P.A.C. Ne. 133

" PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
| (1965-66)

FIFTY-FOURTH REPORT

(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1963~6& and Audit
Repoit (Civil), 1965 and Audit Report (Commercial)
1965 and Finance Accounts, 1963-64 relating to Minis-
tries of Finance (including Planning Commission),
Food, Agriculture, Community Development & Co-
operation (Department of Agriculture), Home Affairs
(relating to Andaman Administratiox%m Industry,
Iron & Steel, Mines & Metals, Labour, ployment
& Rehabilitation (Department of Rehabilitation),
Department of Social Welfare, Supply & Technical
Development, Transport & Aviation; and Works,
Housing & Urban Development ]

VOL. I-REPORT
Py

}-:Angga\.:r%‘! bt
- - ST TR ":":' ite
o ?;

AAA

LOE SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April 1966/Vaisakha, 1888 (S)
Price : Rs. 330

334395 K




x..m' oF wmomsuo AGENTS POR THE w.wr LOK sumff

ARIAT PUBLICATION:

d Lane,
-ﬁmmy-z.

St Neme of Agent Apmey | SL deum AE” ‘
MO, : No, - Neo. No,
ANDHRA PRADESH 3. Deccan .
Onlhn &
1 Mnumhv:r;uym s qu.
Cooperstive Stores
1. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chett
Sona, &eum{' M 14. Informaion Centre, Go- 18
s and News vernmetit of
Agents, Newpet, Chan- Tripolia, Jaipur
dragiri, oor
District,
UTTAR PRADESH
ASSAM ' w
- 15, Swastik Industrial Works, 3
3. Wesern 7 39, Holi Street, Meerut
Pap Bezar, Geuhati &y.
BIHAR I$, Ln; Bookp ‘Omuvnny, a4
4, Amar XKiusb Ghar, Post 1 Allahabad .‘m 5
Box 18, MRM.
pur,
GUJARAT WEST BENGAL
. Vijay Stores, Station Roed, 3 17.  Granthaloks, /1, Ambica 1
S ARand, 3 Mookherice Road, Bel- °
s mﬂ B(l)nmrﬂﬁd o s, W.N . & Com.
3 8¢, 18, . CWITIAR
Ahmedag.d w..;.owm “
MADHYA PRADESH Street,
19. Fitle.LMukbopldb ‘ :
7. Modern Book House, Shiv 13 ’ 8/1A, &nchbmAh’&? :
Vilas Palxce, Indore Lane, Calcunta-12.
DELHI
MAHARASHTRA
20, Jun Book Agency, Con
b Mjs Sunderdns Glanchend, 6 m.um.ce.mwnam. !
t. Ghaum Road,
Priocess  Street, 31, Sat Namin & Sons, 3
Bombcy-a. Mohd. Ali Bazar
Gate, Delhi.
’. he “mz:xtnfmﬂolu,:i a
f{g;:’gl I"‘M « 32, Atms Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
Rod, Bombay-1, ‘ ] M.l ;3'“’ t&'u’“
., I aing & Brothers, 1
1w, “Da International Book 2 Mori Gate, Dethi. _
Decxcsn Gym-
4 4. mlcenmmm 13
Chrlu Lmbm & Connaught
mﬁf’ﬁ“’a * New Delhi.
,n,m Foﬂ. 33 “Ei; Book Stove, 20
1 The Ommmm House, 6o )
3 Riehuned]




Page Para |
111
2 1.5
1.6
t 3 1.6
16 1.48
17 1.54
1.55
18 1.60
18 1.61
19 1.65
32
35 1.20
39 2,22
55
59 5.36
63 5,56
75 6.21
83 6.39
91 7.7
99  7.31
100
101 7.3%

CORRIGENDA TO FIFTY-FOURTH REPORT OF PAC (1965-66)
(PRESENTED TO LOK SABHA ON 10TH MAY,1966)(Vol.I)

DN DD D O == WLWWNOMND NS [adl anll pndin® R e

W

Tine

(3]

e

3% o w

e el el el s
©

(0}
r—-l
W

For

Cerian
veer
Controller
accountants
vitness/
stated
with

Gruddas
1"

proescts
Roll

yet

mo o if
the mortga-
ged

law
loancees
acceping
potrion
shettle
where

the

that Board
6%

44

crores

" Read

Cherian

were
Comptroller
accounts
witness stated

with a
Cruddas

projects
Role

get

more.If

be mortgaged

Law

loanees
accepting
portion

settle

vere

this

that the Board

Rs 6%

24

crores approximate-
ly )earmarked for
3 ropeways,the
Committee would
like



-C-

Page para line for Bead

101 7.38 . 4 delete"apvroximately
earmarked for & ropeways,the
- Committee would like" .
104 8.7 10 Law law :
118 foot-note accounting according
121 8.37 6 the D.D.A, of the D,D,.A.
179 11.14 7 delinquent, delinquent
181 11.22 6 localv local .
7 a Tourlsm and Tourism
182 11,28 1 appraised apprised
133 11.75 2 to incur a loss a loss
199 11,104 4 March,196&.,In March 1964,in
=21 12,96 9 regulation regularisa%ion
251 col.l 1

45 54 ‘



CONTENTS

Paar

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTES, 1965-66 . . (D
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . \2)
Cuarrer  I—Minustry of Finance {Including Planning Commission) 1
CuapTER [I—Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Communitv Development

and tion \Dcpn of A;gnc!.llmrv:\ (['urcst‘ Deptt "

Andamans) . 37
CraptEr [1I—Ministry of Home Affairs (Manine Deptt. Andamans) . 41
CHAPTER [V—Ministry of Home Affairs {Shipping Deptt., Andamans’ . 46
CHAPTER V—~Ministry of Industry . . . . . . . s1
CHAPTER VI—Ministry of Iron & Steel | . . . . . 66
CHAPTER VII—Ministry of Mines and Metals . . . . RY
CHAPTER VII[—Ministry of Labour and melnymcm and Rehabilitation

{Dcptt. of Rehabilitation) . . . . 103
Cuarrer [X—=Deptt. of Social Welfare . . . . . . 125
Charrer X—Ministey of Supplv & Technical Development . . 151
CuapTEr XI—Ministry of Transport & Aviation . . . . 177
CHAPTER XII—Ministry of Works, Housing & Urban Development . 202
ApPENDIX®
1. Summary of main Conclusions/recommendations . . . . 230

Part 11°*

Proceedings of the sitting held on 30th July, 1965
Proceedings of the sitting held on 25th Sept., 1965
Proceedings of the sitting held on 11th October, 1965
Proceedingy of the sitting held on 15 January, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 17th January, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 19th Janusry, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 20th January, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 215t January, 1966

* Appendices [I—XXXIV printed in Vol. II

“Notpnnted.One cydwg”@ copy laid on the Table and five copies placed in

467 (Axi) LS—1.



(i)

Proceedings of the sitting held on 191 February, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on and Pebruary, 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 4th Feb., 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on sth Peb,, 1956
Proceedings of the sitting held on 8th Feb., 1966
Proceedings of the sitting held on 28th April, 1956

Pace



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka

MEMBERS

Shrimati Akkamma Devi
Shri Ram Dhani Das

Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
Shri Cerian J. Kappen
Shri R. Keishing

Shri M. R. Krishna

Shri B. P. Maurya

Shri V. C. Parashar

Shri Nanubhai N. Patel
Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
. Shri G. Yallamenda Reddy
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Surendra Pal Singh
Shri U. M. Trivedi

. Shri M. P. Bhargava

. Shri Chandra Shekhar

*18. Shri S. C. Deb

*19. Shri R. S. Panjhazari

20. Shri Ram Sahai

21. Shri Niranjan Singh

22. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee

© R, W

e S P e
N oY e w N = O

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

*Ceased to be members of the Committee consequent on their retire-
ment from Rajya Sabha on 2-4-66 under art. 83(1) of the Constitution.

iii



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, do present
on their behalf this fifty-fourth Report on the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1963-64, Audit Report (Civil), 1965, Audit Report
(Commercial), 1965 and Finance Accounts, 1963-64 in so far as these
relate to the Ministries of Finance (including Planning Com-
mission), Food. Agriculture, Community Development and Co-
operation (Deptt. of Agriculture) and Home Affairs (relating to
the Andaman Administration), Industry, Iron & Steel, Mines and
Metals, Labour & Employment and Rehabilitation (Department of
Rehabilitation). Department of Social Welfare, Ministries of Supply
and Technical Development., Transport & Aviation and Works,
Housing & Urban Development.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1963-64 and Audit Re-
port (Civil), 1965, were laid on the Table of the House on the 12th
March, 1965, Audit Report (Commercial), 1965 on the 29th April,
1965 and Finance Accounts, 1963-64 on the 16th August, 1965. The
Committee examined the accounts at their sittings held on the
30th July, 25th September, and 11th October, 1965, 15th, 17th, 19th,
20th and 21st January, and Ist. 2nd, 4th. 5th and 8th February, 1966.

A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting forms part of the
Report (Part II)*.

As regards the accounts relating to the Andaman Administra-
tion, the Committee called for notes from the Ministries of Food,
Agriculture & Community Development and Co-operation (Deptt.
of Agriculture) and Home Affairs.

3. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 28th April, 1966.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusjons/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix I). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and
five copies placed in Parliament Library.

v



vi

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministries etc. concerned, for the co-operation extended by them
in giving information to the Committee during the course of evi-

dence.

Nzw Druur; R. R. MORARKA,

28, April, 1966. Chairman,
8, Vaisakha, 1888 (S). Puhlic Accounts Committee.



|
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
National Defence Fund—Para 9, pp. 7-8, Audit Report (Civil), 1965

1.1. This Fund was constituted in November, 1962 with the object
of mobilising resources for the defence of the country and for the
welfare of the Armed Forces. The transactions relating to the Fund
appear in the “Public Account™ Section of the Government Accounts.

1.2. A broad analysis of the receipts and expenditure under the
Fund during the two years 1962-63 and 1963-64 is given below:—

(in crores of rupees)

1962~ 1963~ 1962- 1963~
Receipts 63 64 Expenditure 63 64

Cash  collections 50-30  7:88 Transfer to Reve- 8:00 14°93

(Contributions nue to meet ex-

received in gold penditure on pur-

ornaments, jew- chases of Defence

ellery, silver, equipment.

silver  articles,

etc. had not Payment to the 012

been converted niversity Grants

into cash and Commission  to

credited to the meet $§0% of

fund). the cost of con-

struction of 1000
Rifles Ranges in
Educational Ins-
titutions.

Payment to thc o0-35
Citizens’ Central

Council.
Amount spent 0-15 o-I1
through  Army

and Air Force
Relief Funds and

other  Defence
Organisations.
Other items . 027 o0-08

Closing Balance in  41°41  34°17
the Furd. a4




2

1.3. The funds made available to the Citizens’ Central Council
were to be utilised for provision of amenities and welfare of the
fighting forces and their families and for publicity to promote de-
fence effort. Out of the funds received, the Central Council had paid
advances amounting to Rs. 10'%4 lakhs to the Citizens' State Coun-
cils during January, 1963 to March, 1963, but the audited accounts
had not been received by the Central Council in several cases. A
sum of Rs. 348 lakhs was also advanced in December, 1962 and
January, 1963 to an individual and an organisation, both of whom
have not rendered any account to the Central Council.

1.4. The Secretary of the National Defence Fund informed the
Committee that Audit Reports for the financial year 1962-63 had
been received from the State Citizens' Councils of Punjab, West Ben-
gal, Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, Kerala and Rajasthan but thece had not
vet been received from the State Citizens' Councils of Andhra Pra-
desh, Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Delthi and Tripura. The accounts of
the Maharashtra State Citizens' Council were in the process of be-
ing audited and the Report was expected to be received shortly.
The State Governments concerned were being reminded in the mat-
ter.

1.5. Asked whether any State Government had disputed the neces-
sity or the desirability of audit, the witness stated that in the begin-
ning the States were not verv particular to have an audit of their
accounts. But later on, when the position was explained to them,
the Maharashtra Government immediately started doing it. Then
they wrote to the other States through the Citizens’ Central Council
advising them to follow suit. Asked how soon after the amounts weer
disbursed, instructions were issued that audited accounts should be
produced, the witness stated that it was about 2 years thereafter.

1.6. Regarding the amount sanctioned to an individual. the wit-
ness stated that a grant of Rs. 40.000 was given by the Citizen’s
Central Council, and was to a person who was doing a lot of relief
work in the forward areas during the emergency. Out of this
amount a sum of Rs. 10000 was given as ad hoc grant to com-
pensate the Kasturba Seva Mandir which had incurred heavy losses
in a fire a1 Tezpur. So far as the balance of Rs. 30,000 was con-
cerned, vouchers for a major portion had been received. Referring
to the decision of the Executive Committee of the ND.F. that the
accounts relating to the grants paid to the Red Cross Society and
aforesaid individual should be audited by a private chartered
Accountant to be approved by the Controller and Auditor General,
the Committee asked whether action had been taken in this regard.
The witness stated that the decision was communicated to both the
parties. But the Indian Red Cross Society had stated that their



3

accountants were already being audited by the Accountant General,
Central Revenues and there was hardly any point in having private
Auditors to audit the accounts of the amounts received by them
from the N.D.F. This matter would be looked into and also refer-
red to the Red Cross Society.

1.7. Asked what the total amount collected in the NDF was, the
witness stated tha: upto 15tiv December, 1965 it was Rs. 70-96 crores
including Rs. 1'6 crores worth of gold. silver and jewellery donated
to the fund and ‘taken over to Govt. Stocks’. Out of this the total
amount spent came to Rs. 2797.72000. In addition Rs. § crores
were sent to the Special Fund created for the rehabilitation of ex-
Servicemen. The Committee enquired whether the propriety of set-
ting up of a fund for the rchabilitation of ex-Servicemen out »f the
NDF was examined. The witness replied in the affirmative and
stated that the Execcutive Committee considered it as a laudable
object and within the scope of the fund.

1.8. The Committee enquired whether all the items viz. gold,
silver, jewellery etc. had been sold and proceeds realised, the wit-
ness stated that so far as gold ornaments etc. were concerned they
were taken over to the Government stock after melting. In regard
to rare jewellery of artistic value, a Committee under the Chair-
manship of the Maharani of Gwalior had been appointed to examine
the various items and some of these were sent to America where a
special sale was organised. Part of it was sold and the rest was
returned to India. The latest decision of the Executive Committee
was that this should be sold to foreign tourists against travellers
cheques. He added that a sale was organised in the Cottage Indus-
tries Emporium and the result was quite satisfactory.

1.9. The Committee are surprised to learn that when the funds
were disbursed to the various States Citizens Councils etc., no condi-
tion was laid down regarding preparation and submission of audifed
accounts. A decision to get audited accounts was taken only ahout
‘wo vears after the dishursement of the funds. The Committec desire
that the question of obtaining audited accoun's from such
of the Citizens Councils as have not yvet forwa:-ded the audited ac-
counts and also the Indian Red Cross Society and the individual
mentioned above should be pursued vigorously.



‘Burpueisino wno
~we Ay uo Jyqeird
51 “.pt jo asreyd
NUAIE B AU P2

-Aeyd st 1soaul N zr-itb . e ze-Lb 98 -6t bg.zb1 . . : : © uonew
-0ssy 1wRwdoppAd(q [suonBUINU]
"9 o Fooos.rll gz-¢t 5.8 8L.01T O St.ztz wowdopPA3(] pue uonONNS
-uoddy Joj jueg [BUOIIBUIAIU]
(v) Lo.t61 sE.51 | 2 A zt .60z rJA0% £3 $9.2iT . . . . . SN
"9 M FE-5 ¥y.te 0.2 9i-1 19.8¢2 1§.L 11-86 . . . . . veds(
cogor it sl 98-8 Le.-t 19.0¢ 06.+ co.z¥ : : . BpEUBD)
“FE9 m £ 6€.991 ts5.69 T8 £6.5€2 zT-1T €. ot : . . fueuwsan) 19N
LT 1-T TSP -s.xfF 59. 41 6.-£61 . lg 18- £8¢€ . : . S
o oF E-S T 1T 6T.yTy it tf tx.f1 zl.65% 00-002 gr.zier - : : : A8 |
ty-£961 9 t9-£961
jo pud -£961 jJo  F9-t9b1 jo pu3l Fo-£961 pasts
ayr e pudoddy  Buung uidny duun(g -oyine 0IN0§
dupueisino ueof jo
1S2IAU] jo Ney uee| piedar yeory oAl ueO] unowy

(soadru jJo suold gf

‘P1 a80d (p)91 DO J—S224n0s uSiai0f wioif paasadas suvoy oI,



JeMny Wodj ueol Iy} O 30adsas ul BUIpURISINO $I101 [L.GZ 'SY LIPNIXNae

‘sz, jUOUWIAERd Pa1JajaP U0 PaAlRddl S3I0IS SNOJUE[(FdsiW 107 IPAID $HudsdAP®

Soddeld juauafeurll BunuasaIall 1udd gad | snid pung PaJBPIOSUO]) "I'[1 9yl oI} powrad 3djqeiedwod

10 suvo| ce{udis 0} Algqediidde jeyl o1 [enbd st 1sasdjur jo el oyl ‘sypaid Iaylo Jo 1adsar ug ‘(wnuue Jod jua3d Jad ¥y

JO WnWuiw B yiim) ey urg 'y ] U 2a0Ge usdad [ 1k 153:3iur Sowared Kuedwlo]) p soug DPIezw] 'SISSIW WO HPIID (v)
‘sjunowr Juipueisino uo juad dad § JO 393 UPaJd B LU0 leaq juswdo(aal( [BUONBUIIU] JO] Louady Yl wioyy susoT],

«s19-4851 ct.oiz 15.09 £6.Log1r  1S5.+gt go.816 - : * IVLIO],
Lo.1 9Z-0 9Z.0 EE. 1 DEE.1 T : ©  puBjeseAN pue eisspoyy
R $9.0 - o €9.0 $9.0 So.61 . . : . sias[soSnx
%9 01 “iefL-§ VA% : . . . ©oslsny
jueg ssimg Jo
918 JunoIEIP [BIDYO
apn aaoqe  LbE-E by.1 - . tg.1 it §z.61 : . : . PUBLIZIIASG

v zji-z €1.1 i - €1-1 t6.0 0g8-62 . . . . * puejod



6

1.11. The Committee enquired whether any review had been
undertaken by the Ministry in order to determine how far the pro-
jects financed by foreign loans were already remunerative, as recom-
mended in para 8 of their Thirty-Sixth Report (3rd Lok Sabha).
The Secretary Co-ordination stated that a rough calculation had
been made as to the projects which were profitable and which were
not. The results would be published in a review which would
cover all projects. He added that the accounts were still being
recelved from the varinous units and compiled for publication.

1.12. The Committec desired to be furnished with a note stating
whether the foreign loans taken by Govt. had been utilised properly
and whether they were serving the purpose for which the loans
were utilised. The information is still awaited.

1.13. The Committee referred to the fact that when a project was
undertaken, an assessment was made as to what would be the
foreign exchange that would be earned/saved on completion of the
project. The Committee enquired whether any study had been
made to determine how far the Govt had saved or earned foreign
exchange as compared with the estimates made at the time of taking
the loans for such projects. The Secretary, Economic Affairs stated
that they would try to make such a study.

1.14. The Committee desire that the review suggested in para B
of their 36th Report (3rd Lok Sabha) indicating how far the various
projects financed from the foreign loans were (a) already remunera-
tive (b) likely to hecome remuncerative after some years, and (c)
likely to continue unproductive so far as can be foreseen, should he
completed early. They further desire that this review should also
include the results of the study o, to how far the Governments ex-
pectations have been realised in respect of earningsisaving the foreign
exchange as a result of commissioning such projects.

Commitment charges on loans from rthe Interuational Bank for Re-
construction and Development—para 16(b) page 15.

1.15. The agreements for the loans given by the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development provide that the Bank shall
open a Loan Account on its books in the name of the borrower and
shall credit to it the amount of the loan. The amount of the loan
may be withdrawn from the Loan Account as provided in the



7

agreement, but the borrower is liable to pay to the Bank a commit-
ment charge at ¥ per cent per annum on the principal smount of
the loan not withdrawn from time to time. The Comimitment
charge is payable from the day the agreement for the loan is made
effective or from a date 60 days after the date of the agreement,
whichever is earlier. (A loan agreement becomes effective when
its execution and delivery have been duly authorised and all other
events specified in the agreement as conditions to its effectiveness
have occurred). During the period 1949-50 to 1963-64, Government
of India paid commitment charges amounting to Rs. 174 lakhs in
respect of loans received by Government.

1.16. Statements showing the commitment charges paid by Gov-
ernment upto 1964-65 in respect of the loans received bv Govern-
ment, public undertakings and companies in the private sector are
given in Appendix II (Stts. I, II & III).

1.17. The Committee enquired whether the Government had
taken any decision on the recommendation of the PAC (1964-65)
made in para 19 of their 39th Report and whether it was not possible
to include a clause in the loan agreement that in case of non-drawal
of loans in accordance with the prescribed schedule, the extra cost,
if any, to be borne by Government in raising the loan would have
to be borne by the loanees.

1.18. The representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that
there had been no specific case of a loan that the World Bank was
due to make which could be made directly to a private sector party
and which the Government was taking over. He added that in this
case, they would have to consult not only the private party but also
the World Bank before coming to a conclusion. In the case of public
sector undertakings, the Government was the borrower and the

provision for the payment of commitment charges rested with the
Government.

1.18. The C. & AG. pointed out that in the case of loang to
private parties also the responsibility was that of the Government.

1.20. The Secretary, Deptt. of Economic affairs stated that the
point whether it was borne by the Government or by the private
sector was not very material. The real point was that more com-
mitment charges than necessary should not be incurred. But inhe-
rently payment of a certain amount of commitment charges was
unavoidable. Even if the drawal of the loan went perfectly accord-



8

ing to the original schedule, some minimum commitment charges
would still be incurred. But if the drawal took too long due to bad
estimates, delays or a surrender was not made in time, then the
commitment charges would become more than what might have
been necessary. It was therefore important that projects receiving
loans should as far as possible, be implemented according to sche-

dule.

1.21. The Committee asked if any part of the commitment charges
could be avoided, the witness stated that in respect of Rs. 174 lakhs
mentioned in the Audit para, he had examined and found that the
commitment charges of Rs. 9-6 lakhs could have been avoided if
they had not asked for extension of the drawals bevond the targeted
date mentioned in the agreement. Another sum of Rs. 16-20 lakhs
could have been saved if they had made surrenders in time.

1.22. The Committee enquired whether it was not possible to
surrender the money in time. The Secretary. Deptt. of Economic

Affairs stated “we must improve upon it”.

1.23. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note analy-
sing the total amount paid by the Government as commitment
charges upto 1964-65 (including those paid by Public Undertakings
and companies in the private sector). The note* furnished by the

Ministry of Finance is at Appendix III

1.24. In their note, the Ministry of Finance have stated that out
of the total amount of Rs. 425-09 lakhs paid as commitment charges
on the World Bank loans upto 1964-65, charges paid on account of
extensions and cancellations amounted to Rs. 52'61 lakhs and Rs. 24-01

lakhs respectively.

1.25. The Committee feel concerned over the gquantum of commit-
ment charges (Rs. 425:09 lakhs) paid by Government fo the Interna-
tional Bank for Reconstruction and Development upto 1964-65 in res-
pect of the loans taken by the Government, Public Undertakings and
companies in the private sector. The Committee note the Ministry’s
explanation that the bulk of the commitment charges were unavoid-
able, as most of the I.B.R.D. loans finance imports of capital plant and
machinery which necessarily involve long delivery periods, say two
or three years, and thus even utilisation of loans according to the
original schedules and within the terminal dates involves payment of
commitment charges over a long period. All the same, the Commit-

*Not vetted by Audit.



9

tee desire that every effort should be made to minimise the commit-
ment charges that are avoidable, by utilisation of the joans within
the original time schedule and by not embarking upon loan agree-
ments for doubtful schemes, involving the possibility of the cancel-
lation of loan agreements later. Even in case of loans for capital
equipment involving long delivery period—more realistic time sche-
dule should be prepared taking into consideration the time factor etc.

1.26. The Committee also desire that an early decision should be
taken on the suggestions made in para 19 of their 39th Report
(1964-65) regarding the feasibility of the industries taking loans dir-
ect from the World Bank on a guarantee of the Government, which
would lessen the burden on Government. The Committee are not
impressed by the argument that it does not matter whether the
Government or the private party pays the commitment charges. In
the opinion of the Committee it very much matters and therefore it
should be ensured thai in cases where the World Bank is not in a
position to give loans direct to the industries concerned and Govern-
ment have to step in as an intermediary. Government should make
available the foreign loans received to the parties concerned on such
terms and condi.ions as will not result in a loss to the public
exchequer. This principle should be made applicable both in the
case of public undertakings and companies in the private sector.

Utilisation of Central assistance for State Plan Schemes—para 19,
pp. 16—18.

1.27. During the period of 3 years ending the 31st March, 1964,
loans amounting to Rs. 865 crores and grants amounting to Rs. 287
crores were given to State Governments as Central assistance for
Centrally sponsored schemes and State Plan Schemes. According to
a procedure introduced from 1958-59, three fourths of the estimated
assistance for each financial year is advanced to the State Govern-
ments in monthly instalments from May to January. These advan-
ces are adjusted by ‘provisional’ payments of grants-in-aig and
loans in March of each year, with reference to figures of actual ex-
penditure for the first three quarters and the anticipated expenditure
for the last quarter. The provisional payments are subject to final
adjustment on the basis of actual expenditure reported by the State
Governments in June of the following year.



10

1.28. The financial assistance given by the Central Government
relates to (a) Centrally sponsored schemes, and (b) ‘Head of Deve-
lopment’ in the State Plan Schemes. In respect of the State Plan
Schemes, the reports received from State Governments indicate the
expenditure by ‘Heads of Development' and not under the individual
schemes comprised in cach ‘Head of Development’.

1.29. The Public Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha) 1963-64
desired the Ministry of Finance to take vigorous steps to devise a
method that would enable the Comptroller and Auditor General to
exercise proper checks in regard to the Central assistance made avail-
able to the States and to apprise Parliament of the results of these
checks. Government have since issued instructions (October, 1964)
to State Governments that with effect from the accounts of 1965-66,
the final adjustment of Central assistance to State Governments
for Plan Schemes would be on the basis of audited figures of ex-
penditure.

1.30. There is no procedure at present for the supply of particu-
lars to Audit regarding “approved Schemes” under each “Head of
Development” on which Central assistance is proposed to be utilised.
It has been stated by the Ministry of Finance that the schemes in-
cluded in the State Plans are drawn up within an agreed framework
decided at the annual discussions with the Centre. The individual
schemes under each Plan Head of Development, do not, with some
exceptions, require the prior approval of the Government of India.
It is expected however that the State Governments concerned will
furnish the respective Accountants General, a full list of schemes
included by them in their Plans.

1.31. According to Audit under the existing arrangements the
financial assistance extended by the Government of India is not
subject to any conditions in the following respects: —

(i) The necessity for State Governments themselves taking
steps to refund as soon as possible after the close of the
year, the amounts of Central assistance drawn but not
actually utilised during the year for expenditure on the
approved schemes. (This condition will avoid : large
amounts remaining unspent with the State Governments,
for the major part of the following year. At present any
adjustment of unutilised amounts is left to be made by
the Government of India only towards the close of the



1

following yesr after examining the statements of actual
expenditure received from the State Govesnments).

(ii) The necessity for obtaining the Government of India’s
sanction in the event of important modifications of the data
or the considerations on which the schemes had been origi-
nally approved. At present specific approval by the Centre
is stated to be given only for Irrigation and Power
Schemes. In these cases at least, State Governments may
be required to obtain the specific approval of the Govern-
ment of India to revised estimates if they are mare than
100 per cent of the original estimates or if there has been
considerable modification in the targets expected to be
achieved e.g. area to be irrigated as compared with the
estimates framed at the time of the approval of the
schemes; and

(iii) The need for maintenance of detailed departmental ac-
counts of the expenditure in a form which would be
susceptible of test-check by Audit.

1.32. In particular, it is desirable, according Audit, that any
special procedure followed in multi-purpose projects for making
payments, submission and compilation of accounts and internal check
should be subject to such directions as may be given by the Govern-
ment of India. 1f this is done, it would facilitate effective financial
control, and would give the Central Government an opportunity to
offer advice regarding the steps to be taken to avoid unduly large
arrears in the maintenance/internal check of project accounts.

1.33. Cases where the Central assistance has been shown as utilis-
ed after the release of the sanctioned amounts to autonomous bodies,
cooperative institutions or other local bodies entrusted with the
execution of the schemes, but the execution has been unduly delay-
ed, or has not been taken at all, by those bodies may also be re-
quired to be reported to the Government of India for formal approval
and regularisation.

1.34. The Committee enquired as to the reactions of the State Gov.
ernments to the Finance Ministry circular issued in 1964 to the effect
that the latter would sanction further loans only on the basis of
audited statements. The Secretary, Department of Co-ordination
stated that as it would apply to assistance to be given in the year
1965-66, the position would actually be known by the end of March,
1968. He added that the Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,
Gujarat, Kerala, Madras, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and

467 (aii) LS—~2.



12

West Bengal had already published the kind of statement required
{.e., statement showing proper linking of the Budget Heads with the
Heads of development. Replies from other states had not yet been

received.

1.35. The Committee pointed out that at present, the State Gov-
ernments themselves did not take steps to refund as soon as possible,
after the close of the year, the amounts of Cen'ral assistance drawn
but not actually utilised. The Secretary, Co-ordination stated that
it took time for Siate Governments to finally adjust their accounts.
All such statements showing how much they had actually spent under
each scheme and the amount of refund due to the Central Govern-
ment were received in Septemhber and the adjustment took place cur-
ing the period after September and before March. That was genc-
rally done by making short payments to them on the assistance for
that partivular year. He added that it would not be a very feasible
proposition to ask the State Governments to refund becuause they
themselves would take this amount of time before they come to know
how much they waould have to refund, Actually from the statement
relating to the la-t 3 years, it transpited that the payments wh.ch
had to be made to the States had been in excess of the refunds. In
the year 1961-62, the excesses to be recovered {rom the State Gov-
ernments were Rs. 1378 crores, while the pavments were Rs. 32-25
crores. He added that the position regarding refunds differed from
State to State.

1.36. As regards the point made in the audit para that the sanction
of the Government of India was not required to be obtained in the
event of important modifications of the data or the considerations cn
which the scheme had been originally approved, the witness stated
that cven under existing instructions the State Governments were
required, in the case of irrigation, flood control and power schemes
to come to the Planning Commission for approval where there was
variation in estimates. He added that there had been five cases in
which the revised estimates had been reviewed and approved by the
Advisory Committee consisting of the Planning Commission, repre-
sentatives of the Ministry of Finance and Central Water and Power
Commission i.e., Kosi, Chambal, Ranapratap Sagar, Kunda and Shara-
vati. In respect of the Nagarjunasagar project, the revised estimates
were under review.,

1.37. Asked about the need for maintenance of detailed depart-
mental accounts of the expenditure in a form which would be sus-
ceptible to test check by Audit, the Secretary, Co-ordination stated
that as far as he knew, the majority of multi-purpose projects had a



13

Snancial adviser attached to them and they followed the prescribed
procedure regarding making payments and maintaining accounts.

1.38. The C. & A. G. observed that the F.As. had proved complete-
ly ineffective in making the multi-purpose boards conform to a prin-
ciple. Once the money was drawn by these boards, which were
supposed to be autonomous, there was no sysiem or control by any-
body so far as payment, sanction, accounting etc. were concerned.
The Secretary, Co-ordination stated that the Ministry would look
into this matter in consultation with the Auditor-General. The Com-
mittee pointed out that this referred not only to multi-purpose irri-
gation schemes, but also to other centrally-assisted schemes.

1.39. The C. & A. G. poin‘ed out that the State Governments must
be requircd to foliow a particular procedure of maintaining accounts
so that it could be known whether the State Governments had actu-
ally spent the money on these schemes out of the money drawn from
the Central Finance Ministry. The Secretary, Co-ordination stated
that with the necessary link between the budge! and the scheme,
which the State Governments had been asked to follow, this would
facilitate the check. He added that U.P. was alrcady following this
method of accounts and replies were awaited from other States.

1.40. The Committee enquired as to the procedure followed 1n
getting the formal approval of the Central Government for regulari-
sation when Central assistance had been shown as utilised on
schemes, after the release of the sanctioned amounts to autonomous
bodies, co-operative institutions and other local bodies entrusted
with the execution of the schemes, but the execution of which had
been unduly delayed or had not been taken up at all. The Secretary
Co-ordination stated that the Finance Ministry did not go into the
actual details of the expenditure by the local bodies entrusted with
the exe-ution of the schemes, but under the new procedure prescrib-
ed it had been mentioned that even this expenditure by the local
bodies would be subject to audit which would be necessary for mak-
ing final adjustment. The Committee enquired how the Government
of India satisfied themselves that the money advanced by State Gov-
ernments to local bodies and other organisations out of the Central
assistance was ultimately spent for the purpose for which it was
granted.

141. The Secretary, Co-ordination replied that until now they
could not know but under the new procedure prescribed there would
be audit of the utilisation of the money by the local body or organi-
sation which received grants or loans from the State Government.



14

The Committee enquired what scrutiny, if any, the Finance Minis-
try exercised in a case such as the loan of Rs. 2i lakhs given to Bharat
Sevak Samaj by the Andhra Pradesh Government for the construc-
tion of buildings. The Secretary, Department of Economic Aflairs
stated that it had been sanctioned by the Planning Commission as
the administrative Ministry incharge of Bharat Sevak Samaj. A
Financial Adviser belonging to the Finance Ministry must have come
into the picture. The Committee enquired whether the Planning
Commission had the authority to sanction loans to State Govern-
ments. The Secretary. Department of Economic Affairs stated that
the Planning Commission had always been an administrative Min-
istry for certain purposes. The Secretary of the Planning Commis-
sion as a Secretary to the Government of India was also competent
to issuc orders on behalf of the President and the Planning Com-
mission was competent to sanction loans tn State Governments in
regard to the subjects allocated to it

1.42. The Committee note that pursuant to their recommendation,
Government have issued instructions (October, 1964) to the State
Governments that with effect from the accounts of 1965-66. the final
adjustment of Central assistance to State Governments for plan
schemes would be on the basis of the audiled figures of expenditure.
The Committce hope that each State Government will publish a
statement of schemes included in its annual plan arranged under the
heads of development indicating the provisions made for each scheme
under the various budget heads of accounts and also furnish the re-
quisite data to the Accountant General concerned to enable him to
check that the grants were actually spent for the purpose intended
and also economically. The Commitice desire that the system should
be kept under review by the Ministry of Finance in consultation with
the Comptrolter and Auditor-General with a view to eflecting im-
provements and ‘making the control of the Central Government over
the utilisation of the assistance effective. The Committee would
watch the results through future audit reports.

1.43. The Committee also suggest that the Ministry should discuss
with the Comptroller and Auditor General about the other lacunae
pointed out by Audit in this regard and send a Report to the Com-
mittee.

1.44. During evidence the Committte's attention was drawn to two
instances of under-utilisation of Central assistance reported in the
Audit Report of Uttar Pradesh, 1965 and a memorandum submitted
by the Madhya Pradesh Government to the State Public Accounts
Committee. In the latter case a wrong utilisation certificate was



15

issued by the State Government in order to receive the necessary
assistance. The Committee enquired whether there was any system
fn the Finance Ministry to examine the Audit Reports of State Gov-
ernments and the Reports of the Public Accounts Committee there-
on. The Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs replied in the
negative but added that henceforward they would organise a siudy
of these reports. The Committee desire that such a study should be
undertaken by the Ministry on a regular basis. This would enahle
the Ministry to know whether the grants/loans given by the Centre
to the State Governments for specific schemes were being proporly
utilised for the intended purpose. This will also be helpful in watch-
ing the actual utilisation of Central assistance and applying the cor-
rectives where necessary.

India Government Min!, Bombay.

Extra exrpenditure—pages 196-97, Section XLI. Audit Report (Com-
mercial), 1965.

1.45. The Mint Master, Bombay, invited tenders in November,
1960 for two “Bright Annealing Furnaces” and one “Atmosphere
Generator”. Out of three tenders received, the lowest quotation of
Rs. 2,83.156 was accepted by the Mint Master in January. 1962 sub-
ject to certain conditions one of which was that payment would be
made in full on receipt of the goods in satisfactory working condi-
tion. The delay of over nne year in taking this decision was due,
it is stated. to protracted correspondence with the tendering firms
regarding the foreign exchange component for the machinery. Even
then, the purchase could not be finalised as the firm pressed for 90
per cent payment on proof of despatch, as was the practice in the
case of contracts placed by the D.G.S.& D. Before the final deci-
sion was taken the Ministry of Finance issued orders (March, 1962)
that purchases costing more than Rs. 5,000 should be routed through
the D.G.S. & D. A fresh indent was then sent by the Mint Master
to the D.G.S. & D. who called for tenders in August, 1962 and pla--

ed an order with the same firm in February, 1963 at a cost of
Rs. 2,99,023.

1.46. The administrative and other delays in this case resulted in
an extra expenditure of Rs. 15,867 computed with reference to the
original quotation received by the Mint Master.

1.47. The Committee enquired as to the present position about the
receipt of the furnaces and the reasons for the delay in getting them.
The Additional Secretary, Economic Affairs Department stated that a



16

ot of time was spent due to administrative delays and in trying to
save the foreign exchange content.

1.48. In reply to a question, the witness/stated that a part of the
machinery had been received. He added that the last extension
given by the D.G.S. & D. was upto 3ist December, 1965.

1.49. The Committee pointed out that it was a small order costing
about Rs. 3 lakhs, which was placed in February, 1963 and had still
not been fulfilled. The witness stated that the delivery period was
15 months and admitted that it was a bad case of delay.

1.50. The Committee regret to observe that in this case an extira
expenditure of Rs, 15,867 had to be incurred in the purchase of two
“Bright Annealing Furnaces” and one “Atmosphere Generator” due
to administrative and other delays in placing orders after calling for
tenders in November, 1960. What is more, supplies have not yet
been completed after a lapse of more than three years of placing the
order by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals. Thus, anart
from incurring extra expenditure, the machinery required in 1960
have not yet been installed after a lapse of about six years. The
Commiittee very much regret such long delays in the execution of
small orders. They desire that the matter should be vigorously
pursued with the Dircctor General. Supplies and Disposals.

Loss-—para 62, page 181: Audit Report (Civil), 1965.

1'51. A District Organiser of the National Savings Organisation,
West Bengal, is alleged to have misappropriated investors’ money
amounting to about Rs. 19,965 during the period from April, 1960 to
March, 1963. The loss came to light in March, 1963, when a com-
plaint was made to the Organisation by the Central Excise Depart-
ment.

1.52. The District Organiser concerned was suspended from the
9th April, 1963 and a charge sheet is reported to have been filed by
the Police against the District Organiser,

1.53. The Committee enquired whether the accounts of the organi-
sation were not subject to periodical internal check and if so, why
the misappropriation was not detected earlier. The representative
of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) stated
that in this case, there was a failure on the part of the Regional Dir-
ector as well as the Assistant Regional Directors who should have
scrutinised the receipt books to see how the collections made had
been withheld. He added that so far as the monetary liability was
concerned, the District Organiser was totally responsible and he
was being prosecuted.



17

1.54. The Commitice feel concerned to find that the mis-appro-
priation of the investors’ money was continued by the District Orge-
niser concerned over a period of three years without being detected.
The Committee desire that the system should be examined with
view to making it foolproof. They hope that necessary measures
have been taken to tighten up supervision in order to prevent recur-
rence of such cases. The Commitiee would like to know the out-
come of the prosecution launched against the District Organiser.

Finance Accounts, 1963-64

Guarantees given to State Bank of India—Page 44, Item (iv).

1.55. A guarantee in respect of each credit arrangement to the
extent of Rs. 95 lakhs obtained by M/s. Richardson and Gruddas Ltd.
from the State Bank of India on the basis of promissory note has
been given by Government of India.

The Secretary (Revenue and Insurance) stated that he had occa-
sion to deal with M/s. Richardson & Gruddas Ltd. and added: “On
account of a large number of shares having been forged by Shri
Mundhra, the company was taken over and run under the direct
administration of the Calcutta High Court, who appointed an
administrator. He found that the shares were of no use to him in
offering as security in the usual way for getting loans because it was
not certain which of the shares were forged and which were genu-
ine.” M/s. Richardson & Gruddas Ltd. also wanted to expand their
business, to go in for more capital etc. Pending that they asked
Government to help them with the guarantee. Because it was in
the hands of an Administrator appointed by the High Court, the Gov-
ernment agreed to give the guarantee. The Director (Banking) ex-
plaining further stated that it was decided that for continuing em-
ployment and maintaining production the best thing would be that
the old guarantors should be discharged and the State Bank of India
should be given a guarantee by the President in order to enable
them to advance a new overdraft amount of Rs. 95 lakhs needed by
the company. Actually, on 4th September 1959 a tripartite agree-
ment was entered into, between the President, the State Bank of
India and M/s. Richardson & Gruddas Ltd. He added that the inter-
ests of Government were protected by the conditions included in the
agreement that the Bank was prevented from releasing any securi-
ties charged to it on account of this loan without the consent of the
President of India and the Government could revoke the guarantee
at any time.

1.56. The Committee pointed out that if the assets were more than
the amount to be paid under the guarantee and no risks were involv-



18

ed, the State Bank of India would not have asked the Government to
guarantee. The Director (Banking) stated that it was more as an
insurance providing for the continuance of the company in good
hands and under Government management. The Secretary Economie
Aflairs stated that in many other circumstances too a guarantee was
asked not because the assets by themselves were insufficient but
something more than the assets were needed by way of abundant
precaution,

1.57. The Commitiee enquired how could the Government be
certain that good management would be allowed to continue and the
High Court would not pass another order. The Se:retary. Economic
Affairs stated that if the High Court passed an order changing the
management o somebody else, “that somebody else would be equally
bound by the tripartite agreement.”

1.58. The Committee vbserved that the Government did not have
either a financial interest or controlling power at the time they gave
the bank guerantee. The Secretary, Economic Affairs agreed.

1.59. The Committce pointed out that if after realisation of the
security, there was a deficit of Rs. 50 lakhs, Government would have
no remedy. The Secretary. Economic Affairs stated that if at any
time it was found that the assets themselves were in-sufficient, then
the marginal risk was always inherent in it The Director (Banking)
added that so long as the position was that the total security was
more than the guaranteed amount, the Government was protected.
Asked what would happen if the amount realised from the assets was
less than Rs. 95 lakhs, the Secretary, Economic Affairs stated that
their judgement in the circumstances was that the risk was small.

1.60. In reply to a question, the Director (Banking) informed the
Committee that by a separate agreement M/s. Richardson Gruddas
had commitled itself to the position that if Government discharged
the State Bank of India, it would be entitled, as against the com-
pany, to all the rights which the Bank had. He added that the guar-
antee for Rs. 95 lakhs still stood and the management of the com-
pany was in the hands of the Court nominee.

1.61. The Committee desire that apart from the conditions includ-
ed in the tripartite agreement with the State Bank of India and M /s.
Richardson & Gruddas Ltd. for protecting the interests of Govern-
ment, the Ministry should review whether any further measure are
necessary to have controlling power in the management of the Com-
pany to safe-guard the financial interests of Government. The Com-
mittee are also of the view that a clear stipulation should be made in



19

the agreement that during the currency of the guaranice the manage-
ment wonld be In the hands of the Court/Government nominec.

Government companies and Corporations—page 46, item (viV)

1.62. A statement showing the particulars of guarantees given for
‘he repayment of princ;pal and interest to the State Bank of India
1 respect of cash credit facility, letters of authority etc. given by

the Bank of Government Companies during the period 1857-64 s
given in Appendix IV.

1.63. The Committee desired to know on what principles Govern-
ment had guaranteed cash credit facilities to public sector companies.

The Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs stated that with a
view to introducing normal circumstances as quickly as pussible, the
publ ¢ sector companies were encouraged to take cash credits {from
the banks, sometimes a little before they went into production. They
were expected to be completely seli-sufficient as time went on and
the position would be reached when on the hypothecation of their
assets they would get accommodation from the banks. During the
intervening period the banks may not lend without additional
guarantee of Government. These guarantees were to be progressi-
vely with-drawn as and when the public sector corporations were
able to stand on their own feet. He added that the guarantees had
to be given because government were the owners.

1.64. Askd whether the guarantee had been withdrawn in any
case, the Director (Banking) stated that in the case of N.CD.C,
LT.I., Bharat Heavy Electricals wh'ch stated production of their
Tiruchi Unit and the Fertiliser Corporation, Government had been
able to persuade the State Bank to lend substantial sums without
the President’s guarantees. Old guarantees were being retired one

by one, most of which were only for 8 months except for agricultural
purposes.

1.65. In reply to a question, the witness informed the Committee
that 4 or 5 months back, the total outstandings to all public sector

proescts, mostly guaranteed by Government was about Rs. 77 or
78 crores.

1.66. The Committee appreciate the position explained by the Sec-
retary, Department of Economic Affairs that in the case of Public
Sector companies, the guarantees given by the Governmeni would be
progressively withdrawn as and when those companies went into
production and were able to stand on their own feet. The Commit-
tee would like the Government to adequately safeguard the financial
interests when they decide to give guarantees to private bodies, co-
eperative societies etc.



Guarantees given to the Bombay State Financial Corporation in res-
pect of loan given by it to a private individual in April 1960—
page 45.

1.67. An individual hag purchased an evacuee property known as
Ahmed Mills at Ambarnath and has mortgaged it to the Government
of India along with certain other property situated at Ambarnath.
The Bombay State Financial Corporation has agreed to advance to
the individual a loan of Rs. 7 lukhs with interest at 619, per annum
for running the Mills on the security of a second mortgage of the
property. The first mortgage is in favour of the Government of India
in respect of Rs. 48,11,000 due to the Government from the indivi-
dual. The entire loan of Rs. 7 lakhs has been guaranteed by the

Government of India.

1.68. The Committee required what was the amount realised
from the individual since the presentation of their 36th Report (1964-
65), in which the Committee had dealt with this case (vide para 26).
The Chief Settlement Commissioner stated that as  regards the
amount of Rs. 7 lakhs out of which Rs. 5 lakhs were actually disbur-
sed to the party by the Bombay State Financial Corporation, the
total amount that now remained was Rs. 1,60,000. The party paid
Rs. 3,39,900 till now. As regards the amount due to the Ministry
from the party, the witness stated that the total amount to be re-
covered from him was Rs. 68,11,000, out of which Rs. 20 lakhs was
paid in the form of claims in respect of properties left in Pakistan.
The remaining amount of Rs. 48,11,000 was to be paid by him in in-
stalments of Rs. 4,81,100 each plus interest w.ef. 20-10-61. Upto
20-10-65, he was to clear 5 instalments but he had cleared only 3 and
he was in arrears of the 4th and 5th instalments which fell due on
20-10-64 and 20-10-65. This included interest at 41, and the total
amount was Rs. 10,40,860. He added that since the last meeting of

the P.A.C. the party had paid only Rs. 1,50,000.

1.69 Referring to a note furnished by the Ministry of Rehabilita-
tion in January 1966, the Committee pointed out that they recom-
mended last year that in case of extension of time, the pa:ty should
be charged market rate of interest; otherwise the amount should be
recovered forthwith, but the Ministry had proposed to revise the rate
of interest from 43% to 739, to bring it in conformity with the present
market rate and to give him a rebate of 29, on prompt payment and
to charge a penal rate of 9§19, in the event of default. The witness
stated that the party had sent a representation as regards the difficul-
ties faced by the wool industry, which was referred to the Com-
merce and Industry Ministry. The Textile Commissioner had made
a recommendation that the amount be recovered in 10 instalments,



2l

1.70. The Committee enquired why the Ministry was not charging
market rate of interest. The witness agreed that the party should
not be given any rebate and promised to revise his note to the Fin-
ance Ministry accordingly.

1.71. The Committee are surprised that even inspite of their previ-
ous recommendation, the Rehabilitation Ministry proposed the effec-
tive rate of interest of 5} per cent when the market rate was more
than 7} per cent. This indicates that no proper thought was given
to this problem and the Committee’s recommendation was not consi-
dered seriously. The Commi:tee desire that no undue concession
should be given to the individual in the repayment of the loan which
is overdue. The Committee reiterate their recommendations made
in para 26 of the 36th Report, (1964-65) in this regard and desire that
an early decision should be taken in the matter,

COMMISSION

Irregular grant of d:putation allowance to an officer—Appendix I-—Pages
184-185, Audit Report (ciml), 196§

Sub-para (a):

PLANNING

1-72 A senior Research Officer of the The Planning Commission have

Planning Commission who was
drawing a pay of Rs. 860 p.m.
in the scale of Rs. 700-40-1100-
50/2-1250 and working in the
Rural Industries Planning Com-
mittee of the Commission was
appointed to the post of Assis-
tant Sccretary of the Committee
created in the scale of Rs. goo-
so-1250. The orders for the
creation of the post and the Re-
search Officer’s appointment were
issued on the 27th April, 1963
but were given retrospective effect
from the 28th June, 1962. In
addition, the officer was treated
as on ‘deputation’ from his regu-
lar line and he was allowed to
draw a deputation allowance of
20 per cent from 28th June,
1962, over and above his pay in
the Research Officer’s scale, even
though the new post did not in-
volve any deputation outside the
Planning Commission’s Organisa-
tion. He thus drew Rs. 1,032
per month against Rs. 900 which
he would have drawn under the
normal operation of the rules.

stated (October, 1964) that they
arc of the view that the physical
transfer of an officer from one
department to another is not an
essential condition for the grant
of deputation allowance and there
is no bar to such allowance
being sanctioned to officers ap-
pointed as a temporary arrange-
ment to posts outside the regu-
lar line, and in the public interest
in the same department.



2

From 18th February, 1964 the offic-
nynndmdforpemwt :K

ﬁqumm in the same post by

nion Public Service Commis-
sion who rccommended an initial
pay of Rs. 900 per month. No
dcputation allowance was there-
sfter sllowed to him but the
Planning  Commission  under
theisr own powers sanctioned 8
highcr iniuial start of Rs. gso
p.m.

173, The Committee enguired under what circumstances retrus-
pective effect was given to the order for the creation of the post.
The Secretary, Planning Commus-ion stated that in the case of this
particular appo.ntmant, the oficer concrrned had actually been do-
ing; the work of the Asdstt. Secretary of the Rural Industries Pian-
ning Committee from June, 1962. Only the sanction for the purpose
was tssued on 27th Apnil, 1963,

1.74. In reply to g question, the witne g informed the Commsttee
that RIP.C was appointed on 18th Aprnil. 1962, and at that time
only the post of a Member-Sccretary was sanctioned.  The Commut-
tee enquired as to the pressing reasons for appointing the RO. as
Arsistant-Secretary when the Committee had hardly functioned for
2 months. The witness stated that the RIP.C had undertaken a
large programme in the rurzl industries field and it required Secre-
tarial assistance for keeping minutes, arranging meetings etc. which
dutie: were not performed by a Research Officer. One of the Joint
Secretaries in the office of the Planning Commission was the Mem-
ber-Secretary of the R.ILP.C., and he made out g case for the appoint-
ment of an Assistant Sccretary.

1.75. The Secretary, Planning Commission explaining further
stated that the earliest reference to the question of appointing an
Assistant Secretary was on 23rd October, 1962, in a note prepared by
the Member-Secretary of the RIP.C.  There was some discus-
sion between the Finance Ministry and the Planning Com-
mission. In a note dated the 30-11-62 by the Joint Secretary-in-
Charge of Administration it was suggested that “one Asstt. Secretary
is S.R.O's. scale plus a special pay of Rs. 100, one R.O., two Grade 1
Investigators, etc. should suffice for the present”. Finance Ministry
pointed ou! in their note dated 21-3-1963 that creation of a post
on SR.O's. scale plus a special pay of Rs. i) was not correct.
There was an exchange of notings on this and finally it was decided
in the Planning Commission’s note dated 29th March, 1963 that



“we should under our own powers create a post of Assistant Secre-
tary in the scale of Rs. 900—1250 and appoint Shri..............
to this post in consultation with the U.P.S.C.”. The witness added
that the creation of the post was within the powers of the Com-
mission as those powers were delegated by the Ministry of Finance
to all the Ministries. The Secretary, Department of Expenditure
explained that on 31-5-1962 an order was issued delegating to the
Ministries the power to create posts up to a certain range i.e. below
Rs. 2,250 provided they had the budget provision. Subsequenuly
this power was withdrawn, but at that po'nt of time, Ministries had
the power to create posts on this scale.

1.76. The Commitiee enquired whether under Rule 42 of G.F.Rs.
the Planning Commission could create the post retrospectively
without the concurrence of the Finance Ministry and against the
express views of the Finance Ministry.

1.77. The Secretary, Department of Expenditure stated that if
the Administrative Ministry made a note of the very special circum-
stances, then the need for obtaining the previous consent of the
Finance Mnistry for giving retrospective effect would not arise.
But there had to be a certificate with regard to the very special
circumstances.

1.78. The Committee enquired what were the special circums-
stances in this case. The representative of the Planning Commis-
sion stated that the powers to create posts were not res'ricted in
any way. He added that the normal practice was that when posts
were created with retrospective effect it was understood that the
competent authority had applied his mind. The witness added that
there was no rule to the effect that the competent authority was
not authorised to create the post retrospectively. He stated that
Rule 42 of G.F.Rs. required that sanctions creat'ng temporary posts
should specify the date from which the post was created and there
was nothing prohibiting the authority from creating the post from
any particular date. The Committee pointed out that unlese the
power was given to the authority to create a post retrospectively,
that power could not be exercised retrospectively. The represen-
tative of the Planning Commission stated it was a matter of inter-
pretation. The Secretary, Department of Expenditure stated:
“there will have to be a recording of the very special circumstances
and that perhaps cannot be dispensed with”.

1.79. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that azcord-
ing to a note dated 20-13-1962 recorded in the Planning Commission,



1

the Asstt. Secretary was not functioning even till November, 1662
The representative of the Planning Commission stated that the fact
that the officer wag working in that capacity could not be discuted
because the Member-Secretary of R.IP.C. hai given a certificate to
the effect that the officer had been looking after the work of R.I.P.C.
from 28th June, 1962. The case passed through the Joint Secreiary
and was shown to the Deputy Cha'rman. The attention of the
Deputy Chairman was specifically drawn to this statement and his
orders were taken on 11-4-1963 that the creation of the pest should
be with retrospective effect.

1.80. With regard to the reference made to the UPS.C, the wit-
ness stated that the Ministry had the power to appoint a persen for
less than a vear without reference to the UP.S.C. As this apnoint-
ment went beyond one vear, it was referred to UPSC. The Com-
mittee enquired what the position was between the perind 27th
June, 1963, when one year had expired, and 1964 when U.P.S.C.
gave itg approval. The witness stated that if the period between
the appointment and select'on of a suitable person by UDPSC
exceeded one year, the approval of the UP.S.C for the extension
of the ad hoc appuiniment was obtained. This was dope in 1963
and the U.PS.C. agreed to the arrangement until the Uy S.C.
nomjnece beeame available.

181. The Commi‘tee enquired whether UP.S.C. was infurmed
that the Planning Commiss on proposed to appoint this officer with
retrospective effect from June, 1962. The Secretary, Plannng Comn-
mission stated that in a letter to the UPS.C. it was requested to
agree to the ad hoe arrangement made. He added that the UPS.C.
advertisrd the past, interviewed a number of candidates and finaily
selected the incumbent.

1.82. The Committee enquired whether it was the practice in
Government departments to give deputation allowance to any per-
son working in the same department. The Secretarv, Planning
Commission replied in the affirmative and stated that deputation
allowance was given if it was a post of higher responsibility and
not a post in the regular line of promotion. In this case the post
of Asstt. Secretary was not in the regular line of promotion of
R.O's. or SR.O’s. He added that it had been done in a number =f
other cases.

1.83. The Coirmittee enquired as to who sanctioned the deputa-
tion allowance and at what level. The witness stated that the orders
were igsued with the approval of the then Additional Secretary of



the Planning Commission and after getting the orders of the Deputy
Chairman of the Planning Commission.

1.84 The Committee are not happy over giving of retrospective
effect to the order of creation of the post of Assistant Secretary in
this case. They feel that this is a case where the power delegated
to the Planning Commission to make appointment, was not used with
due circumspection. The Commi:tee doubt whether under the exist-
ing rule it is feasible at all to create a post retrospectively. They
find it difficult to appreciate the view of ‘he Planning Commission
that under the rules there was nothing prohibiting the competent
authority from creating a post retrospectively.  According to  the
Ministry of Finance. in such a case there should be some special cir-
cumstances justifying the creation of a post retrospectively. The
Committee are not convinced that there were any  special  cireum-
stances for creating the post of the Assisiant Secretary by the Plan-
ning Commission retrospec'ively. All the same, the Committee
desire that this point regarding the feasibility and desirability of
creating posts retrospectively should be examined by the Ministries
of Home Affairs and Finance and clear instructions should be issued.

1.85. The Commiittee understand that the financial rules prescribe
that retrospective effect to revision of pay or grant of concession to
Government servants should not be given without the previous con-
sent of the Finance Ministry. Therefore, in view of the fact that
creafion of the post retrospeciively involves revision of the officer’s
pay retrospectively, this question of giving concession to the officer
retrospeciively should have the prior approval of the Finance Minis-
try. It is regrettable that this was not done in this case.

1.86. Another point requiring examination is how far it is justifia-
ble to pay deputation allowance to officers working in the same de-
partment when they are posted in ex-cadre posis. The Committee
were informed during evidence that this practice has been followed
in 8 number of cases. The Committee have a feeling that this prac-
tice of posting officers in ex-cadre posts in the same Department and
paying them deputation allowance is not a healthy one, and should
be avoided as far as possible,

Sub-para (b)

1.87. An Officer of the Central Secretariat was holding the post
of Private Sef:retary to a Minister in the scale of Rs. 900—50-~1 ,250.
He was appointed in January, 1960 to hold additional charge of the



i

ex-cadre post of the Director in the Planning Commission in the
scale of Rs. 1,100—50-1300—60—1,600 with effect from the 2na
November, 1959. For holding the additional charge, the officer was
sanctioned subsequently in March, 1960, a special pay of Rs. 123
p.m. from the 2nd November, 1959. The Ministry of Finance to
whom the case was referred in December, 1961 for the further
continuance of the special pay wanted information to examine
whether there was any necessity of continuing the additional charge
for over two years. Instcad of referring the case back to the Minis~
try of Finance, the officer was sanctioned a deputation (duty)
allowance at 20 per cent. of his grade pay with effect from 4th May,
196! in supersession, from that date, of their earlier orders granting
him a special pay of Rs. 125 p.m. The grant of deputation allow-
ance was objected to in audit as the oflicer was holding the post
of Private Secretary as the primary post and the post of Director
was held in adlition to his own duties. The Commission then issued
a fresh order in Julv. !962 reversing the carlier arrangement and
appointing him to the post of Director with retrospective effect frem
4th May, 1967; and from that date he was treated as holding addi-
tional charge of the post of Private Secretary to the Mmistor.

1.88. The action of the C:mmission to pay deputation zllowance
to the officer by reversing the orders of his appointment retraspec-
tively and the pavment of deputation allowance to him notwith-
standing the fact that both the posts were in the same Departinent,
lacked justification according to Audit. The extra expenditure to
Government on deputation allowance drawn by the Officer amounted
to Rs. 240 p.m. from 4-5-1961 to 31-3-1962 and Rs. 250 p.m. thereafter.

1.89. It was stated (December, 1964) that from the beginning of
the Third Plan there has been rapid expansion of the prozramme
of Public Co-operation and this increased the work and responsi-
bility of the Divector, Public Co-operation, who besides formulating
the schemes was nlso required to take responsibility for guiding
such schemes and their implementation. There was, theretore, a
shif: in the cfficer's princival charge from the post of Private Secre-
tary to Minicter to that of the Director. It has also been added
that no significance is to be attached to the orders issued, by revers-
ing the orders of the officer’s charges retrospectively from 4th May,
1961 beyond the fact that this had to be done in order to bring this
case within the four corners of the orders under which the officer
had opted to draw deputation (duty) allowance.

1.90. Asked whether the post of Director and the post of P.S.
were full-time jobs or nart-time jobs, the Secretary, Planning Com-



b1

mission stated that both were full-time jobs but in the initial stages
it was thought that dne person could hold both the tharges. The
representative of the Planning Commission explaining further stated
that upto a certain point of time, the individual’s primary charge
was that of a P.S. and his subsidiary charge was that of Directur of
Public Cn-operation. When the programme of public co-opemtion
was gathering momentum, with the concurrence of the Ministries
of Finance and Home Affairs, he was given a special pay which
continued upte the beginning of the Third Plan, when public co-
operat’on btecaie his principal charge.

1.91. The witness stateg that when the Finance Ministry objected,
the case was refcerred back to them and the approval of the Finance
Minister hirnself was obtained on 6-5-1962 to the retention of a rull-
time post of D rector Public Co-operation. When these orders were
given effect to, the nfticer ceaced to draw the special pay and became
entitled to the deputation allowance which worked out to be some-
what more than the special pay he was getting previously. The
witness added that the post of Director was in existence since 1959,
but the person who was put in charge was holding a subsidiary
charge. The Finance Ministry's approval was to the continuance of
the post on a full-time basis.

1.92. The Cemmittee asked whether the objection of the Finance
Ministry was to the continuance of the post or to the officer holding
two charges. The Secretary, Planning Commission stated that the
Finance Minisiry did not specifically object to the appointment of
this officer, but their general impression was that the post of the
Director was not required as it had been held as additional charge
by the individual for two vears.

1.93. The Committee note that the officer concerned was allowed
to continue (o hold two charges viz., Private Secretary to the Minister
for Planning and Director of Public Co-operafion for several years
on one ground or the other. This enabhled the officer to have the
benefit of a special pay in the first instance and deputation allow.
ance at higher rates later. Even the primary charge and the addi-
tional charge held by the officer was inter-changed. 1t was deposed
before the Committee that both the charges were full-time posts. But
at the same time the officer concerned continued to hold both the
charges. The Committee find it difficvit to reconcile this anomalous
pesition. If both the charges were full-time posts, the Committee fail
to, understand how the public interest was served by putting them
under the charge of the same officer. If on the other hand the post of
Director of Public Co-operation dnd not justify the appointment of a
4687 (Aii) LS—3.

-



full-time Director, the pest itelf, as suggwsted by the Finsnce Minis-
try, should bave been abelished by Distribution of weck smeng the
existing sanctioned strength. The Committee cannot help coming to
the conclusion that the anomalons position was centinued to give
benefit to the individus! concerned. The Committee hope that the
Planning Commission would avoid creating such anamolous situations
in future. Asking one officer to discharge dntles of two full-time
posts for a long period is impractical and improper and not conducive
to efficiency.

1.94. The Commiittee also find that some procedursl questions are
favolved in this case, viz.

(a) whether it was justifiable to gramt deputation allowance
when the officer held only the additiona] charge of the ex-
cadre post;

(b) whether it was not unusual that an officer of a regularly
constituted service should hold the full charge of another
ex-cadre post but hold the additional charge of his regular

pest.

The Committee suggest that these issues should be determined by
the Ministry of Finance for future guidance.

Appropriation Accounts (Clvil), 1963-64

Page 28—Grant No. 125-—Capital Outlay on grants to States for
development,

Group head Al(3) Project for Intensive Development for Rural
Industries:

1.95. There was a saving of Rs. 49.27 lakhs against the original
provision of Rs. 104 lakhs and was stated to be due to late start of
the programme owing to non-completion of preliminaries.

1.96. The Committee desired to be furnished with the break-up
of the expenditure State-wise as also the names of rural industries
for which the grant had been given. The note furnished by the
Planning Commission iz at Appendix V. The Committee enquired
whether the Planning Commission had evaluated the working of
the Rural Industries Scheme. The witness stated that there had
been a recent review of the Scheme and the report received was
under consideration in the Planning Commission. At the instance

of the Committee, the Planning Commission have furnished a copy
of the review.



1.97. The Committee note with surprise from the Review of
Progress 1964-85 that though the programme for intensive develop-
ment of small industries in rural areas was sponsored in 1962, actual
implementation started only from 1964-83.

1.98. The following table shows the details of the provision
made in the Central budget and actual release of funds through
payment sanctions for the three years 1962-63, 196364 and 1964-65:

(Rs. in lakhs

1962-63 1963-64 1964-65

Budgct . . . 11-00 150-00 250+ 00
Release of funds through pavmcnt

sanction . . 10-2§ 84-00 200°60
Actual Expenditure . . . 2-50 7750 166-20

1.99. The above table shows that actual expenditure during the
three years falls short of both the budget provision and the release
of funds. This is due to (i) the fact that preliminary work vcould
not be completed in time, and (ii) the cumbersome administrative
and financial procedures which delayed execution of the pro-
grammes. The Committee also note from the review that the
achievements would have been much more impressive if the project
Organisations had adequate and timely technical guidance.

1.100. The Committee feel concerned over the slow progress of
the rural industries schemes. The Committee would urge that the
Planning Commission should ensure that the administrative and
financial procedures coming in the way of the speedy execution of
the programmes should be simplified suitably. The Commission
should also ensure that adequate and timely technical guidance is
made available to the project organisations.

Page 28—Grant No. 125—Capital Outlay on Grants to States for
Developments.

A. (1) (2) Grant for Pilot Project Works/Schemes for utilisation of
manpower.

1.101. An expenditure of Rs. 198-61 lakhs was incurred during the
year 1963-64 on grants for Pilot Project Works, Schemes for utilisa-
tion of man-power. The Committee desired to know the details of
this Scheme. Explaining the nature of the Pilot Project Works/



mmep for utilisation of man-power, the representative of the
stry stated that the basic objective of the programme was to

provide seasonal employment to persons who ware unemployed or
under-employed in rural areas. The criterian for selection was that
there should be works of labour intensive character in blocks or
areas which had a very high incidence of unemployment. Blocks and
sreas have been taken up in four series and the total number of
such blocks was about 895. The programme had been going on
from 1861-62 and the total amount spent upte date was about Rs. 19
crores. The Committee enquired about 'he method and orga-
nisation of the programme i.e., how the money wus spent and
how people were employed. The witness stated that the broad
frame-work was that a certain number of blocks were allotted to each
State Government on the basis of report sent by them on the inci-
den ¢ of unemployment in certain areas and their ability to take up
the programme. The State Governments then allot these Blocks to
Panchayst Samitis and the Block Agencies. At the block level, an
over-seer is made responsible for ensuring adequate supervision
from the works point of view. The works were executed by Pan-
chayats or their nominees. The programme was meant to be sup-
plementary to the normal plan programmes.

1.102. In reply to a question as to the number of scheduled
castes and scheldujed tribss who were benefitted by “he nrograrime,
the representative of the Ministry stated that the beneficiaries were
mostly landless labourers, marginal and sub-marginal cultivators
and there would be a large number of Harijans among them.

1.103. The Committee enquired if there had been an achievement
audit of the scheme, the witne«s stated that the programme was in-
tensively evaluated by the Programme Evaluation Organisation.
He also added that it was no longer a pilot scheme but a regular
one. At the instan e of the Committee. the reports of the Program-
me Evaluation Organisation on these schemes were furnished.

1.104. The Committee find the followine imnortant features from
the reports of the Programme Evaluation Organisation:

(1) Selection of Areas

The Programme Evaluation Organisation in their latest report
have indicated that most of these blocks were located in areas which
were subject to relatively high incidence of unemployment or were
economically poor, backward or under-developed. The selection of
blacks according to their evaluation showed a distinct improve-
ment, as compared to the blocks in the T series



3
(2) Selection of Schemes

1.105. In the selection of works for projects the State Govern-
ments generally included agricultural schemes like minor irriga-
tion works and soil conservation works. Non-agricultural schemes
accounted for less than 25 per cent of the outlay in 11 of the 15 series.
II Projects studied by the P.EO. Soil conservation schemes were
mainly in S:ates like Madras. Kerala. Andhra, Gujarat and Rajasthan,
in Series IT Projects there was no integrated planning of soil con-
servation programme under these schemes with those under the re-
gular programme of the $tate Governments.  As a result, this scheme
ran into problems of shortage of technical and trained personnel,
inadequate administrative experience and rising costs. Even in

cases where minor irrigation works were selected, e.g., Andhra and
Keral:, there were certain difficulties.

(3) Operational Problems

1.106. There had been delays of varying periods in the com-
mencement of works in many areas. The main reasons were delay
in sanct.on of funds; finalisa‘ion of schemes and inclusion of new
types of schemes without adequate provision and administrative
streamlining. Lack of clear understanding or assurance about the
continuity and extension of the sanction alto adversely effected the
work in some series. The change in the pattern of Government
assistance to 50 per cent loan and 50 per cent grant also stood in the
way of utilisation of funds by the Panchayat Samities in a  few
States like Rajasthan and Andhra Pradesh.

(4) Employment Generated

1.107. The following employments were generated by the scheme
as given in the report of the P.E.O:

Eight Series I Projects (for which data were available.

The employment for 520 lakh man-days or for about 65,014 man-
days per project. The annual average came to 34,507 man-days per
project or 100 man-days of work for 345 persons. This was con-

sidered too small to have an impact on the problem of rural em-
ployment.

In the Series II projects the average employment of 47,000 man-
days per project had been generated till June, 1963 which again could
not be regarded as an impressive achievement.

1.108. The general conclusion arrived at by the P.E.O. was that
while there had been formulation, scrutiny and selection of schemes
for works items with high wage and productivity content ar !



while wage employement had been provided through the execution
of these, no attempt had been made to do any systematic employ-
ment planning over a period, either for the areas or for the rele-
vant population. Unless such a plan was drawn up for, say 3 to §
years period and supported by a large enough portfolio of schcme,
the vagaries in the fluctuation of employment from year to year will
be difficult to avoid.

Pattern of Employment and Unemployment of Works in Selected
Projects.

1.108. Some of the projects which were examined in 1963 showed
that the workers employed usually belonged to the backward class
or scheduled class or scheduled tribes.

Roll of Panchayats

1.110. Panchayats had been increasingly associated with the exs-
cution of programme.

Records

1.111. Records have been kept in most of the projects. Some
improvement was considered necessary. The coverage and relia-
bility of information in the muster rolls and other registers had been

observed to be inadequate in many cases.

Labour Cooperatives
1.112. The progress 1 the organisation of Labour Cooperative
continued to be poor.

The P.EO. reached the following conclusion:

“The evaluation studies leave one with the impression of an
ad hoc nature of these projects. There 1s no understand-
ing or certainty in the State Governments that these pro-
jects are to be continued and expanded on a systematic
basis over the whole plan period.  This uncertainty
makes it difficult for them to plan, programme and service
these projects adequately. If the tempo of work and crea-
tion of emplovment in project areas are to be systema-
tically built up, administrative and executive methods
and procedures will need considerable modification and
streamlining. Decentralisation of authority, changes in
methods, manuals and procedures are among the pre-
requisites for the successful planning and implementation
of the rural manpower programme.”



3

1.113. From the above, the Committee note that even though this
ptqrmmomshﬂedhtheymlﬂﬂ,itwunotmchedtho
stage of stability as is evident from the report of tht PEO. Tbe
Committee feel tha: the Government should make an attempt to
bhave a systematic employment planning over a number of years
rather than having ad hoc system from year to year as in this case.
Extension of this scheme from year to year has not been conducive te
its successful functioning. Further, schemes included in this pro-
gramme should not only be labour intensive but also provide for
training to the labourers so that they may be self supporting in due
course. The Government should also try to avoid duplication of the
schemes undertaken by the State Government as a part of their
normal activities and the schemes taken up in this programme.

1.114. The Committee asked for a detailed written note on the
following itmes from the Ministry.

1. No. of projects allotted to each state so far under the Rural
Manpower Programme.

2. (a) Types of works carried out under Rural Works Pro-
gramme according to the broad categories.

(b) Amount spent and what would have been the expen-

diture if these were carried through normal Government
agencies.

3. No. of persons and the period for which they got employ-
ment under this scheme.

4. How far this scheme has been able to meet the objective in
view. A comparative statement indicating the employ-

ment potential expected to be createdq and that actually
created. B

5. Whether an over-all control is kept at the Centre to ensure
the execution of the projects according to the objective in
view. 1f so, the details of the procedure adopted.

6. Arrangement which exists for Audit of the grants given to
Village Panchayats and Block Samitis for the execution
of these works.

7. The amount which is proposed to be spent on this scheme
during the Fourth Five Year Plan.

The note has been furnished and is at Appendix VI.

1.115. The note indicates that the Rural Works Programme is a
Centrally sponsored scheme. The entire expenditure is provided



by the Centre in the form of 50 per cent grant and 50 per cent Joan.
The loan amount is treated as 15 year loan while the first five years
are moratorium period during which interest alone is recovered. The
Central Government lays down certain broad criteria for selection of
areas and schemes and methods to be followed in the implementation
of the programme. The State Governments are responsible for the
fmplementation of the programme according to these criteria. The
State Governments furnish details about the selected areas and also
quarterly reports about the progress of work in different blocks.
The Ministry has also asked recently the State Governments to
conduc: a thoroush review of the working of the prograomme with
a view tn identifving ineflect:ve bhlosks. The evaluation study con-
ducted by the PE.O. have aleq focussed attenttn on adm usrative,
orpanisational, technical and other deficiencies  These srudier were
also circulated to the State Governments {or their mfisrmation and
necessary action. The Ministry also issued appropriate pulicy ins-
truction to the State Governments from time to time to remedy de-
fl tencies noticed,

1.116. An extract from the note is also reproducea below.

“In the Third Plan document, it was envizaged that teontative-
ly, emplovment under the Rural Works Progromme chould
be found for 100 days during the agriculture slnck scason
for about 1 lakh perions for the first year; about 4 to §
lakhs in the second vear; about u miil.on in the third vear
rising to about 2:5 million in the last year of the Plan.
The Plan do-irnent reckoned that to reach thee taragets,
the programme as a whole would entiil an  outlay of
Rs. 150 crores over the plan period. The actual outlay
provided for the programme over the plan period has heen
considerablv less—Rs. 16.07 crores in all  (including
Rs. & crores allotted for the current financial year) and
the impact on the emplovment situation has been consi-
derably limited.”

1.117. As against a target o7 a provision of employment for one
million persons over 100 days in the year 1963-64 in the Third Five
Year Plon, employment has only been provided for 1,79.000 persons.

1.118. Even thourh a part of short-fall in providing employment
might be due to less provision of expendi‘ure, the Committee feel
the achievement has been much below the targets fixed for the Third
Five Year Plan. This shortfall in achieving the targets requires
looking into. N |



35

1.119. The Committee :1:0 observe from the note furnished by the
Ministry that a lump sum j:o.isir | of R<. 148 croves has been made
for special areas. Hill areas, Rural Manpower Works Programme in
the Draft Fourth Plan. The exact amount to be provided in the
Fourth Five Year Plan had not yet been finnlised. In this con-
nection the Committee would like to point out that even in the Third
Five Year Plan the targct of Rs 130 crores was fixed for this scheme
and as against this. an expenditure of about Rs. 16 crores is only
expecied to be incurred. The Commitiee are not sure whether the
necessary administrative. execuive machinery was existing to earry
out these projects on such a large scale. Un that the PianniAg Com-
mission was rot <atisfied with the smployment potential generated
by these projeets. Further the Government have also not examined
how far ‘hey hove been able to make a saving in expenditure by
entrusting these works to the Block Samitis and Panchayats ete. It
is alto nece~.ary that the administrative defays are avoided at «{!ffe.
rent stages. The methods and forms for the preparation of accounts
also require simplifica‘ion so that thev are casily understood hy the
Panchayats. In his connertien the Committee would also like to
draw the attention of the Ministry te para 12 of 55th Report (Third
Lok Sabha) of the Estimates Committee, 1963-64 wherein the FEsti-
mates Committee had observed that “the Rural Works Programme
should primarily he devoted (o increasing agricultural production,
development of village industries, construction of link roads and
creation of remunerative assets. .. .. "

1.120. As su}: tantial amount is proposed to he spent in the Fourth
Five Year Plan for Rural Works Programme, the Committee suggest

that the followiny points may be kept in view while sanctioning
these works:

1. As far as possible the expenditure on such programmes
should be on productive assets to avoid any inflationary
impact on the economy,

2. There should be a proper machinery to execute such works.

3. There should be a proper accoun ing and Audit arrange-
ments for such expenditure.

4. As far as possible the employment should be training oriented
so that unskilled workers yet <killed and hecome 5.

supporting.



MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATION

(DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)

Erpenditure on Transportation of Timber—Section XXXVII, page
193 of Audit Report (Commercial), 1985.

2.1. The quantity of timber extracted and the expenditure incur-
red on its transport by water crafts from the rafting depots to the
central depots and export depots during the years 1960-61 to 1962-
63 are indicated below:—

Total Total Transport

Year timber  transport cost per
extracted cost ton
Tons Rs. Rs.
1960-61 . . . . . $4.318 975,392 17°96
1961-62 . . . . : 46,892 12,73,898 2717

1962-63 . . . . . $4.15§ 14,88,786 27-49

22 The Ministry stated in Septem!:r. 1964 that the increased
transport cost was due to the utilizition of old minor crafts and
the payment of increased wages and dearness allowances to the
labourers engaged on the work. It has bern reported by the Chief
Conservator of Forests, Andamans that no estimates for the run-
ning and maintenance of cach craft can be prepared by the Depart-
ment as the running expenditure of each boat depends upon “the
condition of the engines and spare parts.” All the crafts with the
Department are stated to be kept running only by incurring heavy
expenditure on naintenance and repairs.

2.3. In this connection, the Committee had called for additional
information {rom the Department of Agriculture. This informa-
tion has been received and is enclosed in Appendix VII,

2.4. 1t has been explained in the note that reduction in the quan-
tity of logs transported to the Forest Depots, during the year 1961-

36



n

€2 is attributable to frequent break-downs of the boats which are
used to transport timber extracted in different islands to timber
depots. It has also been stated that targets for extraction of tim-
ber from the year 1960-81 to 1964-85 was 60,000 tons each year and
during 1963-64 the logs extracted and transported weighed 53,827
tons.

25. The Committee regret to note that there has been shortfall
in the extraction of timber year after year as compared to the fixed
target of 60,000 tons with the result that during a four year period
of 1960-81 to 1963-864 the total shortfall has been as much as 29,000
tons, which is equal to about six month’s extraction.

26. The Committee, are however, giad to be informed that all
possible steps are being taken to modernize the equipment and to
replace the old crafts. As these schemes when implemented, would
enable the Department to extract more timber and reduce the
transport cost, which is at present heavy (Rs. 31.53 per ton during
1963-64 as against Rs. 17.96 per ton in 1960-61), the Committee
would like the Department to give urgent attention to this matter.

The Committee fee]l that this malady should have been taken note
of and remedied earlicr as soon as the cost of transport recorded a
steep rise from R.. 17.96 in 1980-61 to Rs. 27.17 in 1961.62,

2.7. In the information furnished, a brief note cn the working of
the Forest Department, Andaman has been included.

2.8. The Committee feel perturbed to learn from this note that
the net profit of the Government as a result of the working of the
Andamans Forest Department has gone down substantially from
Rs. 2541,401 in 1961-62 to Rs. 1083917 in 1963-64. They would
therefore desire that an immediate analysis of the causes of these
dwindling profits should be made and prompt action taken to arrest
this trend under intimation to the Committee,

29. The Committee further note that the work regarding Sil-
vicultural Research will start soon after the Dy. Conservator of
Forests being appointed for this purpose is in position.

2.10. Similarly, further work under Revision of Working
Plan Scheme has been held up pending appointment of an officer for
this purpose.

2.11. In order that the implementation of the schemes which have
already been finalised are not held up snd delayed, the Committes



33

would stress that appointment and posting of officers for the purpose
should not be delayed.

2.12. The Committee of 1962-63 in para 40 of their 7th Report
(3rd Lok Sabha) had expressed the hope that it would be possible

to increcase the intake of three saw Mulls and to reduce the percen-
tage of wastage.

2.13. The Committee note with regret that their expectations
have been belied. They find that while in 1958-59 the intake was
23,348 tons, the out'urn 12,553 ton< and wastage 46:1% per cent.. cven
in 196465, ‘he intake iv only 25133 tons outturn 123525 tons and
wastage 5 per cent. The position has, therefore, deteriorated intead
of showing improvement. The Committte would therefore, urge

thot reasens for thi, ‘hould be invedstigaled and remedial steps
takon,

2.14. The Committee of 1962-63 had als) made certain observa-
tions and recommendutions in para 41 of their 7th Report (3rd Lok
Sabha) with regard to a seasoning kiln. The Committee at  that
time were informed that when the proposal for the seasoning kiln

was formulated, the estimated requirement of the seasoned timber
by the PW.D. was 3.000 tons.

2.15. The Committee find however from the note furnished that
there is poor demand for seasoned timber bnth in the Andamans
and in the mainland and therefore it has not been possikle to utilise
the kiln to full capacity. Moreover the value fetched by auction
of seasoned timber at Calcutta and Madras was not favourable.

2.16. The Committee are unable to accept the proposition that

there was not enough demand for seasoned timber in the mainland.
They feel that the matter needs a proper review.

2.17. It has been contended in the note that CPWD is gradually
becoming conscious of the benefits of the seasoned timber and the
local demand is also likely to increase in another fivc years time.

2.18. The Committee feel that no serious effort appears to have
been made to tap the demand for seasoned timber properly and to

utilise the capacity of the plant fully. They hope that vigorous
efforts will be made towards this end.

219. The Committee find further that the Creosoting and Ascue
Treatment Plants also have not yet reached anywhere near the ins-
talled capacity which is 1200 tons per annum. The production during



39

1964-65 of creosoied timber was 220 tons only and of Ascue-treated
timber was 518 tons only.

220. As regard- certain defects in the working of the contract
with the licensee in North Andamans which were commented upon
by the Committee in para 46 of their Tth Report (3rd Lok Sabha)
and para 9 of the 26th Report (3rd Lok Sabha), it has been stated
that in all the three following cases, the completion of arbitration
proceedings 's likely to take abuut two years:

(i) F.rst Arbitration case in respect of disputes and differ-

ences arising in the working of the Agreement from its
inception upto the vear 1960-61.

(ii) Secrnd Arb‘tration case in respect of the disputes and
differences about the working of the agreement for the
years 1961-62 and 1962-63.

(iii) Third Arbitration case in respect of the disputes and

d:fferences about the working of the apgreement for the
year 1963-64.

2.21. The Committee have been further informed that crim‘nal
proceedings were launched against the Company in the A & N. Is-
lands for violation of certain directions of the Authorised Contr:l-
ler appointed under D-fence of Ind'a Rules. The Company chal-
lenged the validity in the Calcutta H'gh Court and succeeded. The
Government have decided to go in appeal to the Supreme Court.

2.22. The Committee are alarmed at the state of affairs disc'osed
with regard o the working of the contrac's with the licensee in the
North Anduraans. The Committee regret to note that the arbi'ra-
tion, which was s'aled before PAC of 1952-63 ‘¢ have heen in pro-
gre:s, (para 46 of 7th report) (3rd Lok Sabha) is still proccedina in
1965-66 and is “likely to take about two years” more if arbi.ration
proceedings are to tanke 5 or 6 years to settle then the very purpose
of arbitraiioi. viz.. expeditious settlement of dispu‘e is defeated.
Cases have arisen in respect of the disputes and differences
arising in the working of the agreement for each of the ycars 1961-
62, 1962-63 and 1963-64. This indicates that there is something
radically wrong about the Agreement and its working that needs
investigation by an independent azency as to how the agreement
has been entered into with this particular company, what are the
lacuna in the Agrecement, whether it would net be desirable to
cancel the agreemeat rather than spending Public funds on litiza-
tion and Arbitration year after year, and other such allied matters.

The Committee desire this investigation to be set afoot at an early
date.



m
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(Marine Department, Andamans)
Section XXXVI, Page 171 of Audit Report (Commercial), 1965:
1. Introduction
3.1. The Marine Department, Andamans, maintains a dockyard
for survey, repairs and construction of sea-crafts. buoys and lighters

in addition to providing navigational aids and efficient communica-
tion service between Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

2. Working Results
3.2. A comparative statement showing the working results of
the different units of the Department for the 7 years ending 1962-63
s given below. (The Accounts for 1963-64 have not yet been pre-
pared):—
1. Dockyard
Loss(Rs.)

(This comprises “Dry Dock” and “Slipways” 1956-57 to 5,44,039
and was constructed between June, 1954 1960-61
and June, 1956 at a cost of Rs. 3-25

lakhs). 1961-62 88,064
1962-63 90,133
3. Ferry Loss (Rs.)

(These were started in 1955 to provide inter- 1958-59 to 2,91,039
island communication locally in South, 1960-61
Middle and North Andamans).

1961-62 60,328
1962-63 78,706
3. Afloat Loss (Rs.)

(This consists of 41 sca-crafts used for 1956-57 to 21,08,492
maintaining essential scrvices and supplies  1960-61
in the Island)

1961-62 3,66,369
1962-63*  Accounts
no& prepa-
red.
4. Stores Unit Profit (Rs.)

(This is maintained to supply stores to the 1956-57 to 5,28,516
Dock-yard and to other Govt. Deptis. of  1960-61
Administration and also to private parties)

1961-62 1,30,22%
1962-63 1,01,86

*The afloat is a service unit and the preparation of proforma account®
hes been dispensed with by Government with effect from the year 1962-63°

40



4

33. The main reacons for the continued losses in the first two-
eases are given below:—

Dockyard.—The losses were due to non-recovery of full overhead
charges from Government Departments and private parties in res-
pect of jobs executed for them. These overhead charges ranged bet-
ween 53.6 per cent and 94.4 per cent of direct labour during 1957-58
to 1962-63, whereas recoveries were made at 20 per cent from Gov-
ernment Deptts. and 30 per cent from private parties up to 1950-60.
This was increased to 50 per cent, in both the cases from 1960-61.

In April, 1962 a Departmental Committee was appointed by the
Government of India to examine the working of the Marine Depart-
ment and to ruggest how the working could be improved and the
overhead charges reduced. The report of the Committee was sub-
mitted on 7th July, 1962. The Andamans and Nicobar Administra-
tion have stated (January, 1965) that their comments on the report
were forwarded to the Ministry in January, 1964. They have added
that further action to implement the recommendations is being
taken by the Marine Engineer, Andamans.

Ferry Services.—The Administration have stated (January, 1965)
that the loss in the ferry service was due to the low fare structure
which has to be kept in order to provide means of communication
to all the islands irrespective of the freight and fares because of the
peculiar nature of this territory.

In this connection the Committee had called for additional infor-
mation from the Ministry of Home Affairs. This information has
been received and is at Appendix VIIL

It has been stated that the Dockyard suffered a loss of Rs. 86,974
during the year 1963-64,

3.4. The Committee feel unhappy to note that from 1956-57 to
1963-64 the Dockyard section of the Marine Department suffered a
loss of more than Rs. 8 lakhs. Since, however, the Govt. have
started taking action on the Report of the Departmental Committee
appointed by Government in 1962 to examine the working of the
Marine Department and to suggest how the working could be improv-
ed and the overhead charges reduced, the Committee would like to-
watch the results of the action taken through future Audit Reports.

35. The Commiittee feel constrained to observe in this connection
that although the Report of the Committee was submitted in July,.
1962, the comments of the Andaman & Nicobar Administration o



42

the report were forwarded to the Ministry in Janusry, 1964 The
Committee do not think that such long delays could be justifinble.
It Lias also to he horne in mind that this delay has indirecily contri-
buted to the loss suffered by the Administration as remedial steps
were also delayed a< a conscquence. The Commit'ce hope, the A&N
Administration would ensure that all delays in the working of the
Administration are climinated.

38 The Committee also find that order for a motor (for replac-
ing of Diesel oi! run machinery by mntor driven machinery) was
placed on the DGS&D by the Harbour Master on 10th July, 1863 and
the ma hinery is e¢xpecicd to be received shortly. The Commiitee
fecl that there has been inordinate delay in the procurement of the
maotor,

3.7. The Committe: have been informed further that the Ferry
Service also suffered a losg of Rs. 82594 during 1963-64.

38. The Committee frel perturhed to note that the ferry Service
of the Marine Deptt. has alig heen running at a loss since 1938-39
nnd the (otal loss suffered by the Ferry Service so far amounts to
more han Rs. 5 lakhs. While the Committee appreciate that
of a low fare structurc has o be kept in order to provide means
of communication to all the islands irrespective of the freight and
farcs because of the peculiar nature of the territory, thev would
like the Administration to consider the feasibility of a slight revi.
sion of fares as justified by present day realities and of reducing
overheads etc. of the service to the extent possible.

Stores—Sub-para 3:

3.9. The table below indicates the opering and closing talances,
purchazes and issues of stores during the last four vears—

In lakhs of Rupees)

1959-60  1960-61 1961-62  1962-63

Opening balance . . 15-68 15-11 12-89 1592
Purchases . . . . 147 11°94 15-67 11-61
Issues . . . . 15°40 14-48 12:67 13-21

Closing balance . . . 1§°11 12-89 15-92 14°67

- — - — PR -




No reconciliation of me expenditure on purchases as booked in
the financial accounts with the value of stores actually received dur-
ing the financial year was made by the Department. Similarly, no
reconciliation in respeet of recoveries from Government Deptts.
amd private parties as booked in the financial accounts with the
walue of stores issued during the year has been made.

310. The Committee are unhappy to note this and would desire
that periodical reconciliation should be done to ensure correctness
of the figures.

3.11. The Public Accounts Committee (1958-59) who were infor-
med that the reserve limit of stock had been fixed at Rs, 12 lakhs
and subsequently reduced to Rs. 10 lakhs, recommended that the
wtores should be kept within the prescribed limits and that the sur-
plus should be disposed of quickly (c.f. para 110 of the Eighteenth
Report—Second Lok Sabha). The Ministry have, however, stated
(January, 1965) that the question of fixation of stock limits is still
under consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Finance.

3.12. The closing balance of stores as on 31st March, 1963 in-
cluded obsolete and surplus stores valued at Rs. 83,422 which were
disposed of during 1963-64 at a loss of Rs. 70,100.

3.13. In the note furnished the details of disposal of obsolete and
surplus stores have been given.

3.14. The Committee feel perturbed about the abnormal delay
that has already taken place in deciding about the fixation of stock
Bmits. Although the PAC made a recommendation in 1958-59, the
matter was stated to be still (January, 1965) under consideration in
camnsultation with the Ministry of Finance. The Commitice, would
Iike to know the reason if any for the abnormal delay of 7 years on
sach a simple matter.

Sundry Debtors Sub-para %

3.15. The total outstanding dues on account of stores supplied,

jobs executed, hire charges, etc. agsinst Government Departments
487 (Ail) 1LS-%



o
and private parties as on 3lst March, 1963 are indicated below:—

Total Outstand-
Outstand-  ings re-
ings as lating to Remarks
on 3ist the period
March,  prior to
1963 1963-62

Rs. Rs.
Government Departments . 13,343,753 4.28.221 Rs. ¢,23,024 gince
realised  (January,

19651,
Private parties . . . 37,310 22,039 Rs. 11,902 since
reahsed  (Janoary,

1965;. The recovery
of a sum of Rs. 3,558
is doubtful as the
partics  are not
traceable.

3.16. The Committee have been informed that the outstanding
amount of Rs 19152 from private parties (as on 31-3-1965) relates
to the dues for jobs undertiken in the Dockvard prior to 31-3-63.
Since then credits are not bemg given to private parties,

3.17. The Committee are glad to note that credits are not heing
given to private parties since 1st April, 1963. Theyv hope that sult-
able action would be taken to realise the outstandings of Rs. 19,152
from the private parties without further delay.

3.18. As regards the outstandings of Rs. 4,38380, as on 31-3-65
from Government Deptts, the Committee find that these relate h
the period from 1947-48 to 1962.83..

3.19. The Commiltee find that the amounts due for the peried
104748 to 1951-52 are paltry. If the Admn, feel that the reovery off
these sums is not pessible at this distant date. it weuld be better t»
take steps to write them off '

3.20. As regardy the dues for the period 1952-53 to 196263, the
Committee desire that vigorous steps be taken te recover them
from the Deptts. concerned. The Committee would also like soms
m&muu“mn“mhhmdw
ment Deptis, axrrears are net allowed te. == & .



v
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Shipping Department, Andamans

Section XXXV page 181 of Audir Report (Cuomomercial), 1965
1. Introduction

41 The Shipprng Dopariment mantams three vessels (MUV.
Andanmians. MV, Nicobar and SS. Cholunga) for the purpose of a
regular cargo-cum-passenger service between the Mainland and

Andamans as also for inter-island service.

42 The Shipping Corporation of India Limited was entrusted
with the management and complete operational activities in respect
of the first two vessels and the supply of personnel and stores only
in respect of the third vessel under an agreement ¢ntered into in
March, 1962 but made effective from July, 1956 for a period of ten
years.

43. The actual direct cost of running the three vessels and over-
head charges in respect of M. V. Nicobar and M. V. Andamans is
reimbursed to the Corporation. In addition, the Corporation was
also paid a lump sum payment of Rs. 25,000 per annum for the
period from 4th December, 1957 to 1st August, 1960 and is being paid
Rs. 30,000 per annum with effect from 2nd August, 1960 onwards.

2. Working results

44 The proforma accounts in respect of these vessels for the
years 1956-57 to 1961-62 which were prepared in 1863-64 showed a

4 .



cumulative loss of Rs. 91.35 lakhs during that period as indicated
below:

(The pro-forma accounts for the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 are
yet to be prepared).
(In lakhs of Rupees)

Name of the Ship 1956-57 1960-61  1961-62 Total
10 loss to the
1959-60 end of
1961-62

1. M. V. Andamans (cons-
tructed by the Hindustan
Shipyard, Ltd. Visakha-
pstnam at a cost of Rs.
99.55 lakhs and com-
missioned in Dec., 1957) 20:07 93¢ 3:94 3336

2. M. V. Nicobar (purchased
second-hand in July, 1956
at a cost of Rs. 33-50
lakhs and commissioned
after minor alterations
in Nov., 1956.) . . 20-87 916 9°09 3912

:318.8. Cholunga (purchased
sccond-hand in  March,
1956 at a cost of Rs. §-90
lakhs; started operation
in June, 1957). . . 13°20 266 3-01l 18-87
4.5. The main reasons for the continued losses in the operation of
each of the vessels, as reported by the Department, are given below:

(1) In the case of the first two ships a part of the loss was
due to detention beyond the normal period of halt on
account of occasional break-down of machinery, labour
trouble, heavy weather, unfavourable tides, non-availabi-
lity of berths due to congestion in the Ports and also non-
availability of pilots in time. According to the Adminis-
tration the loss of revenue on this account for the period
ending 31st March, 1962 amounted to Rs. 7.73 lakhs and
Rs. 3.41 lakhs for the first and second ship respectively.

The Administration have further added (January, 1965) that
these vessels being passenger-cum-cargo ships have to
undergo annual survey as required by the rules and have



47

to run according to schedule irrespective of the availabi-
lity of full cargo for their take-off.

(ii) M. V. Andamans.—The vessel has a structural defect and
lists heavily on one side. She has, therefore, ta carry
1.841 tons of ballast which results in a permanent lors in
her carrying capacity.

This defect also necessitated reballasting at every survey
which involved an expenditure of Rs,  6.99 lakhs up to 31st
March, 1963.

(iii) M. V. Nicobar.—The vessel being old, the expenditure on
annual surveys amounted to Rs. 25.94 lakhs up to 3lst
March, 1962.

In order to reduce the losses in the working of M. V. Andamans
and M. V. Nicobar, the freight rate for carriage of timber
between the Andamans and the Mainland was increased
ad hoc by Government (from Rs. 95.50 per ton to Rs. 108
per ton) with effect from 1st October, 1963. The Admin-
istration have stated (January, 1965) that, the passenger
fare and freight rates being already high, there seems no
scope for upward revision and that in the circumstances
the case should be treated not as one of loss but as one
of subsidising the service.

(iv) S. S. Cholunga.—The factors responsible for the losses
were (a) higher cost of coal at Port Blair by Rs. 40 per
ton as compared with the price obtaining in the Mainland
(b) increased maintenance cost on account of the ship
being old, (c) insufficient number of passengers and short-
fall in cargo load and (d) non-availability of night navi
gational facilities.

46. A high-powered Committee with the Director General of
Shipping as Chairman and representativeg of the India Steam Ship
Company, Scindia Steam Navigation Company and the Shipping
Corporation of India was appointed by the Ministry of Home Affairs
in June, 1964 to conduct a detailed survey and make recommenda-
tions for improving the working of the shipping services. The Minis-
try have stated (January, 1965) that “the Committee hag met once
so far and is likely to meet again shortly.”



_ 41. The Commitiee have been furnished with the following
figures of losses during 1963-63 in respect of the three vessels:

Vessel Loss
Rs.

M. V. Andamang 4,28,081

S. S. Cholunga 297672

M. V. Nicobar 7.89,927
15,15,680

4.8. The Committee have also been informed that the high-power-
ed committee appointed to conduct a detailed survey and make re-
commendations for improving the working of the Shipping Services
has not yet completed its work.

49. The facts disclose 8 very umatisfactory state of affairs. The
Bhipping Deptt. has already suffered a total loss of more than a
crore of rupces on the xervice of the three vessels maintained by
them during the period 1956-57 to 1962-63. And vet the “High
powered Commitiee” could not meet more than once between June
1964 (when the Committee was appointed) and January, 1965, and
the work of the Committee is vet to be completed (January. 1964).
The Committee are alarmed at the casual way in which the conti-
aued losses of the Shipping Deptt, are being accepted with equani-
mity, by the Govt, Deptt. The Committee, therefore, desire tha: this
matter should be dealt with, with a real sense of urgency, so that
both the operating efficiency and the financial results of the cargo-

-passenger service between the Mainland and Andamans as also

for inter-island service show a distinct improvement,

The Committee would also like to know the extent to which losses
have been reduced or are likely to he reduced as a result «f ad hoc in-
crease in the freight for carriage of timber w.e.f. 1st Octeber 1963.

Purchase of Ships, sub-para 3:

4.10. Indents for the purchase of ome cargo and one passenyer-
cum-cargo ship were placed with the Director General, Supplies
and Disposals during 1961-62, but the ships have not been received
so far. The provision in the budget under the head ‘Purchase of
ships for Andaman and Nicobar Islands” during the four years end-



ing 1963-64 and the amounts actually utilised (as shown in the App-
ropriation Accounts) are indicated below:

(Rupees in lakhs)
Yeor Provision Actual
expendi-
ture
r960-61 . . . . . . . . 47+ %0 o-a8
r961-62 . . . . . . . . 4901 Nil
1962-63 . . . . . . . . 7500 12°73

196364 . . . . . . . . 38-22 2279

S e sn mev el s e e o e ma————————————. i < ot

4.11. The Administration have stated (January, 1965) that the
question of procurement of ships was discussed in the meeting of the
Shipping Committee for the Andaman and Nicoba:r islands in Nov-
ember, 1964. In that meeting the Chairman of the Committee
stressed that procurement action should be deferred until after the
Committee had examined the needs of the Andamans traffic.

4.12. Notes showing the present position regarding purchase of
ships have been furnished.

4.13. The Committee feel from a study of the notes that there
have been delays and set-backs in the matter, They hope serious
attention to the purchase of ships would be given so that further
Aelays do not take place.



v
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Nom-recovery of instalments of loans—par 194, pages 146-147:

5.1. In August, 1956, the Ministry of Commerce and Industry
sanctioned a loan of Rs. 2.50 lakhs to the Delhi State Government
for disbursement to the Delhi Garments Co-operative Society which
had been set up in the same month by the workers of a garmeng
factory which had been closed down by the Delhi Cloth and General
Mills. The State Government, however, pointed out:—

(i) that the Society had no tangible security to offer for the
loan;

(ii) that under the State Government Rules, the maximum
amount which could be advanced as loan was four times
the share capital; and

(iti) that under the Delhi State Aid to Small Scale and Cottage
Industry Rules, no loan beyond the maximum limit of
Rs. 50,000 could be advanced to the Society.

5.2. Subsequently, in October, 1956, the Ministry themselves sano-
tioned the loan direct to the Society.

5.3. The Society had not so far executed the hypothecation deed,
the form of which was finalised by Government only in June, 1962

5.4. The Managing Committee which was nominated by Govern-
ment for the first five years in accordance with the bye-laws of the
Society functioned till August, 1961. During this period cases of
mis-management and other irregularities (such as, pledging of
finished goods worth Rs. 80,000 in favour of a private bank, against
a cash credit of Rs. 5§2,000) were also reported to Government.
Despite this, Government released to the Society:—

(i) a further loan of Rs. 5,000 in May, 1959 for the purchase

of twenty-five sewing machines required for training
women; and

(ii) two grants aggregating Rs, 2,050 in March and Septema-
ber, 1859 for meeting expenditure in connection with the
- training of women. ‘ ‘

50



51

5.5. The balance sheet of the Society as on 30th June, 1962, showed
accumulated losses of Rs. 1.81 lakhs. In January, 1863, it was
decided to liquidate the Society. An order to appoint a liquidator
was issued by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies in March, 1964,
but the liquidation proceedings had been stayed by the Chief Com-
missioner on an appeal made by the Society.

5.6, Except for Rs. 2450 repaid by the Society in September,
1961, no repayment of loans or interest was made during the period
of seven years till March, 1964. The amounts recoverable from
them as on 31st March, 1964 were Rs. 2.53 lakhs (principal) and
Rs. 0.47 lakh (interest).

5.7. This case had been dealt with by the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (1964-65) —S. No. 21 (para 23) of their 36th Report.

5.8. In the course of evidence, the Committee enquired as to what
action had been taken on the recommendation of Public Accounts
Committee made last year that a proper and thorough enquiry
should be made regarding the loans given to the Delhi Garments
Co-operative Society. The Secretary, Deptt. of Industry stated that
having regard to the circumstances in which the Society was estab-
lished, it was doubtful whether anything better could have been
done. When a certain number of people are thrown out of employ-
ment, it was considered desirable to give them some occupation.
The normal process of verification for registration of Co-operative
Society was gone through, but the weakness in this case was that
the members of the Society were not prepared to forget the fact
that they were also ownerg or proprietors or part-proprietors of the
Society. In other words, if they had had a technically qualified
Manager to run the Society, the Society would have earned money.

5.9. The Committee enquired as to why the Society came to
grief in spite of the fact that the Managing Committee consisted pre-
dominantly of Government officers. The witness stated that in
earlier phases it was the people in public life in Delhi, who were
associated with the Society. When the officials took charge of the
Society for a while, they cucceeded in avoiding losses. After that,
when deterioration set in, the officials concerned decided that ' the
Society should be taken to liquidation because they were convinced
that the Society would not run,

5.10. The Committee enquired as to how all these concessions and
aid were given to this Society when Delhi State Government was
not in favour of giving assistance to the Society to such a large



extent. The witness stated “the matters were discussed in consul-
tation with Finance and the Minister-in-charge at the time took the
decision that this should be done in the larger interests of rehabili-
tation of g large number of people who would otherwise be thrown
out.”

5.11. The Committee desired to know how in spite of the Delhi
‘State (Aid to Small Scale Cottage Industries) Rules and the advice
of the State Government that no loan beyond s maximum limit of
Rs. 50,000 should be advanced to the Society, the Ministry thought
it proper to give such a huge loan to this Society. The witness
stated that this decision was taken before the Ministry got this
comment from the Delhi State Government. Although normally
“under the State Government rules more than Rs. 50,000 would not
be sanctinned it was felt that having regard to the nature of the
people who had heen thrown out, the risk war worth taking and the
loan was given. This was a matter of policy and not 2 commercial
equation. If only the management of the Society had been proper
it would have paid dividends.

5.12. Asked a question the witness stated that the decision to give
the loan  was taken by the Minister-in-charge of Indust-v  The
genesis of the proposal was received by the Ministry of Industry
from the then President of the Indian National Trade Union
Congress, Dethi State On receipt of the letter, 2 full discustion
taok place with the then President of the Indian National Trade
Union Congress, Delhi State. a representative each of the Dethi
State and Labour Union and the official view was that the idea was
not an untenable one and conld be supported

5.13. In reply to a question the witness stated that the Delhi State
Government in accordance with their rules would not have sanc.
tioned more than Rs. 50,000 and with this amount it was not possible
to start a society of this kind. That was why the Ministry gave
the loan directly to the Society. The witness added that thore was
another case, viz., the Family Welfare Society to whom the Govern-
ment of India gave a direct loan and that society also went into
liguidation.

5.14. The Committee pointed out that they had received a regis-
tered letter stating that a person had a decree against this Society
for Rs. 70.000 and desired that a note might be furnished stating,
whether Government dues had any preferential claim or first charge
over the Society when the Central Government had given-a loan.



53

5.15. In a note furnished by the Department of Industry (Appen-
dix IX), it has been stated inter alia:

“As regards the question whether the Government dues have
any preferential claim, the position is that under the pro-
visions of sections 24 and 65 (i) of the Bombay Cooperative
Societies Act, (VII) of 1925 as extended to the Union
Territory of Delhi, the claim of the Government will have
priority over the claims of all other creditors.”

516. The Committee hope that the Ministry will take all neces-
sary steps to safeguard the finamcial interests of Government.

5.17. The Committee desired to know what were the total liabilities
of the society. The witness stated that according to the balance sheet,

which was certified by the liquidators, the total liabilities including
the current liabilities were Rs. 4,47,000.

5.18. The Comptroller and Auditor General informed the Govern-
ment that out of the sanctioned loan of Rs. 250,000, a sum of
Rs. 75,000 was towards the share capital of the society and would
be repavable to Government in twp cquated annual instalments of
principal and interest the balance amount of Rs. 1,75,000 would be
repayable to Government in ten equated annual instalments of
principal and interest

5.19. The representative of the Ministry stated that nothing had
been repaid out of Rs. 75,000 which shoald have been returned in
1958, as the Society wag not in a position to pay anything even at
that stage. The total amount of loan of Rs. 2,50,000 was paid to the
society in one instalment and this was really utilised for the pur-
chase of machines. When loan wag given, Government arranged
for the drawing up of a detailed scheme which would enable the
factory to be run economically by the members of the society.

5.20. The Committee regret to note that notwithstanding the
provisions of the Delhi State (Aid to Small Scale and Cottage In-
dustries) Rules which restricted grant of loans to the extent of Rs.
50.000 in such cases and the advice of the State Government that
the society had no tangihle assets to offer, the Ministry of Industry
thought it proper to give direct a loan (Rs. 250 lakhs) to the
society. If, despite these, limitations the loan was given to the
society in the larger interests of rehabilitation of a large number of
people who would otherwise have been thrown out of employment,
the Committee feel that steps should have been taken to safeguard
the financial interests of Government by way of obtaiming adequate
security for the amount of the loan sdvanced.



54

$.31. The Commitiee regret te nete that inspite of their recem~
mondation for s proper inquiry made last year, no steps have been
taken to undertake such am inguiry.

5.22. The Committee enquired what were the terms of this loan.
The witness stated that the condition was that the gociety would
pledge the existing assets as well as those to be created out of the
loan money. The hypothecation deed was drafted to fulfil this obli-
gation. He added that if this hvpothecation deed had been execut-
ed in time, and even if the machines had been mortgaged directly to
Government it could have given Government greater security. As
the Managing Committee (which was elected by the Members them-
selves) refused to sign this document at that stage, it could not be
executed between 1962 and March, 1964. Government tried to get
the Registrar of the Cooperative Societies “to influence them not to-
go back on their commitment.” During the whole of September
and October, 1962, Government were trying to persuade them or use
the good offices of the Registrar to get them to sign the document.
In January, 1963, Government came to the conclusion that in view
of the continued unsatisfactorv working of the society it should be
liquidated and the Registrar of the Cooperative Societies was re-
quested to take necessary steps towards that direction.

5.23. The Committee pointed out that the first complaint against
the society came to the Ministry in 1957 but the Ministry had decid-
ed only in January, 1963 that the society should go into liquidation.
and that during the period of these six years the Ministry went on
getting complaints after complaints and enquired whether the offi-
cial members of the Committee made any reference to any of these
complaints in their report to the Ministry. The witness stated that
the official representative of the Managing Committee was submit-
ting reports regarding the working of the society from time to time
and these reports were brought to the notice of all concerned includ-
ing some times the Minister.

5.24. The Committee had desired to be furnished with a note
stating whether the Ministry of Industry and Supply (Deptt. of
Industry) had examined the question of fixing responsibility on any-
body for the lapse for not preparing the hypothecation documents
and executing it in time and if so, the result thereof.

5.25. In a note (Appendix X) furnished by the Ministry of Indus-
try it has been stated that:

“It is the view of the Ministry that no individual officer
could be blamed. The delay in the execution of the



hypothecation documents and its eventual npn-execution
appears almost inevitable, however, regrettable. This has
been occasioned by (i) the initial decision to advance
money in anticipation of the execution of the documents;
(ii) the unavoidable delay that is inherent in the transac-
tion in that the items of machinery should be first releas-
ed by the Delhi Cloth Mills before they could become the
property of the Society, to the mortgaged in favour of
Government; (iii) the changes in the effective manage-
ment of the Society and their internal differences, and,
finally by the management of the workers themselves
refusing to take responsibility to sign the documents.

This, however, is not likely to adversely affect Government’s
ability to recover the amount due, though this {s not a
completely extenuating factory.”

5.26. In the opinion of the Commitiee it was very unusual for
the Government to give loan to the Society without executing the

necessary documents. The Committee find no justification for this
decision.

5.27. They are also not convinced of the reasons advanced for
non-execution of agreement for such a long time. While the loan
was sanctioned on 25th October, 1956 without executing any agree-
ment, the society approached the Government on 25-1-1957 for a
copy of the agreement. But Government had not been able even
to finalise the form of agreement till August, 1961 when a defective
agreement was attempted to be got signed. Agreement was fina-
lised only on 30th June, 1962. Even after finalising the agreement
on 30th June, 1962 it could not be executed till 29-1-63 when a deci-
sion was taken that the society should go into liquidation in view
of (1) the financial position of the society: (2) the defective working
of the society; (3) the society was reluctant to sign the mortgage
agreement. On 4-3-63 the decision to liquidate the society was
communicated to the Development Commissioner, Delhi,

AR ]

5.28. The Committee regret to observe that notwithstanding the
fact that the society approached Government in January, 1957 for
a copy of agreement to be executed by them, Government could not
get the agreement signed during the period of 6 years ie. between
25-1-57 and 4-3-63 by the society to whom a loan of Rs, 2:5 lakhs had
been sanctioned on 25-10-56. In the opinion of the Committee, the
responsibility for this long delay of ¢ years lies primarily with the
Ministry. The Committee cannot understand this failure to get the
agreement executed particularly because the society was already



under the influence of the Government and at least for sometime
the full control of its afiairs was in the bands of Government nomi-
mees. This, in the opinion of the Committee, is a clear case of neg-
ligence and dereliction of duty. The Committee hope that in future
Government will take necessary steps to avoid such long delays in
execation of agreements.

5.29. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Indu-trv
have furnished a comprehensive note (Appendix XI) covering all
aspects of the loan given to the Delhi Garments Cooperative Socitv

5.30. The Committee are not happy at the manner in which un-
usual concessions were given to the society and the failure to tnke
proper steps to safeguard the financial interesty of Governmen..

5.31. The Committce have noted the following disquieting fea-
tures in this case:—

(i) During the period from 1936 to 1962, cases of mismanage-
meat and other irregularities such as pledging of finished
goods worth Rs. 80,000 in favour of a private bank against
a cash credit of Ry 52,000 were reparted to Government.
Adequate cfforts were not made by the Ministry to look
inte the affairs of the Society and to set them right.

(ii) Charges of mismanagement and irregularities were level-
led against the society even when the management had
as its chairman a Government nominee. Further in spite
of the fact that officials of Government on the managing
Commitiee were reporting to the Ministry about the un-
satisfactory state of affairs of the Society, no action was
taken to get the hypothecation deed signed in time so as
to safeguard the financial interests of Government.

5.32. The Committee also note from the documenis furnished
that:

(i) As regards complaints relating to import licences and
incentives, it has been stated that necessary action is be-
ing taken and if any irregualarity is detected, the matter
will be referred to the police for investigation.

(i) Regarding the allegations that the parts of the machines
were changed. it has been stated that the verification of"
this matter at this stage ss well as the fixation of responsi-

bility is physically impossible.



L4

(iii) About the complaints agsinst office bearers, investigations
are being made and if any omission on the part of any
office bearers comes to the notice of the liquidator, necc:-
sary legal action will be resorted to.

5.33. In view of the serious naturc of irregularitics commiited in
this case, the Committee desire that an enquiry should be held to
find out why the unusual concessions were given and how far the
office bearers of the Sociely were responsible for its failure, and
why the document remained unexecuted for such a long time.

5.34. The Committee also desire to be informed of the final posi-
tion of the recovery of the outstanding dues from the assets of the
society.

Delay in repayment of loans—Para 105—Pages 147—149.

5.35. In the three cases mentioned below, there has been consi-
derable delay in enforcing the recovery due from firms in Faridabad,
which have defaulted in the repayment of loans advanced to them
for industrial purposes:

1. Dogra Steel Industrics, Faridabad.

Loans rtotalling Rs. 85,907 were sanc- A sum of Rs. 8042 was paid by

tioned in October, 1956 and  Murch, the firm during March-April,
1957 which wcre repavable in five 1960 towards a purt of the
equated  annual instalments com- interest  accrued on the loans;

no repayment of principal has

mencing from the third anniversary
been made so far.

of the date of payment of the loans—
interest being reckoned at 4-1/2 per
cent.

The firm executed a hypothecation Government gave the firm a mora-

deed pledging their assets, existing
as well as those to be created there-
after, to the President of India. The
deed was later revised in June, 1959
to the effect that the assets created
by the firm after the payment of the
loans would be a second charge
against Government loans.

torium in June, 1961 upto March,
1962, but no further payments
have been made by the firm
The total amount outstanding’
for recovery from the firm at the
end of March, 1964 was)
Rs.1,04,026—principal (Rs. 85,907
and interest (Rs. 18,119).

2. Faridabad Mdusirial & Quarrying Co., Ltd.

Loans totalling Rs. 46,548 were sanc-
tioned in Feb., 1956 and November,
1959 which were repayable in five
equsted annual instalments com-

As against a total amount of
Rs. 49,833 due as principal and
interest as on 31st Masch, 1964,
the firm bave paid 8 sum of



o the loans, increst being reckoncd

in
wt 4§ per cent. The firm pledged
machinery worth Rs. 0-96 lakh as
:ecutity for the repayment of the
oans.

Rs. 9,534 90 far, Jeaving 8
(December, 1964).

Government issuxd a legal notice
to the firm in December, 1963;
it was stated in June, 1964, that
the question of institution of s
civil suit was under considera-
tion.

3. Indian Hardware Industries, Lid. Faridabad

Rs. 7,99.981 were paid during Daxcem- Out of a total samwunt of Rs. 2,96,§

ber, 1954 to August, 1959, repayable

13 equated instalments com-
mencing from the third anniversary
of the disbursement of the loans (rate
of interest 4] per cent).

The loans were paid to the firm on the
security of their existing assets
worth Rs. ¢ lakhs and of assets worth
about Rs. 8 lakhs to be acquired for
the expansion of their factory after
*:’h‘igting it from Bombay to Farida-

In addition, Government allotted to
the firm a plot measuring 4 acres in
the industrial ares and seven plots
measuring 3'47 acres in the residential
area adjoining  the industrial ares,
in Faridabad, and also constructed a
factory building and six residential
(.Luartcrs on the plots according to
the firm’s plan and specification, at
Government  cost (Rs. 3-16 lakhs
as against Rs. 2°50 lakhs anticipated
originally at the time of sanction in
April, 1954).

The firm were to pay rent of the land
and buildings for at least five years,
at 4 per cent on cost of land and de-
velopment, and §} per cent on cost
of buildings—the firm having the
option to purchase any time during
this period or therealicr land at
its market value and buildings
at their depreciasted  value  The

due for rcpayment on Bt
January, 1963 towards principal
and interest, the firm actually
repaid Rs. 88, 645 only. Oaly
representation made by them in
February, 1963, Government
agreed as a special case that the
firm instead of miking lump
sum payment every year, should
pay an amount of Rs. 10,000
every month, to cover the equated
instalments of loans falling due
from time to time as also a part
of arrears of loans, No. written
agreement was, however, conclu-
ded with the firm in this respect.
Under this arrangement, a sum of
Rs. 120 lakhs was collected during
a period of one and a half ycars
up to 31st Ausgust, 1964, as
against Rs. 1-80 lakhs due. The
principal and interest which were
overdue for recovery from the
firm as on 3i1st August, 1964
under the original terms of
repayment agreed upon at the time
of sanction of the loans amounted
to Rs. 1-24 lukhs and Rs. 1:03
lakhs respectively.

The balance sheet of the firm as
on 3oth June, 1963 disclosed an

accumulated loss of Rs. 1-50
lakhs.
The proposed factory was expected

to be installed by June, 1954 and
to provide employment to 100
displaced persons in the begi-



L

:-a ﬂmhn: :‘“ahuuneyw and
puymg rquhﬂy to :o

thcy the b\lﬂdiggswecompkted in
option to putchue landnnd October, 1955, and production
balldings is swaited (Pebruary, 1965)  started in January, 1956

It was noticed that the number of
workers in the employ of the
firm even in October, 1959,
i. 0., 3§ years after the produc-
tion had uurted was 185 which
included 122 displaced persons.
The purpose for which the loan
and other facilities were given to
the firm have thus been achieved
only partislly.

(1) Dogra Steel Industries, Faridabad.

8.38. The Committee enquired about the present position of re-
coveries due from the Dogra Steel Industries, Faridabad. The re-
presentative of the Miuistry stated that the firm had been defaulting
in their payments. The law Ministry was consulted in the matter
and a plaint was under preparation in that Ministry, and it would
be filed very shortly in the Court. The Committee enquired as to
why the deed was revised in June, 1959. The witness stated that
the deed was revised i1n June, 1959. as the firm wanted to expand
and wanted some more Capital to be raised. They could do this only
if the first charge of Government atleast against the new machinery
was waived; otherwise nobody would be prepared to advance mone -
to this firm. Government after consulting Ministries of Law and
Finance agreed that there was no harm in doing that so long as
their charge against the machinery already existing was secured.

3.37. In reply to a question, the witness stated that Government
was justified in giving this concession as otherwise they would have
had to fore-close at that stage. It wag not then clear whether Gov-
ernment should take the matter to the Court. If they were allowed
to expand. there was a chance of the money coming back to Gov-
ernment.

5.38. In reply to a question, the witness stated that it was not
that they were not in a position to pay. It was a question of the'r
profits not being enough to make the full payment after meeting
their expenses. Given time they would certainly be able to pay.
Now Government had taken a decision to take them to the Cour'
because they were convinced that the firm did not intend to pay.

467(Aii) LS-S5.



5.30. The Committee enquired whether it was understood that
the Government would supply them the rasw materials and give
them the necessary import licence. The witness stated that, whether
in the matter of grant of import licence, industrial licences, or ioans
or any kind of transactions, Government would never promise any

TAW Mmaterias.

5.40. The Committee desired to know what were the assets of this
firm at present as against their hypothecation to the Central Gov-
ernment. The witness stated that according to the firm's balance-
sheet of 1863-84, machinery as per last balance sheet was Rs. 3.48.000 -
addition during the year Rs. 15,000/- total Rs. 3,63.000 - less depre-
ciation Rs. 35,000/- the net assets would be Rs. 328000 '-. It was
the expectation of Government that they would be able to realise
the money in Tull if they file a suit.

541 The Committee are surprised and cannot understand as to
why this delay in filing the suit when the Government has consi.
dercd that the party has no intention to pay.

The Committee may be informed whether the suit for the re-
covery of the amount of loan due from the Dogra Steel Industrics
Faridabad has since been flled in the Court and the result thereof.

(2) Faridabad Industrial & Quarrying Co.. Ltd.

542, The Committee enquired the present position of the Farida-
bad Tndustrial and Quarrving Company Ltd. The witness stated
that the Department of Company Law had issued a notice to this
company on the ground that they had not paid up the'r instalments
to the Ministry of Industry, in respect of their loan. Subsequent
to this, there seemed to have been some negotiations between the
Deptt. of Company Law Administration and the Company and they
were now reorganising the Company and on the basis of that, the
Department of Company Law Administration had withdrawn their
notice. He added that the Department of Industry had sought the
advice of the Ministry of Law and a legal notice to the firm was

under issue.
5.43. The Committee may be informed of the further develop-
ments In this case.

(3) Indian Hardware Industries Ltd., Faridabad

5.44. The Committee enquired what steps Government proposed
to take to recover the amount due from the Indian Hardware



61

Industries Ltd., Faridabad. The witness stated, that Government
had further discussions with the Company and they agreed to an
instalment payment of Rs. 10,000/- a month. They had been payving
for the Jast five months regularly and if they would continue, Gov-
ernment’s monev would be recovered rather earlier. Further, the
Company had been made to understand that Government would
not give any further loophole for them but they would take the
matter to the Court. The witness added that the loans had been
given between 1954 and 1959 in varying amounts at simple interest
and on 31st March, 1965 the interest due was Rs. 1.11.000/-.

5.45. In reply to a question, the witness stated that out of a total
amount of Rs. 296 lakhs due for repavment by the Company as on
8th January, 1963, the firm had actually paid Rs. 88.645'- but
nothing was paid as interest till 1963. This amount of Rs. 88,645/~
was adjusted against the principal and not against the interest.

5.46. The Committee enquired whether there was arrears of rent
due from the firm for the land and buildings allotted to them. The
witness stated that the rent had been paid regularly and the
ownership of the land and buildings still vested in Government.

5.47. The Committee desire to be informed of the latest position
regarding the recovery of amounts due from the Indian Hardware
Industries, Faridabad.

Loans to Small Scale and Cottage Industries in Delhi—para 106,
pages 149-130,

5.48. Assistance to small-scale industrial units in Delhi by way
of loans for the promotion and development of existing industries
as well as for the establishment of new industrial units is given
through the Delhi Administration. The following points came to
notice of Audit during a test-check of the accounts of these loans:—
(a) Defaults in repayment of loans:

549. (1) Loans aggregating Rs. 89-48 lakhs were disbursed
during 1952-53 to 1962-63. The extent of defaults in repayment of



a
loans as on 31st October, 1964 was as follows:—

(In lakhs of Rupees)

st 2t

yesr in which No. of Amount Amount No. of  defsulers
loans were paid  loanecs disbursed due for and amount due

as loan recovery

No. Amount

R

x%tlo : 1563 66- 48 42°83 570 3"70
1961-62 : 296 I1-00 2-320 109 0-41
1962-63 . . 191 12°00 1-20 59 040

Toral . 2050 8g-48 46-23 738 45t

5.50. (if) Out of the 738 cases of default, 313 cases were referred
to the Collector for recovery as arrears of land revenue, after a
lapse of 2 to 4 years from the dates of default, while the remaining
425 cases had not yet been referred to him at all (October, 1964).

5.51. In a8 number of cases the whereabouts of the defaulters
were reported to be untraceable. The cases had however, been
referred to the Collector for recovery,

5.52. The Department informed Audit in December, 1964 that
“the number of defaulters can be reduced if the units of the loanees
were inspected at regular intervals say once in 6 months. But the
number of inspectors being five and that of the loanees being 2237,
it has not been possible to pursue any effective programme of
regular inspections of the loanee units, artisans, etc."

5.53. The Committee enquired whether the Ministry were satis-
fied with the working of the Small Scale Industries Units in Delhi
to whom loans were sanctioned through the Delhi Administration.
The witness stated that the number of defaulters had come down
from 738 to 333 and the amount had come down from Rs. 451.000
to Rs. 247,000 The usual revenue recovery procedure was being
adopted in recalcitant cases. Delhi Administration had inspectors
and inspections of outstanding cases were being carried out regu-
larly. 12 loanees who disappeared without leaving their addresses
were now located and 4 of them had actually paid their dues also.

5.54. In reply to a question, the witness stated that about 200
more cases had occurred since 1st October, 1964 involving an
amount of about Rs. 1 lakh and this was also overdue.



555 The Commitiee trmst that vigorous steps will be taken to
effect recovery of the ouistanding amounts frem the defaulters.
They would like te be informed of the progress made in this regard.

(b) Non-receipt of Utilisation Certificates

556. Each loanee is required to furnish to the Director of Indus-
tries, within three months of the receipt of the loan, a certificate
specifying that the loan has been utilised for the purpose for which
it was sanctioned. The inspectorate staff of the Director of Indus-
tries is also required to ensure. by scrutiny of the accounts of the
loanees, the proper utilisation of the loans. No consolidated record
was being maintained to watch the timelyv receipt of the utilisation
certificates or submission of the inspection reports by the ir.spector-
ate staff. A test check of 52 cases, where loans were granted from
March, 1956 to March, 1962 brought out the following position:

No. of Amount Remarks

cases of loan
granted
Rs. )

21 95,000 No utilisation certificates were furnished by the loanees
nor were the factories inspected by the inspectorate
staff.

7 15,000 Loanees neither submitted the utilisation certificates

nor produced vouchers on being contacted by the
inspectorate staff.

7 " 8,500 Though utilisation certificates were furnished by the
loancees, their correctness could not be verified by the
inspectorate staff due to the non-production of the
accounts by the loaneces.

12 21,500 The factories had either closed down or shifted to
unknown places without submitting the utilisation
certificates.

s 17,300 Reports of the inspectorate staff contained vague re-

marks about utilisation of loans, e.g., “stated to have
been utilised” etc.

5.57. The Department has explained (December, 1964) that the
“omissions are attributable to deficient supervision over the utilisa-
tion of loans due to paucity of staff”.

5.58. In evidence the Committee were informed that out of 21
cases, utilisation had since been verified in respect of 7 cases. The
other 14 cases had been referred to the collector for recovery. The



64

strengthening of the Inspectorate had Dbeen taken in hand. The
Delhi State Government had set up a study team and they had
recommended an increase in the strength by about 10 inspectors
and they were taking steps in that direction.

5.59. The Committee foel that unless utilisation certificates are
roceived in time and the Inspectorate stafl of the Diroctor of Indus.
tries submitted Inspection Reports regularly, the Government will
not be able to know whether the money has been utilised for the
purpose for which it was advanced. The Commitiee are surprised
how such an unsatisfactory situation was allowed to comtinue for
such » long time. They trust that steps would be taken to ensure
that utilisation certificates are furnished by the loanees in time and
they are properly scrutinised.



i
MINISTRY OF IRON AND STEEL

Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund—para 74, page 96, Audit Report
(Civil) 1965

6.1. The Receipts and Payments Account of the Fund for the
year 1963-64 and its Balance Sheet as on 31st March. 1964 are re-
produced in Appendix XII of this Report

A summary of the transactions for the four years ending 3ist
March, 1964 is given below:

{In crores of rupees)

vear Receipts  Payments  Cash
balance
at the end
of the
ycar.
1960-61 . , . . . . 3181 17°29 40°13
1961-62 . . . . . . 25°45 12-69 52-89
1962-63 . . . . . . 3426 E§23-09 6406

1963-64 . . . . . . 13.44 14°42 6308

The closing cash balance of the Fund includes unallocated
receipts amounting to Rs. 14-39 lakhs, which have been treated as
“deposits” pending allocation; out of this amount, receipts amount-
ing to Rs. 9-32 lakhs have remained unallocated from periods prior
to 1963-64.

6.2. After considering the report of the Committee, which
examined the existing system of control on iron and steel and sub-
mitted its report in October, 1963, Government announced, on the
29th February K 1964:

(a) the removal of the statutory control over the price of
bulk of the steel production; and

65



66

(b) the appointment of a Joint Plant Committee for the plan-
ning and programming of steel indents, constituted with
Iron & Steel Controller as the Chairman and one repre-
sentative from each Plant and the Railway Ministry.

(c) the maintenance of a Freight Equilisation Fund by the
Joint Plant Committee.

Government also decided that there would be no new transac-
tions to the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund with effect from 1st
March, 1964, other than those resulting from the previous transac-
tions, the possibility of routing imports of steel through the
Mineral and Metal Trading Corporation or through the Joint Plant
Committee, was also stated to be under consideration.

The. Joint Plant Committee actually started functioning only
wih effect from 1st August, 1964 The manner in which the trans-
actions relating to the period 1st March, 1964 to 31st July, 1964 are
to be adjusted still remains unsettled.

Government's decision on the proposal to canalise the imports
of iron and steel material through a single agency has not yet been
finalised. in the meantime, the Iron & Steel Controller continues
to arrange import of steel.

Balance Sheet

63. (a) Sundry Debtors: The outstandings against ‘Sundry
Debtors' amounted to Rs. 10,8625 lakhs as on 31st March, 1864 as
against Rs. 7,27° 52 lakhs as on 31st March, 1963. A year-wise analvsis
of this figure is given below: —

(In lakhs of rupees)

Year to which the outstandings pertain Amounts
Up to 1959-60 . . . . . . . 54 83
1960-61 . . . . . . . 578
1961-62 . . . . . . 14°1§
1962~63 . . . . . . 12473
1963-64 . . . . . . 886-76

TOTAL . . . 1086-24




67
The dues fall broadly under the following categories:—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(i) Surcharge from main producers . . . . 70883
(ii) Dues against re-rollers . . . . . . 219-86
(iii) Surcharge on imported steel . . . . . 147-76
(iv) Dues from controlled stockists. . . . . 3'60
(v) Sundry dues . . . . . . . . 6-20

(i) Surcharge from the main Producers (Rs. 708.83 lakhs): —The
amounts which accrued to the Fund on account of surcharge payvable
by the main producers and the amounts realised during the year,
were as follows:—

e e e RS [

Balance due Additions Amount Balance
on 1st April, during realised due on

1963 the year during 318t
ended the vear March
1963-64 1964

(In crores of Rupees)

Private Sector . . . 4-51 8-07 R-27 431
Public Sector . . . 0-40 6-39 4-01 278
TotAL . . 4-91 1446 12-28 7-09

The amount of Rs. 7.09 crores is stated to have been reduced to
Rs. 1.36 crores as at the end of November, 1964.

(ii) Dues against re-rollers (Rs. 219.86 lakhs) .—The dues represent
recoveries on account of surcharge and revaluation of stock on
different dates as a result of increases in the statutory selling prices.
The bulk of this amount is due from four re-rollers, of which sne
firm alone owes Rs. 170.88 lakhs, the claims against whom are stated
to be covered by firm’s counter-claims. In respect of another re-
roller against whom an amount of Rs. 20.90 lakhs was outstanding
as on 31st March, 1964 and who had been permitted by the Iron and
Steel Controller in August, 1963 to make re-payments in instalments
of Rs. 40,000 per month, it was noticed that there were considerable



68

delays in preferring claim bills as shown below:—

e wn h wre e v wRe L e e [P - —

Period of transactions Amount Claim preferred
involved in
(in lakhs
of rupees)
1959 . . . . . . 2-21  October/November,
1962.
1 . . . . . . . 3-83 Sept. 1o Dec, 1963
900 & March, 1964.
1st January, 1961 to 24th Oct. 1962 . 11-72  March, 1964.
1962 and 1963. . . 0-42 April and July, 1964.

It has been stated (December. 1864) that the amount of Rs. 20.90
lakhs due against the firm as on 3ist March, 1964, has since been
reduced to Rs. 16.26 lakhs against which the counter-claims of the
firm amount to Rs. 8.29 lakhs. A demand notice for the 1ecovery of
the entire amount in lump sum is also stated to have been issued to

the firm in January, 1965.

(iti) Surcharge on imported steel (Rs. 147.76 lakhs) . —The amounts
pending recovery from importers of sieel on account of surcharge on
imported stee!l at the end of 1963-64 showed an increase of Rs. 41.76
lakhs over that at the end of 1962-63 which stood at Rs. 106 lakhs.
The increase is stated to be due to inclusion of fresh surcharge cases
arising out of new contracts placed and also to increase in the guan-
tum of surcharge as a result of increase in the controlled column 1

prices.

The dues are outstanding against fiftv-seven firms. and include
Rs. 76.95 lakhs relating to the period 1958-69 to 1962-63. The number
of firms which owe Rs. § lakhs and over is ten; the dues against a
firm dealings with whom had been commented upon in Para 55 of
the Central (Civil) Audit Report. 1960. and its three other allied
firms, alone account for Rs. 56.24 lakhs.

(iv) Amounts due from controlled stockists (Rs. 3.60 lakhs).—
This includes an amount of Rs. 2.07 lakhs relating to the period from
1952-53 to 1962-63, of which three cases involving Rs. 1.65 lakhs aro
sub-judice.

(v) Sundry dues (Rs. 6.20 lakhs) —The outstandings at the end of

1963-64 include an amount of Rs. 6.04 lakhs relating to 1955-56 re-
coverable from the Metal and Steel Factory, Ishapore—a Govern-



ment ordnance factory. The factory is stated to have preferred
counter-claims of Rs. 36.76 lakhs against the Department, of which
Rs. 275 lakhs only have been settled so far (February, 1965) and
adjusted against the dues of Rs. 6.04 lakhs.

6.4. (B) Amounts Due but not billed for —Besides, an estimated
amount of Rs. 483.77 lakhs was also ou:standing for recovery, in res-
pect of which the claim bills had not yet been issued to the parties
concerned by the Iron and Steel Controlier. The charges which
relate to the period prior to 1962-63 amoun: to Rs. 4 lakhs in respect
of which claim bills are stated (December, 1964) to have since been
issued.

6.5. The Committee referred to the decision taken by the Minis-
try regarding the suspension of transactions relating to the Fund
from 1st March, 1964 and desired to know how much of the outstand-
ings had been cleared since the decision was taken. The Secretary,
Department of Iron & Steel stated that on the 31st March, 1964 the
amount shown outstanding from the main producers was approxima-
tely Rs. 7 crores. By 31st December, 1965 the cntire amount was
recovered.

6.6. The Price & Accounts Officer of the office of the Iron & Steel
Controller added that in respect of bills issued between 1st April.
1984 and 31st December, 1965, the outstandings against the main
producers were Rs. 2.02 crores as on 31st December, 1965. Clarifying
the position, it was explained by Audit that only claims billed upto
31st March, 1964, 1.e., for Rs. 7.08 crores had been paid and and not that
all arrears had been cleared. The witness confirmed the position and
stated that there were plenty of old claims relating to Tatas which
had not been reconciled. Some of them related to 1949—53 and the
amount involved was roughly about Rs. 13 crores. Asked when these
would be finalised, the witness stated that the Ministry wanted an
ad hoc settlement of the case but ultimately it was decided not to
have it. The Ministry claimed an amount of Rs. 1.80 crore and the
Tatas wanted to pay Rs. 1 crore. The Ministry wanted an ad hoc
settlement at Rs. 1.40 crores. The Tatas had made a payment of Rs. 1
crore. The witness explained that in this case the vouchers apart
#rom being thousands in number were so ancient that the figures
were not easily decipherable and as such the Ministry had proposed
an ad hoc settlement. The final view of the Government was, h- . -



70

ever, not to have it settied that way but to reconstruct the vouchers
and to arrive at the exact figure,

6.7. As regards dues outstanding against rerollers, as on 3lst
March, 1964 against an amount of Rs. 219 lakhs roughly, the amount
outstanding at the ¢nd of December, 1965 was Rs. 32.88 lakhs,

The amount outstanding on st January. 1966 in regard to the
surcharge on imported steel was Rs. 103.97 lakhs as against Rs. 147.78
lakhs outstanding on 31st March, 1864. Explaining the reasons for
the substantial outstanding under this head. the witnes; stated that
all the parties against whom dues were outstanding claimed that they
had equal amounts to recover from the Government and therefore
they were reluctant to pay. Asked why arrears had accumulated in
regard to any particular year so far as the claims regarding the sub-
sidy were concerned, the witness explained that before the claims of
the parties were admitted they were required to furnish documents to
substantiate them and the parties took considerable time to produce
the documents. There were plenty of claims pending for a long time
which could not be admitted for want to sufficient documents from the
claimants. It was also stated in evidence that for the adjustment of
the pending claims, a special Committee was appointed on 30th August,
1965 with full powers of the Government to take ad hoc decisions
across the table. The Comm ttee held nine sittings and had cleared
321 bills so far. The witness further added that till the claims were
admitted they were not shown in the balance sheet of the fund. The
Price and Accounts Officer stated that the estimated liability and
assets were shown in the balance sheet at page 224 of the Audit Re-
port. The head “amount outstanding but not billed for” was on the
assets side whil: the amount of Rs. 10.95 crores, shown against the
head” for which credit notes have not been issued” reflected the
liability for all reasons includ ng liability on account of estimated
subsidy. The Committee were informed by Audit in evidence that on
81st March, 1965 the corresponding figure of liability was about
Rs. 6.50 crores of which the import subsidv was Rs. 1.75 ¢rores.

6.8. The Committee were informed that all the bills had been
issued in repect of the caes hown under the head ‘amount outtand-
ing but not billed for’, in the balance sheet at page 224 of Audit
Report (Civil), 1985. Out of the sum of Rs. 483.77 lakhs shown under
this head, a sum of Rs. 479.83 lakhs related to the period of 1963-64



T

and a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs related to the period prior to 1962-63. The
breakup of the figure was: —

Main producers Rs. 4 17 crores
Controlled Stockists Rs. §3,000
Re-rollers Rs. 49 lakhs
Importers Rs. 16,432,000

Explaining the system of granting subsidy and recovery of sur-
charge on imported steel, the representative of the Ministry stated
that in these cases where the price of imported steel was lower as
compared to the controlled price at which it was sold in India, the
importer was allowed, apart from the actual cost of steel purchased,
a certain amount for handling charges, commission e'c. The importer
charged Indian controlled price for supplying the imported steel
from parties whom supplies were made as directed by the Steel
Controller. This price could sometimes be higher than the price at
which he had imported the steel plus his own commission. In other
cases it could be lower. If the importer had realised more than he
had to pay the differences to Government. On the other hand, where
the imported price was higher but he had realised less, Government
had to pay him a subsidy. It was the normal rule that a bank
guarantee was obtained from the importer to safeguard the recovery
of the surcharge. But there had been one or two cases where there
had been some omission to obtain bank guarantee but it was not a deli-
berate exception but a mistake. It had occurred because of the lack
of co-ordination between the different sections in the Steel control-
ler’s office and because of not following the proper procedure.

6.9. The Committee desired to know whether the mistakes of not
taking bank guarantee were committed in respect of all the firms
or particularly the big firms. The witness stated that the mistake
was committed not in respect of two or three firms but over a period
i.e., 1858{1959/1960. At that time, the procedure was very defective.
Letter orders were issued first and the contract was concluded subse-
quently. In many cases the provision of surcharge or bank guarantee
was not mentioned in the letter order. The mistake had occurred
in almost all the cases of 60 parties.

Explaining the reasons for not recovering the dues, the witness
stated that although it was not covered by bank guarantees in most
of the cases it was covered by counter claim of subsidy. Asked why
the liability was not settled since 1935 the witness stated that the
documentation on the basis of which these claims could be admitted
had been incomplete. The Secretary of the Ministry had suggested



72

the apointment of a Committee, where Audit would be represented
for coming to a decision on old outstanding cases. This was not
agreed to by the C. & A. G. Therefore, the Ministry appointed a High
Powered Committee of their own with the Iron & Steel Controller
as the Chairman and the Ministry of Finance represented on it to
examine the validity of the claims. This Committee had examined
300 cases but 100 cases had again been returned by Audit. In reply
to a question the witness agreed that 10 years were too long a period
for not settling the dues and stated that even though the Committee
appointed by the Ministry were willing to waive certain documents,
the Audit did not accept it and unless Audit agreed, payments could
not be made. The witness stated that the only way out was to
appoint a Joint Committee where all parties were represented and
claims were either accepted or rejected. There was no use Govern-
ment setting up a Committee if ultimately the claim was not admitted
in Audit. Some decision was to be taken in regard to documentation.
The Secretary of the Ministry further felt that the Committee which
at present comprised of the representatives of the Ministry of Iron
& Steel, Ministry of Finance and the Price and Accounts Officer
would become very effective if Audit could be associated with it.

6.10. The Comptroller and Auditor General at this stage pointed
out that Audit could not take executive responsibility for Govern-
ment's a-tion. But if Government wanted to finish the work and
to take responsibility the Auditor General could agree to a post-
audit. The Secretary of the Ministry stated, “I would certainly take
the responsibility because there is no use keeping the cases in our
books pending for years. It is no good to any body. Of course vou
(Audit) have a right to criticise. But the onlv way is to take some
ad hoc decisions which must be compromise decisions, because if the
documents were there this trouble would not have been there.”.

6.11. Asked to explain the circumstances in which the mistakes
were committed in not obtaining bank guarantee and what action,
if any, was taken on the person responsible, the representative of the
Ministry read out the following:—

“The amount of bank guarantee to be asked for is determined
after calculation of the surcharge value recoverable from
the importers and this used to be done in steel control
by a section different from that responsible for issuing
the contract. Then the customs clearance permit to
allow clearances of the imported material through cus-
toms was being issued by a third section. During those
days, on acceptance of the offer. a letter order used to be



73

issued in the first instance, followed by a formal accep-
tance of tender. There was a sectional order issued on
the 5th December, 1959. stipulating the action to be taken
by the surcharge section on the receipt of a letter of
order for watching the receipt of bank guarantees and
to follow up recovery action in respect of contracts in-
volving surcharges payable to Government. Unfortu-
nately, in some cases, the letter orders did not provide
for submission of bank guarantees and were also not
endorsed to the surcharge section. There was no detail-
ed procedure or instruction as to how bank guarantees
should be asked for or its receipt verified with the
receipt in the surcharge section on acceptance of tender
involving surcharge.”

6.12. He added, “So with these three or four sections being invol-
ved, the difficultv was, that if one Section failed to carry out its
duties, the whole procedure went to pieces.” He further added that
defects in procedure were rectified in 1963 when a fresh set of orders
were issued. He further conceded that the observance of their own
office order by the Steel Controllor’s office was not very strict.

6.13. Asked to explain the difficulty in settling dues from rerollers
one of whom alone owed Rs. 170.88 lakhs, the witness stated that the
present outstanding was Rs. 9 lakhs which would also be adjusted
very shortly against a counter-claim of the firm to the extent of
Rs. 33 lakhs which had been admitted by Audit.

In these cases, the witness added, if the firms had equal or large
claim on Government they treated it as a kind of adjustment and
since Government also took a long time to settle the firm's claim,
the dues remained on both sides. The Committee pointed out that
under the system, people were encouraged to make some claims
against Government so that they could hold up Government’s money.
Admitting that sometimes these claims were exaggerated the witness
stated that if Government settled the claims of firms against them
quickly they could also enforce their own claims quickly.

6.14. Adverting to the delay in preferring bills in this case, the
witness added that the price extras which were payable for certain
sections were fixed only after the report of the Tariff Commission
(to whom a reference was made) was received and because of this
there was an accumulation of arrears from 1957 onwards in compil-
ing the figures for about four years, ‘



74

6.15. Even though the Ministry —::sswed in liguidating arrears
smounting to Ra. 7.08 crores billed wpto 31st March 194, the Com-
mittee find that a large amount of money roughly about Rs. 1§ crores
still remains to be cleared, and some of the items related o the period
1949—1953. The outstandings against the rerollers by the end of
December. 1965 amounted to Rs. 32.88 lakhs. They are unhappy to
note that an amount of Rs. 10397 lakhs was outstanding on
1st January, 1966 in rogard to the surcharge on imported steel. From
a note furnished by the Ministry, the Committee find that there were
24 parties against whom surcharge dues for mere than Rs 1 lakh
each remained outstanding.

6.16. The Committee regret to observe that for a long time the
Ministry were not alive to the necessity of tightening up the adminis-
trative machinery as a result of which arrears went on accumulating.
It is surprising that some of the arrears are more than a decade old—
during which period no serious effort seems to have been made to
evolve a better system. According to evidence there was no detailed
procedure or instruction as to how bank guarantees should be asked
for and their receipt verified on acceptance of a tender. There was
virtually no co-ordination between the different sections in the office
of the Iron and Steel Controller which issued the contracts which
determined the bank guarantee and which issued the customs clear-
ance permit. The Departmental order of 1959 was not only inade-
quate but it was never given a fair trial either for the Committee find
that many letter orders were issued which did not provide for sub-
mission of bank guarantee and there were instances where the letter
orders were not endorsed to the Surcharge Section also. There were
as many as 101 cases subsequent to the issuance of the order of 1959
(which stipulated a bank guarantee) where either the bank guarantee
was not obtained or they were not furnished by the parties when
they were called upon to do so. It is all the more surprising that it
took nearly 5 yoars for the Ministry to locate the loopholes, in the
administrative order and an amendment thereto was issued only in
1963.

6.17. The natural consequence of all these was that the Ministry
at a later date found themselves in a helpless position to effect re-
covery of arrears because either the documents were not available or
safeguards were not adequate and even after ten years the Ministry
have to carry a huge back log of arrears.

€.18. The Committee feel that the Ministry should appoint a de-
partmental Committee to go into the details of the administrative



procedure pow cbtaining in the office of the Iron and Steel Controller
te streamline the administrative machinery so as to ensure that the
defects referred to above do not recur in future and also to enable the
Iron and Steel Controller to effect quicker recoveries of arrears.

6.19. As regards the clearance of arrears, in view of the fact that
the C. & A. G. has agreed to do post Audit instead of pre-audit the
Committee hope that the High Powered Committee would now be
able to move quickly in the matter and liquidate the arrears without
any further delay.

6.20. The Committee also notice that, by and large, a practice has
developed where the firms do not make any payment to Government,
if they have any clsim on Government and this delays the settlement
of cases. The Committee feel that Government should try to deter-
mine the claims of the firms early so that they are also able to pursue
their own claims with promptitude. In any case, the Ministry should
consider the feasibility of introducing suitable provisions in the rules
for laying down a time limit by which the firm should prefer their
claims complete with all papers and documents and also a time limit

by which a final decision should be taken by the Iron & Steel
Controller.

Joint Plant Committee

6.21. The Committee pointed out that the Joint Plant Committee
had taken over the functions of acceping and planning of indents.
only on 1st August, 1964, but it had assumed responsibility for
freight equalisation adjustment with effect from 1st March, 1964. They
desired to know whether Government had considered the question
of recovery from the J.P.C. an appropriate amount for the work done
by the Iron & Steel Controller during the period 1-3-1964 to 31-7-64.
The witness explained that upto 1st March, 1964 it was the responsi-
bility of the Iron & Steel Controller td look after price fixation, sub-
sidy etc. It was decided by Government that from 1st March, 1964,
the work relating to decontrolled categories should be handed over to
JP.C. The JPC. started doing certain portion of the work which it
was to do eventually, but it could not take over certain other potrion
of the work as it had to recruit staff, shettle procedure etc. During
thif period the Iron & Steel Controller continued to perform the
duties and the JPC was ready to take over the duties only on lst
August, 1964 The JPC recovered a very small amount of surcharge
during this period. But for Freight Equalisation they (JPC) did not
recover anything because ultimately Freight Equalisation had to be
adjusted with the main producers. He added that probably the JPC
bad charged annag eight or Re. 1 per tonne as surcharge for the

467 (Ali)LS—6.



purpose of administrative expenses and if they had charged a high
sum which would enable them to collect a certain amount of money
in this period, the surcharge had to be reduced in future so that JPC
might not have large sums remaining with them on account of
administratjve costs recovered from the consumers. He further stated
that since Govt. itself had set up this body which could not get into
its stride for a few months, it would not have been correct for the
Govt. to recover any money from the J.P.C. Asked under which
account a sum of abou‘ Rs. 2.70 crores recovered by JPC during this
period was shown, the witness stated that it must be on account of
freight equalisation which was at'ended to by JPC since 1st March,
1964. He addel that this probably related to outstanding transactions
prior to 1-3-1964.

In reply to a question the witness stated that the amount of Rs. 64
crores which was lving in the Public Account of India was already a
part of the Consolidated Fund It was not the intention to continue
its separate existence as a fund for any length of time. He however
agreed to check up the position.

6.22. From a nute furnished by the Minis'ry, the Committee find
that the question of merging the balance in the Steel Equalisation
Fund with the Consolidated Fund of India is still under consideration.
They would like to be informed of the decision taken in the matter,

6.23. The Committee then enquired whether the Ministry had
examined a recommendation made earlier by the PAC, that the Joint
Plant Committee should be put on a statutory basis. The represen-
tative of the Ministry stated that they are seized of the matter. The
Ministry of Law had pointed out some difficulties in constitut.ng JPC
into a statutory body and the Ministry were examining whether as
an alternative the organisation could be constituted into a company
with a very nominal share capital of one rupee each.

6.24. The witness stated 'hat the producers had fixed a price and
out of that price they were collecting one rupee per tonne to meel
their own administrative expenditure and paving it to JPC which
was their own voluntary organisation. He further contended that
instead of charging Re. 1 per tonne, if the Committeee of producers
had decided to raise the announced prices of decontrolled items by
one rupee in each category and then internally kept back 8 or 12
annas for the administration of this office, the semblance of a cess
would not have been there. The producers were directed to fix the
price in such a manner that first they should make up their mind as
to what should be the proper price for the producers and they could
then realise something more to pay for the cost of running this



™

erganisation. He further added that under a system of decontrol, the
producers could charge any price for the decontrolled items and in
that case it would not be called a tax.

8.25. The Committee pointed out that the organisation had the
patronage of the Govt. for the Iron and Steel Controller was the
Chairman, and the Ministry determined the amount and the mode
of collection of the money and people were bound to pay it. Though
not called a tax, the collection of money had all the ingredients of a
tax. When pointed out by the Committee that even though not a
legal body, JPC was collecing huge amounts of money, the witness
stated that the Ministry of Law had suggested that it would be highly
cumbrous to const'tute it into a statutory body and a simpler course
of attaining the objective would be to form it into a company. The
Committee pointed out that it would have been a different matter it
it was a voluntary organisation of the producers. But the Ministry
was playing a very important role and people were subjected to a
.compulsory payment under the advice of or with the approval of the
Government. The witness further added “We had never liked the
idea of a company for this. That was why it had taken such a long
time to make up our minds as to what to do. We would have prefer-
red some kind of a board like Tea Board or the Coffee Board or some-
thing like that, but we werc advised that under the Essential Com-
madities Act the formation of such a board would be improper; the
Law Ministry said that if we wanted a thing like that, we should
bring forward a Bill in Parliament as we could not do it under the
Essential Commodities Act, because in their opinion it was improper
to do it in that manner.” The Committee pointed out that there could
be no difficulty in having a separate act of the Parliament on this sub-
ject, if necessary. In reply to a question the witness stated that at
the present moment J.P.C. was not a statutory body. On enquiring
whether the J.P.C. had been set up under the Iron and Steel Control
Order, the witness stated that they had been advised that such a body
could not be validly created under the Iron and Steel Order and that
what had been done was not quite correct. Asked why the Ministry
hzd tzken a long time to regularise the matter the witness stated that
even though they were advised to form it into a company, it did not
seem to them to be a satisfactory form. Justifying the formation of
the J P.C. the witn~ss stated that it was a deliberate decision of the
Govt. to decontrol the price. Government could have allowed the
main producers of steel to fix any price and devise any system for
distribution, they liked. But Govt. felt that to do such a thing imme-
diately might produce somewhat chaotic conditions in the market
and so they allowed the producers voluntarily to form themselves



into a group, so that the whole thing could be done in an orderly
manner. The producers found that in order to function in an orderly
manner they would have to have some staff and in order to meet the
cost of the Staff the J.P.C. on behalf of producers included an element
in the price. When pointed out by the Committee that the amount
that the Joint Plant Committee was collecting was far in excess of
the requirement of payment of staff, the witness stated that JPC on
an advice from the Ministry had decided to reduce the charges.

€.28. The Committee would like to reiterate their earlier recom-
mendation made in para 35 of their 39th Report (Third Lok Sabha)
to put J.P.C. on a statutory footing. They feel that the present
status of this Committee is questionable because according to legal
opinion such a Committee cannot be created under the Iron and
Steel Control Order. Even then the said Committee is collecting an
amount which is far in excess of the requirement for payment to the
stafl and the burden of which is ultimately falling on the consumers.

6.27. The association of the Iron and Steel Controller with that
Committes has further created an anomaly in the sense that the
said Committee virtually enjoys the authority and protection of the
Government. The amount it collects has the characteristics of a
Jevy and yet the amount so collected does not form part of Consoli-
dated Fund of India. expenditure therefrom is not audited by the
C.&A.G. and thus it is not accountable to Parliament. The right
to collect an amount which has all the characteristics of a cess by
an organisation whose status is legally not viable without the sanc-
tion of the Parliament creates an anachronism of peculiar nature.
The Committee are surprised that the Ministry of Law had advised
the Ministry of Iron and Steel to constitute J.P.C. into a company.
For the limited purpose for which the JP.C. has been created,
company form of management is least suitable. Moreover, in the
opinion of the Committee authority to collect a compulsory charge,
assumes the colour of a tax, by whatever name called. and hence it
should not be entrusted to a company form of organisation, the Law
Ministry’s opinion not withstanding. The Committee are of the
view that the best solution to this problem would be to place the

JP.C. on a statutory footing as originally recommended by the
PAC

Delay in recovery of surcharge—para 75, page 100

6.28. On 3rd June, 1961 the Iron and Steel Controller placed am
order on a firm for the supply of 1372 tons of M.S. flats at a totak



<ost of Rs. 885 lakhs. In terms of the contract the firm was te
weceive payment for the cost of stores as follows:—

(i) at the controlled (column 1) prices from the consignees
other than Railways,

(ii) at the controlled prices or the landed cost, whichever
was higher, in the case of Railway consignees.

The firm was required (o pay a surcharge to the Iron and Steel
Equalisation Fund equal to the excess of the price so realised over
the price at the contracted rate.

6.29. A bank guarantee to cover the payment of surcharge was
also required to be furnished by the firm immediately but they
failed to do so. Despite this failure, customs clearance permits
were issued to the firm to secure release of the material at Calcutta
Port during September, 1961. A provisional bill for the payment
of surcharge amounting to Rs. 1,12,810 was preferred against the
firm only in July, 1962, i.e.,, about 10 months after the arrival of
the material. The amount still (July. 1964) remains unrealised
even after a lapse of two years.

6.30. It was noticed that the performance bond for Rs. 26,570
representing 3 per cent of the value of the contract which the firm
had furnished for the satisfacfory performance of the contract had
also been released in March, 1962 before the assessment of the sur-
charge payable by the firm was made. The Iron and Steel Control-
ler has stated (June, 1964) that the firm has submitted a consolidat-
ed case of dues to and from the Government and that a special cell
has I »»n set up for examining all the cases concerning them for
arriving at a final position in this regard.

6.31. The Committee desired to know whether dues had been
recovered from the firm and responsibilitv was fixed in regard to
the various lapses in this case. The Committee were told that the
amount that was due from this firm was recovered by adjustments
against certain claims of a sister firm of the same group of com-
panies. Explaining the delay of 10 months in linking the claims,
the Price and Account Officer, stated that according to the then
procedure a letter order had to be issued first which was to be
followed by a contract. In this particular case the letter order did
not make any provision for recovery of surcharge or for getting a
bank guarantee. The copy of the letter order was also not given
to the Surcharge Section for preferring the surcharge bill. The
mistake was committed not only in respect of the firm in question
but also in respect of different contractors. Asked how the perform-
ance bond was released before the receipt of surcharge amount, the



witness stated “it should not have been released because the firm»
had failed in terms of the contract. The performance bond should’
not have been released that way. But if there was a bank guaran-
tee the surcharge is covered by that”. When pointed out by the:
Committee that in this case the bank guarantee was not taken, the
witness stated that the Purchase Section which took the perform-
ance bond and the Surcharge Section which took the bank guaran-
tee did not co-ordinate their work. The Purchase Section released
the performance bond without making a cross check whether bank
guarantee had been taken. Asked if the Committee would be
right in its impression that there were too many sections in the
Office of the Iron and Steel Controller and that there was no co-
ordination between them, the Secretary, Ministry of lron and Steel
stated. *“That was position then"”. He further added that to rectify
the position an order was issued in 1963 which was as follows:—

"Before the letter order/acceptance of tender is issued, the
draft will be sent to the Import Subsidy Section for cal-
culation of surcharge. if any. The Import Subsidy Sec-
tion will calculate the approximate amount of surcharge
plus 10 per cent and return the file te the Purchase
Section within two days. The letter order/acceptance of
tender will then be issued with the specific stipulation
that the handling agents will not be allowed to clear the
material unless the bank guarantee is furnished by them
and that they would be solely responsible for any demur-
rage, rental, damage or loss that may be incurred due to
delay in furnishing bank guarantee resulting in delay in
issuing the customs clearance permit. The handling
agents will return within two days from the date of,
receipt of the duplicate copy of the letter order/accept-
ance of tender duly signed by them, along with an
application for import licence showing the value for which
the licence is to be issued to the Purchase Section, who
will forward the application to the Steel Import Control
Section or the Regional Office of Iron and Steel Controller,
Bombay or Madras as the cases may be, immediately."”

At the instance of the Committee the witness read out the earlier
order which was as follows:—

“Ietter to the importer asking him to furnish guarantee
should issue on the day the letter order is received or cn
the next working day. The fact of non-receipt of bank
guarantee within three days as required by letter order
should be reported to the Purchase Section on the Fourth

| day promptly.”



81

The witness added that in this case, unfortunately, the Iletter
order did not provide for surcharge or bank guarantee and a copy of
this was also not sent to the Purchase Section.

6.32. The Committee pointed out that though the orders were
already there it was a failure of human system and not of the admi-
nistrative system. In reply to a question the witness stated that
there was a machinery to ensure that the importer of steel sup-
plied the imported goods at the landed cost. However, sometimes
some types of irregularities by importers in sale of imported mate-
rial do occur and they took action on receipt of complaint. How-

ever, the Ministry were now trying to arrange all imports through
MM.TC.

6.33. The Committee desired to know whether Government had
examined and taken decision regarding the claims and counter
claims of this firm which had submitted a consolidated case of dues
to and from Government and for consideration of which a cell was
created. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that according to the
conclusion arrived at by the cell, the firm was told that it owed to
the Government a sum of Rs. 25 to 27 lakhs. The firm did not agree
and wanted that the whole matter might be referred to arbitration.
Since arbitration was likely to take a long time a High Powered
Committee was appointed by Government on the 30th August, 1965.
This Committee was yet to take up the case of firm ‘A’. The Iron
and Steel Controller stated that they had taken a decision not to deal
with this firm hereafter. The Secretary of the Ministry added, “I
agree with you that they (the Committee) should have taken up this

firm first but I do not think that they were trying to show special
favours to them.”

6.34. The Committee cannot resist the feeling that the party
secured for itself a favoured treatment from the Office of the Iron
and Steel Controller where for reasons unknown, all rules and regu-
lations were set at naught and the Government machinery seemed
to have worked more to uphold the interest of the party than that

of the Government. The successive events relating to this case,
depict the following serious lapses:—

(i) The letter order in this case strangely enough excluded
the vital provisions of recovery of surcharge. ‘

(ii) Copy of the letter order was not endorsed to Surcharge
Section for recovery of surcharge.

(iii) The firm did not furnish any bank guarantee not being

provided in the letter order though otherwise provided
in the rules, and the Iron and Steel Controller did not



show any firm I~ “amen tp obtain it or to loek imto the
case as to how such a lapse could eccur.

(iv) Even when s Commitiee was appointed in 1965 to Jeok
into these cases, the case of firm ‘A’ was not considered
despite the fact that it was accountable for meany lapses
and also for 35 per cent of the total outstanding amount.

(v) The irregularity /favour shown to this particular firm was
brought to the notice of the Department through an Audit
para in 1960,

6.35. In the Iace of all these facts the Committee find the argu-
ments of the Ministry that the stalemate had arisen because of
lack of coordination between the different branches of the Office of
the Iron and Steel Controller and that no special favour was shown
to thix firm ax unconvincing. It is inconceivable that multiple
lapsex should occur only in the case of a particular firm While
the Committge note with satisfaction the decision of the iron and
Sieel Controlier nut to have any dealings with this firm in  future,
they would very strongly urge that a thorough investigation should
be made into this case for the various lapses at different stages and
that the delinquent officials should be dealt with suitably. The
Committee would like to be informed of the action taken in this
matter.

Extra Exrpenditure, Para 76, page 100:

6.36. In March, 1960 the Iron and Steel Controller 1ssued a tender
enquiry for the import of 4,708 long tons of mild strel sheets for the
Posts and Telegraphs Department. Tenders opened on 25th  May,
1960, were valid for acceptance till 10th June, 1960, The inv:itation
to tenders inter alia stipulated “ultimuate tensile stress--27 1o 32
tons per square inch  Elongation on 8 gauge length 20 per cent to
23 per cent”. The lowest and the second lowest offers were as given

below: —

Name of the firm Prices quoted in Specificaiions as re-

Jollar gards elongation
‘AT . . . . 191.327 to 196°868 As per DIN 1623
finclusive of com-  which specifies only
mission). the minimum elon-

gation as 20°%

‘B’ . . . . . 159-40 to 164° 50 Minimum 20%; tole-
(exclusivee of com- rance.
mission).




6.37. The offers were considered by the Iron and Steel Controller
on 6th June, 1960 in consultation with the indentor (the General
Manager, Post and Telegraph Workshops), and were found accept-
able subject to confirmation from their foreign principals that the
range of elongation would be “minimum 20 per cent and maximum
23 per cent.” No confirmation in this respect was sought from
these firms, but firm ‘A’ furnished this confirmation on 8th June,
1960, and on the same day, the indentor advised the Iron and Steel
Controller to place a contract on firm ‘A’ on the ground that firm
‘B’ had “failed to produce” the requisite confirmation. The Iron
and Steel Controller placed a contract on firm ‘A’ on 20th June. 1960.

6.38. 1t has been noticed in this connection that:--

112 The D rector General, India Stores Department, London
advised on 9th August. 1960 that  inspection would be
made with reference to 20 per cent minimum elongation
only without anv reference to "23 per cent or maximum';

(i1) During a discussion with the Indentor in July, 1960 the
representative of firm ‘A’ coulirmed that “there was no
scope for testing maximum limit according to standard
specification™; and

(111) An eariier contract for the purchase of 2,000 tons of simi-
lar material for the Posts and Telegraphs Deptt. placed by
the Iron and Steel Controller in February, 1960 which ori-
ginallv provided for, 19 21 per cent,, elongation was sub-
sequently amended (July, 1960) to provide for “20 per
cent., minimum elongation”, without any maximum limit,
as the sample: were found to have pussed the load test.

It would thus appear that the specification offered by
firm ‘B’ could have met the requirements and that by
ignoring the cheaper offer quoted by that firm, Govern-
ment had to incur an extra expenditure of over Rs. 7
lakhs.

6.39. The Committee desired to know why confirmation was not
obtained from firm ‘B’ when it was specifically derided on the 6th
June, 1960 to obtain such confirmation. The witness explained that
the tenders where opened on the 6th June, 1960. The specification as
given in the invitation to tender required that the elongation should
be a minimum of 20 per cent and a maximum of 23 per cent. Neither
the lower nor the higher tenderers mentioned the maximum elonga-
tion though the firms accepted the minimum. The offers were open
only till the 10th June, 1960. Both the firms were approached



to confirm that the maximum elongation would also be adhered to
after a discussion was held between the P. & T. Deptt. and the Pur-
chase Officers of the Iron and Steel Controller. One firm gave this
confirmation on the 8th Junc, 1960 and the other firm failed to do so,
Therefore, the witne-s added, in consultation with the indentor, it
was decided that the order should be placed on the first firm which
had given confirmation in respect of the maximum elongation and
the ccntract was given on the 8th June, 1960. Asked whether the
other firm was consulted. the witness stated that although not re-
corded on the file, the firm- were approached and orders were placed
on the firm which accepted the maximum elongation since the inden-
tor at that time was ins Unge o ine maximum elongation condition.
He also adde i tha the rm gu s ag iower rates had never complained
that he had bren eithor ignored or by passed.

6.40. The Comm tter en-nred whether the statement of the officer
that he had askrii bath “he part.es {or confirmation had been verified
with reference to party "B’ 1.e. whether such a reference was made
to party '’ or not. The witness stated that the Iren & Steel Control-
ler had verbally asked over the telephone the ather firm ‘BT 1o
confirm the statement of the officer concerned  The Commutice
wanted to know why on both the oceasions the fact that the firms
were consulted were not put down in writing, the witness conceded
that the init:al consultation should have been recorded and ac re-
gards the sccond instance, it was decided only on the 10th Janua:y,
1966 to obtain confirmation of the statement of the officer v o0 aog
actually sought from the firm on the telephene on the Hith Jan oy,
19686.

6.41. Asked whether the fini! cun'v was according 1o wpecifications,

the witness ¢t b e - voocomade wo o e cvgnonin
elonpation vn o Uy v He aideg o e patiier
stage the e o & o emont o ow e U0 porocent
max:anum Wis .o L T e WA ToaNaiion
was asked for (by the paovs oo mader was noferred Lo the indentor

and the indentor had accepted the relaxation

8.42. The witness stated that the supplier firm wanted a relaxation
and that was agreed to in consultation with the indentor. He, how-
ever, stated that the main point was whether both firms were given
an opportunity to confirm that they accepted the maximum elonga-
tion. Their information was, although it was not on record, that
both were asked. The Iron & Steel Controller informed the Committee
that the P. & T. Board wanted that this material should be supplied



urgently in this case. The representative of P. & T. Board read
out the following note recorded in their files:

“The case was discussed with Mr.—————Assistant Iron and
Steel Controller in his office on 8th June, 1960. AGM(P)
sent me to discuss the matter with Mr———— It is
known from Mr.-—————that Messrs. (Firm ‘B) have
failed to produce their principal’s confirmation on the
elongation range. Only Messrs (Firm ‘A’) have confirmed
that the sheets will be within the range of elongation

20—23 per cent They have also confirmed shipment from
September.

Under the circumstances the offer of (Firm ‘A’) is worth con-

sideration if found suitable in all respects by the Tron and
Steel Controller.”

6.43. The Committee desired to know the reasons why on 19th
August, 1960 the specification was changed to 20 minimum and 25
maximum, while on June 6, 1960, the requirements were 20 minimum
and 23 maximum. The representative of the P. & T. Board stated
that they were wiser after the event. He added that some tests
were conducted after June and before August, 1960 with regard to
some Japanese sterl shects obtained by them. It was found that
from the manufacturing point of view the minimum elongation was
more important. The Committee referred to letter No. GMW-P/15/7,
dated 19th August, 1960 from the General Manager, P. & T. Work-
shops to Iron & Steel Controller and copy to Messrs (Firm ‘A’) and
pointed out that an unusual step was taken by the P. & T. Board as it
was not customary for indentor to write to the supplier for amend-
ment of a clause. The representative of the P. & T. Board stated
that the letter was issued to the Iron & Steel Controller and a copy
thereof was sent to the firm and the Iron & Steel Contronller could
have taken action if he felt that he could get cheaper price.

6.44. In reply to a question the Committee were informed that
the case was referred to police jointly by the P. & T. Board and the
Iron & Steel Controller in August, 1965. The Committee desired to
know the grounds for referring the matter to police. The represen-
tative of the P. & T. Board stated that emanating out of an audit para,
the notings on the files of the General Manager, Workshops were
gone into and it gave rise to doubts. One of the reasons for causing
the investigation was that on 20th July, 1960 the A.GM., (Pur-
chase) had recommended the cancellation of the German offer if
they were not able to supply the sheets of the required elongation.
The A.G.M. had suggested that a fresh tender enquiry with revised
specifications might be resorted to.



4.45. The General Manager, Workshops had said that the specifi-
cation should be re-examined and revised in consultation with the
National Metallurgical Laboratory and other technical advice which
might be readily available from reputed manufacturers. But this
order of the G.M. dated 20th July, 1960, was not conveyed by his sub-
ordinate officers to the Iron and Steel Controller. No action was
taken on the orders of the General Manager.

646. The P. & T. Deptt. wanted to find out why the orders were
not conveyed, whether there was a case of malafide or not.  After
s discussion between the Secretaries of the Ministries of Communi-
cations and the Deptt. of Iron & Steel it was felt that the matter
might be placed before C.B.1. for investigation and it was referred to
them on 21st August, 1965. The explanation of the concerned per-
sons for not transmitting the orders of G.M. was taken. The papers
were handed over to the CBI in October, 1965. The Committee
pointed out that the plea of urgency which was advanced earlier
in this case was not sustained because the General Manager was
prepared to await for fresh tenders and fresh offers. The repre-
sentative of the Deptt. of Iron & Steel stated that an 1item was given
priority if it was so desired by the indentor.

6.47. From cvidence the Committee find that a chain of events

had occurred in this cose which cannot rule out the possibility of a
collusion between the firm and the officials. The sequence of cvents

was as follows:

(i) The tenders were invited but the offer was not  according
to the terms of the tender.

(ii) The partics were verhally asked to confirm,

tiii) The party quoting higher rates gave the confirmation
while there was nothing on record to show that the second
party was consulted.

(iv) The order was placed with the party quoting high rates
and later on relaxation was given ag regards the specifica-
tions of the material which was asked for by the party.

(v) Even when the relaxation was agreed to the implications
of the relaxation were never examined.

(vi) The P. & T. Board resorted to an unusual practice of in-
forming the party about the amendment of clause of a
contract entered into by the Iron and Steel Controller.

(vii) Even when the A.G.M. had suggested that a fresh tender
enquiry might be called for with the revised specifications,
it was not put into effect; and



87

(viii) The P. & T. Board were very rigid at the outset about
these specifications of the materials. But in actual prac-
tice the clement of maximum elongation did not really
mean much because subsequently they climbed down to a

lower specification.

Since the matter has already been referred to C.B.I. for verifica-
tion, the Committes would like to be informed of the findings and
the actiom taken thereon.



v
MINISTRY OF MINES AND METALS
Coal Board

Coal purchases by the major ports, para 124, p. 163-64 Audit Report
(Civil), 1965

7.1. The Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 20 of their 5th
Repart (1963-64) (Third Lok Sabha) commented upon the unscienti-
fic and irrational system of grading and pricing of coal in the
collierics and drew  attention to the lo-g Lkely to be entailed on
cotsumers who had no arrargements for conducting an i~Adrnendent
analysis.

7.2. A review of the practice obtaining in the major ports has
confirmed the apprehension expressed by the Committee as indicated
below: —

(a) At the Calcutta Part. errangement was made for the first
time during 1963-64 for sample testing of coal in the
Government Text House and the question whether
suitable deduction should be made in cases of deviation
from the specifications is stated to be under consideration
{(November, 1961).

{b) At Bombay, where conl valued at Rs. 18 lakhs was
purchased during 1963-64, the quality and grade of coeal
received from the collieries were not tested to ascertain
whether they conformed to the specifications required.
The Bombay Port Trust authorities have stated that in
their opinion, such tests are not necessary as the grades
of coal, determined after inspections and tests srranged by
the Coal Controller, are invariably endorsed on the Railway
Receipts when the coal js despatched and the field staff
of the Bombay Purt Trust are able to identify the quality
of coal by visual inspection.

(c) At Visakhapatnam Port, where the annual purchases were
valued at more than Rs. 11 lakhs during 1943-64, there are
no arrangements for testing the specifications of the coal
supplies arranged by the Coal Controller.



(d) Madras and Cochin Ports obtain their supplies through
the Southern Ruilway without conducting any indepen-
dent tests of their own.

(e) At Kandla Port, where coal valued at Rs. 1.41 lakhs was
purchased during 1963-64, the Port authoriues depend
upon the grading of collieries as determined by the Coal
Controller, Calcutta and no independent scientific test is
carried out.

7.3. The Ministry of Steel and Mines hold the view that “the
grade given by the Coal Board represents what the grade of coal
loaded by a particular colliery is expected to be according to the
technical assessment made by the Board”. They have further stated
(January, 1965) that it was clarified by them as early as February,
1954 that a consumer could come to an arrangement with the colli-
eries for payment on the basis of the actual quality of coal received.
They propose to take steps to bring this position again to the notice
of all important consumers.

7.4. The Committee invited the attention of the Chairman of the
Coal Board, to a note submitted by the Ministry to the Committee
in April, 1965 wherein—it was stated that the grade given of coal
coming from a particular colliery was expected to be according to
the technical assessment made by the Board. It was open to the
consumers to make their own arrangements for the analvsis of the
-coal and to pay on the basis of the results of such analysis. The
Committee desired to know how government ensured that higher
prices were not charged by the collieries, for the coal purchased on
the basis of grades fixed erroneously, from such of the consumers as
had no arrangements for independent analysis of coal samples. The
Chairman of the Coal Board stated that the Board fixed the grades
of coal from time to time on the basis of sample results and since the
grade could not be changed very quickly, the prices and grades would
not always be very equal and closcly related to each other. In
respect of coking coal going to steel plants there was a system of
monthly sampling and the Board were trying to revise the grades
almnst every month but for non-cok‘ng coal which was of a inferior
-quality such efforts were not made. The ports were generally using
coal of lower grades. Asked whether the frequency of the grading
and sampling was increased in respect of ports and railways, the
witness stated that the Railway authorities were doing quite a lot
of their own sampling while the ports were not major consumers as
compared to power houses, cement factories etc. and they were not
doing their own testing. In reply to a question the witness stated that



hanthemlof.puﬂlcuhrcoluerywugraded‘A’bytheBoud
but on a subsequent analysis done by the consumer it was found
to be of ‘B’ grade, the consumer had to pay grade ‘A’ price and there
was no remedy for that particular consignment. Since the consumer
kept on buying coal continuously, he could pay for the next consign-
ment according to a revised price based on his tests. The witness
stated that if the consumer had any agreement with the colliery, he
could pay according to his own finding if the coal was of inferior
quality but if he had no such agreement he had to pay the price fixed
by the Coal! Board.

7.5. The Committee pointed out that there was no independent
arrangement for getting the coal tested at the ports of Bombay,
Visakhapstnam and Kandla while the ports of Madras and Cochin
obtained their supply through Southern Railway without conducting
any independent analysis. They desired to know whether the
Ministry could consider the continuance of the unsatisfactory position
justified vis-a-vis the clarification issued by the Ministry of Steel
and Mines in February, 1954 that it was for the consumer to accept
the coal and to pay for it on the basis of an independent analysis.
The representative of the Ministry stated that as far as Cochin and
Madras were concerned, they received their supplies through the
Southern Railway and the Railway Board had stated that the analysis
would be made at the destination, sheds. Bombay and Kandla ports
had not set up any organisation for testing coal and they were
checking up the standard on the basis of visual inspection. The
Committee invited the attention of the witness to sub-para (b)
wherein the Bombay Port Trust had stated that such tests were not
necessary and desired to know whether the Ministry had satisfied
themselves with such an explanation. The representative of the
Ministry of Transport stated that even though they had taken up

the matter with the port trust. no replies had been received from
them.

7.6. In reply to a question, the Officiating Chairman, Calcutta
Port Trust stated that in 1963-84, for the first time, they introduced
the system of testing. Prior to that there was no such system. The
Coal Controller used to nominate the parties and those parties used
%o supply coal to them at the controlled rate. For the first time in
1863-64, they had invited open tenders and tested the coal supplied
to them. After testing, on the basis of the result, if the coal was
found suitable, then payments were made according to the grade,
at the controlled rate. But they could not take many tests and had
taken in all about 15 tests. Seven tests were taken for Grade I in



which four were found to be below grade and three were found of
correct grade. Eight tests were made for the selected ‘A’ Grade coal
at the National Government Test House. QOut of these eight tests,
two were found of the correct grade and six of below grade. When
the result of the tests was conveyed to the suppliers, they refused
to accept the resuit. The suppliers pleaded that they had supplied
the coal of correct grade. There was, thus, a dispute. As they could
not function without the supply of coal, they had to come to some
kind of compromise settlement and made an ad-hoc cut :n the year
1963-64. The witness further stated that in 1964-85. they again sought
to impose this condition on the suppliers. The suppliers accepted
it, but later thev raised a similar dispute. In the year 1964-65 they
took out a larger number of tests. 34 tests were made for Grade I
coal. Only three cases were found of the correct grade and in 31
cases supplies were found to be below grade. For the Grade ‘A’ Coal,
they took out 14 tests. Out of these tests, five were of carrect grade
and nine were below grade. In this vear also (1964-65) the suppliers
contested the results of the tests. The suppliers contended that they
had supplied coal of the correct grade which was according to the
Coal Board gradation. Apgain there was a di*pute with the supplier.
In the current year 1965-86. thev had imposed this condition but no
party was prepared to come frrward and accept this condition. Then,
one partv was persuaded to supply the coal. This party supplied
coal for three months and then withdrew. Another party had come
forward and it had accepted the cordition. Thev had taken tests and
the supplier had accepted the test and for the last two or three
months, the system appeared to be working all right, The witness
added that it was still to be seen whether at the end of the vear,
the supplier would raise any dispute or not.

7.7. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the suppliers
did not agree to the imposition of the test result of one wagon on
the other wagons. So. they were supposed to check every wagon
and this was not possible. On the point there was a dispute with the
supplier.

78. The Committee pointed out that under the Coal Control Order,
any dispute in regard to the application of the procedure or the
resuits of such sampling and analysis would be referred to the Coal
Controller whose decigion thereon would be final and binding on the
colliery owner and the consumer. The Committee enquired whether
the dispute was referred to the Coal Controller. The Chairman,
Calcutta Port Trust, stated that in 1963-64, they had disputes. They
had referred the disputes to the Coal Controller. He passed it on to
the Coal Grading ‘Board of which he himself was the Chairman. It

o7 (Al) LS-T.



was a statutory organisstion. The Coal Grading Board gave them
a certificate saying that the mines from which- supplies ware made
had been tested by the Board and a certifieate was issued to that
effect and therefore they could assume that the grade was correct.
The witness added that the dispute was with regard to whether the
grade supplied was correct and it was not about quantity of coal

sixppliod to them.

7.9. The Committee enquired if the supplier was not happy with
the sampling and testing by the government organisation then whe-
ther these two facts were referred to the Coal Controller. The
witness stated that these particular things were not referred but the
entire dispute was referred to him. On the opinion given by the
Coal Grading Board, they settled the dispute with the supplier. He
further stated that in future they would refer these things also to the
Coal (Girading Board.

7.10. In reply to a question the witness stated that they did not
pay higher price of coal to colliery owner as stipulated in the Coal
Control Order that in addition to the price fixed (Control price)
every colliery owner should be paid higher price where in pursuance
of an agreement hetween him and the consumer, the grade of the
coal supplied was determined by sampling and analysis at the desti-
nation in accordance with the procedure laid down by Government
in this behalf. He added that on the other hand, they were recover-
ing from the suppliers the cost of testing (Rs, 50 per sample).

7.11. The Committee enquired whether this arrangement of
scientific analysis could be recommended to other Ports in the light
of the experience gained by the Calcutta Port. The Chairman,
Calcutta Port Trust, stated that they could not draw the copclusion
from the experience so far gained in the last 2-3 years that this step.
could. be recomumended to all ports for all the time. The supplier
had been contesting and the flow of supplies got endangered, The
witness added that in a port like Calcutta if they did not get timely,
supply of coal, the work at the port might come to a standstill. In
1964-65, they found that a great majority of coal supplied to them
was of inferior grade. As regards the quality of coal supplied during
1965-66, the witness stated that at the end of July, 1966 he would be
able to give the position. The Secretary, Department of Transpert,
Shipping and Tourism assured the Committee that if the experience
of Caleutta port commended itself, they would certainly ask the
other ports to follow suit.

712, 1o renly to 3 question the Secretary, Depastment of Trang:
port, Shipping and Tourism stated that the apprehensign of the



h‘\
Calcutta port was that there ngxghg be an mzogd{mte delay it they
Rirted sampling from ' eachi & L’ % and tﬂ"’é’squgr
clititested the test unléss don'in'his presence.  The wi sted
that it was well worth examining very carefully as to how much

ey could be sgyed hy this process and if the savings were spb-
gzptx it wouls q e worth wjplg for other ports.tq accgpt it. He also
agsyred the ¢om,;qmee that they would send instructions to ports to
l;,e very careful about the quality of coal they get.and they should

take steps to see that whatever they pay for, was in accardance with
the quahtv received.

7.13. The Committee desired to know whether the Southern Rail-
way sent the results of the analysis to the Madras port and Cochin
port. The Chairman, Cochin Port Trust, stated that they did not
run their own Railways and as such their requirements of coal were
extremely little. They required coal only for a few of their vessels
and some static machines. The witness added that they had accepted
the grading laid down by the raitways who so,ld the coal to them. It

was not worth while for them to go in for any samphting or grading
procedure as their requirements were so small.

The Chairman, Madras Port Trust, stated that the area of the
Madras Port was very limited and the quantity of coal thal they

got was very small. The raxlways supplled coal to them according
to their own gradation.

7.14. In reply to a question the Committee were mformed by the
representatwe of the Ministry of Mines and ‘Metals that a techmcal
Committee hadq considered the recommendatlon. of ' the Pubhc
Accounts OOmmxttee rggardmg reviaion of the system of grad}pg of
coal and had submitted a Beport in 1983. The matter was still under
consideration and a decision as to “;hether the calorific value is to

be the bagig for pricing or not woyld ke taken shortly.

7. 1§ I-‘rqm th@ evndgnce the Cqmmlt§ee find that exc@ﬁng in the
Porgol cnlq.\t&g there no i e ndgnt manﬁment at ot er gorts
for gdﬁqgtpﬁqad ozconltpstodtoemm it ﬁesu ﬁesue
npde gtrictl_y accordi ta_thy p;ci%cationq. Tlle pqrtq of
Visakhapatnam and Kandla depend on the grading of ‘¢ofljeries &
by the Coal Controller while the ports of Madras and Coc Hob
theis, withgat, ¢
e e "??.i‘&, ol

est of their own. The port of Bombay
that. such. toata. s not necessary: and they. oply epndact seme visual

inspection, In. 3. motp. fumished (o the (emmittee in Aprik 1865
e Migistey. whald the. view. that “the. gande given. by the Genl



7.16. Against this background, the Committee find from evidence
that neither the view of the Ministry nor the contentions of the
Bombay Port authorities are substantiated by facts. During 1963-
85, according to evidence, 63 tests were carried out and out of these
in 50 cases it was found that the conl supplied was .of inferior
quality.

1.17. The Committee feel distressed by this revelation because
under the existing systiem even when coal is found to be of inferior
quality, the consumer has to pay at least for that consignment ac-
cording to the superior grade assigned by the Coal Board unless he
has an agreement with the colliery to the contrary. In the face of
these facts, the Committee fail to understand how the Bombay Port
authorities can claim that the “visual inspections” which they are
now conducting are adequate to ensure that supplies are according
to specification. They are further surprised to be informed that
Bombay Port authorities failed to furnish any explanation for their
stand even when called upon to do so and that the Ministry did not
take any further action in the matter, Since all the consumers are
not likely to have their own arrangements for tes.ing and for the
sake of equity, it is cssential that the testing done by the Coal Board
for allocating grades should be done so carefully as to eliminate all
possibilities of mistakes and errors. In order to avoid such variations
and disputes which result in compromise payments being made by
the contractors, the Committee feel that the Coal Board should en-
force the standards laid down for the allocation of the grades more
strictly. They should also consider the feasibility of making frequent
sample tests even in respect of the coal that is supplied to ports.

7.18. The Committee hope that the Ministry will take an early
decision on the recommendations of the Committee which was con-
stituted to consider the question of revising the system of grading of
coal and whose report was submitted as early as in 1963. The Com-
mittee also hope that Government will carefully analyse the results
of tests conducted at Calcutta Port to devne their future polxcy in
thi‘ l‘envd . . S R coe

Audit Report on the Accounts of the Coat Board for the Yeuf 1963-64

£ ”I 19. The Coal ‘Board set ‘up under the Coal Mines (Conservation
and’ Safety) ‘Act, 1952, for the purpose of maintenance of safety ta
coal rhines and onservation: -of coal; is financed from the net procesds



»
of excise duty levied on all coal and coke raised/manufactured and
despatched from the collieries. With effect from 8th June, 1961,
Government are also levying an additional excise duty for financing

the scheme of payment of subsidy on movement of coal/coke by the
rail-cum-sea route.

7.20. A summary of Receipts and Payments under the main heads
during 1962-63 and 1963-64 is given below:

Receipts Payments
1962-63 1963-64 1962-63 1963-64
(In lakhs of Rupees) (In lakhs of Rupees)

Opening Balance . 289-48 170-91 Revenue Expenditure
Administration of
the Board 19°9§ 22°56
Excise Duty received Grant of Stowing
under Section 1I. 405°46 460-16 materials and
other assistance

etc.
Loan from Govt. of Grant 211°0 290°I§

India . 20000
Interest on Invest-

ments. . 8:84 960 Loan . . 1-79 —
Repayment of Loan Other measures

for purchase of connected with

stowing plant 495 9-25 the Administra-

tion of the Act. 6-21 3:04

Miscellaneous . 259 1-35 Protective works 15:68 20-49

Contribution to
Mining Research
Station 9°00 8-25

Assistance to

Collieries handi-

capped, by ad-

verse factor, etc. 131-61 159-99

Miscellaneous 226 0-83

Capital expenditure
Central Ropeway
Scheme + 141'93 130°97

Buildings for office
accommodation 0°98  0°26

Closing Balance i7o-91 21476
ToraL . 711°32 851-30 711°32 851°30




%o
791, Mhe ‘adagl 41" dhe " ixbi “Bitiie tor “{hie Yut Bi%e yeiis
ending ‘with 1963264 ate given below:

Year Investment Cash  Total

{In lakhs of Rupees)

1959-60 . . . . . . 26826 7°69 275-9s
3060~61 . . . . . . 24711 24:64 271'7S
1961-62 . . . . . . 227-10 62°38 289-48
1962-63 - . . . . . 14569 1§*32  170'91
1063-64 . . ) . . . 220-64 (-)5-88* 214-76°

s i — N
- e g 1 e B o . 8 it s

The investments as at the end of 1963-64 comprised:

(i) Rs. 160.00 lakhs in short term deposits; and
(ii) Rs. 60.64 lakhs in Government loans.

7.22. The Committee desired to know why the issue of cheques
was not restricted to the extent to which there was balance in the
current account and the reasons for making payment aggregating to
Rs. 83.62 lakhs to the parties on the last two days of the financial
year. The Chairman of the Coal Board stated the heavy issue of
cheques was because the Board got the money from the Government
towards the end of the year. Many assistance claims had been
finalised and they were disbursed as the money became available.

7.23. As regards the issuance of the cheques in excess of the
amount available in the current account, the Chairman Coal Board
stated “It was an oversight; we did not have a written agreement
with the Bank.” Asked whether any action was taken when the
matter came to the notice of the Board, the Chairman, Coal Board
stated “No action has yet been taken.” The Committee pointed out
that the Bank might have even honoured the cheques but jt was very
improper for a Government organisation to issue cheques on accounts
which did notshave sufficient funds.

" 7.24. The Comnititee take a very serious view of the cheques
“having been Issued in this case without any balance in the accounts
of the Coal Board. The Committee feel that this appears to have

T ®There was an overdrawal of theques on the current account with thh
“Suite Bank of India, Calcutta to the "tafie of Rs.® 34 lakhs on 318t* March
1964, but the cheques were not actually encashed on that date. *



n

been dome primarily with & view 40 - ==t thy Sultlls ‘at ‘the Flove
a&gmnﬂh,&ummmwumwumu
view the balance to their credit in the hank. The Cunouiitter ‘Woull
‘stiggest that the case should be investigated thoroughly and responit-
‘mftynxedlwthhm They further hape thm such mistakes

Delay in the recovery of an irregular payment, Pura 2. page 2:

7.25. In respect of assistance allowed to Bogra Seam of Satgrem
Colliery, on account of the gassy nature of mines, the recovery of
an irregular payment of Rs. 14,654 made during February-July, 1861
for the two quarters ended with June, 1961, is still awaited. The
frregular payment came to light in August, 1964 and the Board asked
the colliery to refund the amount in September, 1964.

7.26. The Committee were told in evidence that after the receipt
of the Audit Report, the Chairman, Coal Board had taken up the
matter with the Chief Inspector of Mines, who had stated that there
was some mix up in his office because of which non-compliance of
instructions which was partial, had not been reported earlier. The
Chairman of Coal Board stated that since the Chief Inspector of
Mines was not present it was not known why the first report was
revised subsequently and whether any action had been taken by him
for the mistake committed.

7.27. The Committee were informed by Audit that the colliery
had since refunded the irregular payment.

The Committee further understand from Audit that the Ministry
had stated that the Chief Inspector of Mines reported in August,
1964, that the eolliery did not comply with his orders to introduce
cap lamps before July, 1981 and hence assistance was not payable
for the period to July, 1961.

The Committee foil to understand why the Chief Inspector should
have taleeit three vears to detect this non-compliance abd to report

on it. They hopé that proper steps will be taken by the Board to
avoid recurieénce of such cases in future.

Extra Expengditure, Para 3—Peage 2:

7:28. Assistance amoiinting to Re. 4'61 lakhs was sanctioned by
the Board in 1961:62 to Bhowrah (North) Colliery for trench cutting
work; tHis dssistanée constitwlid 85 per cent of the actual expendi-
ture to be incurred by the colliery and was based on the rate of
Rs. 135 per thousand cft. quoted by the contractor to whom the



98
work had been entrusted by the colliery in November, 1980. The
contractor abandoned the work in October, 1961; ~thereafter the
colliery appointed another contractor for the execution of the work
at the rate of Rs, 165 per thousand cft. On this basis of the increase

in the rates, the Board paid an extra assistance of Rs. 76,000 to the
colliery. R

7.29. The grant of extra assistance to the colliery does not appear
to be justified, as the extra cost incurred in the execution of the
work could have been rccovered by the colliery from the defaulting
contractor by invoking the provision in the agreement with him for
the recovery of liquidated damages in the event of his failure to
complete the work. In reply to an audit enquiry, the Board has
stated (December, 1984) that:

“It was reported that no recovery of the extra cost from the
defaulting contractor was possible because he had already
drawn a large amount as advance from the colliery prior
to the termination of the work.”

Government have now stated (March, 1965) that the DLu.ard
proposes to issue a circular to all collieries advising them to take
adequate security deposit from their contractors, which would be
forfeited in the event of their failure to complete the work.

7.30. The Committee were told in evidence that at that time there
was no clause in the contract providing that any abandoned work was
to be done at the cost of the original contractor. Explaining the
system of granting assistance, the Chairman of the Coal Board
stated that the collieries were paid assistance who assigned the work
to their own contractors. In the coal fields labour was scarce, con-
tractors were very few and some time the protective works against
fire had to be done in a very great hurry as time could not be lost
on such work. In this case the contractor failed to do the work and
the job had to be awarded to the next lowest tenderer. The witness
added that there was no particular loss to the Government because
the work was done when the prices were higher and the original
contractor had refused to do the job because of rise in prices. How-
ever, if the original contractor had done the job, it would have been
cheaper. In reply to a question as to how a collusion between the
contractor and the colliery owners was avoided, the witness stated:
“It is unnecessary to postulate collusion. Total number of them is
so very small. We do have open tender and they have their sche-
dule of rates. We have our own officers on the tender Selettion

Committee”.



7.31. He also added that Board were trying to have a departmental
orpnhﬁon!uddnztﬂamkahomﬂitooﬂdumwdmﬂym
future whether the work could be done cheaper departmentally. He
felt that a unified control of protection works would be better. In
reply to a question the witness stated that the schedule of rates was
_revised from time to time and the rates, by and large, did not exceed
more than five per cent of the scheduled rates. He also added that
‘the assistance given for protective work was on a uniform basis and
for stowing it was on a quantity basis.

7.32. The Committee find that the losses suffered in this case was

because of multiple lapses for which the administration alone is to
be blamed.

It is surprising that the usual practice of making a provision in
the contract that in case a work is abandoned it should be completed
at the risk and cost of the original contractor was not followed in
this case and the contractor had drawn a huge sum as advance from
the colliery before the completion of the work and the authorities
did not consider it worthwhile to safeguard their own pesition by

obtaining adequate security from the contractor as a result of which
recoveries could not be effected.

The Committee would like to be informed of the results achieved
by doing the work departmentally and progress made in regard to
the introduction of any unified control over the protective work.

Drawal of loans in Advance-payment of avoidable interest para 4,
Page 3:

7.33. Out of a loan of Rs, 4 crores sanctioned by the Government
of India in May, 1963, for the Central Ropeways Scheme, carrying
interest at 5 per cent, the Board drew a sum of Rs. 2 crores in July,

1963. Of this Rs. 69 lakhs remained unutilised with the Board on
31st March, 1964.

It has been stated by the Board that the amount was retained
for making an advance payment of Rs. 60 lakhs to a contractor,
which was to be made within a month of deposit of the security by
the contractor. The security was deposited on 6th March, 1964, and
the advance was also paid in May, 1964. The drawal of Rs. 60 lakhs

much in advance of requirements has resulted in avoidable interest
charges of Rs. 70,000 upto February, 1964.

7.34. The Committee desired to know the difficulty in drawing the
amount of Rs. 60 lakhs from Government after the contractor had

_actually deposited the security money which would have. avoided



100

mmgrypiymmtb!im&mdmmm ‘The Chairman,
;Coal Board stated that tn Jame, 1963 3t %wiz thought thit the conttact
beiween the Coal Board iad: Sie Sontvditingfifm would be formally
executed witltin a’ peitod’ of Bfie’ thénth. "Yhe “Boitrd Pproceéded on
that antitipation bat -enhfortunistely “Hvere “Were some “difficulties
"between the US AID authortties #d the ‘Intian anthorities at
Washihgton. Evén after the US AID had passed it on a préliminary
basis, there was:a delay of feur months in sighing the agréement. The
Committee pointed out that the Board would have been jJustified in
drawing the money in advance if it was not pogsible to draw it
within ofte month of the signing of the agreement. The witness
‘stited' Yt the amotht was invested in short tetm deposit though
there was some loss of interest. In reply to a question the witness
stated that the ropeways were intended for bringing send from the
river Damodar to be given to collieries at Jharia probably free. He
" further added that there would be three ropeways and of these one
;’was completed. It entailed a cost of 64 crores and was 19 miles in
length. The second ropeway which was not completed would cost
Rs. 74 crores and it would have a length of about 44 miles. The
third one was being put up in Raniganj area and it would have
length of 24 miles. The first ropeway was completed by about 25th
December, 1965 and trial runs were being conducted.

7.35. The Bihar Government had not given the licence for the
first ropeway as they wanted to have trials to find out whether the
ropeway would function efficientlv. The Committee were told that
the issue of the notification granting the licence was only a question
of a few days.

7.36. The Committee desired to know how the investments made
on these three ropeways was proposed to be recovered. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry stated that the capital investment on these
three ropeways would be of the order of Rs. 18.75 crores and it was
anticipated that certain escalation claims to the extent of Rs. 2}
crores would also be there because of rise in customs duty etc. The
botal es imated cost for all the three ropeways would be of the order
of Rs. 21 crores or so. Theése ropeways were being financed by the
" Government with the idea that after they were put into operation
there would be a $pécial levy on coal to repay the loan and to meet
. the operating cha!‘ges. It was a loan at present given to the Coal
“Hoard ‘which was 'to 'be paid back by them in due course. At the
instance of the Committee the witness agreed to furnish figures of
interest liability in foreign exchange and interest on the investment
so far made in regard to the three central ropeways.

737 "Phe inforimation is gtill awaited.



m

7.38. In view of the very heavy amount of loan (viz., Rs. 21 crores
to know the fiual decision taken by Gevernment to ensure timely
repaywent of this loan and the details worked out for this purposs.
approximately) earmarked for 3 ropeways, the Committee would like

7.39. The Committee ~re not convinced by the arguments advanced
by the representative of the Coal Boaid Tn thls dase. The retention
of e anidunt coitd Wave Deen jus'ified sdly i there were any occa-
sion for doubt that the amount of Rs. 60 lakhs whith was'te be paid
to the contractor within a month of his deposxtmg the security money.
would no: be available within that period. 'Nothing was stated dur-
ing evidence to substantiate such an apprchension. The amount re-
tained was bearing an intérest of 5 per cent which of course, was
neutralised to some extent by short term invesnent. The Commit-
tee feel ‘hat even the resultant losis could have been avoided if the
Board instead of drawing the amoun. much in advance of the require-
ment had done it at the proper time. The Commitiee hope that the
Board should in future exercise better con:rol on their borrowings
and avoid infructuous expenditure.

7.40. At the instance of the Committee, the witness agreed to fur-
nish a detailed statement showing: (a) the basis on which the amount
of assistance given under the head “Assistance to collieries handi-
capped by adverse factors etc.” vide itemn E of the Statement of Re-
ceipts and Expenditure of the Coal Board for the year ended 31st
March, 1964 (Appendix XIII) was determined; (b) how it was veri-
fied that the amount of money given as assistance was spent economi-
cally and for the purpose for which it was given; (¢) the names of
the collieries to which assistance amounting to more than Rs. 2
lakhs was given during the last three years i.e. 1962-63, 1963-64 and
1964-65 and (d) a note showing the amount of arrears under Item 4
of the statement of Receipts and Expenditure as on the last date for
1963-64 and whether the arrears had been cleared.

7.41. The Committee regret to note that the statements have not
been furnished.



vim
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT & REHABILITATION
(DEPARTMENT 0r REHABILITATION)

Compensation Pool 1963-84—para 51, pages 63—86; Audit Report
(Civil), 1965.
(A) Payments of compensation:

8.1. (1) The following amounts were paid as compensation and
rehabilitation grants to displaced persons from West Pakistan during
and upto the year 1963-64:

(In lakhs of rupees)

During Up to
1963-64 1963-64

(1) Compensation . . . . . 3,67°42 1,24,19-88
(2) Rehabilitation Grants . . . . I,11°46 60,62 .02
ToraL . . . 478-88 1,84,81-90

The figures of compensation include value of acquired evacuee
properties transferred in kind, which amount to Rs. 262.62 lakhs and
R.s 66,65.06 lakhs during and up to 1963-64, respectively.

8.2. The total number of compensation applications pending with
the Chief Settlement Commissioner’s Organisation as on 3lst
March, 1964 was 2,962 out of a total of 5,05,517 received till that date,
as against 3,799 outstanding as on 31st March, 1963 out of a total of

5,05,103 received till that date.

8.3. The liability of the Pool in respect of 19291 cases which had
been settled till 31st March, 1964 by issue of Statements of Accounts
but which awaited utilisation by the persons concerned on that date
is estimated as Rs. 3:23 crores.

84. The Committee desired to know when the Ministry would
expect to clear the *589 applications for compensation pending at the

® According to Aundit.
102



108
end of September. 1985 with the Chief Settlement Commissioner’s
Organisation. The Chief Settlement Commissioner stated that the
Ministry had informed the Public Accounts Committee last year that
on 31st December, 1964, 1056 cases were pending with Government
and these would be disposed of by the end of 1965-66. In June, 1963
Government took a decision to condone the delay in the filing of ap-
plications for compensation in 3,169 cases. The delay was condoned
on the basis of a Press Note issued in November, 1963 wherein the
displaced persons were advised to flle their applications for condona-
tion of delay before 31st January, 1964. The question whether the
delay should or should not be condoned in these cases was examined
in consultation with the Ministry of Finance. In view of the fact
that most of the applications were received from widows, minors,
uneducated and illiterate persons. it was decided that the delay in
all these cases might be condoned on an ad hoc basis. Orders were
issued to the Regional Settlement Commissioner to accept applica-
tions for compensation from the claimants who had requested for
condonation. The particulars of these persons were intimated to
the Regional Settlement Commissioner and intimation was also sent
to the claimants asking them to file their applications for compensa-
tion within 35 days of the receipt of the communications. The first
batch of applications for condonation was sent in June, 1965 and the
last batch was sent on 11th October, 1965. 742 applications for com-
pensation were received from January to November, 1965. Out of
the total number of 1,798 applications (1056 plus 742), 1107 had
already been disposed of, leaving a balance of 691 applications on
30th November, 1965. In addition to these, about 2.500 cases were
expected as a result of the condonation of delay. The present rate
of disposal was about 100 cases per month and the present expecta-

tion was that the work would be practically completed by 30th June,
1967.

85. In a note furnished subsequently at the instance of the Com-
mittee (Vide Appendix XIV), the Ministry of Rehabilitation have
stated that the total number of compensation applications registered
so far with the various Regional Settlement Commissioners is 5-07
lakhs. Out of this, only 882* compensation and Rehabilitation Grant
cases are pending with Regional Settlement Commissioners. The

earliest case pending bears registration number B/T/47/3609/IVNT
dated 21st July, 1953. _

. 8.6. The Conmuttee note with nagrct that cases registered in 1953
m still pending for disposal. They hope that 882* cases pendmz

® Not Vetied by Audit.



194

Wmumwm prapond, time. liglt i.c, 30th Jupe,

8.7. The Committee desired to know what steps were proposed
tp be taken by the Ministry to secure an early utilisation of *10,12.
Statements of Accounts involving a liability of Rs. 117 crores which
still remained to be utilised at the end of November, 1965. The wit-
ness stated that the total number of Statements of Accounts pend-
ing on 30th November, 1965 was 9,908 involving a liability of Ra 110
crores. In addition, for the new cases which were expected as a
result of the condonation of delay, the Ministry were expected to
issue Statement of Accounts for about Rs. 2:50 crores. He also in-
formed the Committee that Law did not provide for the lapsing of
the statement of Accounts which was not utilised.

8.8. The Committee desire that the Ministry should impress upaon
the beneficiaries that 9908 statements of Accounts involving a liahi.
lity of Rs. 1'18 crores at the end of November, 1965, should be utilis-
ed at an early date. The Committee would like to wa‘ch the pro-
gress of utilisation of Statements of Accounts by the persons concern-
ed, threugh future Audit Reports.

8.9. Asked aboul the number and value of evacuee property which
still remained to be disposed of. he stated that on 30th Navember,
1865 Government had 6,742 Gavernment huilt properties and 6,511
evacuee properties which were yet to be disposed of.

8.10. In their note given in Appgndix XV the Mipistry of Rehahj-
litation have stated that; the tota] valye of urhan acquired, property
which still remained to be disposed of in Jullupdur, Delhi, UP,
Bombhay, and Indore regions camgs to Rs, 191 crares.  (Ipfermation
in respect of Jaipur and Patna regions is still awaited).

8.1). The Committee enquired ahqut, the reasons for, the delay in
the. dispesal of this evacuee property. The witness, stated that the
main reasen for delay was that, in, sowe. cases, propertion had o he.
agquired after a decisien was taken by a Competent Officey. in. regard.
to. evacyee. shares, and after, seppraking evacuee and Doprevacuge.
shares, these. properties wern advertiged Sor sale, if, they ware net
within the allattpble limit. When, the. property was within the, allpts
table limit and a claimant or non-claimant wanted tp. purchasg. it,
the Ministry had given the property to him on instﬁlmeqptﬁ lg‘a§is

L&)

Where these people did not take thesé properties or were not fn' a

‘® Ac:ording to Audit.




06

position to buy them, Government auctioned the propertiss. Some-
thnes, it was found that the persons residing in those properties
(tenants) came in the way of these auctions. At that time police‘
aid was also taken. The witness added that at a number of places
it was found that the price obtaining was not competitive. When

it wag felt that price obtained was below the reserve price, the pro-
perty was re-advertised for sale.

8.12. The Committee desired to be furnished with a statement
showing:
(i) The number of cases (out of about 13,000 pending) where

Government had actually held auctions more than twice;
and

(ii) Whether by postponing these auctions or by re-auctioning,
Government had realised a better price or a lower price.

8.13. This information has been furnished by the Ministry of Re-
habilitation and is at Appendix XVL

8,14. The Committee find from the statement that out of 801 cases
where properties were put to auction twice, only in 117 cases, the
subsequent bids were more than the first bid. In 187 cases sybse-
quent bids were less than the first bid and in 31 cases. no bids were
offered in subsequent auctions. No. of properties which were put to
auction more than twice was 466. In view of this experience, the
Committee feel that Government have to exercise care in coming te
a conclusien as to whether bids in the first auction were really las.
competitive or not. The additional administrative expenditure in-
volved in retaining custody of these properties for a lopger, duration
should also be born in mind, before rejecting a bid in the first aye-
tion.

8.15. The Commitiee alse desire that effective steps should be
taken to dispose of the remaining evacueo properties expeditiously.

(B) Arrears of rent, etc.

8.16. (i) Acquired Evacuee property.—Arrears of rent in respect
of acquired evacuee properties (excluding the evacuee land) amount-
ed to Rs. 441-88 lakhs as on 3ist March, 1964, as given below:—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Arrears as on 1st April, 1963. . . . . . 471742

Demands during the year . . . . . . 365
Tom - . . so8-q7




108
Less smount realised during the years . . . 31-04

Reduction as a result of Corrections in the demands . . .29 46
Irrecoverable amount of written off . . . . . 5:69

ToraL . . . . . 66-19
Balance due on 318t March, 1964. . . . . . 441-88

8.17. The Committee were informed in evidence, that the arrears
of rent regarding acquired evacuee property amounting to Rs. 441-88
lakhs on 31st March, 1964 had since been brought down to Rs. 385:29
lakhs on 30th November, 1965 i.e. in 18 months the arrears were
reduced by Rs. 56-59 lakhs.

8.18. Asked about the reasons for the slow progress, the witness
stated that at the tme of partition, refugees were settled in the
evacuee properties that were available then, But the displaced per-
sons did not continue to stay in the houses given to them. They
went from place to place whercas Government Registers showed
that rental arrears were due from the persons to whom the houses
were originally allotted. This work was at that time being managed
by the State Governments and not by the Centre. Later on, it was
decided that in respect of properties which were transferred to
claimants, rent should be charged upto 1955 and in respect of non-
claimants also some other date was prescribed. But during all these
periods, the rents were shown as demands. Thus, Government were
faced with a demand which was not real but artificial. When Gov-
ernment started recovering rent, they came across difficulties i.e.
persons actually occupying the houses were different from those to
whom they were allotted and whose names were shown in Govern-

ment Registers. A good portion of it would have to be written off as
they were irrecoverable.

8.19. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Rehabili-
tation has furnished a detailed note explaining the reductions made
in the demand as a result of corrections and the reasons for making
these corrections and is at Appendix XVII.

8.20. The Committee note with regret and surprise that on the
basis of ontstanding shown in the registers, the Government is not
in a position to state the effective arrears of rent out of outstanding



%
.amount of Rs.'$85 crofes. The Committee feel that the Ministry

should work out the extent of effective arrears so that efforts are con-
centrated for recovery of the same.

821. Asked about the total amount collected during 1963-84 in
cash or adjusted against claims and how much of the demand was
corrected, the witness stated that Rs. 14.06 lakhs were recovered in
cash or adjustment made and the demand was corrected to the extent
-of Rs. 1574 lakhs making a total of Rs. 29-80 lakhs. In reply to a
question whether any rent was accruing to the Government now,
the witness stated that the monthly accrual was Rs. 1'35 lakhs and
most of it was being recovered every month.

8.22. The Committee enquired at what level the demands waere
corrected and who was the authority for correcting these demands.
The witness stated that the Settlement Commissioner, the Assistant
Custodian or Managing Officers correct the demands.

8.23. In reply to a question, the witness stated that Government
had so far written off in states other than Delhi an amount of
Rs. 3146 lakhs due from widows and destitutes. In Delhi the amount
written off was Rs. 117 lakhs.

8.24. In view of the fact that outstandings (Rs. 60 to 70 lakhs)
against widows and destitutes are distributed over a large number of
people, the Committee feel that per capito writing off would be very
small. To expedite scruliny of these ¢uses as also writes off, the
Committee suggest that the Ministry of Rehabilitation should consi-
der the desirability of delegating some limited powers to their junior
dfficers for write off.

'8.25. (ii) Government-built property in Delhi.~In respect of the
period up to 31st March, 1964, a sum of Rs. 45-91 lakhs on account of

rent, etc. of properties was due from private parties as on 30th Sep-
tember, 1964, comprising:

Rent Rs. 1002 lakhs.
Ground Rent .. Rs. 16-22 lakhs.

Instalment money in respect of
properties sold on htre-purthése
basis. .. "Rs. 10:66 lakhs.

~ 826. The Committee desired to know the present position of the
-amount of Rs. 28.59 lakhs which remained to be.recovered as at the
-end of September, 1965. The witness stated that Rs. 45.91 lakhs was
- 467 (Aii)) LS8



- 108

shown as outstanding on 30-8-1964. This had been reduced to Rs. 26.7¢
lakhs as on 31-12-1965. ‘

8.27. Asked about the steps which Government were taking to
recover these arrears amounting to Rs. 26.74 lakhs, the wiiness stated
that out of this, a sum of Rs. 3.01 lakhs were to be recovered by the
Director of Estates since Government had transferred five markets
viz. Kamla Market, Prahlad Garden Market, Sarojini Market, Central
Markct and Raisina Road Market to them. As regards balance
amount of Rs. 23.73 lakhs, Government were taking steps to attach
the propertics of the persons and recover the dues if they failed to
pay the amount after a notice was given. As far as Government
Departments were concerned, the Ministry of Rehabilitation had asked
for their assistance in getting the arrears of rent cleared. Special
units had been set up for this purpose.

8.28. The Committee enquired if the Government had considered
the question of recovering the rent in advance in the case of the
private parties. The witness stated that according to the terms of
tenancy for houses/shops in Delhi, the rent was to be paid regularly
on the 10th of the month succeeding. Government had entered into
agreement with the tenants when the properties were allotted to

them.

8.29. The Committee desired to know as to how much amount
was due from private parties and how much from Government Deptts.
The Secretary, Ministry of Rehabilitation stated that out of Rs. 26.74
lakhs, the rent dues were about Rs. 9.72 lakhs of which about Rs. 3.67
lakhs were due from Government Deptts. The representative of the
Ministry further stated that instructions had been issued recently
to rccover the amounts due from the parties and the results would
be available next vear only.

8.30. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note showing:

(i) when was the total amount of arrears of rent of Rs. 26.74
lakhs due for recovery and to which period these amounts:
relate.

(ii) The yearly realisation of arrears of rent from Government
and Private parties separately.

_ 831. This information has been furnished by the Ministry of
Rehabilitation and is at Appendix XVTITL.



109
8.32. From the note the Commities observe that an amount of

FooL i ki + od bess coilec © 0 {rom wrivide  periies  ducing
1353-64, 1964-65 and 1965-66 (upto 12/65). The question of recovery
of arrears of rent to the tune of Rs. 3-67 lakhs cutstanding against
G.vernment Departments has already been taken up with the
various Departments. The Committee desire that vigorous efforts
may be made te recover the outstanding arrears of rent both from
priva ¢ parties as well as from Government Departments.

(C) Delay in the recovery of dues from local bodies etc.

8.33. A sum of Rs. 10.63 lakhs was recoverable from the Delhi
Municipal Corporation on account of compensation in respect of 1,082
evacuee properties acquircd by it during 1961-62 under the Slum
Clearance Act; out of this, a sum of Rs. 8 lukhs was paid by the
Corporaton during March, 1962, and the balance of Rs. 2.63 lakhs
still remains to be recovered. It has been stated by Government
(December, 1964) that the matter is under correspondence with the
Corporation with a vicw to expediting settlement.

Similarly, a balance of Rs. 0.75 lakh remains to be recovered from
the Delhi Munic pal Corporation in respect of 245 evacuee propertics
acquired by 1t Jduring 1956. [t has been stated (December, 1964) that
th: Corporation has preferred a counter-claim of Rs. 0.25 lakh on
accrunt of expenditure incurred by it on providing amenities to cer
tain properties initially transferred to the Corporation but subse-
quently withdrawn from the Corporation.

8.34. The Committee desired to know the present position of the
sum of Rs. 2.63 lakhs which remained to be rccovered {rom the Delhi
Municipal Corporation being the balance of compensation in respect
of 1,082 evacuee properties acquired by it during 1961-62 under the
Slum Clearance Act. The witness stated that the Delhi Municipal
Corporation had to pay Government an : mount of Rs. 1,62,000 as
balance amount of comvensation in respect of 1,066 evacuee proper-
ties. Originally the properties were 1,0%6. 20 out of thuse were
withdrawn from the Corporation. There was some disp .o regarding
the bas's of assessiment of compensation, number of tenants and
amounts of rents payable by them. It was decided at a meeting held
on the 26th June, 1965 with the representatives of the Corporation
that the rent mentioned in the record of the Regional Settiement
Commissioner be adopted as the basis for caleulating the amount of
compensation. This was adopted and the amount was calculated and
it had been accep*ed by the Corporation. The Corporation had stateq‘
that they would pay .it.up shortly, '



110

8.88. The Committee enquired sbout the present position of the
non-recovery of the balance of Rs. 0.75 lakh from the Corporation in
respect of 240 evacuee properties acquired by it during 1956. The
witness stated that the amount of compensation payable by the Cor-
poration had been assessed at Rs. 60,322.78. As some more proper-
ties were acquired, the Corporation had agreed to pay on an ad hoc
basis a sum of Rs. 1 l]akh. The Corporation provided certain ameni-
ties in these properties for which they had asked for a rebate of
Rs. 24,000. The Ministry of Rehabilitation had asked for the parti-
culars of the amenities provided. After verification, a decision would
be taken in this regard.

8.38. The Committee would like {0 be apprised of the progress of
recovery of ouistanding arrears from the Delhi Municipal Corpora-

tion on account of compensation in respect of evacuee properties
acquired by it.

(D) Delay in the finalisation of payments of house/taxservice charyes
to local bodies:

8.37. An amount of Rs. 13.88 lakhs was paid by the Department
to the local bodies up to 31st March, 1958 as house tax on Govern-
ment-built properties, pending finalisation of the basis on which the
tax should be assessed. Action to finalise the amount payable still
remains to be taken even after a lapse of more than seven years.
The matter is stated to be under examination (December, 1964).

8.38. The Committee desited to know the basis on which the
Delhi Municipal Corporation had sent a demand of Rs. 10.20 lakhs
which was being scrutinised by the Regional Settlement Commis-
sioner. The witness stated that the assessment for the year 1947 had
beeni adopted as the basis of calculating the property tax and service
charges. In the case of Government-built properties, the calculation
of property tax and service charges was on the basis of the rental
value of the property i.e. annual rent fixed by the Department less
10 per cent on account of repairs etc. This was agreed to between
the parties.

8.39. Asked, when the basis was agreed to, what the difficulty in
finalising it was, the witness stated that the Corporation had sent to
the Ministry bills amounting to Rs. 10.21 lakhs in respect of acquired
evacuee property during the month of October, 1965. In the case of
Government-built properties, they sent bills for Rs. 13.38 lakhs on
1st December, 1965. All these bills were sent to the Ministry on
20th December, 1965 only. These bills were being checked and scru-
tinised by the Regional Settlement Commissioner. The scrutiny
would be completed by the end of March, 1966.



1

840. In reply to a question as to what the amount aiready paid
was the Secretary Ministry of Rehabilitation stated that for local
bodies in Delhi, they had already paid Rs. 56.07 lakhs pertaining to
the period prior to 1956. For the subsequent period i.e. 1956—58 the
claims were for about Rs. 33.20 lakhs. These claims were upto 7th
of August, 1958 and thereafter the Corporation itself was entitled to
recover these taxes under the law, from the persons to whom the
Ministry had transferred the properties.

8.41. The Committece hope that the Ministry would he ahle to
settle the ducs of Dethi Municipal Corporation expeditious!y after
scrutinising .he hills received by them,

(E) Trurcier o resxdual work:

842 In Mav, 1963 the work of the Settlement Organisation in
UP was transferred to the State Government with effect from st
April, 1963 on payment of the following charges:

Item of work Charges
(a) Collection of balance cost of ac- 10 prr cent of the actual amount
quired evacuer and Government- collected by the State Govern-
butlt properties transferred 10 al- ment.

lottees purchasers  on instalment
basis and issue  of convevance
deeds sale certificat:s cte.

(b) Collection of rent dues of cvacuee
urban propertics.

(¢) Verification and correction of de- ¢ per cent of the total demarn}

mand of rent of rural properties, to be verified and corrected.
primarily agricultural plots.

(d) Collection of arrears of rent and 15 per cent of the amount col-
othzr dues of rural properties after lected.
d2mands have been verificd and
corrected.

(e) Disposal of rural agricultural plots 3 per cent of the sale proceeds
including issue of conveyance realised.
deeds/sale certificates.

8.43. The State Government was required to render to the Chief
Settlement Commissioner’s Organisation, a progress report on the
work done during each quarter in the prescribed proforma, but no
such report has been rendered so far (November, 1964).



112

8.44. The transfer of the work on the above terms was approved
by the Ministry of Finance on an understanding that the staff of the
Regional Settlement Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh should be reduced
from a date not later than 1st June, 1963 and that suitable reduction
in the grant to the State Government for headquarters staff might
be made during 1963-64 (in consideration of the agency charges sepa-
rately payable to them under these arrangements). Information as
to the extent to which reductions have been given effect to is awaited
{December, 1964).

8.45. The Committee desired to know how in the absence of the
three half-yearly reports ending with September, 1964; 31st March,
1965 and 30th September, 1965 relating to the progress of collection
of dues of plots ctc. by the State Government, the Government ensur-
ed that the work was progressing satisfactorily and that the conside-
ration un which work was transferred to the State Government on a
Commission basis, had actually materialised. The witness stated
that the half yearly reports showing the position of work as on 31st
March, 1964, 30th Septemnber, 1964 and 31st March, 18965 had since
been received on 22nd Dcecember, 1964, 30th October, 1965 and 30th
October, 1965 respectively. In spite of repeated reminders, the State
Government could not be persuaded to send these reports in time.
The witness added that they had reviewed the work done by the
U.P. Government and it was found that they had not been very
active in the recovery.

8.46. The Commitiee desired to know the total amount of commis-
sion paid to the UP. Government. The witness stated that so far
Central Guvernment had no! paid any amount to the U.P. State
Government. As regards the amounts of recoveries made by the
State Government, the witness stated that upto 30th October, 1965
they made recoverics under different items——

(i) collection of cost of evacuee properties—Rs. 3,14,529 and
Government-built properties—Rs. 5,63,990 (ii) collection
on account of rent on acquired property and unacquired
property—Rs. 2,30,234.

8.47. The Committee asked if in regard to item (e) of the Audit
para—Disposal of rural agriculture plots including issue of convey-
ance deeds/sale certificates Government received any complaints
about the disposal of rural agricultural plots by the UP. Government.
The witness stated that they had not received any complaints. So
far as the sale of the plots was concerned, out of 47,232 plots that
they were required to sell, they had so far sold only 338. When the



113

Ministry had asked about the unsatisfactory work done, the State
‘Government authorities replied that they had difficulties. The wit-
ness added that the main reason was that the State Government had
mot appointed any special staff, in addition to the Tehsildars who
were working for this purpose.

8.48. In reply to a question, whether Government was thinking
of taking back this piece of work from the State Government, the
Secretary, Ministry of Rehabilitation, stated that they were going to
review the position next month.

8.49. The Committee would like to know the result of this review.

8.50. The Committee enquired about the reduction in staff made
as a result of transfer of this work to U.P. Government. They also
asked about the reduction in staff which Ministries of Finance and
Rehabilitation expected would take place when they approved this
scheme of transfer of work to U.P. Government.

8.51. The representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that
no specific number of staff to be reduced was mentioned. As the
work gained momentum from one side to the other, staff reduction
had to be assessed and carried out. In advance, ncither staff to be
reduced nor the amount to be saved, was worked ou.. The Chief
Settlement Commissioner stated that there had been gradual reduc-
tion in the staff of the settlement organisation at Lucknow as a result
of transfer of work to the State Government. After May, 1963, 7
posts of class II and 100 posts of class III and class IV had been
reduced. The witness further stated that there were two items of
work. One item of work related to the recovery of rent. This work
was being done by Agency System. This work had now been trans-
ferred to the U.P. Government and the Agency System had now
been disbanded. The second item related to evacuee shares in pro-
perties. This work had to be transferred to the U.P. Government
according to the decision arrived at between the Ministry of Rehabili-
tation and U.P. Government. The U.P. Government later on stated
that this work could not be taken up by them as they were not in a
position to do that work. So it was decided that the Ministry of
Rehabilitation should take up that work.

8.52. The Ministry of Rehabilitation has also furnished a note
regarding transfer of residual work to U.P. Government and is at
Appendix XIX.



114

8.53. The Committee desired to be furnished with the following
information:

(i) What was the actual staff position (category-wise) in the
office of the Regional Settlement Commissioner U.P. in
May, 19637

(ii) What was the staff position in the office of the Regional
Settlement Commissioner UP. in January, 19867

{ii;) How much reduction in the staff was effected (vear-wise)
in pursunnce of the orders issued for the transfer of work
to the Ul Stats Government with effect from 1st Aoril,
1963 on a commission basis?

(iv) What was the percentage of reduct on in the expenditure
(vear-wise) consequent of transfer of residual work to
U.P. State Government?

£54. The Cnmmittee regret to state that the information is still
awaited.

8.55. Asked if there was any communicution frem  the UP.
Government that thev were not inclined to take up the work,
because of paucity of staff. the Secretarv Ministrv of Rehabilita-
tion stated that the then Joint Secretarv. Finance was requested to
go and discuss the matter in Lucknow with U.P. Government in
1983, He came back and reported that he found the UP. Govern-
ment were not inclined to do this work. This was his impression.

8.56. The Committee desired that the report of the Joint Secre-
tary, Finance who visited U.P. and gave the report that the U.P.
Government were not willing to do this work. might be read for
the information of the Committee. The representative of the
Finance Ministry replied: -

“The File which I have before me only deals with proposals
to transfer the work. There also it is menticned that
the then Joint Secretary had visited Lucknow and had
discussions with the Chief Secretary, Government of
U.P. on 12th December, 1962 and as a result of this pro-
posals were made that this work should be transferred.”

8.57. From the evidence, the Committee note that there was
nothing available on record to show that the U.P. Governmept was
notinnpodﬂontohkeupth!sworkuwmelﬁmedbytherm
sentative of the Ministry of Rehabilitation



115

8.58. The Committee also regre’ to note that the Ministry did mot
receive quarterly progress reports in (Jue from the State Govern-
ment of UP. The Minisiry have also not yet calculated the cxtent
of reduction in expenditure resulting from the transfer of this work
to the Government of UP. The Committee feel that the Ministry
should have taken prompt measures to effect reduction in their staff
on transfer of work to the UP. Governmeat. The Committee would
like to be informed of the reduction in  expenditure if any, as a
result of transfer of this work to the Government of U.P,

Transfer of evacuee agricultural lands allotted to non-claimant dis-

placed persons to the Governnent of Rajasthan—Para 52, pages
66-67.

8.59. Evacuee lands in Bharatpur and Alwar Districts of Rajas-
than, which had been allotted on rental basis o non-claimant dis-
placed persons from West Pakistan during 1948 and 1949, were
finally transferred to them, on the enactment of the Displaced
Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954, at a price of
Rs. 450 per standard acve; the amount was to be recovered over

a period of 15 years as provided in Rule 63 of the Compensation
Rules.

8.60. Subsequently, in 1959, the Rajasthan Zamindari and Biswe-
dari Abolition Act, 1959 was enacted without any provision exclud-
ing the evacuee land from its purview as had been done in other
States. The failure of the State Government to include such a
provision despite the assurance given by them to the Central Gov-
ernment in this respect resulted in a loss to the Compensation Pool

8.61. The allottees did not pay up the dues including the arrears
of rent and the price of the land. and demanded that they should
be allowed to become owners of the lands by payment of compen-
sation at Rs. 150 per standard acre under the Act. The State Gov-
ernment (as the agency for the recovery of the Central Govern-

ment dues) did not take action to evict them when the arrears
accumulated, before the enactment of the Aet.

8.62. In December, 1962, the Government of India entered into:
a package deal with the State Government whereby about 80,000
standard acres of land valued at Rs. 3.58 crores, in occupation of the
non-claimant displaced persons, was transferred to the State Gov-
ernment with effect from 1st April, 1963 for a censolidated price of
Rs. 1 crore. This amount was treated ag a loan  -to the State Gov-

erument repayable with interest -over & period -of 8- years ending on:
1st .April, 1972.



116

8.63. 1t has been stated that the Rajasthan Government could
oot, in fairness, be asloed to pay to the Central Government a larger
amount than that which they would have had to pay as compen-
sation under the Rajasthan Zamindari and Biswedari Abolition Act,
if the land had been owned by private Zamindars.

8.64. According to the deal, the State Government was also to
recover from the displaced persons and pay to the Government of
India rent for the lands in question upto 31st March, 1963. The rent
was fixed at a rate equivalent to the land revenue rates, except for
the year 1851-52, when owing to the failure of the crops, it was
agreed to be recovered @ 5/8 times the land revenue rates. The
State Government, however, continued to apply the reduced rate
after 1951-52 also, resulting in short collection to the extent of
Rs. 9 lakhs for the three years ending with 1954-565; the Government
of India agreed in December, 1960 to receive rent from the State
Government on the same basis “considering the practical difficulty
and ambarassment involved to the State Government in having to
realise the dues for the last so many vears at the usual rates”.

8.65. The amount of rent actually realised by the State Govern-
ment so far and the amount payable by them to the Government of
India under the above arrangements has not yet been worked out

{December, 1964).

8.66. The Committee desired to know why the Ministry of Home
Affairs did not obtain the remarks of the Ministry of Rehabilitation
before getting the assent of the Bill from the President. The repre-
sentative of the Home Ministry stated that the position in this matter
was that when some bills had to be rescrved by the Governors for
consideration of the President, according to a convention. the State
Governments sent the draft bills to the Ministry of Home Affairs.
These were referred to the Ministries concerned according to the
distribution of business. The Ministries concerned in the present
case were the Ministry of Food and Agriculture dealing with lands
and land reforms and the Ministry of Law. In addition, there was
also the Planning Commission which dealt with land reforms policy
broadly. These Ministries and Planning Commission were consult-
ed. The draft Bill was received in May, 1958 and returned after
consultation with the Ministry of Food and Agriculture, Ministry of
Law and Planning Commission in June, 1958. It was passed by the
State Legislature on 9th January, 1959 and sent to the Home Minis-
try on 12th January, 1859. Again the process of consultation was
repeated with these three Ministries who were concerned. The Min-
istries did not object and the Bill was presented before the President
recommending it for his assent which was communicated on 13th



117

January, 15. He further added that if there was any other Minis-
try, which on account of its ownership of a certain property or for
any other reason connected with the programmes of development or
its operations, required that a particular point of view ought to be
reflected in the State Legislation, the correct thing would be to
inform the Ministry concerned about their position. Here the Min-
istry concerned would be not the Home Ministry but the Ministry
of Food and Agriculture who should have been informed so that
they could have taken into account the difficulties of the Rehabilita-
tion Minitsry in formulating their comments on the State Legisla-
tion.

8.67. Asked to whom the Ministry of Rehabilitation had sent
their views besides Rajasthan Government, the Secretary, Ministry
of Rehabilitation stated that they did not send to any on- ~ad it
appeared to have been a slip. The Chief Settlement Commissioner
stated that the Rehabilitation Ministry was under the impression
that their views would be given due consideration by Rajasthan
Government and that would be reflected in their legislation. This
unfortunately did not happen.

8.68. The representative of the Rehabilitation Ministry stated that
in substance. they had no case. The Ministry of Rehabilitation
asked the Rajasthan Government later on why they could not make
vxemption in their favour.

8.69. The Comptroller and Auditor-General informed the Com-
mittee that similar legislations had been passed by other States.
They had specifically excluded the evacuece property. In this parti-
cular case there was no such exclusion. The Home Ministry would
not have been unaware that there were properties in Rajasthan
also. It was not understood how the constitutional validity of this
legislation was not questioned because after all when the Home Min-
istry got this kind of legislation, it was the general practice to com-
pare it with other similar legislations.

8.70. The representative of the Home Ministry stated that that was
not the practice in the Home Ministry which only processed the case
as coordinating Ministry between the various Ministries substan-
tially concerned with the subject matter of a particular legislation.
Each substantive Ministry dealt with the aspects of a particular
{egislation with which it was concerned. If such a scrutiny was
necessary, the Home Ministry would leave it to the substantive
Ministry concerned to make this scrutiny. It was referred to Law
Ministry and Agriculture Ministry and planning Commission.



118

8.71. From the evidenee, the Committee observe that due to lack
of coordination between the Ministries of Rehabilitation, Food and
Agriculture, Law and Planning Commission, the difficultios of the
Ministry of Rehabilitation could not be taken into acconnt while
formulating Central Government's comments on the proposed State
Legislation before its enaciment.

8.72. The Commitice feel that the Ministry of Rechabilitation
should have pointed out to the sponsoring Ministry, viz.,, the Minis-
try of Food and Agriculture the desirability of excluding ihe cva-
cuet’s Innds from the proposed fegislation to he cnai.ed by Rajas-
than Government.  The Miniry of Food and Agriculture wa. also
not vigilant enough as otherwise they themselves should have con-
sulted the Ministry of Rehabilitation or even suggested ¢xclusion of
evacuee lands from the proposed legislation as had heen done in the
case of other States,

8.73. The Committee also suggest that the Ministry of Home Afi-
airs should issue instructions, which should be clear and compre-
hensive for the guidance of various Ministries as regards the correct
procedure to be followed in such matters.

Dandakaranya Project

Extra expenditure on purchase of trailers—Para 53. pages 67-68:

8.74. (i) Without inviting tenders, a firm was asked on 28th March.
1960 to deliver 40 numbers 3 ton trailers at their quotation of
Rs. 3,500 per trailer fo.r. Calcutta. The firm was informed that
formal order would follow in due course.

8.75. Before formal orders were placed, however, a limited ten-
der enquiry was issued on 3rd April, 1960 for the trailers (non-
tipping type) “to ascertain if better supplies at competitive rates
could be located”. Two quotations were received on 8th April, 1960
—one tender from the firm indicated above at the rate previously
quoted (viz.,, Rs. 3,500) and the second from another firm for
Rs. 2,750 each f.o.r. Raipur for delivery at the rate of 20 trailers per
month commencing in 4/6 weeks. The quotation of the second firm
was ignored on the ground that the delivery by the first firm was
‘ex-stock’ and that the tfrailers could be changed to “tippors” at site
by fitting a hydraulic ram. (The fact that a similar arrangement
existed in the trailers offered by the second firm was ignored).
Forma) orders were placed on the first firm in July, 1960* at a com-
paratively higher rate involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 38475
for these trailers.

T - - . . - n

. August; 1966 iécbuﬁ'idg to Audit. '



119

" 8:76. Twenty of the trailers had been received between April,
1060 and June, 1960 (before the formal orders were placed) and the
delivery of the remaining 20 of the trailers ordéred at a higher cost
on grounds of urgency was completed only in March, 196}, i.e., after
& year of the date of acceptance of original quotation. Of these,
7 trailers (received in April, 1960, May. 1960 and March, 1861) were

lying at a transit centre without being put to any use upto August,
1963.

8.77. The firm had also been advised in August, 1960 that 10 of
these trailers were to be with hydraulic arrangement for “tipping”
at an extra cost of Rs. 1,000 each. In November, 1960, however, the
Superintending Engineer of the project pointed out that only *“non-
tipping’ trailers without hydraulic arrangements were required.
The firm did not agree to the change and the trailers had to be
accepted involving an additional expenditure of Rs. 10,000.

8.78. (ii) A demand for a second lot of 68 trailers was advertised
in December, 1960 but of the supplies accepted against this order:

(a) 4 number of 5 ton trailers purchased at the rate of
Rs. 4,100 each were found to be defective in some respects.
The firm has not rectified the defects so far (June, 1964)
in spite of repeated requests; action to get the defects
rectified and to recover the cost from the firm is stated
to be under contemplation (June, 1964).

(b) 10 trailers received in July. 1961 were lying at the tran-
sit centre even upto August, 1963.

8.79. The Committee desired to know whether it was not possi-
ble for the Project Authorities to issue a tender enquiry in Oectober,
1959 itself rather than to wait until March, 1960 and then on grounds
of urgency to order a selected firm to make supplies at their quoted
rates without testing the market. The Chief Administrator, Danda-
karanya Development Authority stated that at the time when the
first tender was issued in August, ‘1959 the recommendaion was
that the purchase would be in respect of 5 ton-trailers. It was
found at a subsequent date, that the tractors would not be able to
operate 5 ton trailers. The second tender for 3 ton trailers was
issued in April, 1960. In the case of 3 ton trailers because the sup-
plies were urgently required, only limited open tender was issued.

8.80. Asked when the order was placed on the firm, the repre-
sentative of the Dandakaranya Development Authority stated that
the letter was issued to the firm on 28th March, i.e., before the
tenders were invited, the 3 ton trailers were purchased.



120

8.81. In reply to a question as to why no tenders were invited
for 3 ton trailers, the witness stated that the Dandakaranya Deve-
lopment Authority decided in 1959 to purchase 100 tractors and 300
trailers. At that time, they thought that they would get 35 to 40
H.P. tractors which could pull heavier trailers. In August, 1859,
tenders were limited for purchase of 35 to 40 H.P. tractors as well
as for 5 ton trailers. Later on at a meeting held in March, 1960,
the Chief Engineer suggested that 14 H.P. tractors and 28 H.P.
tractors should be purchased immed.ately. By using these trac-
tors. they could not pull the heavier trailers. Hence the Chief
Engincer said that 14 H P. and 28 H.P. tractors with 3 ton trailers
might be purchased as they would be useful. Barlier the tender
enquiry was for 5 ton trailers which were urgently required.  As
against the total requirements of 300 trailers only a  few wiz, 40
H.P. trailers were purchased earlier.

882 Te Committe: pointed out that the decision o purchase
tractors and trailers was taken by Dandakaranya Development
Authority m August, 1959 and enquired as to why they waited t:l
March, 1960 to place the order. The Chie! Admimstrative Oflicer
stated that even thouch the avtharity had decided about these jur-
chases it was necessary for them ta pet the sanction of the Ministry
as it woar hevond  their powers of sanctioning  this  expenditure.
This sanction  was recerved on 29th Februsro 18600 It was ouly
after thic th=t the action was  in‘tiated 1o noke these purchases.
Asked if the Chief Aceounts Officer was consulted as sugrested by
the Chief Engineer in hic letter dated 8th March, 1960 before ploc-
ing the order on 28th March, 1960, the witness staled that subsequent-
Iy the Financial Adv'ser and C.AO. were consulted. They did not
consult the Chief Accounts Officer before placing the order. The
Director (Stores purchase) got the ex-post-facto approval of the
Chief Accounts Officer.

8.83. As some of the flles relating to this case were with SPE
the Commi'tee desired tn be furnished with a detailed note regard-
ing () suwoply of 40 numbers of 3 ton-trailers (out of which 20
were supplied during April-June, 1960 and the balance in March,
1961). (i’) Reasons for delav of one year from the date of accep-
tance of original quotations in the supply of 20 trailers. (iii) also the
reasons for condoning this delav.

8.84. This information has been furnished by the Ministry of
Rehabilitation and is at Appendix XX.

8.85. The Committee observe from the note furnished by the Min-
istry that the supply order for 40 numbers of trailers was placed by
the Director of Stores (Purchase) on 28th March 1960 without



131

obtaining the prior approval of the Chief Administrator and con-
currence of the Financial Adviser. Since the transaction involved
was the single tender purchase, it required prior approval of the
Chief Administrator and also the concurrence of the Financial Ad-
viser and ratification by the D.D.A. The proposal to place the order
for 40 numbers of 3 ton trailers was got approved by the Chief Admi-
nistrator on 14th May, 1960 and concurred by the Financial Adviser
by 22nd June, 1960 and the formal supply order was placed on 6th
August, 1960. The last date of the delivery of supplies was 25th
August, 1960. The supplies were actually completed in April. 1961.

8.86. It has also been stated in the note that the supplier offered
the trailers on 25th August, 1960 for inspection, but for want of
approved drawings which the Director of Inspection, Calcutta re-
quired, the inspection could not be carried out. It has. thercfore,
been stated that the supplier was not at fault for delav in supplies.

8.87. The Commi'tee find no justification for delay in supplying
the approved drawings to the Inspecting oficer. The Department
had incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 38,475 in this case merely
on the plea that they needed the supply urgently. There was,
thercfore, no justification for any delay in supplying of the approv-
ed drawings. The Committee feel that the requirement, the DD.A.
was not so urgent for these trailers as it was made out to he on 28th
March, 1960 when orders were placed in anticipation of the sanction
of the Chief Administrator. Had the requircments of trailers and
their dates of supplies heen assessed more realistically, the Com-
mittee feel the extra expenditure of Rs. 38,475 could have been
avoided.

8.88. The Committee also understood in evidence that some of the
files relating to these deals were taken awayv by the SPE. The Com-
mittee would like to he informed of th+ results of the case in con-
nection with which the S.P.E. took awayv those files,

Extra erpenditure-Para 54, Pages 68-69:

8.89. Tenders were received in July, 1959 for a crionishaft Grin-
der 60" capacity. The lowest offer for Rs. 40,000 2nd three other
offers for Rs. 42,500, Rs. 42,603 and Rs. 48,500 respectively, were
rejected on the ground that they were on “forward delivery” basis.
The fifth lowest offer ex-stock for Rs. 52,000 was uccepted on
grounds of urgency. ‘

8.90. Although this decision involved additional expenditure to
the extent, of Bs 12,000 on grounds of urgency, the supply . order
was issued only in May, 1960 i. e., after a lapie of seven months from



;-]
the date of acceptance of tender. The machine was received in

October, 1980 and was installed in August, 1962, after the expiry of
guarantee period of one year.

8.91. The delay in installation has been attributed to non-receipt
of ingpection manual, and non-availability of power required to put
the machine into commission. etc.

892 Soon after its installation, the machine developed serious
defects (August-September, 1962). It was reported in October, 1962
that on account to the unsatisfactory performance of the machine, a
number of crankshafts for the tractors which were to be repaired
with the help of the machine had to be sent to other workshops at
Calcutta and Bhopal for grinding, incurring an expenditure of
Rs 21,000 approximately. The defects in the machine are stated to
have since been rectified in the Project workshop (August, 1904).

8.93. The Commuttee desired to know how Government justified
the urgency if the issue of the supply order could be delayed for
7 months from the date of aeceptance of tender. The Chief Admi-
nistrator D.D.A. stated that the details of the accessories which the
firm was prepared to supply with the machine had to be obtained
from the firm itsell. These detnils could be got only after sending
reminders.

8.94. The Committee pointed out that to purchase particular thing
on the basis of urgency the detailed specifications of that, were
given after seven months. When the machine was supplied, it was
defective. The defective machinery was installed after one vear.
The defects were not removed for four years. From what had hap-
pened, the general conclusion was that there was hardly anv ur-
gency.

8.95. The representative of D.D.A. stated that primary consi-
deration was urgency. The other consideration was that no foreign
exchange was necessary. No import licence was to be procured.

8.96. The Committee pointed out that ag regards import Neence
and foreign exchange, barring one firm, nobody wanted an import
licence. The offers received were Rs. 40,000; Rs. 42,500; Rs. 42,603;
Re. 48,300 and Rs. 52,000. The witness stated that the purchase of
the Crankshaft Grindeér even at a Nigher price of Rs. 52,000 ex-stock
was being agreed to due to the following reasons:

(i) the equipmsent was required very urgently,
() foreign exchange and import licence would not be naces-
BEYY.



123

8.97. The Committes ehserve that the Crankshaft Grinder 60” was
purchased on the basis of the urgency which did not exist. Tenders
were invited in July, 1959, and supply order was issued only in May,
1960. The machine received im-Uctober, 1960 was installed in
August, 1962 after the expiry of the guarantee period of one year.
The delay in the imstallation has been attributed to non-receipt of
inspection manual and to non-availability of power required to com-
mission the machine. In view of this the Committee feel that there
was no urgency in purchasing this expensive machine if the project

authorities were not equipped with the necessary facilities to operate
it. The Committee therefore fcel that the extra cxpenditure of

Rs. 12,000 could have been avoided. as there was no urgency in this
CASe.

8.98. Owing to defects in the machine, the Grinding jobs for which
it had been purchased were got done clsewhere at an expenditure
of Rs. 21,000. It is also understood from Audit that the machine
was jointly inspected by the representatives of D.G.S. & D. Bombay
and the Divisional Manager of the Project. . The Works Maunager
who later examined the machine repor:ed that the machine had been
“highly used before being sold”. The Committee would like that
the responsibility should be fixed for the perfunctory inspection of
the machine by officers of the Project and D.G.S.&D.

8.99. It is also understood from Audit that 10 per cent (Rs. 5,342)
of the payment of the firm’s bills has been held up. The Committee
suggest that the desirability of forfeiting this amount may be con-
sidered.

- 487 (Aii) LS—9.



IxX
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

Social Welfare and Rehabilitation Directorate. Para 61—Pages 78-79,
Audit Report (Civil), 1988.

9.1. The Social Welfare and Rehabilitation Directorate was set
up in 1947 for the rehabilitation of unattached women and children
who came to Delhi after the partition of the country. From June,
1952 the rehabilitation and care of the non-displaced destitute women
and children was also entrusted to the Directorate. The Directorate
is running a residential institution known as “Kasturba Niketan”
for displaced unattached women and children, 19 training-cum-pro-
duction centres for the benefit of women and a Refugee Handicraft
Shop for promoting the sale of the articles manufactured in the
training-cum-production centres.

9.2. The Department has not prepared the income and expendi-
ture accounts for the years 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 for ascer-
taining the profit or loss in running the shop. (The sale proceeds
amounted to Rs. 1:93 lakhs during 1963-64). No balance sheet show-
ing the financial position has also been prepared (December, 1964).

9.3. It has been stated (December, 1964) that the delay in the
preparation of accounts had been due to illness of the manager of the
shop for about 1§ years and that a new incumbent has been recently
appointed.

(A) Kasturba Niketan Home

8.4 (i) The Kasturba Niketan Home, which started with a
strength of 1300 inmates in 1952 was functioning with only 333 to
471 inmates during 1963-64. The Home pays a small maintenance
allowance to the inmates and also runs a hospital and a training-
cum-production centre for their benefit. The following table shows
that although the strength of the inmates has been decreasing from.

124



138

yeoar to year, there has been no corresponding reduction in the cost
of establishment employed in the Home.

Year No. of inmates in re- Expendi-
ceipt of cash doles ture on es-
and/or entitled to tablishment
accommodation and (in lakhs
medical facilities rupecs);
1957-s8 . . : - -1050—1373 065
1961-62 . . . . . 605—714 0-69
1962-63 . . . . . 471—605 0-70
1963-64 . . . . . 333471 065

(B) Training-cum-production centres

9.5. (i) On an average, there were 654 trainees and 1,341 -wage
earners in all the 19 training-cum-production centres run by the
Directorate during 1963-64. The administrative expenditure of the
Directorate on imparting training and, thereafter, providing work
to the wage-earners during 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 4:99 lakhs, as
against Rs. 4-31 lakhs earned by the 1,341 wage earners.

9.6. The Committee enquired whether the working of the Direc-
torate and its various units was at any time reviewed to see whether
the administrative expenditure was justified. The Secretary, De-
partment of Social Welfare stated that the strength of the staft had
been reduced continuously. While in 1957 there was one class II
staff; 24 class III and 49 class IV staff, in 1963 strength of class II
remained the same and the strength of class III and IV staff came
down to 13 and 31 respectively. In spite of this reduction in the
strength of the staff, there was no corresponding decrease in the
total establishment expenditure due to increase in pay as a result
of the recommendations of the Pay Commission and also due to the
staff getting their annual increments during these years. Therefore
there had been no corresponding reductiop in the establishment
expenditure.

8.7. Asked whether 43-2% of expenditure on administration of
the Board was not considered as on the high side by the Depart-
ment, the witness added that as the Directorate was not being run
on business lines, but was meant for giving training and making
people fit for earning their own living in future, it had not been



138

possible to reduce the administrative expenditure on the Ditectorste
and that the expenditure was not on high side. In spite of this the
Directorate had tried to increase the output of these people and give
them beiter training and also to keep the staf! under scrutiny

98. The Committee then pointed out that out of the total expen-
diture of Rs. 12-61 lakhs on the Directorate, the expenditure on the
administration alone was Rs. 545 lnkhs. The witness stated that
according to their investigations, certain fees and the Centre charges
amounting to Rs. 1' 57 lakhs which the Directorate had earned, had
not been taken into aceount by Audit  Therefore, though R: 4-99
lakhs had been shown on account of establishment charges, the actual
administrative charges worked out to Rs. 3-42 lakhs.

9.9. The Committee then pointed out that Rs. 4 99 lakh: was the
amount spent on giving trammng to 654 persons and providing work
to 1,341 wage carners. According to the letter No.  30/5 €4-85/
SW/5, dated the 17th December, 1964 from the Department of Social
Security to the A.G.C.R, the figure on administrative cxpenditure
was Rs. 5-45 lakhs.

9.10. The witness promised to louk into this and to furnish the
Committee with a note explaiming the difference n the figures of
administrative expenditure on the Directorate as given by the
Directorate (Rs. 499 lakhs) and ag given by them to Audit (R: 545
lakhs). The note 1s at Appendix XXI

9.11. The Committee fail to understand why the Directorate could
not explain the position to Audit earlier either when the draft Audit
para was sent to them or when the para was included in the Audit
Report so as to avoid this controversy. The Committee were given
to understand that a review of the administrative expenditure of
the Directorate was being undertaken by the Government. The
Committee would like to be informed of the result of this review.

8.12. The Committee referred ¢ the training-cum-production
centre where the administrative expenditure on imparting treinming
to 654 persons and providing work for 1,341 wage-earners during
106364 amounted to Rs. 4°89 lakhs as against Rs. 431 lakhs earned
by the wage-earners. Explaining this high expenditure as compared
with the earnings of the wage earners, the Secretary of the Depart-
ment stated that as these wage-earners were novices and aged, their
prelimmary products were useless and thus were unable to earn
anything. Only when their products reached a good standard, these
were sold in the market.



127

9.13. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
these wage-earners were paid on piece rate basis as approved by
the Ministry of Home Affairs. The earnings of these wage-earners
varied between Rs. 50 and Rs. 150 per month.

9.14. As regards decrease in the number of inmates of Kasturba
Niketan, while its establishment expenditure wus the same or in-
creasing, the Director of the Social Welfare & Rehabilitation Direc-
torate stited that firstly it was due to the increased salaries paid to
the staff from time to time. Secondly, there were some supervisory
and other functions which had to be continued even though the
.number of inmates was less. The Committee enquired of the reasons
for the sharp decline in the profits of the Refugee Handicraft Shop
during 1963-64. (The net profits in 1961-62, 1962-63, 1963-61 were
Rs. 12,143, Rs. 25,658 and Rs. 2,163 respectively). The witness
stated that the Directorate had received a bulk order worth
Rs. 80,000 from the National Discipline Scheme in 1962-63. 'This order
was not given to the Directorate next time. That accounted for
the higher earning and expenditure in the year concerned. On the
order of Rs. 80,000 the earning of the Directorate amounted to about
Rs. 13006 As regards the wide fluctuations in the profits of the shop
(viz.. Rs. 12143 'n 1961-62 Ra 25638 in 1962-63 and Rs. 2,163 in
1963-64) the Committee were informed that the profit of Rs. 25,658
in 1962-63 was due to a certain order to be executed. Though the
order was continued to be completed in the following vear (1963-64)
the trading accounts were placed in the year 1962-63. As the Direc-
torate had a continuing system of supplying things, some part of
the earning which should have gone in the following vyear got
accounted for in the previous year.

9.15. The Committee then pointed out that in spite of the conti-
nuing system of supply as followed by the Directorate. so far profit
and loss account was concerned, it was not permissible to adjust the
profits accruing in one year, in another year. No accounting system
would permit such adjustment. The Secretary of the Department
thereupon admitted the mistake committed in adjusting the accounts
of the shop in such'a way. As regards the position of profiis for the
year 1964-65. the Director of the Directorate stated that profits for
1964-65 were Rs. 7,777 on the turnover of the business worth
Rs. 1,35,000. The turnover of the business for 1963-64 amounted
to Rs. 55,145.

9.16. The Committee enquired as to whom audit fees as claimed
by the Directorate, was paid. The witness stated that the Directo-
rate did not pay any cash; it wa§ by proforma adjustinent with
AGCR. while caleulkting the profit and loss this figure of audit



128

1eewsnddedmseehowtthiractontehadhredeventbough
this fee might not have been paid. The A.GCR. insisted that this
figure should be included in the profit and loss account because if
the Directorate were a private organisation then some form of audit
fee would be payable.

9.17. In reply to another question, the witness stated that during
the sickness of the manager of the Refugee Handicraft Shop for 14
years, the accountant of the shop was functioning as manmger also.
The witness agreed that the work of the shop did suffer on that
account.

9.18. The Committec are surprised to learn that the Directorate
had evolved a procedure of preparing Profit & Loss Account which
was not on the generally accepted principles. The Commities feel
that the Directorate should examine this matter in consultstion with
Audit and revert to the proper procedure of preparing Profit & Loss
Accounts, which will give a true picture of the financial position of

the Directorate.

9.19. The Committes also consider it untortunate that despite the
prolonged illness of the manager for 1§ years, no satisfactory
arrangements were made to fill up the post.

Central Social Welfare Board
Improved maintenance of wool account—Para 102 (b) —Page 140.

9.20. In November, 1962 the Ministry of Education entrusted to
the Central Social Welfare Board the execution of a programme for
the provision of knitted woollen garments to the jawans. Wool was
to be purchased by the Board at ex-mill price and sold at the same
price to registered voluntary organisations and other recognised
agencies or selected individuals for knitting garments. The Board
was required to hand over the knitted garments to the Ministry of
Defence.

9.21. During the period November, 1962 1o April. 1964, the Board
purchased 27,862 packets of wool costing Rs. 6 lakhs (spproxima-
tely). A part of this expenditure was contributed bv the Central
Citizens Council. The wool was distributed as follows: —

Packets
(a) State Committees 14,237
(b) Army/Police Offices 1,550
(c) Indian Red Cross Soclety 6,150
(d) Individuals and institutions : 5,025

TotaL 27,862



129

$.22. It was noticed from the stock registers and other records of
the Board that the value of garments handed over to the Ministry of
Defence was about Rs. 1.27 lakhs only and that wool valued at Rs. 4.73
lakhs was still to be accounted for either in the shape of finished
garments provided to the jawans or as unconsumed wool (August,

1964).

9.23. It has been stated by the Department that the kniited
articles were returnable to the Board only in respect of category (d)
mentioned above. In the case of the remaining three categories, the
knitted articles were to be handed over to the military authorities
direct under intimation to the Board. Since the State Committees
were receiving wool from sources other than the Board also, separate
details of the articles knitted with the wool supplied by the Board
were not kept by them. The State Committees have since been
asked to certify that the wool received by them from the Board has
been fully utilised and the knitted garments handed over to the

authorities concerned.

9.24. In the case of wool supplied to individuals and institutions,
the Department has stated (November, 1964) that the knitted gar-
ments had been received by the Board in most of the cases and that
the remaining institutions had been reminded to send the garments

or unutilised wool left with them.

9.25. The Committee desired to know how the Board satisfied itself
about the proper utilisation of wool by various agencies to whom
these were distributed. The Chairman, Central Social Welfare Board,
stated that as far as wool transaction was concerned the Board had
realised the full amount of Rs. 6 lakhs and odd which it had spent.
The wool was distributed to various voluntary organisations all over
the country and they had been requested to hand over the finished
goods to the military authorities of the respective areas. Most of
these organisations had sent their accounts but some were still to
come., Since 1964, the Board had received all the accounts except
for the amount of Rs. 19,000. In regard to this amount of Rs. 19,000
the Board had been writing to the agencies concerned persistently.
The Board had asked the NEFA Administration to hand over the
finished garments to the military authorities there but no reply was

received from the NEFA Administration.

9.26. The Committee appreciate the fact that out of wool aceounts
worth Rs. 6 lakhs, the Board has received all the accounts except for
the amount of Rs. 19,000 only. The Committes hope that by persis-
tent efforts on the part of Board this amount will also be covered



- 3130
‘wosn. But what is disturbing te the Uosmmic:=- i that alf the com-
manications from the Beard to NEFA A -~ ““ration in this regard

remahiod unreplisd. The Osmmitier would like this matter to be
taken up al an appropriste level.

Transfer of Welfare Extension Projects to Mahila Mandals/Voluntary
Organisations—Para 102 (d) —Pages 141-142.

9.27. In 1958, the Board decided to hand over the work relating
to the Welfare Extension Projects (as originally patterned) to such
voluntary organisations as were willing to continue the activities with
the Board's grants. During the period 1st April, 1961 to 31st March,
1964, projects comprising 1,638 centres were transferred to 683 Mahila

Mandals/voluntary organisationg along with a part of the equipment
acquired for the scheme.

9.28. In Uttar Pradesh, cquipment of the value of Rs. 1.48 lakhs
became surplug after the transfer. Information regarding the posi-
tion in other States 15 not yet available. A consulidated record of
such equipment showing the value of equipment (i) originally acquir-
ed (ii) since dispused of and (1ii) lyving surplus is not available with
the Board.

9.29. It has been stated by the Department that the inspectors and
Welfare officers of the Board see in the course of their visits to these
institutions that the equipment given to them is properly utilised,
but no regular undertaking had been obtained from the Mahila

Mandals, etc.. to guard against the use of assets transferred to them
for other purposes.

9.30. The Board agreed to meet 75 per cent of the total expendi-
ture incurred by the Mandals for running the centres, the remaining
25 per cent of the expenditure being met by grants from the State
Governments, local bodies and from private contributions. Grants
amounting to Rs. 78.21 lakhs were paid to the Mahila Mandals, etc.,
during the three years ending March, 1964 without obtaining infor-
mation about the matching contribution raised from other sources.

9.31. An Evaluation Committee consisting of both officials and
non-officials appointed by the Board in January, 1964 observed that
the Mahila: Mandals and other voluntary organisations which had
taken over the projects had neither the resources nor the technical

knowiledge to. organise the programmes. .and that their standard of
performance had not been very satisfactory.



- X))

9.32. The Committee déestred to know about the transfer of Wel-
fure Extension Projects to Mshila Mandals and other voluntary
organisations. The Chairman, of the Board stated that the Board had
to close down some of the welfare extension projects started earlier
and hand them over to Mahila Mandals and other voluntary organi-
sations. The total value of the equipment rendered surplus in 1961
by the welfare extension projects in U.P. had been Rs. 5.15 lakhs.
Out of this, equipment valued at Rs. 437 lakhs had since been handed
over to the organisations which had undertaken to run these pro-
jects. Serviceable equipment worth about Rs. 23418 had been auc-
tioned. Equipment worth Rs. 83,000 wag still to be disposed of.
Information regarding the position of equipments lyving in other
States was still awaited.

9.33. In reply to a question the witness stated that the Board
contributed 75 per cent of the total expenditure of these centres and
the remaining 25 per cent was to be raised by them as their own
matching contribution. The Board on receipt of the accounts
of these organisations and calculating its percentage of 75 per cent,
released the grants to these organisations and the rest 25 per cent
was treated as their own contribution.

9.34. The Committee then desired to be furnished with a state-
ment of funds raised by Mahila Mandals and other voluntary organi-
sations from private contributions, other than Rs. 78 lakhs given by

the Board. The Committec regret to note that the required informa-
tion is still awaited.

9.35. In reply to a question as to what was the financial control
exercised by the Board over these organisations, the Chairman of
the Board stated that accountants were posted at these centres. The
State Social Welfare Boards also send their welfare officers and
inspectors to look into their accounts and to see whether they were
receiving their payments or whether the children were given their
nasta etc. All these things were checked by the members of District
Social Welfare Boards. The funds were released to these centres
when the audited balance sheets were approved by the Board. These
accounts were audited by private as well as by Government auditors.
In Orissa and Assam the Accounts were audited by the Government
auditors, in other cases by Chartered Accountants,

9.36. The Committee enquired of ghe procedure followed in releas-
ing grants to Mahila Mandals and various other organisations. The
Officer-in-Charge (Projects) of the Board, while explaining the pro-
cediire, stated that generally the grant was released in advance. As



s00n as the grant was sanctioned, 50 per cent was released. 'fhen
during the course of the year on receipt of unaudited statements of
accounts of previous year from the organisation, 26 per cent or 50
per cent of the grant was issued depending upon the performance
of these organisations. In the case of well-organised organisations
there was no third instalment to be released but in case of Mabhila
Mandals whose performances were not found satisfactory there was
a third instalment also to be paid to these organisations. The adjust-
ment of the grant released during the year was made in the next
year when the audited statements of accounts from these organisa-
tiong were received. The total expenditure was compared with the
budget approved and then 75 per cent of the amount was calculated,
treating the balance 23 per cent as the contribution of the organisa-
tion. If on scrutiny it was found that more than 75 per cent, of the
total expenditure of the organisation had been released then the
balance was adjusted in the next vear and in case less than the
proportionate amount had been released then also the adjustment
would be made in the next year. So there was no method of ensur-
ing before the grant was released that the matching grant would be
available. When they released next year's grants they ensure that
necessary matching grant was raised by the organisation and then
only they sanctioned nex! year’s grants. It was only in a few cases
that the matching grant was not available: otherwise this system

was adopted in 99 per cent of the cases.

9.37. In reply to a question, the Secretary to the Board informed
the Committee that during 1964-65 the total amount of grants released
to these organisations was Rs. 25,11,500 and the maximum amount
given to any one organisation was about Rs. 40,000 to Rs. 50,000
The Committee desired to be furnished with a note indicating the
number of complaints received against these voluntary organisations
due to their non-maintenance of proper accounts and their perform-
ance and, if so, in how many cases payment of grants was stopped.
The Committee regret to note that the required information is still
awaited.

9.38. The Committee deprecate the delay in furnishing the infor-
mation asked for by them, as it is necessary that the information is
examined by them before they come to any conclusion. They desire
that the information called for should be furnished without any delay.
In view of the adverse comments of the Evaluation Committee ap-
pointed by the Board in January 1964 about the performance of the
Mahila Mandals and other voluntary organisations which had taken
over the projects the Committee would like to be informed of the
concrete steps taken by the Board to improve the working of these



133

organisations and te ensure that the funds given to them are propen
ly wtilised.

Socio-economic Programme, Para 102 (e) —Pages—142-143:

9.39. In May, 1958, the Board decided to provide assistance to
voluntary welfare institutions for setting up small industries, units
ancillary to large industries, handloom training-cum-production units,
etc., with the object of enabling needy women and physically handi-
capped persons to earn full or half wages to supplement their meagre
income. Each unit was to employ 30 to 35 workers.

9.40. The Board approved an outlay of Rs. 104.43 lakhs for creat-
ing an employment potential for 12,000 women by the end of March,
1966; the amount released up-to 31st March, 1964 was Rs. 30.80 lakhs
to 46 units against sanctions totalling Rs. 36.36 lakhs for 58 units.

9.41. A test-check of the accounts received in the Central Office
of the Board has brought out the following points: —

(i) The number of women actually employed in the 43 units
(3 units out of 46 units since stopped working) was 1,013
The average per capita expenditure for providing employ-
ment worked out to Rs. 3,040 as against Rs. 870 as originally
envisaged. In one unit 25 women were trained at a cost
of Rs. 3.11 lakhs. In 13 units not more than 15 workers
each were employed.

(ii) All the institutions to whom the grants have been sanc-
tioned under this scheme have been asked by the Board
to furnish their trading and profit and loss accounts and
the balance sheets in addition to the income and expendi-
ture statements. It has, however, been noticed that tle
majority of institutions are not submitting their trading
and profit and loss accounts duly certified by chartered
accountants.

(iii) It was observed from the accounts and the reports furnished
by the inspectors of the State Board/Small Industries
Serviceg Institutes that six production units had sustained
a loss of about Rs. 54,000 up to 31st March, 1963, due to
poor sale, sub-standard quality of products and heavy pro-
duction costs, etc. One of the production units had suffered
a loss of Ra. 24,241 up to 31st March, 1963, against a total

- grant of Rs, 74,000 received by it.



134

(iv) 13 unite for which grants amounting to Rs 217 lakhs had
been paid up to 31st March, 1964 could not gd into pro-
duction so far (August, 1964) due to delay in procurement
of machinery and equipment, non-availability of raw mate-
rial, technical personnel, etc.

(v) In two of the handloom units, one at Madrag and the other
at Manipur, expenditure totalling about Rs. 50,000 was
incurred on stipends to trainees during the period of train-
ing which started 1in November, 1960 and April, 1960 res-
pectively. The production operations at Madras unit had
to be stopped in July, 1963 due to the trained workers
having left the jobs for better wages in other mdustrial
units. The other unit at Manipur continued the training
upto March, 1962, but could not enter the production stage
as the trainees did not stay on with the unit after training.

9.42. The Sccretary to the Board stated that upto 10th October.
1985, the total number of units assisted was 93 and the amount
released was Rs. 30.84 lakhs in respect of Socio-economic programme.

9.43. The Committee enquired whether any evaluation had been
made of the achievements of the programme. The witness stated
that an evaluation was conducted last vear by the Evaluation Com-
mittee of outside experts, approved by the Board. The Evaluation
Committer had suggested that the working capital should be a loan
rather than in the form of a grant. The Board was working out
the details as to how to give effect to this suggestion and adopt the
revised system.

944. The Committee hope that the new rovised system of assist-
ance to the various units. as saggested by the Evaluation Commititee,
will soon be given a fair trial.

Non-receipt of audited statements of accounts and utilisation certi-
ficates, Para 102 (h)—Pages 144-45:

9.45. In paragraph 90(A) of the Central (Civil) Audit Report,
1963, a reference was made about the non-maintenance of consoli-
dated records to ascertain the extent to which the receipt of utilisa-
tion certificates and audited accounts was in arrears. The position
continues to be unsatisfactory as in most of the cases such records
are not being maintained and in cases, where they have been main-
tained, they do nat contain complete information.

9.46. In respect of ‘one year grants’, which are being administered
by the State Boards with efféct from 1st April, 1961, no information



A

is availsble with the Central Bocial Welfare Board about the number
of cases where andited accounts have not yet been received and
the amount of unspent balance lying with the grantees.

9.47. The information in respect of other grants, as collected by
the Board from their files, indicates the following pasition as in
November, 1964,

Category of grants Number of' projects
and institutions from
which audited accounts
are still due

Building grants . . . , A 064
.\‘l.lhil_;l Mandals and other  voluntary organiza-

tions . . . 198
Plin period grants : : . . A 137
Other grants . . . . , . 53

9.48. The position in respect of the finalisation of the accounts of
the State Board and Welfare Extension Projects for the years 1957-58.
to 1962-63 is given below: —

- - o, s et

Year to which the accounts relate Number of  Number of
accounts not - accounts re-
vet finalised  ceived but

still await-
ing finaliza~

tion by the
Board
1957-58 S e 35 35
1958-59 . . . . . . 40 40
1959-60 - . : . : - 73 44
1960-61 . . . . . . 15C
1961-62 . . . . . 249 224

96293 © .- - - . . . - 302 Bs.




949. Giving the latest position of the num .=~ of andited accounts,
which were due, the Secretary to the Board gave the following
figures: —

Building grant . . . . . . . . 745
Mashila Mandals snd other voluntary organizations . . 71
Plan period grants . : . . . . 28
Other grants : : . . . . . 27

9.50. Regarding the building grant, the Chairman of the Board
stated that the Board had not received sudited accounts in all cases
because the members and Chairman of the Project Implement Com-
mittee had changed. The Board was pursuing the matter. In some
cases the construction work was stopped due to non-availability of
raw materials. Therefore, they could not send the accounts to the
Board.

9.51. The witness stated that the audited accounts had been
received since last year from all the other categories including Mahila
Mandals and other voluntary organizations.

9.52. The Committec were further informed that audited state-
ments were always accompanied by ut'lisation certificates. Giving
the latest position about the number of accounts received and not
yet finalised the Secretary to the Board stated that for 1957-58 num-
ber of accounts not vet received was 5, for 1958-59 nothing due, for
1959-60 nothing due, for 1960-61 number due was 73; 1961-62 num-
ber due was 42 and 1962-63 number due was 52.

8.53. The position of accounts received but not vet finalised
WS —

1958-59 . . . . . -3
1959~60 . . . . . . 4
1960-61 . . . : . . Nil
1961-62 . . . . . . 86
1962-63 . . . . . . 44

9.54. The Committee regret to note that accounts for the year us
far back as 1958-59, even though received, still remain to be finalis-
od by the Board. They hope that an ecarly action would be taken in
finalising the accounts. The Committee would also like the Board
te take suitable steps to ensure that such heavy arrears in the finali-
sation of accounts do net arise in future,



by

Audit Repert on the Accounts of the Empleyess’ State Insurance
*  Cerporation for the year 1963-63

1. General

9.58. A review of the Annual Accounts for the year 1962-63 showe
an excess of income over expenditure by about Rs. 207 lakhs. The
total income of Rs. 1,341 lakhs comprised:

(Rs. in lakhs)
(¢) Employers’ Special Contribution . . . . 654
(1) Employees’ Contribution . . . . . . 602
{11i) Interest & Dividend from investments . . . 83
(sv) Miscellancous income . . . . . . 2

The expenditure of Rs. 1,134 lakhs consisted of :—

(1) Medical Benefits :
(@) Pavments to State Governments as corporation’s share

of expenses on providing medical care . . . 449
(6} Medical treatment and care expenses incurred direct by
the Corporation - . . . . . . 23

i) Cash & Other benefits to insured persons and their de-
pendents incurred direct by the Corporation . : 531
(iif) Interest on loans . ) . . . . 2

{(fv) Administrative Expenses :

(a) Superintendence . . . . . . . 63
(b) Field work . . . . . . . . $2
(¢) Other charges . . . . . . . 14

9.56. According to the reports of the Actuary of the Corporation,
the outstanding income pending recovery (which has not been in-
cluded in the Accounts) was as follows:—

(Rupeces in lakhs)

1960-61 1961-62 1962-63

(f) Employers’ Special  Contribu-
tion due to be recovered in res-
pact of covered factories . . 47 48 72

(%) Employees’ Contribution due in

respect of covered factories 3s 37 43




288

The outstandings have shown a - progremive iocrease. The
amounts in arrear for s period of more thah one year: are Lot sepa-
rately available.

9:57. At the outset the Commitiee wanted to know the cause of
delay of placing the Audit Report on the part of ESIC for 1963-64
on the Table of the House. The Director-General, Employees’ State
Insurance Corporation, stated that the Audit Report was received
in July, 1965 and the delay was due to the fact that there was no
mecting of the Corporation m October, 1965 due tp emergency con-
ditions. The Draft Report had to be adopted by the Corporation
before placing 1t on the Table of the House. The Corporation con-
sisted of 25 members from ol over India. Due to emergency con-
ditions the Corporation could not meet in October, 1965 and it was
then thought that the meeting of the Corporation should be held at a
time which was suitable to all non-official members. The Com-
mittee pointed out that the delay in presenting the Report had dep-
rived the Parliament of its ripht to get the aceounts in time. The
witness, however, expressed, regret over this delay  and prom sed
to send the accounts 1 the Committee immediately.

958 It was then pouinted out that several yearg ago the Minirter
concerned has assured the Lok Sabha that there would not be any
delay in placing the annual Report of the Corporation on the Table
of the House.

9.59. The Committee are constrained to note the delay in placing
the Audit Reports on Emplovees State Insurance Corporation on the
Table of the House in time. This delay in presenting the report
mntamounts {o deprivation of the right of the Parliament to receive
the accounts in time. The Committee take a serious view of this
delay and bope that in future the Audit Reports will be presented
to Parliament soon after they are submitted by Audit, so that, they
are available to the members of Parliament and the Public Accounts
Committee for examination without delay.

9.60. Explaining the proportion of superintendence and fieid ex-
penses of the Corporation, the D.G. of the Corporation stated that
out of the total expenditure of Rs. 63.32 lakhs in 1962-83, the expen-
diture on pay and allowances under superintendence was to the tune
of Rs. 30-25 lakhs and the field expenses for the same year amoun-
ted to Rs. 51-68 lakhs. In 1963-64 the total expenditure on superin-
tendence came to Rs. 75- 38 lakhs and on field expenditure to Rs. 59- 56
lakhs. There was contingency expenditure on Adarma equipment
which was meant for field work. If this expenditure was exclu-
ded, then the proportion of expenditure on field work would be more



139

¥, ntel ce..'ﬂle Ani ur&erad@edghats\perm-
trom the offices ivogved, tram fald w
insurance s0meé of the percrg!:ﬁ'lvbene‘g:s were decicfed ?t re??i‘gnal
vﬂt‘ Cases of recwring benefits piz. disability. benefits, . .would
ve.to be. dealt wu,h in the regional offices and would fall

EIEY E S

‘under mpenntendence

9.61. “The Lommittee referred ta, ghe following pqssage in the x;ep]y

which fhe iﬁn.istry gave in res ect of recommendation contained in
para 87 of . 20th Report of 'PAC (Third Lok Sabha) which stated
“that fhe Corporation is constantlv devising ways and means to de-
‘centrahse al possfble {tems of work, .and it. iq -expected that with
pmgmssive decentralfsatinn the expenditure on superlntendence
‘will decrease in the vears to come” The witness, stated that with
the amendments under wav which were Ifkeh to be considered by
Parliament in near future, the proportion on fleld expenses may
increase.

9.'82.,'The Committee then enquired of firures of pav and allow-
ances for the years 1962-63 and 1963-84. The witness informed the
Committee that for 1962-63 under pav and allonwances the figure was
Rs. 50-25 lakhs while for field expenses the figure was Re. 45-03
lakhs. In 1963-84 the expenditure for pay and allowances was
Rs. 54-79 lakhs and for field expenses the figure was Rs. 51°07 lakhs.

9.63. The witness further added that inspite of progressive decen-
tralization the total expenditure would not decrease. though the
proportion of expenditure between the superintendence and fleld
expenses might decrease. 5500 people were working under the
Corporation and their pav and allowances were increasing since the
Corporation introduced the Central Government pav and allowances.
Even with the transfer of some of the works from the Corporation
to local offices. the expenditure would not gn down. He added that
cash benefits were administered directlv by the Corporation through
its 350 to 360 local offices where pavment was made

964. 'I'he Committee then desired that 'y notq showmq hpw tbis
reduction ip the expenditure on superintendence after decrepntraliza-
tion of its activities can be affected, might be furnished to them
The note is at Appendix XXII.

9.63. In the note sybmitteqd at the instance.of the Committee, it is
stat'egi that, the feasibility of decentr\alisat;pg of. further ifems of
work to local om;es was being exalpined, However due to pr gres-
sive expanslgn in fhe goverage by Employees State Insurar\ce Sc eme
‘and increasé in number of insured persons, the total expenditure

467 (Aii) LS—10. P S s

Y
Cm P -



140

: mammnmummmmm
‘earlitr. The Commities ‘would like to B0 simev . > Yiof the 1=~ e
- :Mhﬁemm#htm«imdwﬂh;”

" 9.06. ‘Coming to the nmew item of expenditure viz PensiomReserve
Fund, the D.G. of the Corporation stated that the'm{h had
accepted the pension scheme for its employees. The employeea ‘of
the Corporstion were brought under the Pension Scheme in 1963
- effective from 4th December, 1989. So arrears for all the employees
who had come under the Pension Scheme had to be adjusted right
from the date when they joined the Corporatiori. Therefore, this
year some ad-hoc adjustment on this account was made. The em-
ployees appointed after December, 1959 were compulsorily brought
under this Pension Scheme but some of them recruited earlier opted
for Provident Fund Scheme.

9.67. In reply to a question the witness stated that the eontribu-
. tion to the Provident Fund was made at the rate of 84%. The
.Committee thereupon desired that a note, as to what was the contri-
bution in 1961-62 to the Provident Fund and under which head it
. had.been adjusted, might be furnished to the Commitﬁee The note
1s at Appendix XXI11.

8.68. Giving the figures of outstanding dues, the D.G. of the
Corporation stated that a sum of Rs. 25.25 lakhs as employers’
. special contribution and Rs. 12°51 lakhs oh account of ‘émployees’

- eontribution was still ‘outstanding. The earliest period to which
thése outstandings related was the year 1952-53. :

9:469. As regards the steps.taken.to recover these amounts the wit-

- ness atated that the employers’ contribution in implemented . areas

. had been raiséd.from 1§% .to 2}%. The employees’ contribution was
statistically. assessed at 2.4%. The procedure adopted in redovering
the employers’ contribution was the same as adopted. fot ' the
recovery of land revenue. ' The Corporation §ent the treguisition to
the Collectors and then the certificate proceedings were conducted.
R T ngard ‘to employees’ contribution « the amount Was ncovered
through 'EX. Court The witness further added that there was Ho
case practically where the Corpvmtion had not. taken the help of
either a revenue court or E.I. court in recovering these amounts.

9.70. The Committee desired to knbw the figures of outstanding
amount upto 1962. The witness stated that for the perfod 1980 the
employers’ contribution outstanding was Rs. 14 Jakhs and empicyeel
contribution outstanding Was Rs. 11 lakhs; and upts 1961 i.e: includ-



141

- jmg 3080 the employers'-contribation outstanding was Rs. 18 lakhs

- qmd-arsployess' cantribution .outstanding 15 lakhs. In the cases in-
volving Rs. 14 lakhs as employers’. contributien certificate proceedings
were pending for the last six years.

-. $Tl.vin-reply: to a-question: the witness stated that the largest

.- ommeund due. fremra -single - person in respect of employers’ special

oontribution was Rs. 5.72 . lakhs from Rajasthan State Electricity

- - Board, The Corporatien -had exempted the employees’ contribution

from recovery. Recovery proceedings in respect of employers’

special contribution were still pending. The State Government is

~trying to get exemptions - from the Central Government even in

‘regard to employers’ contribution. If that happened, then all arrears
would also be waived.

9.72. Explaining the delay in recovery proceedings the witness
stated that the Corporation was persuading the Revenue Officers to
expedite the recovery. Sometimes these organisations got-them-
selves exempted from the payment of these arrears.

9.73. The Committee inquired whether there were cases in which
employees had paid their contribution but the employers had not
deposited the amount with the Corporation. The witness stated
that there were a few cases and in those cases action not merely to
recover the contribution was taken but also in some cases they were
prosecuted for criminal breach of trust. But such cases were not
many.

9.74. Referring to the figure of Rs. 14 lakhs recoverable from the

. .employers and Rs. 11 lakhs xecaverable from the.employees as being
- the amounts oxer due 1ill. 1960, .the witness stated that Tecovery was
. made fram. the :employers .only. . It. was possible that the money
might have been deducted from. the.employees’ salaries but the em-
Ployers might not have paid. to the.Corporation. In allcases em-
ployer was liable to pay .these dues though in early years of the
scheme in some. cases dues wepe not recovered from the.employees.

9.75. In reply to a question the witness stated that there were some

. xepresentations fram the employers as regard the amountsof Rs. 11
.- Jakbe.aaying that they had not collected this amount.: .Giving the
. ciscumstanoces-under which the amount of Rs. .11 4akhs;  represented
as. . smpleyees’: contribution, fallen into arrears, the.witness stated
that there were three types of arrears which amounted to Rs. 11

a ojakier Foe firnt dypevof arresrs-related-to the factories'employing
*reiianen ihen-twenty garsont’ and ‘weorking stnoe: 1052, but: came to the



142

notice of .the Corporation much.ister.: In that case ‘the @mployer
was liable to pay employees' oontribution: frony the thme this Me
was implemented i.e. from 1062, -«

9.76. The second type of arrears arose in cases where the factory
was already covered and was workiag: from 1952 and where the
employer had defaulted and he had not paid the employees’ ceritri-
bution rthereafter.. The third type of case was where:the employee
has pald - and the employer has also to pay but the employer has
delayed in making the payment. .

9.77. When the Committee wanted to know the actual break-up
of Rs. 11 lakhs, the witness stated that it was very difficult to.give
the break-up. The Committer then desired that break-up of ‘arrears
of Rs. 11 lakhs which represented the emplayees’ eontribution, and
the replies received from the emplovers when this demand was made,
might. be furnished to the.Committee. The Committee regret to note
that the information is still awaited. . -

9.78. The witness further stated that the Corporatinn, in addition
to going to ES.I. Court in the case of chronic defaulters, also took
recourse to the provision of section 85 of the Act in dealing with
chronic defaulters. Among the defaulters 50 per cent were major
persistent defaulters and 50 per cent were new defaulters. . -

9.79. In reply to a question the Cammittee were .informed -that
despite this default on the part of the emplovers, employvees..con-
tinued to get the bhenefits.

9.80. The Committee regret to note that lIarge amounts represent-
ing the employers’ and embloyeed contributions to the Corpération,
still remain to be recovered from the emplovers and that these' out-
standings ' are showing a progressive increase. This “tlearly shows
that the Ceorporation had not taken 'effective steps to recover
these arrears. The Committee would therefere, Yike the Corpboration
to take special measures to realise thesc arrears and also to ensure
that such arrears do not accummulate in future.

9.81. It is nll the more surprising: that the Cﬂrpmtmn ‘has ‘net
been able to recover its daes even from 'a-Government Body (Rnajas-
than State Eloctricity-Board) wltich are pending for the 1adt 14 yers.
The Committee would like to' know-the firal ‘decisibn 'in this réspect.

9.82 The Committee alse tike n:serioun: view of the - practice ~on
the part of the ‘amployers. in-collecting the: employeey’ 'eontribution



143

but neticrediting it:to st Osrporatien imimediately.: “Even'though
such;canes sve winted: to-be few: in mumber, the Conimittee feel- that
firm and deterrent action is called for as this results in the Em-
ployers dertving irregular and unintended benefits from the contri-
butién of fhe Employees and depriving thé Corporation of the use of
fundi -which are: legithmately theirs,

Lands. and Buildings

9.83. The value of lands and buildings owned by the Corporation
at the elose of the three yedars ending 1982-63 was as follows:—

[

1960-61  1961-62  1962-63

(Rupees in Lakhs)
() Lands & Buildings (wholly owned by
- the Corporation). \
~. +“Othice Baildings. . . . 13°03  '13-23 ,13-%i
. Hospitals and Dispensaries. . 761 ‘$4°61 1 6413

20°64  27'84  77°84

(¢r) Corporation’s share of Hospitals
. and . Dispensarigs (jointly .owned
. _, by the Corpozation and State Govt.) 08§ 116 3-47

- s PPN PN

9.84. In addition, advance payments made to State Governments,
D.G.S. & D. and thie C.P.W.D. for the construction of Hospitals, Office
buildings, - Equipments etc. were oustanding at the end of 1962-63
to the .extent of Rs. 426.14 lakhs. It was stated that construction in
some cases had been completed but that the audited accounts of
expenditure i respect of these constructions had not been received
from the State Governments who were being reminded.

9.83. Givihg the latest position regarding the adjustment«ot sdvence
payments made .to .Stale Governmentsy the. Director:General of the
Corporation stated that the un-adjusted. -advance: ‘payment. mow
amoufited to Rs. 224 lakhs ag..against.436 lakhs mentioned int'the
audit para.”. The matter was heing taken up at demi-official level
and the concerned parties were being pressed: for adjustment of
advance payments. Since the work was on Government to Govern-
ment..basis some delay. was: inestapable. ' Expldaining the' delay the
witniess. stated that the.-final accounts rwere ptepared Wy the Accoun-
tant. Ganerais of States on:the-basks of accounty given by P'W.Ds. of



e

State .Governments and Labour.and Heslth £ -Gy vfthe Stutuws v
who administered the: Employees Gtate insurance in 4**_— T T"taw &£

9.86. As regards the adjustment of old accounts-outstanding~fog-
the last 7 or 8 years the witness stated that the Corporstion was .
writing to each State Government in .this mattes. The..difficulty:\:
in these cases was that some of construction workg were not yet
complete. It was only after the completion of works that:finsl: audits--
ed accounts were available.

9.87. The Committee desired to know whether the Corporution-had' "
any arrangement to know the progress of construction work. The
witness informed the Committee that the Corporation had two pro-
cedures for this purpose. One was that the Corporation received
ecach month from each State a progress report showing the progress
in construction of E.S.1. hospitals and dispensaries. The other way
of knowing the progress of construction 'work ‘was that &t the meet-
ing of the Corporation each member of the Corporation from each
State would give an account of the progress of construetion: in:his
State. The witness further informed the Committee that the progress
reports -sent by the State Governments were studied by a special
cell of the Corporation. Moreover, the ofhcials of the Corporation
also visited the sites of construction to see the progress of the work.

9.88. In reply to a question whether:in view of the: huge'construc-
tion programme the Corporation had ever comsidered the question of
having its own building organisation, the witness stated that this
question was considered on several occasions. But in view of short-
age of technical personnel it was difficult for the Corporation to
have its own building organisation. The Committee were further
informed that the Corporation had very recently sanctioned capital
works to the extent of about 30 crores of rupees all over Indis and
that would come to Rs. 5-6 crores each year. The works have .been
sanctioned but expenditure will be spread over a number of years. -

9.89. The Committee are not satisfied with the action taken-by .
the: Osrperation in-edjusting-tin’ sutstanding accounts pending fox
the last sevem to eight years. The Committee would ‘ike to suggest
that in cases of ‘advance payment-t0 ‘Staté” Governments, the Corpo-.
ratien should: @x-the targets-for-the completion of construction work
as. well as for the finalisationi-of wctounts etc. and it should be
adbered to:us far as- possible.-~ -

5.90. In view of the magnitudeaf>¢the! venstraction-work (RS, 3
crores) sanchionad: by the Corperation;” the CommMttee— feol that -
greatop supervision and contrel wver the construction work ts-talled



145 ..

for on the part of the Corporation. They desire this matter to be
examined carefully and suitable measures taken.

Loans and Cash Balances
(i) Loans granted .to State Governments Rs. 23.12 lakhs

991. The Standing Committee of the Corporation resolved in
December, 1955 that a loan of one crore of rupees might be granted
to the Government of Bombay as asked for by them for the purpose
of construction and equipment of the hospitals at Bombay, Ahmeda-
bad and Sholapur.. The Government of Bombay obtained the sanc- .
tion of the Government of India in September, 1956 for their obtain-
ing this loan from the Employees’ State Insurance Corporation. The
first instalment of loan of Rs. 23.12 lakhs carrying an interest of 4
per cent per annum was paid to the Government of Maharashtra in
October, 1962." -

9.92. No loans have been given to any other State Governments.

(#) Cash Balances

(a) Investment in Govt. of India and State Gowt.
Securities and shert term deposits with the

State Bank of India. . . Rs. 1,807:82 lakhs,
(b)Cashmhmdandwnd:theBankm:nmc o

current accounts-—Cash in band . . . Rs. 2:92 lakhs - -

Cash with the State Bank of India . . Rs. 90-67 lakhs

Cash with the QeatraLBank oflndtaandthc .

bank of Raroda. . . Rs. 0:351akhs. . :

CashmthxheSmwnankof Sauraahxra, Hyderabad,

Travancore, Mysore and Patiala. . . Rs. 3-00 lakhs -

Rs. 9694 lakhs

9.93. Explaining the present position regarding the drawal of the
balance of Rs. 5883 lakhg by the Maharashtra Government, the
Dlrector General of the Corporatxon stated that the Government of
Maharashtra had, so far, drawn e sum of Rs. 63 lakhs, out of a loan
of Rs. 1 crore sanctioned in 1956. They were ‘now -paying-interest
at 4 per cent. ' This loan was given for the construction of Work-
Hospital which had been completed but its staff quarters would be-
completed in -another two or three months.

| SO PO

9.94, The Comxmttee enquired whether any timedimit was fixed;
for the completion of the hospital at the time of granting the. loan.’
The witness replied in the negative but added that in future the



148

Corporation would insist on a time—limit At the time of gnntmg the
loan. :

9.95. As regards the balance of Rs. 37 lakhs out of the sanctioned
loan of Rs. 1 crore the witness stated that the Government of Maha-
rashtra would draw’ this amount as the Hospitals in ' Aundh, Mulund
and Chembur were yet to be completed. In.reply to a question the
thness stated that the Corporation obmned the sancuon of the
Central ' Government before granting the loan, under section 28(12)
of the ESI Corporation Act, 1948. When the Committee pointed
out that sectwn 2B(12) referred to spending money only and pot to
giving of loans the witness prommed to examine the matter.

8.96. As regards repayment of principal, the witness again promis-
ed to verify whether the repayment of principal was to begin after
the last instalment was drawn. The information is still awaited.

9.97. The Committee do not approve of the practice of the Corpo-
ration granting big loans outright. The Committee feel that in
such cases the Corporation should study the buildin rogramme for
which the loan is asked for and’issue ‘tbe loan in instalments depend
ing on the progress of the building work. Such phasing of the loans
would not only prevent the amount’ belng Iocked up, bul also ensure
its proper utilisation,

9.98. The Commitlee are no; bure whether the Corporation was
authorised under Sccuon 28(12) of 'the ESY. Act tquadvance loans.

They would'like ‘this matter to be examined in consultation with
the Ministry of Law and the result communicated to thom.

Sickness Benefit to Insured Persong

8.99. Section 58(2) of the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948
provides that where the incidence of sickness behefit’ payment to
nsured persons in any State is found to exceed the All \ndia Avérage
the amount of sueh excess shall bé shared betwéen the Corporation
and the State Government in suth proportion”as may be’fixed by
agreement between them. It was observed that the incidence of
sickness benefit payment to insured persons excetded 'the Al-Thdia
Average in Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Madras
and Mysore during the years 186960 to 1961-62 to the éxtent of
Rs. §7.23 lakhs but no action has been taken by the Corporation to
share the excess with the State Governments concermeéd. "



147

.The Corporation stated in November; 1963 as under:—

“The Employees’ State Insurance Scheme has not yet been
implemented throughout the country and as such the ques-

, tian of M’ Indu fwemge dpes not at presept grise. The
eﬂ; provmons of ‘the Scheme iuwe $0 far‘pge‘n extgndo.d

io about 68 per cem on@y o tbe tqla.l coverahle employees

ln

) e(f‘hcmt thg_ gqqntry. .The general questan of policy
rais

by Audit will, however ‘be placed before the Stand-
, ing Committee and the Corporation for its directions.”

9.100. Explaining the pos;txon of the Corporatign ,as regards the
fixing of “*A1l Tndia Average payment of sickness beneﬁt to insured
persons, the Director Genergl of the Corpoxration.stated that the
Corporation had, not, covered 80 per,cent of, the total : industrial
populquon Moreover, large industriai, centres .of -Gujarai and.sub-
stantial portion of the industrial papulation in the, States: of Bihar
and Assam stil] remained uncoyered by the Act. In. these. circum-
stances the ‘All India Average' could not be reached and so the
Corporation felt it prudent to waive recovery of exoess expenditure
from the States.

9.101. When the Committee pointed out that the question of waiv-
ing of the recovery did not arise at all, the D.G. of the Corporation
stated that the ‘All India Average would not be reached til 1968

and in case there was any exhess expendxture it would bq regarde
as waived.

§.102. The Secretary Department of Social Welfare also informed
the Committee that the question.of .‘All India Average’ was referred
to the Department also, and the Department had agreed that in the
present. situation it was.difficylt to.arrive at an *All.India Average"”
in a fair and square manner.

9.103. The Committee enquired as to how 80 per.cent coverage
gave the ‘All India Average’ figure... The Secretary to the Deptt.
stated that it was an ad hoc arrangement and the idea, behlpd this

percentage was that the bulk of the mdustrial population _Wwas
covered.

9.104. The Committee thereypon desired .to know as to how- this
percentage of 80 per cent was fixed... The C. & A.G. referred to a
note where in the Asstt. Actuary of the Corporation was asked to
confirm the factual accuracy relating to State Government shares of
the excess above the ‘AN India Average’ and the total amount tpere-
of. :The certificate in which the cénfirmation was given read as “the



‘” % &

figures relating to.State Government. shire and the excess .above all
India average (in respect of the States in which there was excess
incidence) ‘are confirmed". v

9.105. Explisiniiiy:this thé D.G. of thé Corpotstion stated: that it
was very difficult to wark'out sa “all India average’ till most of the
industriel: populstion wes 7. and till the quality of medical care
in ench State: was mare or iess satisfactsry and uiiform.. -

9.108. In reply to a question the Secretary of the Department in-
formed the Committee that the Department had not consulted the
Law Ministry-as regards the application of ‘All India Average’.

9.107. In ‘reply .to another.question the D.G. informed the Com-
mittes that the recovery of excess payment had been waived till
3ist March, 1968 because with the increase in industrial population
within the next two years or so, B0 per cent of the total coverable
persons would be .covered and a set pattern would be evolved.

9.108. The Committee would like that the question of application
of ‘All India Average' be referred to the Ministry of Law for their
opinion,

Locking up of Funds

9.109. The Work of construction ‘of a dispensary with residential
quarters -at ‘Roopnagar, Delhi was entrusted to the Central P.W.D.
as a deposit work. A sum of Rs. 1 lakh was accordingly deposited
with them on the 20th March, 1962 without acquiring the necessary

land.. The Delhi Development Authority to whom this plot belonged:

informed the Cofporation in May, 1963 that the land in question had
already been transferred to the Central Government in September,
1961.

8.110. The refund of the advance of Rs. 1 lakh paid to CP.W.D.
had not yet been obtained (November, 1963).

9.111! The Corporation have explaineg that the amount of Rs. 1
lakh hud been ‘deposited - by them at the instance of the Delhi-Ad-
ministration who had proposed the construction and who prior to
1st April, 1962 were responsible. for the administration of medieal
arrangements for insured persons in the Delhi region under the
Employees’ State Insurance Scheme.

91‘15‘»33:9 ¥ the circumstances upder which the amount of
Rs. 1"akh way depostted-with the CPWD, ‘the D.G. of the Corpora-




149

tion stated that the amount was deposited because medical care was
under Delhi Administration at that time. Normally the Board
accepted the advice of the State Government in regard to any pay-
ment to be made. In regard to the reimbursement of the amount, it
was suggested-tirat the ‘simount wodld>be adjusted againat the' dues
which the Corpopation: had 4o pay-to Delhii~Administration. The
witness further added that more than six months back the Delhi
Adrinistration"was asked Yo adjust ‘all the accounts. To this there
had been no reply.

9.113. In reply to a question the witness stated that in November,
1962 - Sunedi—— st MedidabBepvices, Dethi; askedthe: Superitén-~ ..
ding Enginees: 0 takeup the ctnstruetion. workvat once-as deposit::
work. > A .copyrof ‘theit Jetter- way alse endorsed to the Corporstion: -
Wherr-the Committes ! pointed tout that Superintendent of Madical
Services hiad mo powers:to order construction,. the ‘' @hief Accounts:*:
Officervof:-the Corporation stated ‘that the Mediosd Superinterdent
Delhi wrote to Superintending Engineer to take up the construetidn >
at an early date as the scheme had adready been sanctioned. A copy

of that l¥ftef was sent to the Corporation saying that the money be
paid to hiim.

9.114' Wheti' the Comtiiittee dsked whether the plans and estlmates
for ‘the’ construction ‘of the gispensary were ‘sanctionetl, ‘the D.G. of
the Corporation promised to Yook into this. Thereupon the Committee™
desired- that a -note on the circumstances under which the sum of
Rs. 1 lakh was deposited” with CP,W.D. for the construction of a
dispensary etc. before its plans.and estimates were sanctioned, might:
be furnished to the Committee. The note is at Appendix XXIV,~

9.115. From the note submitted at the instance of the Commitsee .
it is ‘clear that fhere was undue delay at every stage in this case which
resultéd i locking up of the'amount of Rs. 1 lakh sanctioned for the
construction of a hospital. What is more surprising is that all cor-
roISete-in adjusting this amonnt againstthe’ dues 1o bé pild to-
Delhf Administration;. remait wannttonded 16. ' The' Commitiet Would:

like that ¢his matter be takenapsat o highdérfevet-and fiviTiied vith-
out W“m ™o

'



x .
MINISTRY OQF SUPPLY .& TECHNICAL DEVELOBMENT
su-Riveciagnfaencral of Supplien and Dispasals .

Extra Expenditure due to delay in taking purchgsing decision—Para
70 (a)—Page 103. ‘Audit Report (Civily, 1965,

(A) Boot accessories.

101, A Jimited  tendex enquiry.was issued by the DicectersGene-
ral, Suppliss and Disposals in January, 196, for the purehasenof boot
accespories, 1o, mesl certain yrgent demands of the Defenoe Services.
Thg. lgwest offer secaived for “lifta leather”;(hereinafter rhentioned
as item ]) was from firm ‘A’, while those for jtips £lling’! and “soles
half plain”, (hereinpiles. mentiongd as lemsi&. and 8 respectively)
were from, firms ‘B’ and ‘C'.

182, The offers of the firms were valid for two months, up to
15th Mareh 1963, but no decision was taken during this period, al-
though the tender enquiry had been issued on an urgent basis allow-
ing only jwelve days to the tenderggs o submit,their quotations.a On
1515 March, 1963, the firms were invited to keep their offers open up
to 15th April, 1963. Firm ‘A’ agreed, while firms 'Rl.and /&) demand-
ed increascd rates, as u result of which the rates.quoted by: firm ‘A’
then became the lowest for items & and 3.as well.

1Q.3« Om. 23nd March; 1963, a counter-offer was made ‘to firm ‘A’
in respeqt /f: itemad, gn the ground that their quotations for twb of
the four sizes were 5 to 8 per cent higher than the last purchase
price:.. The-firm;-however, did not agree and instead withdrew their
offer for ail the-items tendered for (including items 2 and 3) on the
29th. Marchy1963.

104, The purchage was laler, negatiated alvesh: with several:firms
and, five contragls at higher, raten.were pliced .inJune:1963: . The
delay in_taking a, purchase:desision Jn; the above casesaerulited im an
extra cost of Rs. 12:66 lakhs computed with reference se: theqeates:
which would have been payable if a contract for all the items had
been placed on firm ‘A’

10.5. The Committee desired to know whether the Department
was justified in issuing a limited tender enquiry and that too allow-
ing only 12 days to the tenderers 1o quote for the entire supplies

150



151

whetr 76 pey oent.Were' required iover a:petiod from: April, ‘1983 to
September; 2064, -The witnets stated fiat ‘o 28th October, 1962 they
received: s ‘lefer frum the Ammny Head Quariers regquuAting Them %o
arrange.suppites:ugainet their: 1963-84 requiremernts  daritg '1962.63
and 196485 requirements duririg 1963-64. TFhese-indents {wdrd for-
ward programme indexts and D.G.S.& D, tHoukht that tHese ihtrdt-
tions applied totall forward programme Indents and proceeded
accordinglw. <

10.6. To a question the witness stated that i’ respéét' of al
Defenze Indents received immediately after November, 19‘62, the
Departrent isstied a limitéd tender enquiry allowing a short period,
to the téndérers 1o quote.

10.7. The Comsnittee are not convinced with the explanation that
limited tendér was issued because of the urgency of the demand.
They feel that the present Indent was placed on 3rd December, 1962
after-the iSsue of the 28¢h ‘October. 1962 letier so that the Defence
Ministry placed this Tndent with the full knowledge of their require-
ments nnd this Was not to he governed by their general leiter of
October. 1962 1't" béfore the Chinese aggression. Even if the Depart-
ment wanted ito be doubly :sure a betier: course would ‘Wave been to
refer it back to the Defence Ministry and a¢k them -‘whethér ' they
wanted it to bé treated as an opéraiional: ifident or whether ‘the
D.G.S.&.D.  was to take the dates given in the Indent as operstive’’

10.8. In reply to a question, the witness stated that there was Ho
communication from the Defence Ministry regarding delay in supply
of baot " accessories. ‘He added that the D.GS&D. were having
monthly meetings with the representatives of the Ministry of Defence
where a reference regarding the delay in supply of boot accessories
must-have been mades: The Chthmittee thereupon desiréd 'to’be fur-
nished with a copy of the minutés of ‘the ' monthly theetings held with
the repreventativey(of the’ Minidfry of Defence Where 'd 'téference re-
garding the:delay:iaesupply of boot acvessories was matiée! In a note
submitted by the Department of Supply it has been regretted- that it
has not been.possible to locate the minutes of the monthly meetings
where representatives of Defence Ministry must have made a refer-
ence to the délay in supply of boot accessorier,

109. In view of the facts placed hefore the Commitiee and the
fact that thy Déferct Miwidtry i ot rafse’ the' qitestion’ of ‘delay in
supplies;: the Commieiee Gre of the ‘opimioni’ (hat {liere’ wiY¥ no urgency
involved in thi’s [ ' '



152

1:10.10. In reply ¢0 another. question, the.witness adsitted that the
- biggest-order. (to the. tune of Re 21.96 .lekhs) was given to.m:party
- who bad not quoted at all. This-party was given a faicly.large order
for certsim stores also in December. 1962. . in-the pressnt cesetender
- epguiry. had:mot been sent to him although he was a magistered. party
<. winereas DdG.S.&.D. had sent tender.enquiry to:i8 amd odd parties.
> The.reason for placing a bulk order with this firm to the tune of
Rs. 21.96 lakhs out of Rs. 49.85 lakhs appeared to be that the firm
offered a discount of 3 per cent if they were given an order for Rs. 6

t . lskhs esch of the items required.

. 10.11. The Compittee axe unable to understand how 2 hulk of the
order to the tune of Rs. 21.96 lakhs out of Rs. 49.85 lakhs was given
to a party who had not quoted at all. This in the opinion of the Com-

..miltee violates the sanctity of the tender system and provide scope

. for.favquritism etc. The Commit'ee are not at all convinged by the

. mwnenl of .the 3 per cent discoun! as.the Committea believe that it

is always epsy for a nonstenderer to give.a small redyction.to get the

. busjness and defeat the rightful claim of bis esmpatetor. Tha.Com-

pitee trust that this question will be thoroughly logked int_dpuring
the dotailed juvestigation referred to in.the. next.para.

'10.12. -During the course of evidence, the Secretary (Depart-

- ment of Supply & Technical -Development) -accepted that there were

many . unsatisfactory features in this case and the Ministry had in-

- stituted @ very detailed enquiry into the whole business and that

some irregularities which came to light in the process of exami-
nation were .as under: —

(i) There had.been all through delay, vacillation and on more
than one .occasion, D.G.S.&D. wanted. .to.obtain fresh ten-
ders when the market was, rising.

«+ + (ii)’ In the case of one firm who had not submitted any sam-
. ples, they kept on sending telegrams to the Inspector-
+ +Ganera] .of -Stores in Kanpur-asking him: ¢o send a report

- even dhough:samples had not been submitted.

(iii) In taking decision, in the case of ane party,.at one time,
they had said that he had withdrawn his offer and raised
the prices; therefore, his offer should be ignored But in
the case of another, who had done the same thing, his offer

. wag not jgnored.

(iv) The -party -whose offer was supposed-#o be: ignored: was
1 ¢ .alsergiveniansorder and onders givem-wane notein weletion
to the capacity which had been reported.



158

e 104 :l'bo C-nmne are ot ht all.happy: at the mazines ti which
this case has been dealt with. They: dovire that quudhh . steps
should be taken to expedite the completion of the enquiry already

s _lq,stitntt‘ and;to fin reapinsibility for;the failures whick- u-tribpted

+ +lo fie losa.

r

- Bark-Babul—Para 79 (B)—Page 103.

10.14. Against an advertised tender enquiry issued in July, 1862
by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals for the purchase of
36-26 lakhs Kilagrams of .Bark Babul required by the Defence Ser-
vices, fourteen offers were received, of which the lowest offer was
from firm ‘A’ who had quoted a rate of 18 nP per Kg. for 5 lakh Kgs.
and 184 nP. per Kg. for another § lakh Kgs. The offer was valid
upto 30th September, 1962.

10.15. During subrequent negotiation .(22nd September, . 1962)
with the tendering firms for a reduction in the quoted. prices, firm
A’ stated that their original.quotations ; should be deemed to ba final
if the Director General of Supplies and Disposals did not hear from
them till 26th S_eptember 1962. No further commumcation was re-
céived from firm ‘A’ till that date; an order for the .purchase was

. actually issued to them only on the 18th October 1962, after the
expiry of the ualidity. periad, and was, therefore not accepied by
the firm. The order was cancelled and the cancelled quantity. was
later repurchased from the same firm in December, 1962 at an en-
hanced price of 204 nP. per Kg.

10.16. The delay in placing the order thus resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 22,950 (including Sales Tax).

10.17. In regard to this case, the Committee were informed in
evidence “the failure of the officer concerned was that the tenders
stipulated 3 p.m. on 26th September, as the last hour at which they
shéuld expect an extension of the Validity. He illadvisedly waited
till 27th and 28th happened to be a holiday. - Therefore, they asked

.. for extension of time which was found ta be an error, and the officer
.. had already been proceeded against. An entry is made,m his char-
aoter roll”

-.-1018. The Commiitee note that disciplinary.action-has been.taken
agmnst {lie defaulting officer. "

+110.]8. . The Coramittee pointed out that they had. made a recom-
X kmenqatmn eax:lxer that:in order to get over such diﬂicultles an offi-
v cerrkmowing the Centract. Act myst- be «e;nplpyed by the Depart-



154

ment.' Whe witnbsy sta'le&‘tﬁth ihe proposal was under the exami-
nation’’ Gf’tﬁé Law Minfétry, ,

10.20"The Uommitisé are & ﬁcﬁ’eﬁ'gﬂﬂ: ‘the delay "iu i;aple-
menting their recommendahon concerning the aypomtment ‘of an
officer well-versed in Law of Contract, The Committee can hardiy find
any justification for making a reference to the Ministry of Law. The
Committee desire that their recommendation be implementéd without
further delay.

Extra Expenditure due to rejection of lower offer—Para 80 of Audit
Report (Civil), 1965-—Page 104.

10.21 Agamqt two indents received from the Defence Servxcec
in June, 1962 and December, 1962, for stopper corks water bottles,
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, issued a limited tender
enquiry in March, 1963. A part of these supplies was required bet-
ween Ogtober, 1963 and March, 1964, and the rest during April, 1964
to September, 1964. The offer at Rs. 2:40 a dozen from firm ‘A’ was
the lowest, but it was rejected on the ground that a satisfactory re-
port on the capacity of the firm received from the Defence Inspecto-
rate in May, 18683, conflicted with an adverse one received from the
same authority earlier in April, 1963. The contract was, therefore,
awarded to another firm ‘B’ on 5th July. 1963, for & quantity of
48,560 dozens at Rs. 3:25 per dozen, although the Defence Inspecto-
rate had clarified the contradiction on ]2th June, 1963, confirmihg
the satisfactorv capacity of firm ‘A’

10.22. The rejection of the lower offer bf firm ‘A’ resulted ti an
extra expenditure of Rs. 41,276.

10.23. - An attempt was later (August, 1963) made by the Direc-
tor General, Supples and Disposals, at the instance of the Ministry
to persuade firm ‘B' to reduée the contract price to the level of firm
‘A’, viz., Rs.:2:48 pétr dozeft, but without success, -

10.24. The Committee were informed in evidence hy the Secre-
tary, Department of Supply and Technical Development: that this
cace was dealt with by the Director General of Supplies & Disposals
himself. There was an error in _interpreting the instructions of the
Director General by the Office because his note read as under:—.

“Coverage of this item need not be delayed furt}aer We may
' stralgfltway place an order on Messxs (B) r cent
of the quantities required at Rs. 3/25 per dozeli—-quﬂfty
B. We may turther keep ‘a reservation on them for the



155

Balance 20 per cent to be decided on receipt of report on
Messrs (Al & A2).”

10.25. The Intention of the D.G. was that the first 80 per cent
of the fir.t quantity required was to be placed on this firm (B) and
the balance was to be decided at a later stage. This was treated as
one indent by the office and they placed an order on the firm for the
entire period of delivery. Thev reserved only the balance of 20 per
cent,

The question acose whether the manufacturer (Messrs Al & A2)
wa: capable of supplving. The confusion was created by two very
conflict:ng Reports. There was the original report on these two
other companies (Al and A2).

The officer-in-Charge of the General Stores Inspection Depot
{Defence Inspectorate, Bombay) reported that M’s Al and M’ A2
were one and the same. No separate report wa: therefore sent by
him in respect of M/s. Al. The Defence Inspector on another case
reported that M/s. A2 were not manufacturers but were sole selling
agents of the firm B on whom large orders were placed. The re-
cords available with D.G.S.&D. did not prove that M/s Al were not
manufacturers and thercfore they decided to ask their own inspect-
ing officer to make an inspection in Bombay. He sent a telegram
on 25-5-63 to inform D.G. that M/s. Al and A2 were both capable of
producing 10,000 pieces and 8.000 pieces respectively. There was a
confirmatory letter on 10.663. They recommended the placement
of order on both the firms. Because of these two conflicting reports,
it was noticed from the Defence Inspector’s letter of 10.6.63 that the
officc address and factorv premices were just the same. Thercfore
the D.G. himsell examined the case and he had noted as under:—

“The established suppliers in this case are M/s. (B). They have
quoted Rs. 3-95 for quality ‘A’ Rs. 3-25 for quality ‘B’ and
Rs. 2°45 for quality ‘'C’. Quality ‘C’ is, however, not avail-
able now as the firm have reported that their stocks of
material for the quality have been destroyed in a fire. We
are, therefore, in a position to order quality ‘B’ at Rs. 325
per doz. For purposes of comparison we need consider
only offers below this rate.”

10.26. The Inspection Officer reported in connection with firm
A’ that during his visit, it appeared that a show was being enacted.
‘M/s. A2 had a few packages with the stamp of M/s. Al who were the
'sole selling agents. That was why there was such a suspicion in
regard to the capacity, in the mind of D.G. and he passed the order
467 (Aii) LS—11.



186
mentioned above. This appeared to have been a bonafide disbelief
in the capacity which was verified and bonafide mis-interpretation
of the instructions of D.G. But these were the manufacturers and the
established suppliers.

10.27. The Committee pointed out that in the first place the re-
port was not so adver-c about the capacity of the firm to supply.
In the second place, D.G. hed a doubt. In reply to the clarification
sought by the D.G.S&D. the Inspector General »{ stores wrote on
12.6.1963 sayving: —

“l would like to mention that I have already personally loak-
ed into the matter and confirm the capacities reported
vide our telegram.”

10.28. The clarification therefore came with clear confirmation
tha: this firm was quite capable of supplying Government’s require-
ments. But the order was placed on another firm at prices 50 per
cent higher.

10.28. The witness stated that in November, 1963, long after
these orders had been placed, D.G. himcelf again recorded as under: —

“] am still not satisfied that M 's. Al and A2 are two distinct
entities.”

10.30. He asked the Director of Inspection, Bombay to pay an-
other visit to the {wo establishments and to report specifically if the
same equipment was being shown a- belonging to both the estab-
lishments. The witness added that the occasion for this was that
the firm's representative wrote to the Deputy Minister The Deputy
Minister found it difficult to appreciate the action taken bv the
D.G.S.&D. He recorded a note to this effect with which the Minister
incharge of the Department agreed. The balance 20 per cent of the
order was placed on M/s. Al who supplied the quantity at Rs. 2-40
and the other order at Rs. 3:25 was also executed.

10.31. The Committee do not appreciate the reasons advanced for
placing the orders with a firm whose rates were Rs. 3'25 a dozen as
against the other firm whose rates were substantially lower ie,
Rs. 2:40 per dozen. The argument that there were conflicting reports
about the capacity of the firm offering the lower rates is not substan-
tiated in as much as on 12th June, 1963 the Inspector General of
Stores stated in reply to clarification sought, that he had personally
looked into the matter and confirmed the capacities reported in their
telegram. Moreover, the capacitly report was not so adverse as it was
sought to be made out.



187

10.32. In the opinion of the Committee, if, inspite of such catego-
sical confirmation of the eapacity of the firm, there was doubt ihe D.G.
8 & D. counld wait and obtain a further report, as the supplies were
mot required urgently.

10.33. In the epinion of the Committee the instructions were clear
and did not land themselves to any alternate interpretation, They
are, therefore, unable to understand how the misinterpretation of the
orders of DG.S. & D arose as they were quite explicit. Even Secretary
stated in evidence “If I were an Assistant-Director, I would have also
interpreted the instructions in the same manner as he had done.”

10.34. The Commiittee consider it unfortunate that a senior officer
should have recorded an important erder involving financial implica-
tions, in a manner which to say the least, did not convey the intention
properly. They desire that this lapse should be taken due note of.

Delay in Securing Reimbursement of the cost of stores—Para 81 of
Audit Report (Civil), 1965-—Pages 104-105.

10.35. Purchase of stores on behalf of non-Government parties is
normally undertaken by the Director General, Supplies and Dispo-
sals on receipt of advance deposits covering the cost of stores and
departmental charges. Inctructions were, however, issued in October,
1957 whereby stores required by Government companies and corpo-
rations could be purchused by the Directorate General, and pald for
by Government in the first instance subject to the condition that:—

(i) the Financial Advisers of the companies corporations would
record a certificate on the indents, to the effect that re-
guisite funds to cover the purchase have been provided;
and

(ii) reimbursements of the cost of stores and d«partmental
charges would be made by the companiesicorporations
within seven days of receipt of demands from the Aceounts
Officer concerned.

This facility was extended, in May, 1958, to all the Electricity
Boards under the administrative control of the State Governments.

10.36. It has, however, been noticed that the limit of seven days
within which reimbursements were required to be made was not
observed in several cases and that there have been delays of several
months in the payment of demands. In respect of 43 such parties from
whom reimbursement had been claimed by the Pay and Accounts
Officers, (Department of Supply) up to 31st March, 1964, a ‘otal



158

amount of Rs. 44-49 lakhs wus outstanding for recovery as on 30th
September, 1964. Of this, Rs. 10-05 lakhs related to the period prior
to 1st April, 1963. The parties which owed Rs. 1 lakh and over each
are mentioned below:—

“In lakhs of rupces;
Period
Upto
1962-63 1963-64
{7, Mupicipal Corporation of Delhi. . . . LER ] 11-24
(i) Indian Drugs and  Pharmaceuticals Lad . .. 551
v Andhra Pradesh Electneity Board . . 446 0-76

10.37. Tn respect of the demands raised during the period 1st April,
1964 10 31st October. 1964, it was notived that out of a total claim for
reimbursement of Rs. 1440 crores frem 109 such parties, amounts
titalhing Rs. 710 crores were reimbursed within a period of one
month; another Rs. 503 crores were reimbursed after the expiry of
one month; the balance viz, Rs. 2°27 crores still (December, 1964)
awls realisation.

10 38. The Committee desired to know if the decision taken in
November, 19684 regarding withdrawal of post-deposit facilities from
persistent defaulters was implemented. The witness stated that
letters were written to the parties concerned according to these deci-
sions. Recently, Government had written 10 a most persistent defaul-
ter, the Commissivner ot Delhi Municipal Corporation suggesting that
a penal rate of interest at the rate of 120 from the date it became
pavable would be charged unless it was paid in that month. Very
larg: amounts were outstanding against the Delhi Municipal Corpo-
ration of the facilitie: of rate contract would be withdrawn if satis-
factory response wus not received. It was proposed not only to
withdraw the facilities but also charge penal interest at 125 on all
outstandings and it was hoped that the situation would improve.

{0.39. In reply to a question the witness stated that considering
the difficulties experienced, Government were now _thinking of rever-
sion to the old system of deposit by local authorities which had later
on been relaxed. The witness added that as a result of persuasion that



159

had been done, it was hoped that the outstandings would be cleared.
In the case of M s Indian Drugs & Pharmaceuticals, they had now
cleared their major dues.

10.40. The Comptroller & Auditor-General pointed out that similar
cases might arise in future. According to him a Constitutional point
was involved in this as Government was giving financial accommoda-
tiun to, the ‘e undertakings without the vote of Parliament. They en-
quired the results of the meeting held in December, 1964 between the
Accountant General and Department of Supply & Technical Deve-
lopment at which this aspect of the matter was supposed to have been
taken up by the Ministry. The witness stated that the Constitutional
position was not taken into account. They had taken note of this and
they would immediately take action on this matter.

10.41. The Committee would like the constitutional point raised by
the C. & A.G. to be examined thoroughly and the decision taken in
the matter commusiicated to the Committee at an early date.

10.42. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
out of 43 parties mentioned in the audit para as defaulters against
whom demands were raised by Pay and Accounts Officer upto 31st
March, 1964, only five parties were defaulters now, of whom Delhi
Municipal Corporation was one. The amount due was Rs. 26 lakhs.
out of which one party viz. Delthi Municipal Corporation had to pay
about Rs. 18 lakhs.

10.43. The witness further stated that claims were raised during
1964-65 against 108 parties amounting to Rs. 26-92 crores in all. Out
of these 72 partics owed an amount of R« 2°76 crores as on 315t May,
1965. Again it was the Delhi Municipal Corporation which was the
chief defaulter t the extent of Rs. 5356 lakhs. The witness added
that the liquidation of these arrears by the DM.C. wus under con-
sideration of Government and as soon as a reply was received from
the Commiscioner. Dethi Municipal Corporation, action would be
taken immediately.

10.44. At the instance nf the Committee, the Ministry of Industry
& Supply (Department of Supply & Technical Development) furnish-
ed a statement showing the total amount outstanding against all such
non-Government Parties at the close of each month during 1963-64
and loss of interest thereon suffered by Government which is
at Appendix XXV. From .he Statement, the Committee find ihat the
amount outstanding at the close of each month on an average during
1963-64 was Rs. 5,64.54,556-00 and loss of interest for one month on an



100

average was Re. 1,76420. Loss of interest for the year 1963-84 was
Rs. 21,17,040.00 or Rs. 16,23,084.00 after taking into account the period
of seven days allowed to take parties for effecting payment.

10.45. The Committee are perturbed to note the magnitude of the
amounts involved, especlally the loss of interest which amounted to
more than Ra. 21 lakhs during 1963-64 alone. (This amoeunt has been
calculated at the nominal rate of interest of 3.75 per cent only. If the
amount is calculated at the market rate of interest, it wonld be much
higher.) The Committee feel that it is kigh time that Government re-
considered the whole matter and reverted to the old system of ebtain-
ing a deposit from Yocal authorities. in advance, so that Government
may not continue to lose huge sums of money annuslly Simultane-
ously the procedure of making recoveries from these non-Goevernment
parties should be so streamlined as to ensure payment within a period
of seven days of the receipt of demand and charging penal interest in
cases of default.

Extra Expenditure— Para 82 of Audit Report (Cial). 18955—Pages
105.104

1046, In responve to a tender enguiry issued by the Director
General, Supplics and Disposals. in December, 1962, for the jurchase
of 16451 pieces of searlet blankets to meet an urgent demand of the
Defrnee Services, four offers were reccived in Januarv, 1963. The
lowest offer (Rs. 31:00 per blanket) was rejected. as it was from an
unregistered firm which had asked for assistance in procuring yarn.
The noxt two lower offers from firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ were ut Rs. 39-04 and

1o 1 50 per hlanket, respectively.

10.47. Firm ‘A’ offered blankets conforming tu civil specitications
involving a weight of 4 lbs. as against the weight of 5 los. provided in
the Defence specifications. Firm ‘B’ offered blankets of the required
Defence specificativns.

In reply to an enquiry from the Director General of Supplics and
Disposals, firm ‘A’ agreed to make supplies according to the reguired
specification at an enhanced rate of Rs. 50 each. This »ffer was accept-
~1 and an order for 14,000 blankets was placed with them in March,
1963, without taking into account the much lower rate of Rs. 4050
offered by firm ‘B’. The extra expenditure amounted to Rs. 133
lakhs.

10.48. Government have stated (December, 1963) that firm ‘B’ had
offered blankets of the required Defence specifications but that in
reply to a question on the tender form they had also mentioned that



161

the blankets would be of quality similar to those supplied against an
earlier contract placed in July, 1962 which conformed only to civil
specifications. It is not clear why no opportunity was given to firm ‘B’
to clarity this discrepancy and why the negotiations were restricted
only to firm ‘A’ which had quoted a higher rate.

10.49. The Committee were informed in evidence that in this case,
there had been an error by the Assistant Director who pointed out to
the Director that the specifications to which firm ‘B’ offered to supply
the blankets were civil specifications, which in fact was found to be
wrong. The witness stated that on a previous occasion, they had
supplied according to defence specifications. In this case, therefore,
this order should have been placed on firm ‘B’ and some body higher
up should have looked into the specifications because the price of the
other tenderer was 25% more.

10.50. The officer concerned, who was a temporary Government
servant. resigned on the 8th February, 1963 and he had taken employ-
ment with a public sector undertaking viz. M{s The Drugs and Phar-
maceuticals. The facts of the case were reported to the head of the
public sector undertaking. A vigilance enquiry into this case was
also ordered a few days ago. As soon as the results of the vigilance
enquiry were known, these would also be reported to the head of the
public sector undertaking because in case there was a vigilance
angle obviously. this officer would not he fit to hold office even in a

public sector undertaking. Government was already proceeding in
this case.

10.51. The witness further stated that it was decided that this caer
should be reparted. because the public sector undertaking also should
have people who were free from this kind of record or viee.

10.52. The Committee would like to be apprised of the results of

the vizilance enquiry being held into this case and the action taken
against the delinquent official.

Loss due to non-observance of rules—Para 83—of Audit Report
(Civil), 1965—Pages 106-107.

10.53. On 18th July, 1961, the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals placed certain orders on various firms for the supply of
“Blankets Barracks” to cover an indent received from the Defence
Services in August. 1960. Delivery of stores was desired bv the in-
dentor hetween April, 1962 to Oetober, 1962.



162

10.54. On 21st July. 1961, the Director General received a tele-
gram dated 20th July, 1961 (followed by a letter dated 18th July,
1961 received on 22nd July, 1861) from one of the firms stating that
the price of Rs. 2210 per blanket quoted by them was exclusive of
excise duty which would be charged extra. The firm's contention
was accepted in respect of an order covering 77,000 blankets and the
price amended to Rs. 23:37 each (inclusive of excise duty).

10.55. As regards another order for 33,000 blankets, which had also
been placed with the firm they alleged that the dates of delivery as
specified in the order varied {rom that stipulated in the tender (e
delivery by 31st August. 1961 had been specified instead of in April,
1962); this order was then cancelled without anv financial repercus-
mions, and the cancelled quantity was later repurchased from the
same firm on 18th August, 1961 with certain other quantities indent-
ed for hy the Defence Services in June. 1981, at a negotiated rate of
Rs. 23 25 each.

10.56. The Ministry of L.aw who were subsequently consulted at

the instance of audit, expressed the following opinian  (October,
1863) :

(i} In respect of the order for 77,000 blankets, the contract had
been concluded by the order dated 18th July, 1961, which
had already been issued before the recespt of the irm's
modified offer,

(i) In respect of the order for 33.000 blaikets there was no
concluded contract owing to the variation in the terms of
delivery shown in the order with those offered by the firm
in their tender.

10.57. The extra payment of Rs. 97790 for excise duty against the
order for 77,000 blankets was thus unjustified.

1058 In respect of the second order for 33,000 blankets, the suo.
moto change in the date of dehvery made at the time of placing the
order involved Government in an extra expenditure of Rs. 37,950.

10.58. The Committee desired to know why revision of prices was
allowed to the firm after the contract had been mailed, without
ascertaining the legal position first. The witness stated that in this
case alro the same officer was at fault (referred to in connection with
para 82 of Audit Report). The rules provided that the only means
of communication recognised for acceptance of tenders were tele-
gram or registered letters and the rules are quite definite that express



163

delivery letters are not to be sent. In this case, the error was com-
mitted, in sending an express delivery letter as a result of which the
tenderer had the opportunity to change the offer. That was the firs:
default. The Committee desired to know how the tenderer took ad-
vantage of the issue of express letter to change the offer. In a note
furnished (Appendix XXVI) by the Department of Supply & Techni-
cal Development, 1t has been explained that in the case of express
delivery letter, neitlicr the sender nor the Post Office of issue is 1n
possession of documentary proof of having despatched the commu-
nication whereas it is not so in the cases of telegram|registered letter!
certificate of posting. In the present casc, the firm denied having re-
ceived the advance tender forwarded with the express letter. The
second default was that the delivery date was changed from  the
original period given in the tender notice to immediate delivery,
which again resulted in the suppliers claiming that the contract was
not in force and it had to be renegotiated.

10.60. In reply to a question the witness stated that this matter
was not referred to Vigilance Department. There was nuo mala fide
in this case. It was just a casc of violation of rules by a temporary
officer. This case was also being reported to the head of the public

sector undertaking (where the officer had gone) and a letter was
under issue.

10.61. The Committee understand from Audit that in these cases,
the Post Master. Mirzapur did, in fact, confirm delivery of two ex-
press delivery letters 1o the firm on 20th July, 1961, The Committee
fail to understand how the firm’s statement regarding the non-re-
ceipt of the advance Acceptances of Tender was accepted by the
Department and why legal opinion was not obtained before agreeing
to the increase in the price of the first contract  In the second case,
the variation in the dates of delivery helped the tirm in wriggling out
of the contractual obligation, leading tv the cancellation of the con-
tract without financial repercussion necessituting repurchase later
from the same firm at enhanced rates. The effect of this was that the
Government was put to a loss of Rs. 136 lakhs.

Another point which the Committee note is that in the first con-
tract, the price of Rs. 22°10 per blanket previously quoted bv the firm
as ‘inclusive of excise duty’ was, as a result, modified as ‘exclusive of
excise duty; this nrice finaliv worked out to Rs. 23-37 after taking
into account the excise duty. In the case of the second contract which
was cancelled. the cancelled quantity was repurchased from the same
firm as a result of negotiationg at Rs. 2325 per blanket only inclusive



164

of excise duty. In the face of these facts, it is dificult for the Oems-
mittee to Tule out the possibility of mela fide in this csss. The Com-
mittee, therefore, feel that an inquiry should be made in this cese
with a view to fixing responsibility and the results communicated %o
the Committee and to the Public Sector Undertaking where the
officer is now working

Pnalisation of prices without reference to cost of production—
Para 84 of Audit Report (Civil), 1965—Pages 107-108.

10.62. In August, 1958 and March, 1959, the Director General, Sup-
plies and Disposals, entered into two agreements with the Indian
Copper Corporation (the only indigenous manufacturer) fYor the
supply of indigenous fire-refined copper ingots. The prices were to
be bascd on average London Mrtal Exchange Price (spot quotations)
of electrolytic copper of the month previous to the month in which
the supplies were effected with an addition for freight, insurance and
landing cost at Indian ports (£15 per ton in respect of the first agree.
ment and £ 10 per ton in the case of the second), and for profit at 3§
per cent on the cif cost. It came ‘o not-ee in 1960 when a third
agreement wag being negotiated with the firm that as the London
prices referred to in the earlier agreements related to “electrolytic
copper”, a rebate could have been claimed in fixing the prices for
“fire-refined copper” which was (o be supplied under the agreements.
The extra payment for the quanti'y of 9,796 cwt. supplied by the
firm apainst the 1958 and 1959 agreements amounted to  Rs. 58,400
(computed on the basis of the rebate of £4-10sh. per ton secured
Trom the fiem in respect of the 1960 agreement),

1063 1t ha. been viated by the Directer General, Supplies and
Divposals (July, 1962) that they were not av e of “he price differ-
ential at the time of concluding the agreements of 1958 and 1959.

Further, the element of £15, per ton for freight, insurance o7
landing cost at Indian ports, included in the 1958 agreement, was
based on certain verbal enquiries reported (June, 1958) to have ber-
made by the Development Officer (Metals) of the late Ministrv of
Commerce and Industry from the Director of the British Metal Cor-
poration (India) Private Limited, Calcutta, the agents of copper
manufacturers in Rhodesia; the rate of £10 per ton in the 1959 agree-
ment was based on a similar provision stated (February, 1959) to
have been included in an agreement concluded by the State Tradine
Corperation for the purchase of electrolytic copper. In the 1960
egreement, however, the rates for freight, insurance, etc., were to be
obtained by the firm from the British Metal Corporation (Tndia)



166

Private Limited, every month; the rates so ascertained were to form
the besis of payment to the firm. A rate of £8-16sh. per ton, was
thus paid in respect of the 1960 agreement, as compared with rates
of £15 and 10 per ton respectively allowed in the 1958 and 1959
agreements. The extra payments to the firm on the basis of this
comparison would work out to about Rs. 48,000.

10.64. The Committee desired to know why the price differential
between electrolytic and fire refined copper was not known to the
D.GS.&D. The witness stated that this appeared to have been a case
of ignorance on the part of 8 Development Officer from whom advice
was taken. This was rectified by D.G.S.&D. themselves in the course
of subsequent years.

10.65. Explaining how the mistake occurred, the Secretary,
Ministry of Industry and Supply (Department of Supply and
Technical Development) stated that the local manufucture wis of
a very small quantity. It was found that at that ‘10 cometimes
the price of electrolytic copper was higher while at cther times the
price of fire-refined copper was higher depending apparently on
their availability. The quotations from London were jeneraily for
electrolvtic copper and not for fire-refined copper. No price was
quoted for the fire-refined copper at that time. Therefore those
who negotiated for this agreement accepted the price of the elec-
trolytic copper. The very next year when they came to know that
S.T.C. had paid a smaller amount for cover the C.LF. for a contract
negotiated by theni, they came to reaiice that there was a price
differential between fire refined copner and electrolytic  copper.
Therefore they, themselves, cliimed a rebite and got it. This wus
only a case of ignorance and no malafide was involved.

10.66. In a Memo (Appendix XXVII) submitted subsequently
in this connection by the Ministry of Industry & Supply (Depart-
ment of Supply & Technical Devilopment) it has been stated that
the London Metal Market Exchang: rates were given seperately for
copper fire refined and commercial quality copper with effect from
1st July, 1963 only in the Magazine “The Eastern Metals Review”
published at Calcutta.

10.67. The Committee pointed out that since the officer in the
D.G.S.&D. was a technical man who knew the difference between
electrolytic copper and fire refined copper, he should also have
known which was costly and which was cheaper, which was better
and which was inferior. The witness stated that copper was a
highly speculative commodity and its price depended upon demand
and supply. Tt was not possible for a Development Officer to say



166

at a particular time whether electrolytic or fire-refined copper
would be chesper especially when the quotation available was only

for lectrolytic copper.

10.68. The Committee desired to know if the price of electrolyuc
eopper was not always higher than the price of fire-refined copper.
The witness stated that it was not so and it depended on the cost
of production. In May, 1960, the quotation for fire-refined copper
was from Rs. 160 to Rs. 181 whereas the price of electrolytic copper
was Rs. 166. Possibly the world was going very much more to-
wards the manufacture of electrolytic copper and the manufacture
of fire-refined copper was being given up in many cases. On being
asked if the cost of production of electrolyvtic copper was more
than the cost of production of fire refined copper, the witness stated
that it might be ‘probably so’. But it was possible that there was
some subsidy given to fire-refined copper.

10.69 The Committee are of the opinion that since the Departient
has a technical Branch with fully qualified technical officer, they
should have known that there is difference between electrolytic cop-
per and fire-refined copper and the possibility of price differential
should have attracted the notice of the technical organisation in the
D.G.S.&D. Had this price differentinl been taken note of in  time
extra expenditure of Rs. 59,400 could have been avoided. The Com-
mittee hope that such cases will not recur.

Purchase of Boots Combat-Para 85 of Audit Report (Civil)y .
1865 — Pages 108-109.

10.70. Against an urgent demand for the Armed Forces, the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals placed orders :n January,
1963, on the basis of negutiations, for the purchase of 2,63,070 pairs
of Boots Cumbat valued at Rs. 10660 lakhs, on two firms ‘A’ and
‘B’. The firms agreed to make supplies at the rates at which they
had already been supplyving boots in sizes 5 to 12 against ‘heir
earlier contracts with the Directorate General (viz. Firm ‘A" d
Rs. 40-50 per pair. exclusive of 10 per cent excise duty and Firm
‘B' @ Rs. 42:95 per parr inclusive of excise dutv), but as there was
scarcity of hooks. they agreed to reduce the prices as shown bel w-
to allow for the use of evelets instead of hooks.

Frm 'A’ for 160,000 pair @ Rs. 40-09 (exclusive of 10 per cent.
exc se duty).

Firm ‘B’ for 1,03.070 pairs @ Rs. 41-30 (inclusive of excise-
duty).



167

The reduction in price secured from firm ‘A’ was thus only
Re. 0-50 per pair as against Rs. 1°65 nP. per pair secured from
firm ‘B’ This involved pavment of higher prices amounting to
Rs. 1-84 lakhs to firm ‘A’

10.71. In reply to an audit enquiry made in October, 1963, it was
stated by the Director General (October, 1964) that “no  useful
purpose would have been served by further negotiations with them
on the subject nor was there anv time to do so in the face of an
operational demand.”

10.72. The contracts were initially placed for boots in sizes 6 to
11; but later. on the advice of the Defence Inspectorate, the quan-
tities ordered in sizes numbers 6 to 11 were changed to 7 to 12, to
accommodate the use of more than one pair of socks. Firm ‘B’
agreed to supply the revised sizes without any extra charge, but
firm ‘A’ was allowed an extra charge of Rs. 1:50 per pair on all
sizes of boots. As stated above, both the firms had agreed to made
these supplies at the rates provided in the earlier contracts which
covered sizes 5 to 12. There was thus no justification for the pay-
ment of extra charge to firm ‘A’, which amounted to Rs. 2'40 lakhs.

10.73. As a result of an audit objection, an attempt was laler
made (September. 1964) bv the Directorate General to persuade
the firm to refund the increase drawn by them, but the firm did
not agree.

10.74. The Committee desired to know the reasons for securing
in-adequate rebate from the firm ‘A’ for using eyelets in place of
hooks. The Committee were informed in evidence that during the
period December, 1962-——January, 1963 Indian troops had to fight
at higher altitude in the North-East Frontier and Rubber—Pro-
tected Shoes with fleece lining were very important. There were
only two possible suppliers in the country viz firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ and
Government had to place the orders on these two parties. Firm
‘A’ in their letter dated 1st December, 1962 had categorically stated
that 0-50 Paisa was the maximum rebate that they were willing to
give on th's score because of the absence of hoocks and were not
prepared to give any further rebate. In these circumstances Gov-
ernment could not do anything very much further to press them
because then the risk was that Government might not have secured
protective boots for the army.

10.75. In reply to a question the witness stated that deliveries
required in the indent were 78,000 pairs between December, 1962



snd March, 1963; 39,000 pairs between Oectober, 1963 and March,
1964 and 3000 paits between April and September, 1964. But latew
on, after the North East Froatier incident. Additional Secretary
Ministry of Defence wrote to D.G.S. & D. on 1Tth December, 1963
saying that :t would be necessary to step up the rate of delivery
of this item to 50.000 pairs a month for at least a few months be-
cause it was necessarv to protect the troops in snowbound aress.
Therefore, Government had to go all out to try and get the best
supplies they could.

10.76. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note as to
when the first deliverv of boots was made by firm ‘A’

10.77. In a note furnished by the Ministry of Industry & Supply
(Department of Supply & Technical Development Appendix
XXVII it has been stated that the first delivery of bnots combat
was made on 18th March, 1963 by firm ‘A’

10.78. The Committee enauired by D.G.S & D. wrote to firm ‘A’
subsequently tn reduce the prices of certain jtems and what was
the result thereof. The witness stated that after an Audit objec-
tion was receved in Oclober, 1963, an attempt was made to secure
a reduction in price but that was not agreed to by the firm.

10.79. Asked a question, the witness explained that the Defence
Inspectorate said as a result of experience in the North-East Fron-
tier, that troops, particularly people from areas who were not used
to the cold, should wear even 3-4 socks in order to protect them
from coid. Therefore the Inspectorate at Kanpur without refer-
ring to D.G.S. & D. Contacted both the suppliers and asked them
to give the higher sizes rather than the lower sizes. The original
sizes of 512 would have meant an average of 84. That was
why the boots that were supplied were of larger size. They needed
extra rubber and fleece.

10.80. When the Committee pointed out that the sizes 7-11 re-
mained constant, the witness stated that the explanation given and
the explanation which was put up to the Finance before the in-
crease of Rs. 1:50 per pair was accepted was that one price for a
number of sizes did not go on the average. They had calculated
the cost on an average of 84 sizes on the basis of which they
quoted the price. Now the average size worked out to 93. There-
fore, the cost of production was higher as more fleece and rubber
adhesive etc. were required. The firm had asked for increase aof



169
Rx 2:40 per pair which included Rs. 1°50 on account of cost of in-
creased fleece. They were persuaded to give up to this claim partly,
but thev ins'sted on Rs. 150 per pair towards cost of increased
fleece. The Inspector of Stores certified this amount as being rea-
sonable taking in view the material that was required and concur-
rence of Ministry of Finance was obtained.

10.81. The Committee enquired whether the increase was given
to both the firms. The representative of the Ministry stated that
when the Inspector Defence Inspectorate approached the other
firm ‘B’. he was able to persuade them to accept the order without
any price increase. D.G.S. & D. did not know that the officer had
approached the firm ‘B’ also. 1f they had known that firm ‘B’ had
agreed to increase the size without raising the prce, they could
have put it to firm ‘A’ that they should also not ask for the increase
in the price. But there being only two companies, and firm ‘A’
being the larger one, they were practically in a monopoly position
and Government were therefore, not in position to really negotiate.

10.82. Asked a question the witness stated that an order bad al-
ready been placed with the firm ‘B'. The capacity of firm ‘B’ was
must smaller than firm ‘A’. But as a result of efforts made by
D.GS. & D.—as this was a requirement for Indian troops—both
firms had agreed to increase their capacities--20.000 in the case of
firm ‘A’ and 18,000 in the case of firm ‘B’

10.83. When the Committee pointed out that there was not much
difference in the capacity of the two firms, the witness stated that
actually at that time, D.G.S. & D. did not know the concession which
firm ‘B’ had extended because the approach was made by the Army
authorities without the knowledge of D.GS. & D.

10.84. The Committes pointed out that if there had been any
change in the agreement it should have been known to D.G.S. & D.
as they had placed the order and they were bound to know any
variation in price etc. The witness admitted that there had been
a failure on the part of D.G.S. & D. They should have made enquiries
from Army Authorities when they (Army Authorities) asked for
a change in sizes whether the same thing was not required of firm
‘B’. They did not ask this question. Only when Audit pointed out
this thing to D.GS. & D. in October, 1963, they made inquiries from
the A,rmy, Authorities,

10.85. Asked a question the witness stated that the D.G.S. & D.
did not negotiate with these parties. It was the Army people who



170

did it directly. Firm ‘A’ asked for an increase in price and they
brought it to the notice of the D.GS. & D. In the case of firm ‘A’
the Chief Inspectur of Textiles and Clothing confirmed to D.G.S. &
D. on 14th May, 1963, that an increase in price of Rs. 1-50 per pair
was wanted. This was discussed in the Ministry and with Finan-
clal concurrence the agreement was amended giving an increase
in price. Another important po:n! raised by the Army Authorities
was that as the boot hai to be used with 3 or 4 pairs of woollen
socks, the d:mensions of the boot should be increased and this would
provide additienal space

10.86. The Committee pointed out that the only point was that
firm ‘B’ c¢ould be persuvaded to agree to this change, while Firm
‘A’ could no. The witness stated that these two were the only
suppliers. They were having some kind of monopoly position and
D.G.S. & D. negotiated as far as they could They could not get
more out of them, : a

10.87. The Committee enguired whether some action was con-
templated against the firm A’ The witness stated that it was a
question of competition. When other people preferable to firm
‘A’ were (ound, orders were placed with other people. In this case
they were the only two suppliers. When limited number of sup-
pliers were onlv "hore, it was diffficult to get the same price from
ail the three or four. It was a matter of negotiation. Either Gov-
cernment did not have their supplies or thev paid the price. The
witness added that there was no third supplier. These were very
specialised stores and difficult to make.

10.88. In reply 10 a question We gstated that quite often orders
were placed with firm ‘A’ for non-aperational requ rements, where
they were competitive.

10.89. To a question, the witness stated that thev would certainly
consider taking action against firm ‘A’ in respect of future orders
as they had taken advantage of the Government's weak position
‘n the present case.

10.90. The Committee feel unhappy over the manner in which this
case has been dealt with by the D.G.S. & D. They regret to note that
no offorts were made to persuade firm ‘A’ to agree to the varistions in
the sizes of boots without an increase in the contract prices, evea
though firm ‘B’ had actually agreed to this when approached. In re-
gard to the use of eyelets in place of hooks also, the Committee foel
that there was still scope for negotiating an increase in the rebate of



171

Rs. 05 per pair actually allewed by firm ‘A’ to Rs. 1:€5 per pair
agreed to by firm ‘B’, as they do not think that such a vast difforence
like this was justified in the prices of specific items like eyelets and
hooks. In the matter of supplies for the Defence Forces, the Com-
mittee would not like Government to be placed in a weak position yis-
a-vis suppliers in India on the ground of their being monopolists.
Government, should, therefore, conilemplate taking suitable action
against the firm which took advantage of Government’s weak pusition
in the present case, in respect of future orders. They hope that Gov-
ernment will also take remedial measures against such situations
arising in future.

1091 The other aspect of the case which is regrettable is the ab-
sence of liaison between the Defence Authorities and the Department
of Supply & Technical Development. It is indeed surprising that the
Army Authorities negotiated with firm ‘B’ for price reduction and
D.G.S. & D. knew nothing about it. The Committee would like strict
instructions to be issued to all Government Departments so that the
closest liaison is maintaind between the Indentors, Suppliers and the
D.G.S. & D. with regard to all Government indents.

India Supply Mission, London

Non-Verification of contractors Documents as propided in contract—
Para 86—Pages 109-110.

10.92. (A) The contracts concluded between September, 1856
and November, 1958 under a licence agreement with a firm in the
UK. for manufacture of an equipment in India contained g provi-
sion that the stores manufactured by the firm would be delivered
at prices not less favourable than those given by the firm to its other
licencees or favoured customers, excepting Her Majesty’s Govern-
ment; it was, however, stipulated that the firm would “provide
reasonable facilities to Government of India to enable the Govern-
ment to satisfy itself that the prices are fair and reasonable.”

10.93. An attempt to verify the prices in recpect of certain items
was made only in September, 1961 (two years after Audit had drawn
attention to the matter); but no satisfactory check could be con-
ducted since the firm refused to furnish certain detailed data re-
garding cost, on the ground that they were not being furnished to
any customer including the Britich Air Ministry.

10.94, In July, 1963, Government accepted the view taken by
the 1.S.M. that the exercise of the rights under this clause was to
be made only in those cases where there was sufficient reason to

7 (Ai) LS—12.



172

believe that the prices were not reasonable. The amount paid to
the firm upto October, 1964 against the contracts without any verifi-
cation of costs amounted to £2,020,170 (Rs. 2.69 crores) represent-
ing more than 90 per cent of the total value of the contracts.

10.85. {B) Under a licence contract concluded with a second firm
for manufacture of another equipment, orders were placed on the
26th February, 1958 for tools and fixtures valued at £102.874 (sub-

sequently increased to £134421). There was a provision in the
contract:

“That, should the Government of India so wish. the Con-
tractor's documents can be examined by the Technical
Cost Department of the British Ministry of Supply.
and/or the corresponding representatives of the Govern-
ment of India, and contractor will provide all facilities
for this examination to be carried out.”

On the 6th March, 1958, the firm intimated that their promise re-
garding the inspection of documents extended to estimates of cost
only and did not cover other documents. As a result of discussion
with the firm, the above clause was amplified to provide that nor-
mally the examination would be confined to scrutiny and examina-
tion of the estimates by the Technical Cost Department of the Min-
istry of Supply and or the representatives of the Government of
India. It was also agreed that where additional explanation was
needed to explain genuine doubts, the firm would supply the ex-
planation from actual figures but that such cases would be “limited
to those where either large differences exist or where a funda-
mental principle is involved.”

10. 98. No steps were initiated for a cost examination till Audit
pointed out the omission in March, 1960. In October, 1962 the firm
agreed to make available all documents generally supplied by them
in similar cases to the British Ministry of Supply but added that all
records were not available at that late stage. Both the UK. Min-
istry of Aviation and the Hindustan Aircraft Ltd., who were re-
quested to scrutinise the cost documents expressed their inability
1o do so; the UK. Ministry of Aviation intimated that their Tech-
nical Cost Directorate was short of staff while the Hindustan Air-
craft Ltd, stated that they were not in a position to prepare any
estimate of the cost as the method of manufacture at their end
widely differed from the methods employed by the foreign firm.
The I.S.M. then accepted the proposal of the firm to furnish a cer-
tificate from their Commercial Auditors regarding the basis of pri-
cing. The Auditors in their certificates (produced in January, 1964)



173

stated that they were not able to express any opinion as to the
labour hours or the cost of material used in the estimates.

10.97. The total amount due under the contract (Rs. 17.92 lakhs)
has been finally paid to the firm.

10.88. The Committee desired to know about the delay in taking
action to verify the reasonableness of prices charged by the firm and
about the payment of about Rs. 2.69 crores by Government without
verification.

10.99. Explaining the present case the witness stated that orders
were issued bv the Defence Forces that thev wanted to buy certain
quantity of equipment. Generally, these were proprietory items
and therefore, Government's bargaining position was weak. The
foreign firms “accept sometimes a cost-examination clause; if they
are chort of orders, they want to sell more. When the actual verifi-
cation is put thrcugh thev make things extremely difficult.”

10.100 The Committee are surprised at the explanation given
because: —

(a) .This is not the first time that such a clause was inserted;

(b) The fact that the item involved was of proprietory nature
was also not unknown;

(c) If the insertion of such a clause does not serve any practi-
cal use, the Government should have devised some other
means of safeguarding its position;

(d) In any case the Government’s rights, to information and
verification should have been tested in a Court of Law if
the party was not co-operating, in view of the huge amount
involved.

The Committee feel that effective steps should have been taken to
implement the price verification clause.

10.101. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stat-
ing the reason for the delay of two years to verify the prices in
this particular case. Ministry of Industry & Supply (Department
of Supply & Technical Development) has submitted 3 note (Appen-
dix XXIX) stating the reasons for the delay of 2 years to verify the
prices. Referring to this note, the Committee enquired whether
there was no check or review of cases periodically in the India Sup-
ply Mission, London to see if any action was pending in any parti-
cular case and if so why no action was taken for 23 months (June



174

1959 to May 1961) in this case (Contract No. H-1081). The witness
stated that there were prescribed procedures for the review of pen-
ding cases. He, however, added that in these cases the price buil@
up could be examined only after the cupplies were made because
there was always the question of price variation. The witness fur-
ther added that in the case of sub-para ‘A’ of para 86 of Audit Re-
port (Civil), 1965, these were fixed price contracts regarding the
Engines. In the fixed price contracts, in the care of 6 Engines, the
Hindustan Air Craft Limited which had the financial autboritv to
accept the price, had accepted the price quoted by the suppliers.
In the course of their own negotiations, the supply Department only
tried to improve the termg which were offered. The prices in these
two caes relating to sub-para ‘A’ were actually related to that ori-
ginal contract. In respect of the original contract. the British Gev-
ernment's Ministry of Aviation ccriificate was obtained that price
charged for the engines was fair and reasonable. Action was taken
at the appropriate time to see what was the impiication c¢f the
price variations, The witness, however, admitted that if the mat-
ter had been persued a little earlier, more information could have
been obtained in regard to the actual expenditure. Much time wus
spent in making some investigations in this regard. Finally the
difference which thev could not fully account for was £1800. The
Company stated that there was no justification in the case of fixed
price contracts which had been entered into after negotiation in the
first stage, for any body to come along and ask for an inspection of
their books and so on. However, eventually the company did make
available some information at the larct stages but there was stil?
some amount which was unaccounted for.

10.102, The Committee enquired whether there was no system
in the India Supply Mission, London to follow up closely whether
the particular conditions of contract were being impiemented or not
(between June 1959 and May 1961 no action was taken in this case
viz,, contract No. 1081). The witness stated that (in May, 1961
when audit wanted cost examination in this) in another case the
India Supply Mission, London wrote to the mestry ‘of Industry and
Supply acking whether a cost accountant would be sent or whether
a certificate from the Ministry of Aviation using the facilities of the
British Government might be obtained. 1In reply, the Ministry
stated that there was no need for a cost accountant to go to London
because that would be much expensive and unless there were rea-
sons to believe that prices were exorbitant or unreasonable it was.
not necessary to go into any deteiled cost examination.

~10.108. The Committee were further informed in evidence that
for a considerale time, only two officers who were responsible at the



17

Oirector and Deputy Director levels were dealing with the notes
<contained in the file relating to these contracts. The flle had not
<ome to anybody else for a considerable time. The C. & A.G. stated
that these officers were “representatives of HAL rent to progress
these contracts and to see that deliveries are made at proper time
and adequate and correct supplies are made. It was more or less
an individual's jobs because of the technical competence and techni-
<al ability involved.” Nobody really was responsible under him for
not taking action for 23 months except the technical officer. In this
particular case the direction should have come from the top.

10.104. The Committee are not convinced with the arguments ad-
vanced for the delay of 23 months in this case. The procedure followed
in India Supply Mission, London in such matters leaves much to be
desired because under the existing procedure there is every possibi-
lity of failure to pursue cases in the event of transfer or retirement
or resignation of the concerned officers. The Committee therefore,
desire that steps should be taken to improve the present procedure so
that such serious delays are avoided in future.

10.105. Asked a question, the witness stated that Hindustan
Aeronautics Ltd. was an autonomous body and could buy air craft
from abroad. They preferred to buy them through India Supply
Mission, London otherwise they would have to have a separate orga-
nisation. As the India Supply Mission, London did the work of
H.AL,, officers from the H.AL.. were taken for this purpose. As re-
gards the three officers involved, one of the officers was still in
Government service and was in the HAAL. If as a result of the in-
vestigation, he was found guilty of inordinate delay, the matter
would be reported to HAL for taking action. As regards the
other two, no action could be taken as they left the service of
HAL.

10.106 The Committee desire that a thorough investigation should
‘be made immediately for the lapses in this case. The Committee may
be informed: of the results of investigations and action taken against
dhe officers found guilty.



x1
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

Lean to the Dethi Educated Persons’ Cooperative Transpert
Seciety Ltd.

Pera 24, p. 22 (Page 199—Appendixr VII) —Audit Report (Civil), 1965

11.1:
{In lakhs of rupecs;
Name of the loanee Amount outsranding  Earliest
on 31-3-64 period to
which the
T e - o s o e o oo arrears
relate

Principal  Interest
Dethi Educated Persons’ Cooperative
Transport Socicty Ltd. . . . 1-02 0°31  1962-63

11.2. The Committee desired to know the position in regard to
the repayment of loan by the Delhi Educated Persons’ Cooperative
Transport Society Lid. The representative of the Ministry stated
that the loan was repayable in five instalments. Instalments could
not be paid as the society was running at a Jloss. In about six
months from the date the first instalment fell due, the society had
gone under Liquidation. Asked whether the amount of loan was
secured or unsecured, the witness stated that this was a pilot
scheme and the sanctioning order giving the loan said that the Delhi
Administration would have the loan agreement signed. However,
the agreement could not be signed till the date of the liquidation cf
the society. In replv to a question, the witness stated that the loan
was given in April, 1962 and the society went into liquidation in Nov.,
1963. The witness admitted that between April, 1962 and Novem-
ber. 1963 the agreement could not be signed. Explaining the reason,
the representative of the Ministry stated that the agreement was to
be executed by the Delhi Administration with the society incorpo-
rating the terms and conditions of the loan. The draft of the agree-
ment received from the Delhi Administration was sent to the Delhi

Administration along with the sanctioning order. It was received

176



m

back from the Delhi Administration who said that the agreemcnt
came into conflict with one of the local laws—the Usurious Loans

Act, 1919, The agreement was, therefore, modified and sent back
again in June, 1963. '

11.3. The Committee enquired the reasons for giving the loan to
the society before signing the agreement. The witness stated that
this was a pilot proje-t and Government was anxious to start it with
the least possible delay. This was one of the three or four pilot
projects taken up throughout the country for helping educated un-
emploved persons by forming them into co-operative

societies.
There were fifty members in this society.

11.4. As regards the work done by the society, the Chief Secretary,
Delhi Administration stated that this society purchased trucks from
out of the loan advanced by Govt. of India. Those trucks were plied
all over the country. The witness added that after scrutinising the
affairs of this society he found that most of the members had not de-
posited their share money which was Rs. 1000 per head. The
members of the society had been taking advances without any
genuine purpose. The trucks were being plied in places like
Gorakhpur and Kanpur without the income being regularly credited
to the accounts of the society. They also incurred haphazard
expenditure on miscellaneous repairs to vehicles at various places
and submitted chits which could not be verified. Due to all these

irregularities committed by the society, Government decided to wind
up the society.

11.5. There was another major irregularity committed by this

society. They were required to repay their loans in instalments but
this obligation was not fulfilled.

11.6 In reply to a question, the witness stated that Rs. 3.39 lakhs
was given to this society as loan and they did not repay this
amount. After the society had been wound up, the trucks belonging

to the society were auctioned and the amount thus realised was
credited to Govt. account.

11.7. The Committee desired to know the financial position of
the society at the time of liquidation. The witness stated that the
liquid cash “had disappeared. They had issued a charge sheet to
the Secretary of the society who was an officer of the Delhi Admin-
istration in the grade of Rs. 2180425 and had also lodged a report
with the police. He added that they also wanted to proceed against
the members of the society who had been misusing the trucks. No
evidence was, however, forthcoming as it was very difficult for them

to find facts from places like Gorakhpur and Kanpur where the
trucks had been taken.



178

11.8. The Committee desired that a note might be furnished giv-
ing all facts from the beginning as to how the loan was given to
the society, why agreement was not executed, why the society
went into liquidation, what were the assets of the society; what
were the chances for recovering the money and what action, if any,
was taken agminst the officers. The Committee also desired that a
copy of the bye-laws of the society might be furnished. The infor-
mation is still awaited.

11.9. In this case the Committee are perturbed to find that a num-
ber of irregularities had been committed which are summarised as
fellows:

1. Loans had been advanced to the society without entering
into any agreement.

2. Most of the members of the socioty had not deposited their
share money which was Rs. 1,000 per head.

3. The members of the society had been taking advances with-
out any genuine purpose.

4. The trucks were being plied in places like Gorukhpur and
Kanpur withou! the income being regularly credited to
the accounts of the society,

5. The members of the society incurred haphazard expenditure
on miscellaneous repairs to vehicles at various places and
submitted chits which could not be verified.

8. Obligation to repay loan in instalments had not been fulfil-

led.

11.10 The Committee regret that Government failed to watch
the working of the society and ultimatelty the society went into liqui-
dation. The Committee consider it a serious lapse on the part of the
authorities to have advanced a loan to this society without entering
into an agreement with them.

11.11 The Committee desire that thorough investigation should be
mnde in this case and the possibility of launching prosecution against
the members of the society should be examined. They should be in-
formed of the action taken in due course. It is most regrettable that
a society formed of the educated unemployed shou'd give such a
poor account of itself. The Committee are sorry to observe that this
example would discourage Government from launching any such
project for helping the educated unemployed persons.

Border Roads—Irregularities in muster rolls, Para 63, page 80,
Audit Report (Civil), 1965
11.12. Under the works and accounting procedure for the cons-

truction of Border Roads the Commanders, Task Forces are empower-
ed to employ skilled or unskilled labour on an “as required basis”.



17

In the engagement of such labour by a Task Force, certain proce-
dural and financial irregularities were noticed by Audit during
February-March, 1962.

11.13. A court of enquiry convened in May, 1962 to investigate
the irregularities recorded that it could be reasonably concluded:

(i) that payment on muster rolls/casual personnel bills had
not been made correctly in every case; and

(ii) that the labour shown as employed had not been employ-
ed to the fullest extent in all cases.

11.14. It has been intimated by the Border Road Development
Board in December, 1964 that the Special Police Establishment,
which was asked to investigate into these irregularities, had com-
pleted their investigation and that the papers were now being
examined by the Central Vigilance Commission. Pending the
result of this examination, departmental proceedings against the
delinquent. officials had been held over.

11.15. The Committee desired to know the finding of the Special
Police Establishment/Central Vigilance Commission who enquired
into procedural and financial irregularities committed by the Task
Force. The Secretary, Deptt. of Transport, Shipping and Tourism,
stated that the latest position was that on the advice of the Central
Vigilance Commission, charge-sheets were filed in the court of Sub-
Judge, Gauhati, on 28-5-65 against three of the five officers who were
considered to be implicated in this case. One was an Executive
Engineer and two were Assistant Executive Engineers. About the
fourth man who was a Task Force Commander of the rank of
Superintending Engineer, there was no evidence to justify his prose-
cution. The Central Vigilance Commission had recommended that
departmetal action should be taken in regard to the fifth man.

11.16. In reply to a question, the Secretary, Border Roads Deve-
lopment Board, stated that the S.P.E. submitted the report on 20-11-64
and the Central Vigilance Commission sent their recommendations
to the Home Ministry first on 30-1-1965. In regard to one particular
case, there was a little delay as some time was taken in deciding
whether that case could be dealt with departmentally or not. In
regard to that particular officer’s case, the recommendations of the
Central Vigilance Commission were sent to the Defence Ministry
on 11-5-1965. The charge-sheet was filed before the Special Judge,
Gauhati, on 28-5-1965 against three officers. With regard to time



4680

taken in filing the charge-shoet, the witness explained the proce-
dure and stated that when it was decided to prosecute thoge cfficers
and file a charge-sheet, the same had to be prepared by the legal
branch attached to the S.P.E. After that, it is submitted to the
Ministry concerned. In this case the Ministry happened to be the
Defence Ministry. In the Defence Ministry in the case of service
(Army) officers, the Adjutant-General’s Branch, the Judge-Advocate
General and the Chief of the Army Staff have to be consulted. That
process of consultation took some time. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that one of the officers was an army officer and two
were civilian officers.

11.17. The Committee enquired about the amount involved and
charges against those officers. The witness stated that the charges
were those of commiting conspiracy with the object of obtaining
irregular advances and abuse of official position. The amcunt involv-
ed had not been mentioned in the charge-sheet. They did not
know the exact amount involved in this case. The number of
muster rolls which came under scrutiny related to the period
February 1961 to December, 1961. Total value including payment
made to genuine persons was Rs. 3.08 lakhs approximatelv, The
S.P.E. did not contest that the entire labour was fictitious.

11.18. The Committee desired to know the total amount sanction-
ed for the project where the irregularities had taken place, the
actual amount spent and the amount defalcated. The witness
stated that he had the figures for the project as a whole for that
area but he did not have the figures as to what was the total amount
spent. He added that it would be extremely difficult to find out
the value of work done and the money spent on jt. The loss in
terms of money would be the loss in respect of fictitious pavments
made. In reply to a question, the witness stated that they did not
make any assessment of the loss sustained by the Government.

11.19. The Committee regret to note that the Ministry of Trans-
port does not know the loss which the Government had suffered as
a result of irregularities disclosed in this case. They feel that efforts
should have been made by the Ministry of Transport to find out the
amount of money defalcated in this case. They desire that after the
modus operandi adopted in this case in committing the irregularities
are analysed, preventive measures should be taken to guard aguinst
such cuses arising in future.



181

11.29. Giving a brief history of the case, the witness stated that
there were a number of muster rolls and the irregalarities com-
mitted were also large in number. Some of them were placed
before the court of inquiry even before the Chinese aggression took
place. They tried to get some finger-print expertis to look into
those cases in order to establish which of them were fictitious. But
before the finger-print expert'’s advice could be obtained. the Chinese
attack came in. Since the people at that time had to be evacuated
under orders of the Army, when it was done, some of the documents
belonging to tha court of enquiry and also some other documents
pertaining to various cases of other units were lost. On the loss
of documents they had a further court of enquiry as to how and
under what circumstances those documents were lost. Three
officers had gone into those cases. According to their findings no
further probe was necessary. Those officers were satisfied about
the circumstances under which the documents were lost. The
witness added that as far as individual officers were concerned,
there were one or two procedural irregularities for which they had
been warned to be more careful in future.

11.21. On being pointed out by the Committee that the police
had complained that there was some charge against the officer who
conducted the court of enquiry, the witness stated that the police
had registered a case against that particular officer 8 to 9 months
after the enquiry committee had gone into the matter.

11.22. The Committee enquired the purpose of the court of en-
quiry and the exact terms of reference given to the court of enquiry.
The witness stated that the terms of enquiry were to investigate
the alleged financial irregularities—irregularities in regard to a
certain number of muster rolls which appeared to be fictitious and
certain localv purchases made by not following the prescribed pro-
cedure. The Secretary, Deptt. of Transport. Shipping a Tourism,
stated that in this case the administrative check failed as even
individual at the top, the Task Commander was involved. It was
second check viz. Audit, which detected this.

11.23. The Committee regret to observe that investigations
against officers who had committed financial irregularities in the
engagement of skilled and unskilled labour were completed after a
period of three years. It shows that such a serious case was dealt
with in a routine manner. They deprecate the way in which this

case had been handled at different stages.

11.24. During evidence, it was stated that the charge-sheet
against three officers was filed before the Special Judge, Gauhati, on
28-5-1965. The Committeec would like to know the result of the
prosecution launched against these delinquent officers.



11.25. The Committee are surprised to learn that there were
-charges against the officer himself who condmcted the Court of
Enquiry. They feel that it is necessary to find out whether, in these
circumstances, the Beport of the Court of Enquiry was a full, fair

.and complete one,

11.26. The Committee enquired whether the irregularities had
‘been noticed elsewhere also. The witness stated that there was
“one more serious case in the NEFA area™ which had been investi-
gated by the SPE and in that case the prosecution had either been
launched or was due to be launched. This case took place towards
the end of 1962 and investigations were started when the then Prime
Minister received some anonymous complaints. The Committee
desired that a detailed note giving full facts of the case other than
the one referred to in the audit para pertaining to falsification of
muster rolls might be furnished. The note might state when the
.case came to the notice of the Ministry, what steps were taken by
the Ministry; the present position of the case and the amount

jinvolved.

11.27. In the note® furnished by the Department of Transport, it
is mentioned that the present position of the case is that concurrence
of the Ministrv of Defence to prosecute two officers in the Court of
Special Judge has been given on 5-2-1966. The Central Vigilance
.Commission would now write to the Ministry of Home Affairg to
issue sanction for prosecution of the two officers in the Court of the
Special Judge. The SPE would then file charge-sheets in the Court
against these two officers.

11.28. The Committee would like to be appraised of the result of
the prosecution. They would also like that this complicated and
dilatory procedure should be simplified with a view to prosecuting
the guilty persong expeditiously.

Unnecessary grant of a loan—para 107, pp. 150-151, Audit Report
(Civil), 1965

11.29. On 18th Octber, 1962, Government agreed to extend a loan
-of Rs. 144 lakhs to the Madras Port Trust during the currency of the
3rd Five Year Plan, for their plan works on the understanding that
such financing would be resorted to only after their own resources
had been utilised to the fullest practicable extent.

11.30. Although the Port Trust had a balance of Rs. 200 lakhs in
the revenue account at the commencement of the financial year

*Not vetted by Audit.



183

1962-63, a loan of Rs. 50 lakhs was released to them on 25th October,.
1962 repayable in 25 years and bearing interest at the rate of 44 per
cent. In December, 1964, Government had stated to Audit that—

(i) the loan was sanctioned as the Government of India had
been given to understand by the Port Trust that they had
already utilised their resources to the fullest possible
extent and had even drawn upon the accumulation in
their Renewals and Replacement Fund which were nor-
mally not intended for diversion to cover expenditure on
capital project;

(ii) a clear picture about the likely balance in the revenue
account of the Port Trust was not available to the
Department at the time they reommended the grant of
this loan to the Ministry of Finance; and

(iii) the fact regarding the availability of the balance camc to
their notice only towards the end of November, 1962

11.31. The Committee desired to know how Government satisfied
themselves about the eligibility of the Madras Port Trust to the
release of the loan without examining the financial position from
their accounts. The Secretary. Deartment of Transport, Shipping &
Tourism, stated that before the grant of loan they asked the Madras
Port Trust to let them know the financial position of the Port. The
Madras Port Trust supplied the financial position to them in the pres-
cribed proforma. That proforma did not have a column for reserves.
Therefore the Port Trust forgot to mention Reserve of the order of
Rs. 2 crores. This omission in the proforma has now been rectified.

11.32. On being pointed out by the Committee that sanction of
Government was to be given after the Port Trust’s own resources had
been utilised to the fullest possible extent, the Chairman, Madras
Port Trust, stated that in the Second Five Year Plan, many major
works were undertaken in the Madras Port. The International bank
for Reconstruction and Development had informed them that so far
as rupee expenditure for Second Plan Schemes was concerned they
must raise their own money to the extent possible. So all their
surpluses were diverted to it. During the short span of four years
from 1958 to 1962, they raised resources to the tune of Rs. 8 crores.
In their budget estimate for 1962-63 which was framed earlier, they
had estimated that balance might be of the order of Rs. 148 lakhs.
Rs. 148 lakhs included Rs. 40 lakhs which were deposits paid by the
users of the Port. The Port Trust had already drawn not only from
its own revenue surplus but also from its revenue reserve fund as
well as Renewal and Replacement Fund. Therefore, very little



184

money was left to finance their capital project works. Originally ie.
at the time they made an application for loan to the Government of
India, in the budget estimates they had anticipated a balance of
Rs. 148 lakhs. But at the end of the year, it turned out to be Rs. 200
lakhs. Previously for allotting Rs. 8 crores for plan schemes they had
withdrawn from the Revenue Reserve Fund as well as from the
Renewal and Replacement Fund. From Renewal and Replacement
Fund they had borrowed Rs. 155 lakhs. This had to be repaid to that
Fund. They had also to repay instalment of World Bank loan. There-
fore, they applied to the Government for Rs. 258 lakhs for the Third
Five Year Plan and requested the Government that Rs. 144 lakhs
might be given for 1963-64.

11.33. The Committee desired to know why the Madras Port Trust
borrowed the money at the rate of 449 interest while they invested
it at the rate of 3% interest. The Chairman, Madras Port Trust
stated that the exact rate of interest at which thev had actually
deposited the money was not readily available. On being asked as
to how did the Transport Ministry satisfy themselves that the
resources of the Madras Port Trust had been utilised to the fullest
extent possible before the grant of loan, the Secretary, Department of
Transport, Shipping and Tourism stated that after giving the loan
of Rs. 50 lakhs to the Madras Port Trust they realised that the
resources were not fully utilised. Therefore, further loans were not
given. In reply to a question, the witness added that according to
the report submitted by the Port Trust at that time, they felt that
perhaps a loan of Rs. 50 lakhs was at least justified. At present the
resources of the Madras Port Trust were dwindling down to Rs. 25
lakhs In 1965-66, it would be minus. Exlaining the reasons for the
grant of loans, the witness stated that in the earlier years from 1953-
54 to 1957-88, they were giving loans to the port. When the Port Trust
did not use its own resources in 1957, they did not give any loan.
‘Subsequently when they came with a request that the monev that
they h~d got in their funds was not sufficient for their operational
expenditure, Government gave a loan of Rs. 50 lakhs. He added that
no loan had been given for four years when there was a lot of deve-
Yopment work in the offing.

11.34. The Committee desired that a statement might be furnished
stating how long the loan of Rs. 50 lakhs was kept in fixed deposit
and at what rate of interest. The statement* has been furnished and
i{s at Appendix XXX,

#Not vetted by Audit.



185

11.35. The Committee find two lapses in this case. Firstly,
Government had sanctioned a loan of Rs. 50 lakhs to the Madras
Port Trust without finding out the balance in the revenue account
of the Port Trust. Secondly, it was sanctioned on the specific
condition that the resources of the Port Trust had been utilised
to the fullest practicable extent. It was admitted in evidence that
after giving the loan Government had realised that the resources
were not fully utilised by the Madras Port Trust. The Committee
regret to note that full verification of the financial position of the
Madras Port Trust was not made in this case before releasing loan
of Rs. 50 lakhs in October, 1962. It is also unfortunate that the
Madras Port Trust, while supplying the financial position to the
Govt. of India in the prescribed proforma failed to mention the
reserve of the order of Rs. 2 crores. The Committee hope that suech
omissions would not occur in future.

11.36. The Committee desire that in future every possible care
should be taken by Government in such cases and the financial need
-of the institutions should be examined fully before giving loan.

Visakhapatnam Port
Para 125, pp. 164-165, Audit Report (Civil), 1963.

11.37. General.—The Visakhapatnam Port was under the direct
control of the Government of India till 28th February, 1964, after
which date it was constituted into a Port Trust under the Major
Port Trust Act, 1963.

11.38. (i) The financial results of the Port for the three years
endmg 31st March, 1964 are summarised below:—

1961-62  1962-63  1063-64

i (In lakhq of’ rupccs)
«Capital at charge.

At the beginning of the year . . 814-34 879-33 997-80
At the close of the year . . . 879-33 997-80 1,222:93

Gross earnings.

(excluding Pilotage account and
drawals from Reserve Funds) . 170° 46 188-78 234-28

4Gross working expenses
(excluding Pnlotagc account  but
including payment of interest and
repayment of loan and contribu-
tions to abligatory Reserve Funds
vis. Depreciadon  Reserve Fund
and Revenue Reserve Fund) 17446 188- 50 188-29

e i n - - ———




186

1961-61 1962-63 1963-64

Net cam;;gs {(+)
Deficit (—) . . . . . —4°00 +0-28  +45°99

Percentage of workmg cxpcnwz 10 gmss
earnings’ . 102°3%§ 99 8¢ 8037

Percentage of nct earnings; deficit to mean
cnpunl at chargc . . . —~a-47 0-03 414
1!.39 'I‘he increase of Ra 45.50 lakhs in the gross earnings during
1963-64 over those of 1962-63 was mainly under receipts from im-
ports (Rs. 6.62 lakhs), handling charges (Rs. 7.65 lakhs) lands and
buildings (Rs. 11.45 lakhs) and terminal and siding charges (Rs. 4.98
lakhs). Gross working expenses in 1962-63 included Rs. 12-17 lakhs
towards payment of arrears of pay and allowances to staft conse-
quent on revision of payv scales.

11.40. Gross working expenses in 1983-64 included Rs. 5.92 lakhs
towards payment of arrears of shunting engine charges to railways.

11.41. Interest charges on the entire capital outlay are being
adjusted in the accounts by debit to ‘revenue’ from 1961-62. Duri~~
the earlier years, interest charges were adjusted in the accounts
only on the capital outlay incurred after lst April, 1946.

11.42. Government have stated (August, 1962) that a long term
review of the financial position of the Port is being made, this will
cover the furecast of the revenue and expenditure during the next
60 years, the interest to be paid on capital at charge. the exient to
which the Port charges can be increased and the extent to which
capital data should be scaled down.

11.43. The Commitlee enquired whether the review of the finan-
cial position of the Vicakhapatnam Port which would cover the fore-
cast of the revenue and expenditure for the next 60 years had been
completed. The Secretary, Department of Transport, Shipping and
Tourism stated that the idea of the review was to ascertain as to
what extent the Port Trust would be in a position to repay the loan
and to what extent the loan should be treated as equity investment.
The Transport Ministry held discussions with the Chairmen of vari-
ous ports and also had discussions with the Ministry of Finance.
They had not arrived at any definite conclusion. Asked as to when
they would arrive at a decision, the witness stated that the case was



87

with the Finance Ministry and as soon as they agreed to their propo-
sals, the decision of the Government of India would be conveyed to

the Port authorities.

11.44. The Committee may be apprised of the decision taken in the
matter,

Uneconomic working of a dredger—sub-para (iit), pp. 165-166

11.45. In 1958. a Suction Dredger was purchased at a cost of
Rs. 12954 lakhs. At the request of the Port Administration, the
dredger was fitted with coal-fired boilers at an extra cost of Rs. 5.39
lakhs. The suppliers and the Consutting Engineers had recor mend-
ed that the dredger with oil-fired boilers would be more advantage-
ous from the point of view of operation. maintenance and efficiency
but the Port authorities decided on the installation of coal-fired
boilers for the reason that the operational cost of oil-fired boilers
was likely to be much higher, even after allowing for the higher
calorific value of oil as fuel.

1146, The output of the dredger was less than 40 per cent. of its
maximum capacity during 1960.681 and 1961-62 and this was attribut-
ed to the poor quality of caal used in the boilers in the absence of
standard “A’ grude eval The miatter was token up with the Coal
Coniroller whoe informe ! the Por that hirh erade eonl would no! be
avalable und thrt the DPort chould arranes ty chanpe over tn oil
fuelling.

11.47. In Julv, 1963, the Government ganctioned the conversion of
coal-fired boilers {n oil-fired ones, at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.90
lakhs (which has since been revised to Rs. 2.58 lakhs in June, 1964)
as it was expected that such conversion would result in an annual
caving of Rs. 2:20 lakhs after allowing for the extra cost of fuel, The
conversion has not vet been completed (November, 1964).

11.48. The extra expenditure of Rs. 5.39 lakhs incurred on getting
coal-fired boilers in place of oil-fired ones and the es’imated expendi-
ture of Rs. 2.58 lakhs on the proposed re-conversion of the hoilers
to oil-fired ones have arisen from the rejection of the recommenda-
tion of the suppliers and the Consulting Engineers that the adoption
of oil-fired boilers would be advantageous in several respe-ts.

11.49. Explaining the reasons why a dredger with coal-fired boilers
instead of oil-fired boilers was purchased and why the advice of
suppliers and the Consulting Engineers to obtain dredger with nil-
fired boilers was rejected, the Secretary of the Department of Trans-

467 (Aii) LS—13.



port, Shipping and Tourism stated that at the time when the dredger
was ordered, the Railways were in charge of the Visakhapatnam
Port. As the Railways owned mines, they were interested in carry-
ing the coal in their own transport. Therefore, they decided to pur-
chase the dredger with coal-fired boilers. When this decision was
taken, it was possible to get the particular grade of coal. But subse-
quently because of high priority projects whi~h came into existence,
this high grade coal had been earmarked for them. Therefore, this
varticular coal was not available for the dredger. The only alterna-
live was to switch over to ofl-firing.

11.50. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the decision
to convert it was taken in July, 1963 when the Coal Controller in-
formed them that high grade coal would not be available. The
equipment had been received from Holland and it was in process of
conversion. The witness admitted that with oil-firing the efficiency
of dredger would increase. Coal-firing did not bring in full effi-
ciency and to that extent there was loss.

11.51. The Committee desired that a note might be furnished ex-
plaining why it had taken a long time to convert the coal-fired boilers
into oil-fired boilers even though a decision was taken in this regard
in 1963.

11.52. *The nate has been received and is at Appendix XXXI.
From the note the Committee find that the sanction of Government
of Rs. 1.90 lakhs (involving a foreign exchange component of Rs. 1.33
lakhs) to convert the coal-fired boilers into oil-fired boilers one was
given on 29th July, 1863. On receipt of the same in the Port, an
indent was placed by the Port on 12th September, 1963, on the
D.G.S.&D. Madras branch. The Madras branch of the D.G.S.&D.
called for tenders in October, 1963. The rate quoted by the Indian
Agents of the Dutch firm was valid upto 1st December. 1963. The
date fixed by the Indian Agents was quite short, since it in-
volved foreign exchange in excess of Rs. 1.33 lakhs originally sanc-
tioned by Government. In the meanwhile, the tenderer increased
his rates and therefore, Government was requested in May. 1964 to
sanction Rs. 2.58 lakhs involving foreign exchange of Rs. 1.85 lakhs.
The revised sanction was received on 5th June, 1964. The acceptance
of tender was finalised by the Madras unit of the D.G.S.&.D. with the
representative of the Dutch firm in Madras on 31st July, 1964.

11.53. The Committee regret to note that the original decision to
purchase the dredger fitted with coal-fired boilers as against oil-fired

*Not vetted by Audit.




wowes~ which was recommen . ad by the suppliers and consulting
engineers, was not sound. If origimally oil-fired boilers Lad been
ebtained, this loss by way of initial extra cost and the expenditure

em conversion as also due to less efficiency of the coal-ired boiler
csuld have been avoided. The Committee also regret to note that
the Visakhspatnam Port Trust failed to estimate correctly the
smeunt of the money required to comvert coal-fired boiler into oil-
fired boiler. They feel that had the Port authorities estimuted cor-
nectly, there would not have been such a long delay in the conversion
‘of the boilers and a lot of money could have been saved.

11.54. The Committee trust that as stated in the note, the equip-
ment will be fitted in June/July, 1966.

Loss in running of Steam Ferry—sub-para (iv), p. 168

11.55. The Tepparevu Steam Ferry Service run by the Port has
‘been working at a loss since 1851-52, except for small profits earned
during the two years 1964-56 and 1955-56; the loss during the years
1961-82, 1962-63 and 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 67,500, Rs. 59,857 and
Ra. 79,331 respectively.

11.56. The Committee desired to know the reasons for recurring
losses incurred in rurmming the Tepparevu Steam Ferry Service, The
‘Chairman, Visakhapatnam Port Trust, stated that before the port
was started as a major port. District Board was running the ferry
service. One of the conditions of the State Government was that
the port rhould undertake to run thig ferry service and since then
thig service was being run. More or less throughout, they had been
incurring a loss on running this ferry. Actually it was a short of
public service. The cost of running this service, maintenance, repairs,
staff charges, etc. had increased. He added that the rates which they
Jevied were already high and they would not like to enhance the
charges further. The Committee desired that a note might be fur-
nished stating the reasons why since 1951-52 there was a continuous
Joss except for the years 1954-55 and 1955-56, when there was a profit

in running the steam ferry by the Port. The *note has been received
.and is at Appendix XXXII.

11.57. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the loss per
year came to Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 60,000. He added that the Gokhale
report had said that it would be the responsibility of Government to
run such inland transport ferry service regardless of expenditure.

®Not vetted by Audit.




190

11.58. The Committee enquired if they had examined that it was
Government’s normal responsibility to run this ferry service. The

witness replied in the negative.

11.50. In reply to another question, the witness agreed that the
agreement with the State Government had expired in 1963 and it
was no longer a contractual obligation.

11.60. The Committee are surprised te note that m spite of heavy
losses incurred by the Visakhapatnam Port Trust year after year and
the fact that the agreement with the State Government expired in

1983, the Port Trust continued to run the ferry service.

11.81. In evidence, it was stated that Gokhale report had recom-
inended that it would be the responsibility of Government to run such
inland transport ferry service regardless of expenditure. On the ex-
piry of this contract in 1963, the Visakhapatnam Part Trust should
have taken up this matter with the State Government. The Commit-
tee see no reason why the Visakhapatnam Por! Trust should continue
to run this ferry service when the agreement with the State Govern-
ment had expired in 1963 and it was no longer a contractual ohliga.

tion on their part to run it

11.62. They desire that the question of continuing the running of
the Tepparevu Steam Ferry Scervice at a loss by the Visakhapatnam
Port Trust should be examined early.

Cochin Port

Audit Report on the accounts of the Cochin Port Trust for the period
29-2-1964 to 31-3-1064.

Para 4

11.63. The collection of Revenue to the extent of Rs. 4.52 lakhs
was in arrears as on 31s' August, 1964 and was outstanding from
1852-53 onwards. The major portion of the outstandings was due
from departments of the Government of India.

11.64. The Committee enquired the present position of the collec-
tion of revenue. The Chairman, Cochin Port Trust. stated that the
total amount at present outstanding was Rs. 2,39.000. The major
portion of the outstanding was due from Government departments
and the amount outstanding against private parties -was only
Rs. 24,000. The major portion was from Customs Department. The
Witness added that the difficulty had been that the Government ports
had been dealing with Government Departments on a departmental



191

basis. After the formation of the Trust, they asked for deposits to
be made with them before transacting the business. Some of the
Departments had agreed. The witness expressed the hope that it
this was done, the amount of outstanding would be much smaller.

11.65. The Committee are not happy to note that the collection of
Reveonue is outstanding to the extent of Rs. 2,39,000.

11.86. They desire that vigorous efforts should be made to recover
the outstanding amount from Government Departments as well as

from private parties,

Kandla Port

Purchase of a Water Current Meter, para 127 (d), p. 171: Audit Re-
port (Civil) 1965

11.67. The Kandla Port Organisation purchased on the recom-
mendations of the Survey of India Department in June, 1962 a
‘Boehneck’ Water Current Meter costing Rs. 75748 to check the
tidal observations carried out by that Department in Kandla creek,
in connection with the modification to the oil jetty at Kandla, It
was commissioned in July, 1962 but stopped functioning after work-
ing for only 10 hours, due to large quantities of silt having been
deposited inside the meter.

11.68. The suppliers to whom the matter was reported. made the
following observations in August, 1962:—

(i) “the ‘Boehnecke’ current meter was developed for investi-
gating the direction and velocity of sea-currents in great
depths and was not suitable for measurements in Waters
especially in river estuaries with a heavy siltation.”

(ii) “As indicated in the pamphlet supplied with the offer, the
meter was not provided with prossure tight seals and sea
water would flow through the entire instrument; the
stamping mechanism as well as gear and worm wheel
transmission blo-x up when silt in‘ruded”.

11.69. It was further stated by them that when the orders were
received, they were not aware of the purpose for which the instru-
- ment was ordered. as otherwise they would have recommended
* ‘Bifilar’ current meter which was suitable for river estuaries and
harbours and was also considerably cheaper in price.



192

11.70. The reasons why the purchase of ‘Boehnecke’ meter weas.
recommended by the Survey of India when actually pamphlets of
both the types of meters mentioned above had been made available
to them by the Port authorities, are not known. The meter is lying
idle (August, 1964).

11.71. The Committee desired to know the basis on which the
Boehnecke Water Current Meter was considered suitable by the
Survey of India. The witness stated that the Deputy Director of
Survey of India staved in Kandla Port for 3 days and studied site
conditions. After collecting all the details, the Survey of India recom.-
mended the purchase of Boehnecke meter. This was suitable for
measuring the velocity and current below a depth of 50 meters and
below. In reply to a question, the witness stated that after study-
ing the site conditions, the Survey of India gave specifications of the
meter and the same specifications were passed on to the Director
General of Supplies and Disposals for procuring the meter. On
those specifications, the DGS&D invited the quotations and the quota-
tions were cent to the Director General, Survey of India, and be
recommended the purchase of this meter. In reply to another ques-
tion, the witness stated that the meter was purchased in June, 1962
and it was put into use in July, 1962, When it was found that this
meter was not suitable, they contacted first the Survey of India and
then Indian Ocean Expedition for disposal. Other ports were also

approached but they expressed no desire to have it. The DGS&D had
been requested to dispose it of.

11.72. With regard to the advice given by the Survey of India for
the purchase of this particular type of meter, the Secretary,
Department of Transport, Shipping & Tourism, stated that the
Survey of India was responsible for the purchase of this particular
type of meter. He read out the following from one of the Iletters
received from the Survey of India.

11.73. “When our officers gave their recommendations to you they
had thought that according to the best knowledge and informatiom
gained from the literature, etc., that this Boehnecke current meter,
which is known for its robustness and accuracy, would be better
suited for the purpose and for future use as well, without limitations
regarding its use below depths of 50 meters and more.”

11.74. The Committee desired that a note might be furnished ex-
plaining the action taken when it was known in 1962 that the ‘Boeh~
necke’ water current meter would be of no use to the port authorities,
the dates on which references were made to the different parties for



the sale of the water meter ang copies of the correspondence the
port authorities had with the Survey of India on this issue. The
note® has been received and is at Appendix XXXIII,

11.75. The Committee regret that due to wrong advice givem by
tLe Survey of India, Government had incurred to incur a loss of
about Rs. 76,000 on the purchase of Boehnecke Current Meter which
worked only for 10 hours. The Committee are at a loss to understand
how, even after one Senior Officer of the Survey of India had ins-
pected and studied the site conditions for 3 days in October, 1959
aad had studied literature on Boshnecke Current Meter, he recom-
mended the purchase of Boehnecke Current Meter.

11.76. From the note furnished by the Department of Transport,
Shipping and Tourism, the Committee find that the firm which had
supplied this meter had written to the Survey of India that the Boch-
necke Current Meter which they supplied was an instrument espe-
cially developed for investigating the direction and velocity of cur-
rents in great depths. It was not suitable for measurements in
waters in river ectuaries with a heavy siltation. Further, they had
stated that when receiving the order they did not know for which
purpose the instrument would be used. Otherwise they would have
recommended Bifilar Current Meter which served for measuring
and recording the direction and velocity of water currents in seas,
river estuaries and harbours at a depth not exceeding 50m. This
instrument was considerably cheaper than Boehnecke Current Meter.
In reply to it, the Deputy Director, Survey of India in his letter No.
470542-E-10 (Tidal) dt. 8-11-62 had pointed out to the firm that their
descriptive literature had been somewhat misleading.

11.77. The Committee are of the view that if the descriptive litera-
ture was misleading, it was the responsibility of the Survey of India
to get clarifications from the firm before recomummending purchase of

such a costly meter.

11.78. It is also surprising that the purpose for which the instru.
ment would be used was not intimated to the firm nor were their
views taken on the use of Boehnecke Current Meter. This meter
was considered suitable only on the basis of information given in the
pamphlet which according to the Survey of India was misleading.
They feel that the purchase of such a costly meter was recommend-
ed without adequate examination of the needs of the port as also the
usefulness of the equipment for the same. The Committee desire

*Not vetted by Audit.



194

that is future while i -:-=->=4ine or purchasing costly equipments
otc., the usefuiness and werking of equipments sbhould be examined
thoroughly in collaboration with the suppliers and as far as possible
proper trials under field conditions conducted.

11.78. From the note, the Committee also find that the Kandla
Port Trust enquired from the Survey of India vide their letter
dated 24-8-62 the circumstances under which the Boehnecke Cur-
rent Meter which did not meet their requirements, was recom-
mended at the initial stage. As no reply was received from the
Survey of India, they were again reminded on 28-8-64 to expedite
reply. In spite of it when no reply was received, the Survey of
India was continuously reminded for 19 times until 7-1-1966 when
Kandla Port Trust received the reply. In their D.O. letter dated
7-1-88 the Survey of India had stated as under:

“On going through the case, it is found that none of the
officers, who were then concerned with this aspect, are
at present with us and that they have been transferred
reveral years ago to other Directorates....”.

11.80. The Committee consider it most unfortunate that the Sur-
vey of India did not reply to the letters of the Kandla Port Trust for
more than 3 years. The Committee feel that this inordinate delay in
giving reply to Kandla Port Trust requires to be examined properly.
The Survey of India did not also consider it necessary to intimate
to the Kandia Port Trust the circumstances under which the pur-
chase of this meter was recommended. They take a serious view of
this lapse and desire that explanations of those officers who recom-
mended purchase of Bochnecke Current Meter without ascertaining
‘he complete details of its working should be obtained and suitable
action taken against them, if they are found responsible for giving
wrong technical advice.

11.81. In the note the Deptt. of Transport, Shipping & Tourism
has stated that the Director General of Supplies and Disposals has
been requested to arrange the disposal of the Boehnecke Current
Meter. The Committee would like to know the result thereol.

Outstanding Recoveries, para 127 (e), pp. 171-172.

11.82. The Kandla Port has been supplying water to the Gandhi-
dham Municipality from 1st July, 1960, but the water charges have
been paid regularly by the Municipality only from August, 1963
after it was superseded and an Administrator wag appointed. An
amount of Rs. 2:4%4 lakhs relating to the earlier period (out of the



195

“total claim of Rs. 3.04 lakhs) st 1l awaits recovery and the question
is stated to be under correspondence with the State Government.

11.83. No agreement had been got executed so far for the bulk
supply of water to the Municipality as the inclusion of a provision
for the guarantee by the State Government for the payment of
the charges, was stated to be under consideration.

11.84. With regard to the recovery of arrears of water charges
from the Gandhidham Municipality, the witness stated that the
agreement had been entered into with the Gandhidham Munici-
pality. The Municipality had paid Rs. 10,000 out of Rs. 40,000 being
the first instalment. They had promised to pay the remaining
amount on receipt of a grant from the Government which was ex-
pected very shortly.

11.85. The Committee trust that the Kandla Port Trust wil] re-

cover the balance amount of arrears from the Gandhidham Munici-
pality, expeditiously.

Loss on account of damage to a machine, Page 187—Appendix—I—
Item 1, Audit Report (Civil), 1965,

11.86. A lathe was purchased by the Kandla Port in May, 1955
for the workshop at a cost of approximately Rs. 29,000. The pac-
kage containing the lathe was not immedately removed to the
workshop, but was kept at the jetty, covered by tarpaulin. The
machine was damaged in September, 1855 when a tanker berthed
at the jetty caught fire. Further deterioration of the lathe occur-
red due to its exposure to sun and rain for more than a year there-
after. A new lathe in substitution of the damaged one was pur-
chased in January, 1957 at a cost of Rs. 31,350.

11. 87. The Department stated in September, 1964 that the
lathe could not be removed immediately because of lack of proper
transport facilitiez. The salvage value of the machine hag been
assessed at Rs. 4,000 and the question of repairing the machine
is reported to be under consideration.

11.88. The Services of the officer responsible for the further
deterioration of the machine were terminated in 1960, before res-
ponsibility for the loss could be fixed; the question of filing a suit
against him for recovery of the lose incurred, is reported to be
under consideration (September, 1964).



196

11.80. Explaining the circumstances under which the lathe-
caught fire and deteriorated further due to exposure to sun and rain
for more than a year, the witness stated that the lathe was pur-
chased in May, 1955, From the jetty it couid not be removed as
they had no crane of that capacity at that time. Mobile crane of
6 ton was expected by the end of June, 1855, to remove the lathe
from jetty. The crane came in September, 1965. The lathe was
on the wharf. An oil tanker caught fire and the lathe was
damaged by that fire. The Mechanical Superintendent who was in
charge of the workshop and who knew about lathes thought that
the lathe was completely damaged and it was only scrap. So it
was kept in open. At that time the workshop building was also
not ready. They raised a claim against the oil tanker owners.
Then correspondence went on.  When the claim was being exa-
mined, it was stated by the oil tanker owners that the lathe could
be rcpaired and they paid a total compensation of Rs. 22,500.

11.90. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the ser-
vices of the Mechanical Superintendent were terminated in 1960. The-
witness admitted that upto 1960 no action was taken as lathe was.
considered complete scrap and discussion was going on to settle the:
claim. As regards carrying out the repairs, the witness stated’
that up to 1962 it was not repaired as the legal opinion was that it
should be repaired after the settlement of claim. He added that the
cost of lathe was about Rs. 29,000 and they had recovered Rs. 22,500
from the ESSO Company. The claim against the company was
made in 1960. The cost of repair plus the cost for sending it &
bringing it back from Bombay where it was being reconditioned
would be about Rs. 32,000. A similar new lathe now would cost
them Rs. 65,000.

11. 91. The committee inquired whether they had drawn the
attention of the ONGC where the Mechanical Superintendent had
joined after termination of his services from port to the fact that
the antecedents of the Mechanical Superintendent were not satis-
factory. The witness stated that they had not written specifically
in those words. But they got his explanation after reference to
them. They asked for his explanation as to why he did not take
care of doing certain things and that explanation came through
them.

11.92. The Committee desired that a comprehensive note might
be furnished explaning the present case as to when the claim was
first made against ESSO and their reply thereto; when the Com-



ion

mittee was constituted to fix responsibility and when it had sub-
mitted the report and the action taken thereon and when and how
the officer who had left the Kandla Port and joined the ONGC was
recruited in the Port Organisation. The note* has been received.

11.93. The Committee regret that the Mechanical Superintendent
who was incharge of the workshop of the Kandlz Port and had
knowledge of lathes gave wrong opinion, and considered that the
lathe had been damaged to such an extent that it had become unser-
viceably while later on it was disecovered that the lathe was repair-
able. In the epinion of the Committee either the Mechanical Superin-
tendent had inadequate knowledge of lathes or he did not examine
carefully the burnt out machine. The wrong opinion given by the
Mechanical Superintendent not only delayed the repair of the lathe
but also resulted in further deterioration as it was kept exposed to
sun and rain. -

11.94. From the note submitted by the Deptt. of Transport, Ship-
ping and Tourism, the Committee find that the question of com-
pensation was finally decided in August, 1962 and the cheque for
Rs. 22,500 was received in Sept., 1962. Thereafter, the further ac-
tion for getting the lathe repaired, was taken up. In February,
1965, the estimate for reconditioning of the lathe was got approved
from the Board and the machine had been sent for repair to Bom-
bay where the work of reconditioning was in progress.

11.95. The Commitiee are not happy to note that after the scttle-
ment of claim in September, 1962, more than 2 years were taken to
get the estimate for the reconditioning of the lathe sanctioned and
send it for repairs. They feel that all efforts should have been
made to get the machine repaired early to aveid further deterioration.

Appropriation of departmental receipts towards expenditure, Page
187—Appendix I Item 2 Audit Report (Civil), 1965.

11.86. The General Financial Rules provide that the departmental
receipts should be deposited into the treasury immediately after col-
lection without appropriating them for departmental expenditure.
The amount required for expenditure should be drawn from the trea-
sury on a proper voucher and under proper sanction.

11.97. In contravention of these rules the officer-on-special-duty
in-charge of the Organisation for the movement by road, of essential
commodities for the civil population of Assam (which was established
on 21st November, 1962) utilised the departmental receipts for his

® ot vetted by Audit.




a98

expenditure to the extent of Rs, 1-36 lakhs during the period ending
March, 1964, The irregularity continued upto March, 1964 in which
month the Organisation was converted into a limited company. No
_attention was paid 1o the objection raised by Audit in April, 1963 or to
the subsequent instructions issued by the Ministry in January, 1964
after the matter had been reported to them by Audit. The head of the
.Organisation had been authorised to incur expenditure by drawing
funds against letter of credit issued in his favour in the Siliguri Sub-
Treasury and the Reserve Bank of India, Calcutta upto monthly
monetary limit of Rs. 40,000 at each of these places. By appropriat-
ing departmental receipts the head of the Organisation exceeded this

limit without authority.

11.88. At Gauhati also, the entire expenditure of the Organisation
.during the period February, 1963 to June, 1963 was met, not by
obtaining the money from the treasury against the authorised letter
of credit but by appropriating the departmental receipts (Rs. 55,902).
- The exact amount thus utilised is being ascertained.

11.99. As regards utilisation of departmental receipts amounting
to Rs. 1.36 lakhs during the period from December, 1962 to March,
1964 by the Officer-on-Special-Duty-In-charge of the Central Road
Transport Organisation, Siliguri, the Secretary, Deptt. of Transport,
_Shipping and Tourism, stated that it was an irregularity but because
of operational function and emergency, the officer concerned found
it difficult to comply with the General Financial and Treasury Rules.

11.100. In reply to a question, the witnrss admitted that if the
audit had not brought this fact to their notice, they would not have
known about this irregularity. Only afier the audit objection was
raised the officer concerned apprised the Transport Ministry about it,

11,101, The Committee enquired why the officer was allowed to
-utili-e departmental receipts even after April, 1963 when it was
pointed out by Audit. The representative of the Ministry stated that
the limits of the letter of credit (Rs. 40,000 at each of the three trea-
suries. were fixed when the total fleet was 40 trucks. With the further
‘increase in the number of trucks which ultimately reached the figure
of 79 the expenditure further increased, leaving no other
way but to find funds for expenditure from out of the
revenue earned, as the limit~ of letter of credit were inade-
.quate. Further even the letter of credit could not be utilised
to its full extent. (Rs. 1.20,000 on three treasuries i.e. Rs, 40,000
each) as the General Manager who was the only officer authorised to
.operate upon the letter of credit could not be physically present at
-all the branches of the organisation towards the close of the months.



199

11.102. In reply to a question, the witness stated that this irregu-
lar procedure came to the notice of the Ministry in August, 1963 from'
the report of inspection of the accounts of the officer on Special Duty,
Siliguri, for the period 22-11.1962 to the date of inspection 30-6-1963.
The witness added that they had taken up the question of raiging the
limit under the letter of credit with the Finance Ministry. The:
Finance Ministry required some further information. In the mean-
while, they thought it better to ask him to stop this practice till
the limit of letter of credit was revised upwards.

11.103. The Committre further pointed out that the officer did not
draw money from February, 1963 to June, 1963 from the treasury
and utilised onlv departmental receipts for expenditure. This was
also pointed out to the officer concerned by Accountant General
West Bengal in his report in October, 1963. The Committee enquired
if it did not strike the Ministry as something serious. The Secretary,
Deptt. of Transport Shipping and Tourism, further stated that they
had drawn the attention of the officer at that moment. Apparently
he just went on dong that. He admitted that the officer concerned
should have observed the Rules.

11.104, The Commit(ee are surprised to find that the Officer-on-
Special-Duty In-charge of the Central Road Transport Organisation,
Siliguri utilised the departmental receipts during the period fromy
December, 1962 to March. 1961. In contravention of General Finan-
cial and Treasury Rules which required that the departmental re-
ceipts should be deposited in treasury immediately after collection
and should not be appropriated for departmental expenditure.

11.105. The Committee are not fully convinced with the argument
of the representative of the Department of Transport, Shipping and
Tourism that because of operational function and emergency, the
officer concerned found it difficult to comply with the General Finan.
cial and Treasury Rules. They feel that if it was so, then the officer
concerned should have hrought this fact to the notice of the Ministry
of Transport and taken their specific orders on the subject. They are
sorry to find that the officer concerned himself adopted this course
and did not even care to inform the Ministry of Transport about it.
The Ministry came to know about this irregularity only when the
Audit brought it to their notice.

11.106. In this case, the Committee find that the Officer on Special
Duty not only utilised the departmental receipts but also exceeded the
monthly monetary limit of Rs. 40,000 upto which he had been autho-
rised to incur departmental expenditure by drawing funds against
the letter of credit issued in his favour. In the opinion of the Com-



200

mu»,mmwmwmewmm&u
limit of Rs. 40,000 tifl the question of ralsing the limit was decided.

11.107. The Committee are also surprised to find that the Oficer
was allowed to utilise departmental receipts oven after it was point-
ed out by Audit. The Committee feel that after the irregular prece-
dure adopted by the Officer was peinted out by Audit, the Govern-
ment should have taken a serious view of that and the officer com-
corned should have been asked to stop the same forthwith. They hope
that Government would ensure that such cases do not occur in future.



xn

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Chief Technical Examiner’s Organisation Para 55, Pages 69-70
Audit Report (Civil), 1965:

12.1. The number of cases taken up for technical examination by
the Chief Technical Examiner and those in which defects were notic-
ed are given below:—

No. of bills, con- Percen-
tracts, muster rolls tage of
and works cases in
Period which de- Remarks
fects were-
noticed

Examined Comment-
ed upon

January, 1962 to March, 1963 2,348 1,371 s8 During
the period
1957 to
1961 the
correspo-
nding per-
centage
was 59

April, 1963 to March, 1964 . 1,428 669 47 ..

12.2. The Committee pointed out during the course of evidence
that according to the latest (13th) Report of the C.T.E. the percentage
of cases in which defects were noticed during 1964-65 was 43 and de-
sired to know what steps Government proposed to take to improve the
position. The Secretary, Ministry of Works & Housing stated that the
percentage had gone down from 47 in 1963-64 to 43 in 1964-65. This
itself reflected a steady improvement going on in the Department.
‘The percentage covered a number of major as well as minor cases.
‘The Department had tried to evolve a method of working out percen-
tages in future in a slightly different manner to show exactly how
many of these cases were important ones and how many unimpor-
tant. To judge the improvement it was not only sufficient to look
at the percentages but also to go into other matters viz. (1) the amount
of overpayments as compared to the work load. (Overpayments of

201



202

about Rs. 4.81 lakhs were only a small fraction of the work load of
about Rs. 45 crores); (2) the number of vigilance cases during the
year (the number was only 1 in this particular year); and (3) the
number of typically bad cases where there was prima-facie malifide
or gross negligence (the number of such cases during the year was
only 7 of a value of Rs. 4,000 or more). Out of 401 cases, if the 7
typically bad cases were excluded, the average amount of money in-
volved in these cases was less than Rs. 1,000 per case.

12.3. In reply to a question as to what percentage of works were
actually inspected by the Chief Technical Examiner, it was s*ated to
25 to 30 per cent and thnse were mostly the larger works; in terms
of money value, the percentage would be higher.

12.4. The Committee pointed out that in sample checking. 43 per
cent of the cases werce found defective which indicated the need for
100 per cent checking. The Chiefl Tehnical Examiner stated that
actualiv ‘he operatiens covered by the C.T.E's. organisatum were:
site examination of works, serutony of hills, contract, and muster |
rolls. The percentages which were given in the CT.E's. report did" -
not mean that defects were found in o1l the ¢ cases. It enly meant
that so many observations were issued.  Ag regards performance of
the Department ot should be judpged from the serious ca es of irre-
gularitics, and the Viarlance cases which had arisrn out of the exa-
mination made by the CTE organisation. In reply t« a  question
the w:incss ctated that the mstakes «f the value of Rs. 4.81 lakhs
were discovered out of the total works valued at Rs. 20 crores.

12.5. The Committee note that the percentage of cases where de-
fects were noticed by the S.T.E. have come down from 47 in 1963-64
to 43 in 1964-85. The Committee feel that this figure still constitutes
a very high percentage in regard to the execution of sub-standard
works, Since the examination of the CTUE. is limited to 25 per cent
to 30 per cent of the tota] value of works the Committee are unable
to get a fair idea of the working of the Departmeut. The Com-
mittee, therefore, desire that the scope of the work of the CTE.
should be enlarged to cover a larger number of cases.

Sub parea (B)

12.6. Overpayments of Rs. 4.81 lakhs covering the following items
of irregularities were accepted by the Central Public Works De-



203
partment during the period from April, 1963 to March, 1964:—

No. of Amount
items (in lakhs

of rupees)

Sub-standard execution of works . . . . 321 364

Incorrect measurements . . . . . 23 o-67
Less recovery  on accoynt of matgrials issued to the

contractor by Department . . . . 49 0-26

Other miscellaneous irregularities . . . 36 0°24

12.7. Adjustments/recoveries in 101 cases involving a total amount

of Rs. 0.85 lakh were made till the end of March. 1964, leaving a
balance of Rs. 3.96 lakhs.

12.8. The Committee were informed in evidence that the balance
of overpayments which still remained to be recovered was only
Rs. 27,371.02; the break-up of the amount was as follows: (1) Rs.
9.040.26—under arbitration, (2) Rs. 8168—adjustment now being
made, (3) Rs. 4,045—circulated for adjustment to divisions where
credits might be existing and ajustments could be made, (4) Rs.
3,780—being recovered (5) Rs. 1,574—held over as cases were with
SPE and (6) Rs. 402-—to be written off.

12.9. Asked a question as to what steps had been taken apart from
the CTE's examination to see that the sub-standard execution of
works was reduced to the minimum, the witness stated that repeated
instructions and exhortations were given to the officers to see that
strict action was taken against contractors and against officers wher-
ever defects were found. Strict and better supervision was being in-
troduced as far as possible.

12.10. The Commitice observe from the Audit Report that out of
overpayments valued at Rs. 481 lakhs accepted by the CPWD, Rs.
3.64 lakhs related to sub-standard execution of works. They feel that
this indicates lack of proper supervision of works on the part of the
Departmental officers, The Committee hope that suitable steps will
be taken by the Ministry to improve the position.

467 (Aii) LS—14.



204

Sub-para (c)
12.11. The position in regard to the recovery of overpayments in
respect of the period up to March, 1963 is given below:—

Overpayments ac- Overpayments not

cepted by the Central recovered upto

Period Public Works Depart- March, 1964
ment

vNo.of Amount No.of Amount
cases (in lakhs cases (in lakhs

]anuary. 1957 to December, 731 1912 126 7+70
1960.
January, 1961 to March, 1963 788 14-65 267 8-23

12.12. An analysis furnished by the Chief Technical Examiner in

early 1962 indicated that delay in effecting the recoveries was due

to :—

(i) delay in sanctioning substituted statements and reduction
statements by competent authorities;

(ii) delay in preparation of final bills due to pressure of other
work on departmental officers: delaving tactics on the part
of contractors; transfer of officers and sometimes closure
or amalgamation of divisions, etc; and

(iii) non-availability of sufficient amounts at the credit of the
contractors against which the recoveries could be adjusted.

12.13. Besides, in certain cases, contractors had resorted to arbitra-
lion against assessment of over-payments.

12.14. The Committee were informed in evidence that the latest
figure available with the Chief Engineer, CPWD was that a sum  of
Rs. 4,23.819 was still due for recovery. These had not yet been certi-
filed by the Accountant General The Committee enquired as to why
arbitration had taken such a long time, the representative of the
Ministry stated that the reasons were: (1) the number of arbitrators
were not enough to deal with all cases, (2) the arbitration cases had
to be completed within a certain period of time and if they were not
comple*ed. extension of time had to be got from the court and it took
months to get extension; (3) there were delays deliberate or other-
‘wise occasioned by either party; (4) sometimes the papers were not
found in CPWD and the officers had to be sent for; and (5) the
contractors adopted delaying tactics.

12.15. The Committee pointed out that if the contractors did not
accept arbitration award, the Department still dealt with them and
gave contracts. The witness stated that by merely not paying on



the basis of a Court decree or arbitration award. a contractor did not
render himself liable to be black listed. He further added that
once an arbitration award had been givery on the basis of a decree,
that was final and in most cases the contractors did pay. There
might be an exception here and there. The Committee enquired
whether in anv case the security deposit had been refunded even
though some amount was due from the contractor. The witness
stated that there were some cases where security deposit was in-
correctly refunded. Vigilance cases were proceeded with accor-
dingly.

12.16. The Committre desired to be furnished with a statement
showing (1) the number of arbitration cases pending at present,
(ii) when thev were first referred to arbitration, why there had
been delay. (iii) what steps had been taken to overcome the pro-
cedural delav, (iv) the results of arbitration cases during the last
five vears, and (v) how many had gone against the Government
and how many in favour of the Government. They also desired to
be furnished with a statement showing the arbitration cases which
had been decided but the contractors have not vet paid the amount
as per the award.

12.17. The Committee regret to observe that the above informa-
tion is still awaited.

12.18. They also regret to note from the Audit Report that there
were delays in sanctioning substituted statements by the competent
authorities and preparation of bill etc. which resulted in delay in the
recovery of the overpayments. The Committee hope that steps will
be taken to recover the halance of Rs. 4.23 lakhs which has heen out-
standing for a number of years.

Sub-pare (D)

12.19. Certain defects in the execution of the work “Construction
of a Bridge over River Subarnarekha” were pointed out to the De-
partment by the Chief Technical Examiner in August. 1961, Tn
June 1964, i.e. after about three years, the amount recoverable from
the contractor on this account was worked out by the Department
as Rs. 54,071, recovery of the amount is still pending (December,
1964). The recovery related to the poor finish of R.C.C. work and
double payment for variations in the price of steel used,

12.20. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay
of about 3 years in accepting the defects and assessing the over-
payments and if this amount had since been recovered. The wit-



ness stated that this amount had aiready beem recovered in full in
May. 1065. In order to arrive at the exact amount of overpayment
it wag necessary to ascertain from the Irom & Steel Controller the
controlled rate of steel prevailing in 1951. A reference was made
in July, 1963 and a reply was received in December, 1963. Again in
Decerber, 1963, the figures received from the Steel Controller were
sent to the CTE and to the division to work out the exact amount
and this was worked out and communicated in July, 1964 and inti-
mated to A.G. West Bengal and clearance was made in May, 1965.

1221. The Committee observed that when the defects were
pointed out by CTE the Department took 3-4 years in assessing the
actual amount to be recovered and their claim was likely to be jeo-
pardised in the meantime. The Chief Technical Examiner stated
that the observation: which were made by CTE's organisation had
a bearing on the interpretations of the terms of the contract and
they were not readily accepted by the Department and that really
resulted in a certaln amount of delay when the Department gave
a reply. CTE organisation thought it unsatisfactory and called for
more details. When the Department agreed that the observations
of CTE were correct, they toock measure: to work out the money
in terms of the interpretation finally agreed upon. The Committee
pointed out that the Executive Engineer did not answcr the queries
of the CTE promptly with the result that the entire claim of the
Government remained in suspense. There was delay of cne year
on the part of the Executive Engineer in supplying the neces-ary
information to CTE. Asked if the explanation of the concerned
officer was obtained for this delay, the witness stated that they
would look into this matter.

1222. The Committee enqured whether any responsibility had
been fixed for the acceptance of sub-standard execution of work by
the Departmental authorities. The witness replied in the negative
and stated that the bulk of the thing depended upon the price of
steel and the interpretation of the terms of the contract. It was
not anybody’s fault.

12.23. While noting that the entire amount of overpayment has
been recovered in this case, the Committee regret to observe that
there was a delay of about 3 years in accepting the defects pointed
out by the CTE and assessing the overpayment made to the con-
iractor. They note that the Executive Engineer did not answer the
queries of the CTE promptly which resuited in the entire claim of
the Government remaining under suspense. They would like to be
informed of the action taken to fix responsibility for the wvarious



207

lapees viz, accoptanpe of sub-standerd werks, delays in dealing with
the objection of the CTE ote.

Digciplinary action, sub-para (E)

1224. The total number of cases of disciplinary action in pro-
gress at the end of 1963-84 was 24 as shown below: —

No. of Cases Period during which

action was initiated
14 . . . . 1960
s . . . . . 1961

4 . . . . 1962

§

e & v ——— —t et

12.25. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay
in finalising disciplinary action particularly in 14 caces which have
been pending for over five years and what was the present position.
The witness stated that the present position was that three cases
were decidocd and 11 were still pending. In respcct of 1961, all
the five cases were still pending. In respect of 1962, one was decid-
cd and three were pending. In 1963, there was one case and that
had been decided. In 1964, there was one case which was not yet
decided. In 1965, there was no case.

12.26. The Committee enquired why it had taken :o long to
decide these cases and desired to know in any one particular case of
1960, why delay had taken place. The witness stated that in 1960
there were 14 cases. In fact five case' were linked up together and
that was really onc case. They were tried together. Here SPE
were asked to look into it and they gave the report in June, 1960.
The charges were framed against the Executive Engineer/the Assis-
tan. Eng'neer and other offi .ers. The SPE only said that it was a fit
case for holding a departmental enquiry. Against these persons
charge-sheets were framed in April, 1962. The Executive Engineer
had retired on reaching the age of 55.

12.27. From a note furnished by the Ministry it is seen that
generelly the delays in the finalisation of disciplinary cases are gue
to procedural requirements. Some of the factors contributing +to
delay have bcen stated to as follow:: —

1228. “(a) Delay in the submission of defence statements by
the sccused, efficers for want of records, which often get locked up
with court cases, arbitration cases, police enguiries ete.



12.28. (b) Delay occurs in conducting oral inquiries owing to pre-
occupation and transfers of Inquiring Officers and also dilatory
tactics followed by the accused officials or non-availability of wit-
nesses. Since the setting up of the Central Vigilance Commission
and appointment of more Commissioners of Departimental Inquiries,
position regarding cases of Gazetted Officers has improved but in
cases of non-gazetted officers, the position is still far from satisfac-
tory and the question of creating a post of whole-time Superintend-
ing Engineer for conducting the departmental inquiries against the
non-gazetted officers is under consideration with the Ministry.

12.30. (c) After the oral inquiry is completed, if a major penalty
has to be imposed, second opportunity has also to be given under
article 311 of the Constitution and at this stage also considerable
delay occurs due to various technical points raised bv the accused
officials wich are to be examined carefully.

12.31. (d) The cases of class I officers have to be decided by the
Ministry after consulting the U.P.S.C. and cases of all gazetted offi-
cers are required to be shown to C.V.C. before passing final orders.”

12.32. It has been added in the note that taking into considera-
tion the difficulties mentioned above the C.C.S. (CC&A) Rules
have been revised and the new rules of 1985 have come into force
w.ef 1-12-1985. It is hoped that with the introduction of these
rules, procedural delays would be reduced to some extent.

12.33. The Committee would wa!ch the effect of the revised pro-
cedure consequent on the revision of the C.C.S. Rules through
subsequent Audit Reports. They may be informed of the position
regarding appointment of a whole-time officer for conducting
departmental enquiries against non-gazetted officers, which was
stated to be under consideration of the Ministry.

Outstanding dues—Para 56—Pages 71-72, Audit Report (Civil), 1965:
(a) Government of India, Stationery Office. Calcutta

12.34. In respect of the cost of paper and other statiohery articles
supplied by the Stationery Office, Calcutta to the paying depart-
ments of Government upto 3lst March, 1963, a sum of Rs. 45.73

lakhs was pending recovery on 31st March, 1964, as indicated
below:—

12.35. (a) Rs. 17.87 lakhs relating to supplies made prior to
April, 1936—Acceptance of debit memos from the consignees is
still awaited in these cases. Some Of the consignees are reported



to have expreased their inability to accept the debits owing to the
destruction of old records.

1236. A proposal to issue instructions to the consignees to
accept debits on the basis of certificates issued by the Stationery
Officer was stated to be under the consideration of the Government
in December, 1964,

12.37. (b) Rs. 9.92 lakhs relating to supplies made during the
period 1956-57 to 1960-61—in these cases also the acceptance of
debit memos has not been received from the consignees. It has
been stated (December, 1964) that debits are now being raised on
the basis of delivery memos signed by the consignees’ represen-
tatives at the time of taking delivery of articles.

12.38. (c) Rs. 1794 lakhs relating to the years 1861-62 and
1962-63.—The amount which is still (December. 1964) pending re-
covery is Rs. 4.88 lakhs, after taking into account the recovery of
Rs. 7.10 lakhs reported to have since been effected during 1964-65
and the debits for Rs. 5.96 lakhs raised against the railways in
respect of the cost of ticket boards supplied to them.

12.39. The Committee were informed in evidence that a new
procedure had been laid down after the experience of these diffi-
culties in the past. In the case of out-station indentors, as soon us
the goods were despatched, book debits would be raised against the
departments concerned on the basis of the Railway receipt but
this would not apply to the local indentors. The new procedure
was decided with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance and
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

12.40. The Committee desired to know the position of the out-
standing balance of Rs. 17.87 lakhs pertaining to the period prior
to April, 1956, The witness stated that Rs. 17.38 lakhs was the
present balance outstanding. He added that since the records of
the indentors were destroyed, the only way of adjusting this was to
take the accounts and registers which had been audited and to accept
debits on the basis of these registers. The case was referred to
the Ministry of Finance and the decision was awaited. Since the
audited registers were available, debits could be raised and the
entire amount would be recovered.

12.41. The Committee enquired why the department did not ask for
the receipts from these various indentors, the withess stated that the
procedure was that within seven days of receipt at out-stations the
indentors had to send the receipt to the stationery omce But they
did not do so.



210

1242, In reply to another question the witness stated that the latest
balance pertaining to the period 1956-57 to 1980-81 as on 27th January,
1966 was Rs. 267 lakhs. The balance for 1961-62 and 196263 was
Rs. 1-73 lakhs. When the procedure was changed in 1960-61 an
amount of Rs. 1794 lakhs was outstanding.

12.43. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the following points:

(1) note explaining whether the usual procedure of issuing
reminders by the inspection wing to the indentors was
followed, and if so whether replies were received.

(ii) note explaining why debits could not be raised after 1961
when the new procedure was introduced and they also
desired to know why no action was taken in spite of the
fact that the inspection notes were not received.

12.44. The Committee regret to observe that notes are still awaited.

12.45. The Committes further regret to vbserve that prompt action
was not taken %o recover the cost of sistionery by the Stationery
Office, Calcutta and heavy amounts were allowed to accumulate.
Even after the modiication of the procedure in 1981, the recoveries
were not made promptly with the result that a sum of Rs. 1.75 lakhs
was outstanding In January, 1966. The Committee would, there-
fore, suggest that suitable sieps should be taken to streamline the
procedure further in order to elfminate the delays in regard to the
preparation of bills and recovery. As regards the amount oulstand-
tng prior 1o 1960-61, the Committee desire that the matter should be
settled without further delay.

B. Government of India, Forms Stere, Calcutta

1248. An amount of Rs. 46,783 relating to the pertod 1843-49 to
196263 representing the cost of forms supplied by the Government
of Idie, Forms Store, Caleutta was pending recovery as on 31st July,
1984 frem parties who were required to make payment in cash.

12.42. It was noticed that the amounts due £19m each of them had
not been worked out mor had any effective steps been taken for the
realisation of the dues.

12.48. Similarly, in respect of supplies of forms to the paying
Government Departments, during the period 1988-59 to 1962-63, the
vecovery of a total smount of Rs. 1-38 lakhs remained pemding on
31st July, 1984, In these cases debits have hot been raised against
consignees as the necessary debit advices indicating the wamber and



211

the date of railway receipts in the case of the out-station despatches,

or the consignees’ receipis in respect of the local deliveries, have not

so far been made available to the Pay & Accounts Office (December,
1964).

1249 The Committee were informed in evidence that certain
cash paying indentors were supplied certain standard forms like
T.A. Bills forms, Pay Bill forms and other forms in general use and
they were supposed to remit the cost of the forms after receiving
them. Some of them did not remit the cost in spite of reminders

and in spite of the Manager of the Forms Store at Calcutta pursuing
the matter.

12.50. The Committee enquired as to the reasons for the amounts
due from each of the indentors not being worked out and why no
effective steps were taken for the realisation of the dues. The
witness stated: “that only the individual accounts were not avatil-
able as they were not opened. When a certain parcel was despatch-

ed to an indentor, that was pursued separately. Whatever had been
sent to him over the years could be totalled.”

1251. The Committee pointed out that the amount of Rs. 46,793
was outstanding from 1948-49 and no action was taken till 1955 and
indent-wise amount was worked out only in 1985, The witness
stated that there were a large number of despatches to various
parties. A number of payments were received. The amounts shown
as outstanding were the amounts left out. The Department evident-
ly had not pursued this matter quick encugh. They were mow
trying to get them together and recover the amount.

12.52. The Committee enquired whether the question of introduc-
ing the system of receiving advance deposits from the indentors had
beeh examined and implemented. The witness stated that it was
now in the process of examination. As considerable staff was
required for working, all aspects of the matter will be considered
and then a reference would be made to the Finance Ministry one
way or the other.

12.53. The Committee desgired to be furnished with a detailed note
stating:—

(i) whether it was known to the Department before it came
in the Audit para that arrears were due from 1948-49
regarding cost of forms supplied by Stationery Office; and

(#) whether there was any system to ascertain how much
money was due and whether attempt had been made to



212

recover the same and whether there was any lapse on the
part of local officials.

12.54. The Committee regret to note that the information is still
awaited.

12.55. The Commiitee deprecate the manner in which the recovery
of the cost of forms supplied to various pariies was dealt with by
the Forms Stores, Calcutta. It is unfortunate that an amount of
Rs. 46,793 had been outstanding, a par. of which relates to a period
as early as 1948-49, and no effective sieps were taken to realise the
same. It is also regrettable that not only there was a failure on the
part of the local officer to pursue the matter of recovery, but alse no
proper check was exercised by the higher authorities until the matter
was pointed out by Audit. This is indicative of gross negligence.
The Committee desire that the reasons for the lapses at various stages
should be examined and responsibility fixed.

12.56. The Committee are also not happy to learn that the sugges-
tion made by the Ministry to examine the feasibility of in.roducing
the system of receiving advance deposits from the indentors was not
promptly dealt with by the Controller of Printing and S.ationery and
the matter was stated to be still under examination.

They desire that a decision should be taken without further loss
of time,

Undue benefit to a licensee Para 57—Pages 72-73, Audiz Report
(Civil), 1965.

12.57. Under a licence granted by the Government of India, the
Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry were
allowed the temporary use and occupation of 4,890,934 sq. metres of
land and the structures for holding the Indian Industries Fair, 1961,
during the period 14th November, 1961 to 10th January, 1862. 'The
Federation made the following payments to Government in terms of
this agreement:—

(i) Ground rent:

Area o Rate of fec payable _ Amount
(In 8q. Description by the Federation (In lakhs
Metres) 1o government of Rs.)

I 2 3 4

(@) 4+23,048 Open land . —R;. 1 per o-836 sq
metre.

) " 31,233 Sixpavilioas siraciures Rz [ per 0835 sq .
metre.

(c) 17,361 Thirteen pavilions/struc- Rs. 9 per 0093 8q.
tures. metre.




I 2 3 4

(d) 13,369 Parking space for car, Re. 1 per 0-836 23°90
scooter, bus cycle metre.
siand etc.  (outside
Exhibition Grounds).

(¢) 6,063 Utility structures (such Rs. 2 per 0-093 sq.
as pgates, booking metre.
offices, telephone
booths, latrines,

baths, etc.)
(ii) One-third of the cost of development of land 464
incurred by Government.
(iii) Cost of horticultural work carried out by 0-71
Government.
(iv) Cost of electrical works executed by Gov- 8-95
ernment.

Total 38-30

12.58. The deed stipulated that allotment of space covered by the
six pavilions, et . in category (b) above would be made by the Gov-
ernment and that the allottees would make payment of ground fee
to the Federation at Rs. 3 per 0.093 sq. metre.

12.59. The amount payable as ground fee by the Central Govern-
ment Departments/Auionomous Bodies worked put to Rs. 18.60 lakhs
(for about 29 per cent. of the total area allotted); in addition, Gov-
ernment also loose Rs. 9.36 lakhs being two-third of the cost of deve-
lopment. . This situation could have been avoided if before granting
the licence, an estimate had been obtained of the costs to be incurred
by the lessees and the allotment of accommodation required by Gov-
ernment arranged at rates calculated on a “no profit no loss” basis.

12.60. It is seen from the accounts of the exhibition furnished by
the Registrar of Companies that the Federation had collected by way
of rentals alone, a sum of Rs. 89-40 lakhs and had made a net profit of
Rs. 4756 lakhs.

12.61. The Committee desired to know as to why a clause was not
put in the lease deed that wherever accommodation would be re-
tjuired by the Government would be given to Government on the



214

same rates at which the Government gave land to the Federation. The
witness stated that the agreement between the Federation and the
Government in respect of leasing of the exhibition grounds was dis-
cussed and considered fully in the inter-departmental Committee and
a decision was taken to fix certain rates for open land for pavilion
group and other groups. Government could have taken the position
that for the Government requirements the Federation would provide
accommodation efther at the same rate as that at which the pavilions
were given to them or at some other concessional rates but the deci-
sion definitely was that from Government also, they should charge
something much more than what would cost to them (Federation).
It was a decision incorporated in the indenture signed between the
Government and the other party viz. the Federation.

12.62. The witness added that the intention of Government for
charging ground rent ai the rate of Rs. 1 per sq. yard only from the
Federation was to encourage them to organise the fair.

12.63. In the course of further discussion the Committee were
apprised of the record of the inter-ministerial meeting held on the
21st October, 1880 when the terms and conditions of the lease were
decided upon. In reply tu a question, the representative of the Min-
istry stated that the rate of rent charged at the Indian Industries Fair,
1961 was the same as was charged when the World Agriculture Fair
was held. The decision to charge the Federation at old rates was
taken at the some meeting. The witness, however, admitted.

“The provision should have been that if they make a profit, thev

should surrender it to government and if they make a loss, they would
be subsidised.”

12.64. Explaining further the representative of the Ministry statad
that when this Fair was planned, it was decided to hold it under the
aegis of the Federation. The Government was interested in its
success. When the terms and conditions specifying the lease of land
and structures were finalised the idea underlying was neither to give
a subsidy to the Federation nor to enable it to .nake such huge pro-
fits. Nor was there any intention to make a commercial deal with
the Federation. The only objective in this case was to fix reasonable
rates of rent. The witness further stated that the Federation appre-
hended some loss and it was agreed that in case Federation suffered
a loss, the Government would consider if the rates of rent charged
from the Federation could be reduced. The provision of sharing pro-
fits on the part of the Government was not incorporated as it was not
expected that the Federation would earn such huge profits.




a1s

12.65. The Committee then pointed out that the Federation rea-
lised about Rs. 80 lakhs as rent from the participants in the Fair. It
was known that one-third of the land was occupied by Government.
The Federation paid to the Government Rs. 23.90 lakhs as rent for
the entire land. It was, therefore, known that Government itself
was going to pay to the Federation as rent for land a sum larger than
what the Federation paid to them for the entire land. The Committee,
therefore, desired to know how it could be concluded that there
would be a loss. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the possi-
bility of earning profits could not be foreseen because the number of
participants was not known in the beginning. The decision as to how
many Government departments would be participating in the Fair
was taken as the exhibition grew and a larger number of participants
joined the Fair. The witness further added that when the agreement
was drawn up the Government envisaged hiring of six pavilions
covering 31,093 square meters. To the extent these pavilions were
not utilised, nothing would be paid for the structures.

12.66. Coming again to the question of claiming profits on the part
of the Government, the Secretary of the Ministry stated that the
Government charged rent for the land on the basis of prevailing
rates and what was reasonable in the light of past experience.
Thereafter, if the Federation made profits after incurring certain
expenditure in development the Government was not in a position
to claim the profits thus earned. The witness further added that th~
Government paid Rs. 2 per sq. ft. extra towards expenditure incurred
on development. care and maintenance of the organisation, on staff
and other overheads.

12.67. In reply to a question whether Government did not have the
results of the earlier World Agriculture Fair when proposals for this
exhibition were being ronsidered, the Secretary of the Ministry stated
that the World Agriculture Fair authorities were asked to pay Rs. 35
lakhs as rent and they had paid so far only Rs. 3 Jakhs and the rest
of the amount was under dispute. The witness further informed the
Committee that if the World Agriculture Fair authorities had paid

at the rates laid down for the Federation then there would not have
been any profits.

12.68. The Committee then desired to know as to what would hav~
been government'’s policy in case the Federation had suffered losses.
The witness stated that Government in case of loss would have
honoured {ts oral commitment of reducing rates charged from the
Federation, and further added that in this case the Government h~d
not approached the Federation for a share of the profits.



216

12.69. The Committee desired to be furnished with further infor-
mation on the Yollowing points: —

(1) a note stating whether the open land of four lakh sq. yards
remained as open land and whether other pavilions were
constructed by the Federation at their own cost;

(ii) a comparative statement of rents charged by the Ministry
for accommodation given to the Government and to other
non-government parties at India 1958 Exhibition and the

World Agriculture Fair; and

(111) a note stating the rates charged for land by Government
in World Agriculture Fair and how it compared with the
rates in the present case, the area of the land given to the
World Agriculture Fair authorities and those to the
Federation and the amount of rent paid by Government to

the Federation.

12.70. The Committee regret to note that the notes on the above
points are still awaited.

12.71. The Committee are amazed at the explanation of the Min-
istry that at the time of fixing the terms and conditions for the lease
of the land they did not envisage that the Federation would be mak-
ing profits in the whole transaction and on the other hand they had
a fear that the Federation might suffer losses. It is clear from the
lease deed that the land was allotted to the Federation on payment
of ground rent at Re. 1 per sq. yd. and in turn they were allowed to
charge 27 times of this amount which obviously left a large margin of
profil to the Federation. If, as stated in evidence, the intention was
neither to give a subsidy to the Federation nor to enable it to make
huge profits, the Committee fail to understand as to why a suitable
provision was not incorporated in the lease deed to the effect that
the allotment of land .to Government or semi-Government organisa-
tions by the Federation could be made on a no-profit-no-loss basis.
The Committee can hardly rescist the coaclusion that the officers
dealing with this case failed to safeguard the intersts of Govern-
ment while fixing the terms and conditions of the lease of land and
finalising the lease deed with the Federation.

12.72. The Committee are also of the view that Government should
lay down a clear policy that the concessional rent etc., to be charged
for the government land for organising exhibition would be available
to the parties concerned only if exhibitions are organised on “no-pro-
fit-no-loss basis.”



PR

217
Land and Development Office

Para 60—Pages 74 to 78, Audit Report, (Civil), 1965.
O.itstanding demands Sub-para A
12.73. A total amount of Rs. 27.07 lakhs remained to be recovered:

Amount
Nature of demand No. of  (in lakhs Rmarks
Cases  of rupees)
{a) Premia . Not R-03 This includes Rs. 7-24 lakhs
known recoverable from local bodies.
{#) Ground rent )
(1 Perpetual 1,633 15-20 This includes Bi4 cases in-
leases. volving Rs. 8-$3 lakhs in

which breaches of the con-
ditions of leases were noticed,
Of the rest, Rs. 4-13 lakhs
were due from local bodies
State Government etc.

(s1) Temporary 62 137
leases.
(¢} Damages for 57 2-47 The quantum of damages in
breach of terms the remaining 757 cascs was
of leases still to be wrorked out.

12.74. Giving the latest position of the outstandings, the witness
stated in evidence that out of the total amount of Rs. 27.07 lakhs out-
standing, a sum of Rs. 17:63 lakhs remained to be recovered. As re-
gards delay in assessing damages in 757 cases, the witness stated
that a decision had been taken that damages would be calculated on
certain basis for pre 1st November, 1965 cases and on different bhasis
for post 1st November, 1965 cases. Action to assess the damages in
these cases, on the principles laid down, had been completed.

12.75. The Committee desire that the recovery of the outstanding
demands should be expedited without further loss of time.

Nun-preparation of consolidated records. Sub-para D.

12.76. The work of preparation of consolidated records indicating
the extent of land/plots available for allotment was still not com-



218

plete; the Public Accounts Committee (1963-64) had been assured
that efforts were being made to improve the position.

12.77. Giving the latest position of the completion of consolidated
records of plots available for allotment. the witness stated that there
were three kinds of lands—Rehahilitation lands, Notified Area Com-
mittee lands and Nazul lands. For rehabilitation lands, survey re-
ports had been completed for 17 colonies and 40 colonies still rer.nain-
ed to be surveyed. In regard to Notified Area Committee lands, 25
per cent of the work had been done and the rest was in hand. . In
regard to Nazul lands, all records were complete. Targets had been
fixed for the completion of the re-ords but due to shortage of staff
and difficulty in tracing the papers these could not be achieved.

12.78. The Commiittee trust that the work of preparation of con-

solidnted records would be persued vigorously si it h
Py y since it has alrcady

Non-revision of ground rent, Sub-para E Perpetual leases:

(s) Number of cases which became due for revision 480
(from 1947 onwards) in terms of the leases.

(is) Estimated increase in the ground rent per Rs. 15 lakhs

annum.
(#i) Number of cases in which ground rent was 19
actually revised up to August, 1964.
(sv) Increase in the annual rent involved in (i51) Rs. 0-68 lakh
above). (increase not  Yyet

effected as the cases
are under litiga-
tion).

12.79. Audit was informed by Government in January, 1965 that
the Delhi Administration had been requested to appoint a Special
Collector for expediting the revision of ground rent.

Temporary leases:

12.80. In respect of such leases as were on a year-to-year basis,
increases in the rates of ground rents (based on the increases of the
free-hold value of land notified in January, 1958 and July, 1860) had
not been effected up to August, 1964. The total loss suffered by Gov-
ernment on this account has not been worked out. The position was
stated to be under investigation (January, 1985).



219

12.81. Stating the nocition regarding the appointment of a special
Collector, the witnese stated that the Chief Commissioner, Delhi, who
was requested to appoint a special collector for expediting the revi-
sion of ground rent cases, had refused to do so. Ac-ording to the
Chief Commissioner under legal provisions. that work had to be done
by the existing Collector or Deputy Commissioner. The result was
that there was no progress in this work. The witness further stated
that it was not correct to say that 19 cases which had been finalised.
were under litigation. In these 19 case; assessment had been made
as to what the increase should be but it was for the Collector to
decide the amount. It was only after the Collector had given the
firure of assessment that these cases would be treated as finalised.
Since there was no decision at the level of Collector, all the cases
were held up.

1282 The Committee desired to know the a~tion proposed to be
taken to meet this situation. The witness stated that the Chief Com-
missioner wo'd agiin be requested to help in expeditious disposal
of these cases. He further added that the Collectors were heavily
over worked and this was extra work for them.

12.83. The witness further promised to approach the Ministry of
Home Affairs for persuading the Ch'ef Commissioner to accept the
proposal of appointing a Special Collector for dealing with these
cases which involved an amount of Rs. 270 lakhs.

12.84. In reply to a question as to whether the D.D.A. was com-
petent to revise the ground rent the witness stated that under the
terms of the lease the revision of ground rent was to be done by the
Collector or Deputy Commissioner.

12.85. The Committee regret to note that the work of non-revision
of ground rent has been unduly delayed. They would like to be in-
formed of the fur:her efforts made in this regard including the ap-
pointment of Special Collector as promised by the Secretary, Minis-
try of Works, Housing and Urban Development in the course of evi-
dence,

Delay in encashment of cheques Sub-para G.

12.86. 53 cheques (bearing various dates between May, 1963 and
December, 1963) coverine an amount of Rs. 1:85 lakhs tendered by
the lessees in settlement of their dues had no* been encashed during
their currency and had thus lapsed, although the Public Accounts
Committee (1962-63) had been assured that such contingencies would
not recur.

467 (Aii) LS—15,



12.87. Audit was informed in January, 1965 that cheques in res-
pect of eight cases remained to be returned to the parties concerned
as at the end of November, 1964.

12.88. Giving the present position, the witness stated that all the
cheques had been returned to the respective parties. Since there
were breaches in the properties these cheques could not be cashed be-
cause by cashing these cheques the breaches would have been thus
got waived. So these cheques were held up. But when audit ob-
jected to their being held up in the Ministry, these cheques were
returned. When the Committee pointed out that it was a serious
matter to get cheques accummulated without being cashed, the
witness promised to ensure their return to the parties concerned
in order to avoid any financial difficulty. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that out of 53 cases fresh cheques had been received
from 33 parties totaling to an amount of Rs. 79,000 and 20 cases were
still pending involving the balance,

12.89. A similar irregularity in the working of the Land and
Development Office was reported to the Public Accounts Committee
in 1962-63. In para 97 of their 8th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the
Committee had expressed their dissatisfaction over the fact that
cheques were lying uncashed in the Land and Development Office.
The Committee were then assured that the working of the Land and
Development Office had since been rationalised and such contingency
would not recur. The Committee are dismayed to find that inspite
of their observations and the assurance given by the Ministry irre-
gularities are recurring and cheques covering an amount of Rs, 1.65
lakhs tendered by the lessees in settlement of their dues had not been
encashed during their curreacy.

Loss of rent—Para 62 Appendix I—Item 1. Page 187, Audit Report
(Civil), 1965

12.90. In respect of a piece of Government land at Reading Road.
New Delhi, measuring about 640 sq. yards. under the ‘C’ Division of
the Central Public Works Department failure to notice the encroach-
ment on it for about eleven years, resulted in a loss of rent amount-
ing-to Rs. 37,750 for the period from February, 1947 to August, 1959.

12.91. The land was being used by a firm since February, 1947,
for use as an approach road to their motor workshop. The encroach-
ment came to the notice of the authorities only in September, 1958,
as a result of representations made by the residents in the localities.



221

‘1292 In December, 1959, Government decided to close the road,
but on a representation made by the firm, they agreed in December,
“19600 to lease out the land to the firm on rent of Rs. 250 per mensem
chargeable from September, 1959,

12.93. The recovery of rent for the period prior to September,
1950 was foregone aon the advice of the Ministry of Law.

1294. The Committee desired to know the circumstances .under
which the encroachment of Government land escaped the notice of
the department. The witness stated that at the point where Punch-
quin Road and Reading Road meet, there were some. -quarters. In
the ‘Durgah’ nearby, there were some shops and workshops. From
there to the main road, there was no pucca road and for a long time
the people working in the shops in the ‘Durgah’ had been using the
gap between the quarters as a path to come to the road. In 1958 it
was brought to light that a road lying within the Government colony
was being used by private parties. The matter was examined and
the Law Ministry was consulted. The Law Ministry advised that
they could not claim anything for the past because there was no
agreement or lease, but they could recover some moneyv from one
party who was major a user by saying that they would stop his
entry and exit.

12.95. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the agree-
ment with the owners of the workshop was entered into with effect
from 4th September, 1959. According to the terms of the lease, the
lessor might terminate the tenancy by one month’s notice in writing
as per law to the lessee without paying any compensation to the
lessee. It was a monthly tenancy.

1296. The Committee are constrained to. note that unauthorised
-occupsation of Government land remained unnoticed for 11 years.
"This indicates a clear failure on the part of the Departmental officers
: to follow the instructions prescribed in the C.P.W.D. Cede regarding
. inspection of Gevernment buildings and werks in the division.and
to take suitable measures to prevent encroachment.on Government
land. They trust that the Ministry will conduct a special review to
ensure that there are no further cases of unauthorised occupation of
Government 1and in the city, which require regulation.

Non-recovery of dues—Appendix I—Item 3—Page 188, Audit Report
(Civil), 1965.

12.97. In respect of the work relating to the construction of garages
‘and servants quarters in the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor



222

General of India, which was completed in December, 1958, the final
bill of the contractor was settled in November, 1961, i.e., after more
than three years. and showed tha® an amount of Rs. 19,500 was recov-
erable from him mostly on account of cost of materials supplied by
the Department, and of labour engaged on the contractor’s behalf.
A sum of Rs. 6810 was also recoverable from the contractor as com-
pensation for delay in the comple‘ion of the work. Out of the total
amount of Rs. 26,310 thus recoverable a sum of Rs. 13,248 still remains
to be recovered from the contractor who asked for arbitration in
September. 1962. An arbitrator was appointed by the Government
only in June, 1963 and the award is awai‘c] (December, 1964).

12.98. The Committee desired to know why there was delay of
more than 3 vears in the preparation of the final bill of the contractor.
The Chief Engincer, CP.W.D, stated that the work was completed
on 8'h De-~ember. 1958 and the accounts of contractors were finalised
in November, 1961, As regards delay, the witness stated that some
time was taken to finalise the accounts because the work had been
completed through departmental and other agencies. As the con-
tractor did not complete the work, they had to execute some of the
works departmentally till they were in a position to employ another
agency. Another agency was emploved who completed the work n
December, 1958. The bill could be finalised only after working out
the cost of work done departmentally and the work done by the cther
agency. All this took time.

12.99. The Committee enquired how excess cement and steel worth
Rs. 5259 was supplied to the contractor. The witness stated that
the contractor removed that with mala fide intentions. This was done
against the agreement. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that they could not establish that it was a case of theft. But they
would recover the cost of the meterials at penal rate. He added that
on the request of the contractor the case had been referred for arbi-
tration in 1963. The arbitration proceedings had not yet been finish-
ed. The witness promised to furnish a note on the present stage of
the arbitration proceedings.

12.100. It has been stated in the note subsequently furnished to
the Committee that the first hearing was held on the 13th January.
1966 when the Arbitrator desired certain data and documents to be
submitted to him. The next date of hearing has not so far been
fixed by the Arbitrator,

- 12101. The Committee have on earlier occasions emphasised the
pood for prompt finalisation of accounts of contractors. In this case



I
hey regrot to obeerve that the work was completed in December,
1958 but the accounts of the contractor were finalised only in Nov-
ember. 1961 almost three years later. It is also unfortunate that the
contractor was allowed to lift excessive material to the extent of
Rs. 5249. The Committee trust that suitable action will be taken te
fix responsibility in this case.

12.102. The Commitiee are also not happy to note the delay in the
institution of arbitration proceedings. The case was referred for
arbitration in 1963, but the first hearing of the case was held only on
13th January, 1966.

Overpayment to g contractor—Appendixr [—Item 6—Page 189, Audit
Report (Civil) 1965.

12.103. The final bills of a contractor relating to wood work in
the following buildings under the Construct'on Division No. IV,
settled after delays of five to six vears showed overpayments amount-
ing to Rs. 82,369 as follows:

Name of the Building Final bill Amount
settled in overpaid

(Time of complction)

Rs.
(1) Central Board of Revenue Bmldmg
(August, 1955) . July, 1961° 48,317
(2) Multi-storeyed Building at Quecn
Victoria Road.
(January, 1956) . March, 1961 ' 34,082

12.104. The bulk of the overpayment in respect of item (1)
above and the entire overpayment in respect of item (2), resulted
from the fact that deductions for deviations from the agreed stand-
ards, in the execution of certain items of work had not been carried
out from the running bills.

12.105. In the first case a portion (Rs.-17,909) of the security
deposit (Rs. 23,879) had been refunded to the contractor in January,
1956, i.e. five years before the finalisation of the contractor’s account
and the balance had been adjusted against recoveries due from him
in respect of certain other contracts. In the second case, a sum of
Rs. 2,225 available from the security deposit and a further sum of



-
i

Rs. 6,621 due to the contractor in respect’ of another work were
adjusted against the overpsyment of Rs. 34,062 leaving a bahnce of
Rs. 23,208.

12.106. The contractor did not pay the amount, and in June, 1961
asked for arbitration. An arbitrator was appointed in May, 1962,
after nearly one year; his award is awaited (December, 1984).

12.107. The Committee enquired whether Government had fixed
respomsibility for accepting the sub-standard work and paying for
it without any reduction in the contract rates. The witness stated-
that the disciplinary aspect of this case was being looked into and
suitable action would be taken against the defaulting officer. As
regards arbitration proceedings, the representative of the Ministry
stated that in one case the claim was for Rs. 48,317 and an award
was given in their favour for Rs. 27418. They had gone to the
court for a decree and would recover this amount. In the second
case, the amount involved was Rs. 25,208 and the award was still
awaited. Out of overpayments amounting to Rs. 82,369' made to the
contractor, Rs. 8,846 had already been adjusted from the security

deposit.

12.108. In reply to a question, the witness stated that they could
not take action against the officers concerned as the records of the
case were with the Arbitrator. He agreed that no action was taken
against the officials earlier, though this case was discovered by them
in 1961, the contractor asked for arbitration in June, 1961 and the
case went to arbitration in May, 1962 and December, 1962.

12.109. The witness promised to furnish a note giving the details
of the case and why no disciplinary action was taken against.the
officers concerned.

12.110. The Committee regre! to observe that the note is sull
awaked:-

12.111. From the facts of the case it is clear that the irregulari-
ties were discovered in 1961 and the case was referred to the arbi-
tration in May and December, 1962. They are constrained to note
the failure on the part of the Department to consider the discipli-
nary aspects of the case and take suitable action daring this period
1961 und 1962 to fix: vesponsibility for acceptance of sub-standard. -
work;

12.112. The Committee would also like to observe that it is =a
commaon, though lame excuse that action could not be taken as the
records were in the court/arbitration or with police. Thé Committee"



oo
2257 -

cannot appreciate this dificulty because the copies of these records-:
could always be obtsined and necessary action taken. ,

Government of Indie Press, Nasik Read -

Delay in installation of machinery and occupation of a building.-
Sec. XL pp. 195-96 of Audit Report (Commercial), 1965.

12.113. Machinery and equipment costing Rs. 17.75 lakhs pur-
chased for the Government of India Press, Nasik Road during the
period 1949 to 1959 were installed between July 1957 and July, 1983:
In certain cases (machinery costing about Rs. 8.70 lakhs) the delay-
ranged between 1 and 12 years and above as indicated below:

Cost of the Machinery Delay in installation
Rs.
50,844 . . .12 ycars and above.
66,847 . . . 610 10 years.
1,72,569 . - 310 6 years, .
5,779,503 . . 110 3 years.

oty s s e amn o w e ewmm e am am e e aw B A A PO

12.114. The indent for machinery was placed in August, 1947
and it was expected that the entire machinery would arrive only in"
the course of 4 to 5 years.

12.115. The Ministry informed Audit in September, 1964, as
follows:—

“As a rule, the purchase of machinery is generally arranged .
to synchronise with the construction of accommodation to -
house the machinery. In the case of the Nasik Press, even
a rough synchronisation was out of question having re-
gard to the special circumstances due to which an:order
for machinery had to be placed even in advance of selec-
tion of a site for the Press. Naturally, the construction:
of the buildings could not keep pace with the arrival of
machines.”

12.116. The course of events explained by the Ministry, however;
brought to light the fallowing ssnects:—



12.117. The propoial for the setting up of the New Press was
submitted to the Standing Finance Committee in March, 1948. The
machinery started arriving in 1948, but firm proposals for the pur-
chase of land and construction of Press building at Nasik were for-
mulated at the end of January, 1951. The formal administrative
approval was issued in January, 1952

12.118. The construction of the building was completed by the
C.P.W.D. in April, 1955 against the stipulated date of October, 1953
owing to difficulties in getting steel and other construction materials;
the air-conditioning equipment was sanctioned in April. 1954 and
installed by January, 1958.

12.119. The General Manager's bungalow which was construct-
ed in the beginning of 1954 at a cost of Rs. 35,000 was handed over to
the Departmen: by the CP.W.D. in Novembrr, 1958, i.e. after nearly
5 years from the date of construction. The bungalow was there-
after used as a guest house up to the end of 1959 when it was allot-
ted to the General Manager who was placed in charge of the Press.

12.120. The Committee desired to know the special circumstances
in which the order for the machinery had to be placed even in ad-
vance of the selection of the site for the press and the reasons for
delay at various stages. The represontative of the Ministry stated
that the case related to the vear 1947 when the country was parti-
tioned. The order was placed bv the DGISD. in London in
accordance with the decision taken by the Partition Council. The
proposal for setting up the new press was approved by the Finance
Committee in March, 1948. The site for the press was chosen at
Nasik in September. 1948. The decision to have a Rotary wing was
taken in January, 1949. In January, 1951, the proposal to purchase
land and construction of buildings at Nasik was submitted to the
Standing Committee of Parliament of the Ministry. In February,
1951 this proposal was approved. In September, 1951 the proposal
was again submitted to the Standing Finance Committee and ap-
proved by them. In January, 1952, administrative approval and
financial sanction was issued. But the equipment had started arriv-
ing from June, 1949 and its installation was undertaken from March,
1958 to July, 1962 on various dates.

12.121. The Committee pointed out that the press started full
fledged working only in 1962 though the buildings were ready in
1955. The Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery stated that
the buildings were ready in April, 1955 and the machinery though
it started arriving from 1949 its receipt was completed only in 1959
The Rotary machines for forms printing were received in February,



m

1958. Some machines referred to in the audit psra were comple-
mentary machines whick were received much earlier. The
cameras and offset machines could not be used because air condi-
tioning was completed in January, 1958. He added that he could
not find any information regarding prior planning of air-conditioning
of the building.

12.122. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the press
was working on no-profit no-loss basis.

12.123. The Committee desired that a note might be furnished

indicating:
(i) the dates on which orders were placed for different
machines and the dates when the machines were received;

(ii) why the question of a building or other facilities were not
thought of at the time of sanctioning the project and why
those were thought of piecemeal; and

(iii) in the absence of the machine for 12 or 13 years, how the
work was done, by whom and what was the extra cost.

The note* furnished by the Ministry is at Appendix XXXIV.

12.124. In the opinion of the Committee, this case reveals lack
of proper planning which resulted in the costly machines and equip-
ment remaining idle for periods ranging from 1 to 12 years. Had
the matter been pursued promptly the delays in obtaining adminis-
trative approval for the setting of the press acquisition of land and
construction of buildings could have been minimised. The Commit-
tee are surprised that the plan for the construction of a building
for a Rotary (form) Wing was not included in the original scheme
and approval for the same was obtained 2 years later although its
setting up was also approved in 1949. The Committee trust that the
Ministry will ensure better planning and proper co-ordination in the
setting up of such projects in future.

General
Delay in the submission of notes.

12.125. During the course of the examination of the Audit Report
relating the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development on
the 1st and 2nd February, 1866, the Public Accounts Committee had
desired further information on certain points. A list of points on
which further information was required by the Committee was sent

*Not velted by Audit.



228 '
to the Ministry on the 16th February, 1966, in which they were
asked to furnish the additional information by the 4th March, 1968.
Information on three more points was also asked to be furnished at
the latest by the 19th April, 1966. Out of 23 points. information on
10 points only has so far been received.

12.128. The Commitiee need hardly emphasise that in the absence
of additional information, it is difficult for the Commitiee to formu.
late their views, The Committee would, therefore, like to urge the
Ministry to ensure that the information asked for is invariubly far.

nished within the time limit prescribed.

R. R. MORARKA.,
Chairman,
Public Acecounts Committee.

New Deuur;
The 28th April, 1966.

Vaisakha 8, 1888 (Saka).




APPENDIX 1

Summary of main Conclusion/Recommendation

114

Deptt./
Ministry
concerned

Conclusions/Recommendations

4

The Committee are surprised to learn that when the funds were
disbursed to the various States Citizens Councils etc., no condition
was laid down regarding preparation and submission of audited
accounts. A decision to get audited accounts was taken only about
two years after the disbursement of the funds. The Committee
desire that the question of obtaining audited accounts from stich
of the Citizens Councils as have not yet forwarded the audited
accounts and also the Indian Red Cross Society and the individual
mentmned above should be pursued vigorously.

The Committee desire that the review suggested in para 8 of
their 36th Report (3rd Lok Sabha) indicating how far the various
projects financed from the foreign loans were (a) already remun-.
erative (b) likely to become remunerative after some years, and (c)
likely to continue unproductive so far as can be foreseen, should be
completed early. They further desire that this review should also
include the results of the study as to how far the Governments




expectations have been realised in respect of earning/saving the
foreign exchange as a result of commissioning such projects.

The Committee feel concerned over the quantum of commitment
charges (Rs. 425:09 lakhs) paid by Government to the International
Bank for Reconstruction and Development upto 1964-65 in respect of
the loans taken by the Government, public Undertakings and com-
panies in the private sector. The Committee note the Ministry's
explanation that the bulk of the commitment charges were unavoid-
able, as most of the IBRD lnans finance imports of capital plant and
machinery which necessarily involve long delivery periods, say two
or three years, and thus even utilisation of loans according to the
original schedules and within the terminal dates involves payment
of commitment charges over a long period. All the same, the Com-
mittee desire that every effort should be made to minimise the com-
mitment charges that are avoidable, by utilisation of the loans within
the original time schedule and by not embarking upon loan agree-
ments for doubt{ul schemes, involving the possibility of the cancel.
lation of loan agreements later. Even in case of loans for capital
equipment involving long delivery period—more realistic time

schedule should be prepared taking into consideration the time fac-.

tor etc.

ofz



1 42

Do.

Finance

The Committee also desire that an early decision should be taken
on the suggestions made in para 19 of their 39th Report (1964-65)
regarding the feasibility of the industries taking loans direct from
the World Bank on a guarantee of the Government, which would
lessen the burden on Government. The Committee are not impres-
sed by the argument that it does not matter whether the Govern-
ment or the private party pays the commitment charges. In the
opinion of the Committee it very much matters and therefore it
should be ensured that in cases where the World Bank is not in a
position to give loans direct to the industries concerned and Govern-
ment have to step in as an intermediary. Government should make
available the foreign loans received to the parties concerned on such
terms and conditions as will not result in a loss to the public ex-
chequer. This principle should be made applicable both in the case
of public undertakings and companies in the private sector.

The Committee note that pursuant to their recommendation, Gov-
ernment have issued instructions (October, 1964) to the State Gov-
ernments that with effect from the accounts of 1965-66. the final
adjustment of Central assistance to State Governments for plan
schemes would be on the basis of the audited figures of expend ture,
The Committee hope that each State Government will publish a
statement of schemes included in its annual plan arranged under the
heads of development indicating the provisions made for each scheme
under the various budget heads of accounts and also furnish the
requisite data to the Accountant General concerned to enable him
to check that the grants were actually spent for the purpose intended
and also economically. The Committee desire that the system should

£ 4



143

150

4

be kept under review by the Ministry of Finance in consultation
with the Comptroller and Auditor-General with a view to effecting
improvements and making the control of the Central Government

over the utilisation of the assistance effective. The Committee
would watch the results through future audit reports.

The Committee also suggest that the Ministry should discuss
with the Comptroller and Auditor General about the other lacunae
pointed out by Audit in this regard and send a Report to the Com-
mittee. '

The Committee desire that such a study shouid be undertaken by
the Ministry on a regular basis. This would enable the Ministry to
know whether the grants/loans.given by the Centre to the State
Govts. for specific schemes were being properly utilised for the
intended purpose. This will also be helpful in watching the actual
utilisation of Central assistance and applying the correctives where
necessary.

The Committee regret to observe that in this case an extra
expenditure of Rs. 15,867 had to be incurred in the purchase of two
“Bright Annealing Furnaces” and one “Atmosphere Generator” due
to administrative and other delays in placing orders after calling for
tenders in November, 1960. What is more, supplies have not yet



10

1 61

54

Finance

— T T —

been completed after a lapse of more than three years of pllcing the
order by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals. Thus, apart
from incurring extra expenditure, the machinery required in 1960
have not yet been installed after a lapse of about six years. The
Committee very much regret such long delays in the execution of
small orders. They desire that the matter should be vigorously
pursued with the Director General, Supplies & Disposals.

The Committee feel concerned to find that the mis—approyrhtlon
of the investors’ money was continued by the Distrfct Organk
concerned over a period of three years without being detected. The
Committee desire that the system should be examined with a view
to making it foolproof. They hope that necessary measures have
been taken to tighten up supervision in order to prevent recurrence
of such cases. The Committee would like to know the outcome of
the prosecution launched against the District Organiser.

The Committee desire that apart from the conditions included in
the tripartite agreement with the State Bank of India M/s. Richard-
son & Cruddas Ltd. for protecting the interests of Govt., the Minis-
try should review whether any further measures are necessary 1o
have controlling power in the management of the Company to safe-
guard the financial interests of Government. The Committee are also
of the view that a clear stipulation should be made in the agreement
that during the currency of the guarantee the management would
be in the hand of the Court/Government nominee.




i ot e o o i

X1

12

13

171

1 84

4

Rehabilitation

Planning ( ommission

o s et 4 i+ e s <, e o s e et < i e Y

The Committee appreciate the position explained by the Secre-
tary, Deptt. of Economic Affairs that in the case of Public Sector
companies, the guarantees given by the Government would be pro-
gressively withdrawn as and when those companies went into pro-
duction and were able to stand on their own feet. The Committee
would like the Government to adequately safeguard the financial

interests when they decide to give guarantees to private bodies, cc-
operative societies etc.

The Committee are surprised that even inspite of their previous
recommendation. the Rehabilitation Ministry proposed the effective
rate of interest of 54/ when the market rate wag more than 7}%.
This indicates that no proper thought was given to this problem and
the Committee's recommendation whs not considered seriously.
The Committee desire that no undue concession should be given to
the individual in the repayment of the loan which is overdue. The
Committee reiterate their recommendstions made in para 26 of the

36th Report, (1964-85) in this regard and desire that an early deci-
sion should be taken in the matter.

The Committee are not happy over giving of retrospective effect
to the order of creation of the post of Asstt. Secretary in this case.
They feel that this is a case where the power delegated to the Plan.
ning Commission to make appointment, was not used with due
circumspection. The Committee doubt whether under the existing



I4 185

IS 1 86

‘pdlei it is:feasible at 41l to create a:poit retrowpectively. They And it
‘diMiedlt 'to-sppreciate the view of the Planning Commission that
under the rules there was nothing prohibiting the competent authe-
“#ity ' frem ereating a’post retrospectively. -Acdeording'to the ‘Ministry
-&f Fanee, in:such a case there should be some special circumstanoes
jmdtifying the credtion of a'post retrospectively. The Comimittee ure
'nét convineed that there were any speeial circums arnices for creating
‘tivs post of the ‘Asstt. Becretary by the Planning Commission’ getivs-
ipettively. ‘All the same, the Cummittee desire that this point ve-
Aarding the/feusibility and destrability of ereating posts retrospeéctive-
‘Fy should be examined by:the Ministries of Home Affairs and Finrnce
sind élear instrudtions :should be issued.

Planning Commission  The Committee understand that the financial rules prescribe that
retrospective effect to revision of pay or grant of concession to Govt.
servants sheuld not be given without the previous consent of the
Rinance Ministry. Therefore. in view of the fact that creation of
the post retrospectively involves revisien of the officer’s. pay retros-
pectively, thig question of giving concession to the officer retrospec-
tively should have the prior approval of the Finance Ministry. It is
regiettable that this was not done in this case,

De. Another point requiring examination is how far it is justifiable
to pay deputation allowance to officers working in the same depart-
ment when they are posted in ex-cadre posts. The Committee were
informed during evidence that this practice has been followed in a
number of cases. The Committee have a feeling that this practice of
posting officers in-ex-cadre posts in the same Department and paying

M (Al) LS8



16

193

Rt et e p——————a s . W S

4

Planning C L.

them deputation allowance is not a healthy one, and should be avoid-
ed as far as possible.

. The Committee note that the officer concerned was allowed to
continue to hold two charges viz., Private Secretary to the Minister
for Planning and Director of Public Co-operation for several years on
one ground or the other. This enabled the officer to have the benefi
of a special pay in the first instance and deputation allowance at
higher rates later. Even the primary charge and the additional

. charge held by the officer was inter-changed. It was deposed before

the Committee that both the charges were full-time posts. But at
the same time the officer concerned continued to hold both the
charges. The Committee find it difficult to reconcile this anamolous
position. If both the charges were full-time posts, the Committee fail
to understand how the public interest was served by putting them
under the charge of the same officer. If on the other hand the
post of Director of Public Co-operation did not justify the appoint-
ment of # full-time Director, the post itself, as suggested by the
Finance Ministry, should have been abolished by distribution of work
among the existing sanctioned strength. The Committee cannot help
coming to the conclusion that the anamolous position was continued
to give benefit to the individual concerned. The Committee hope-
that the Planning Commission would avoid creating such anamolous



17

19

194

situations in future. Asking one officer to discharge duties of two

full-time posts for a long period is impractical and improper and not
conducive to efficiency.

Planning Commission The Committee also find that some procedural questions are

- involved in this case, viz..—

Finance

(a) whether it was justifiable to grant deputation allowance
when the officer held only the additional charge of the ex-
cadre post;

(b) whether it was not unusual that an officer of a regularly
constituted service should hold the full charge of another
ex-cadre post but hold the additiona] charge of this regular
post.

The Committee suggest that these issues should be determined by
- the Ministry of Finance for future guidance.

Planning Commission =~ The Committee note with surprise from the Review of Progress
1864-65 that though the programme for intensive development of
small industries in rural areas was sponsored in 1962, actual imple-
mentation started only from 1964-65.

Deo. ‘The Committee feel concerned over the slow progress of the mral
industries schemes. The Committee would urge that the Planning

Commission should ensure that the administrative and financial pro-



1 2 3 4

= ey

" cedures commg in the way of the speed) execution of the prognme
vhiould be simplified suitably. The Commission should also ensure
thét adequate and timely technicel guidance is made availwble to the
project grgnisations.

20 1 113 Food, Agriculture, From the above the Committee note that even though this pro-
Community Develop- grammne was started in the year 196881, it has not reached the stage
ment and Co-0PeT™" of stakiility #u is wvident from the report of the PEO. The Com-

mittee feel that the Government should make an attempt to have
a systematic -employment planning over a number of years rather
than having ed hoc system from year to yeer as in this case. Exten-
sion of this echeme from year to year has not been comducive toiits
successful functioning. Further, schemes included:in this programme
should not only be labour intensive but alco provide for training to
the labourers so that they may be sell supporting in due course. The
Government should .also try to avoid duplication of the schermes
undertaken by the State Governmentrs as a part of their nermal
activities and the schemes taken up in this programme,

31 1 M8 tDo. Even though a part of short-fall in providing employment might
be due to less provision of expenditure, the Committee feel the
achievement has been much below the targets fixed for the Third
Five Year Plan. This rhort-fall in achieving the targets requires
looking into.



TR T e

The Committee also observe from the note furnished by the
Ministry that a lumpsum provision of Rs. 148 erores has beerm:made
for special areas, Hill areas, Rural Manpower Works Programme in-
the Draft Fourth Plan. The exact amount to be provided in the
Fourth Five Year Plan had not yet been finalised. In this connec-
tion the Committee would like to point out that even in the Third
Five Year Plan the target of Rs. 150 crores was fixed for this scheme
and as against this, an expenditure of about Rs. 18 crores is only
expected to be incurred. The Committee are not sure whether the
necessary administrative/executive machinery was existing to carry
out these projects on such a large scale. or that the Planning, Com-
mission was not satisfied with the employment potential generated
by these projects. Further the Government have also not examined
how far they have been able to make a saving in expenditure by
entrusting these works to the Blook Samitis and Panthaysts ete: It
is also necessary that the administrative delays are avoided at differ-
ent stages. The methods and forms for the preparation of accounts
also require simplification so that they are easily understood by the
Panchayats. In this connection the Committee would glso:likie-to-
draw the attention of. the Ministry to para 12 of 55th Report: (THird-
Lok Sabha) of the Estimates Committee, 1963-64 wherein the Esti-
mates Committee had observed that “the Rural Works Programme
should primarily be devoted to increasing agricultural production,.
development of village industries, constructwn of link roads and
creation of remunerative assets.............. .

3



3 4

23

1 126  Food, Ag:xmculturc,“ As substantlal amount is proposed to be spent in the Fourth Eiv'

zo‘ "GIOP' Year Plan for Rural Works Programme, the Committee suggest that
ment and
tion.

the following points may be kept in view while sanctioning these
works:

1. As far as possible the expenditure on such programmes
should be on productive assets to avoid any inflationary
impact on the economy.

2. Thore should be a proper machinery to execute such works.

3. There should be a proper accounting and Audit arrange-
ments for such expenditure.

4. As far as possible the employment should be training orient-

ed so that un-skilled workers get gkilled and become self-
supporting.

25 Deo. The Committee regret to note that there has been shortfall in the
extraction of timber year after year as compared to the fixed target
of 60,000 tons with the result that during a four year period of 1060-61
to 1963-64 the total shortfall has been as much as 29,000 tons, which
is equal to abcut 6 months' extraction.

26 Do. The Committee. are however, glad to be informed that all possible
steps are being taken to modernize the equipment and to replace the



a5

26

27

28

213

oldcrafts. As these schemes when implemented, would enable the
Department to extract more timber and reduce the transport cost,
which is at present heavy (Rs. 31.53 per ton during 1963-64 as against
Rs. 17.96 per ton in 1960-81), the Committee would like the Depart-
ment to give urgent attention to this matter.

The Committee feel that this malady should have been taken note
of and remedied earlier as soon as the cost of transport recorded a
steap rise from Rs. 17.96 in 1960-61 to Rs. 27.17 in 1961-62.

The Committee feel perturbed to learn from this note that the net
profit of the Government as a result of the working of the Andamans
Forest Department has gone down substantially from Rs. 25,41,401
in 1961-62 to Rs, 10.83917 in 1963-64. They would therefore desire
that an immediate analysis of the causes of these dwindling profits
should be made and prompt action taken to arrest this trend uMer
intimation to the Committee.

In order that the implementation of the schemes which have
already been finalised are not held up and delayed, the Committee
would stress that appointment and posting of officers for the purpose
should not be delayed.

The Committee note with regret that their expectations have been
belied. They find that while in 1958-59 the intake was 23,348 tons,
the outturn 12,553 tons and wastage 46.19 per cent, even in 1964-85,
the intake is only 25,133 tons outturn 12,525 tons and wastage 50 per-
cent. The position has therefore, deteriorated instead of showing




e e o o s——— . 25 T .

3 4

impravement. The Committee would therefore, urge that ressons-
for this should be investigated and remedial steps taken.

2.16 Food, Agriculture, The Committee are unable to accept the proposition that there
Comeunity Develop-wag ngt enough demend for seasomed timber in the mainland. They.

:?::t and ¢ feel:that the matter needs a proper review,

2.18 Deo. The Committee feel that no serious effort appears to have been
made to .tap the demmand for seasoned timber properly and to utilise
the capacity of the plant fully. They hope that vigeroms efforts will
be made toward this end. &.

2.19 Do. The Committee find further that the Creosoting and. Ascue Treat-"
ment: Plants also have not yet reached any where near the inatalled.
capaaity which is 1200 tops per annum. The production duxing
1964-65 of creosoted timber was 220 tons only and of Ascue-treated
timber was 548 tans only.

2.22 Do. The Committee are alarmed at the state of aflairs diselosed with:
regard to the working of the contracts with the licensee in the
North Andamans. The Committee regret to note that the arbitrs-
tiom, which was stated before PAC of 1962-63 to have been in pro-
gress, (para 46 of Tth report) (3rd Lok Sabha) is stil! proceeding.
in 1965-68 and is “likely to take about two years.” If more arbitra-



31

34

35

Home Affairs

tion proceedings are to take 5 or 6 years to settle then the very pur-
pose of Arbitration, viz. expeditioug settlement of dispute is defested.
Céses have arisen in respect of the disputes and differences arising-
in the werking of the agreement for each of the years 1961-62, 1982-
63 and 1963-64. This indicates that there is something radically
wrong about the Agreement and its working that needs investiga-
tion by an independent agency as to how the agreement has been
entered into with this particular company, what are the lacuna in
the Agreement; whether it would not be desirable to cancel the agree-
ment rather than spending Public funds on litigation and Arbitrse-
tion year after vear, and other such allied matters. The Committee
desire this investigation to be set afoot at an early date.

The Committee feel unhappy to note that from 1956-57 to 1963641
the Dockyard section of the Marine Department suffered a. loss. of:
more than Rs. 8 lakhs. Since, however, the Government have started,
taking action on the Report of the Departmental Committee appoin-
ted by Government in 1962 to examine the working of the Marine.
Department and to suggest how the working could be improved and
the overhead charges reduced, the Committee would like to watch
the results of the action taken through future Audit Reports,

The. Committee feel constrained to observe in this. congectian ,
that although the Report of the Community was submitted -in Jauly,
1962, the comments of the Andaman & Nicobar Adwministration op.
the report were forwarded to the Ministry in January, 1964. The
Committee do not think that such long delays could be justifiable,

3



4

32 3.6
38
33 310

Home Affairs

It has also to be borne in mind that this delay has indirectly contri-
buted to the loss suffered by the Administration as remedial steps
were also delayed as a consequence. The Committee hope, the AGN
Administration would ensure that all delays in the working of the
Administration are eliminated.

The Committee feel that there has been inordinate delay in the
procurement of the motor. '

The Committee fee] perturbed to note that the Ferry Service of
the Marine Deptt. has also been running at a loss snce 1958-59 and
the total loss suffered by the Ferry Service so far amounts to more
than Rs. 5 lakhs. While the Committee appreciate that a low fare
structure has to be kept in order to provide means of communica-
tion to all the islands irrespective of the freight and fares because
of the peculiar nature of the territory, they would like the Adminis-
tration to consider the feasibility of a slight revision of fares as justi-

fled by present day realities and of reducing overheads etc. of the
service to the extent possible.

The Committee are unhappy to note this and would desire that
periodical reconciliation should be done to ensure correctness of
figures. ’



34 314
35 317
36 3.19
37 320
38 49

Do.

Do.

The Committee feel perturbed about the abnormal delay that has
already taken place in deciding about the fixation of stock limita,
Although the PAC made a recommendation in 1958-39, the matter
was stated to be still (January, 1965) under consideration in consul-
tation with the Ministry of Finance. The Committee, would like to
know the reason if any for the abnormal delay of 7 years on such a
simple matter.

The Committee are glad to note that credits are not being given
to private parties since 1st April, 1963. They hope that suitable
action would be taken to realise the outstanding of Rs. 18,152 from
the private parties without further delay.

The Committee find that the amounts due for the period 1947-48 to
1951-52 are paltry. If the Administration feel that the recovery of
these sums is not possible at this distant date, it would be better to
take steps to write them off.

As regards the dues for the period 1952-53 to 1962-63, the Com-
mittee desire that vigorous steps be taken to recover them from the
Departments concerned. The Committee would also like some suit-
able steps to be taken now so that even in the case of Government
Departments, arrears are not allowed to accumulate.

The facts disclose a very unsatisfactory state of affairs. The
Shipping Deptt. has already suffered a total loss of more than a crore




-

39

40

413

Industry

4

of rupees on the service of the three vessels mnintained by thm

during the period 195657 to 1962-63. And yet the “High powered
Committee” could not meet more than once between Jume, 1984
(when the Committee was appointed) and January, 1963, and the
work of the Committee is vet to be completed (January, 1968): The
Committee are alarmed at the cesual way in which the comtitued
losses of the Shipping Deptt. are being accepted with equanimity, by
the Government Department. The Committee therefore, desire that
this matter should be dealt with, with a real sense of urgency, so that
both the operating efficiency and the financial results of the cargos
cum-passenger service between the Mainland and Aadamans.as also
for imter-island service show a distinct improvement. The Committee
would also like to know the extent to which losses have been reduced
or are likely to be reduced as a result of ad hoc increase in the
freight for carriage of timber w.ef. 1st October, 1963.

The Committee feel from a study of the notes that there have
been delays and set-backs in the matter. They hope serious atten-
tien to the purchase of ships would be given so that further delays
de not take place.

The Committee hope that the Ministry will take all nece-sary
steps to safeguard the finaneial interests of Government,

g

¢

L]



41

43

s 20

§.21

5.26

5.37

The Committee regret to note that notwithstanding the provisiens
of the Delhi State (Aid to Small Scale and Cottage Industries) Rules

‘which restri¢ted grant of loans to the extent of Rs. 50,000 in ge¢h

cases and the advice of the Btate Government that the society ‘hd
no tangible asséts to effer, the Ministry of Industry thought it proper
to give direct a loan (Rs. 2:50 lakhs) to the soetety. If, despite these

‘Himitations, the loan was given to the society in the larger interssts

of rehabilitation of a Yarge number of people who would otherwise

‘rave been thrown eut of employment, the Committee feel that steps
should have been taken to safeguard the finartcial interests of Gov-
-ermnment by way of ebtainintg adequate security for the ‘amount of

the lean advarced.

The Committee regret to note that in spite of their recommenda-
tion fer a proper inquiry made last year, no steps have been taken
to owdertake sueh an inquiry.

In the opinion of the Committee it was very unuwsual for the
Governmient to give loan to the society without executing the neees-
sary documnents. The Committee find no justification for this deci-
ston.

They are also not convinced of the reasons advanced for non-»:e-
cution of agreement for such a long time. While the loan was sanc-
{ioned on 25th October, 1956 without executing any agreement, the
society approached the Government on 25-1-1957 for a copy of the

e



45

s .28

0 U it il ) — R

4

Industry

agreement. But Government had not been able even to finalise the
torm of agreement till August, 1961 when a defective agreement was
attemped to be got signed. Agreement was finalised only on 30th
June, 1962. Even after finalising the agreement on 30th June, 1962
it could not be exciuted till 29-1-63 when a decision was taken that
the society should go into liquidation in view of (1) the financial
position oi the society; (2) the defective working of the society; (3)
the society was reluctant to sign the mortgage agreement. On 4+-3-63
the decision to liquidate the society was communicated to the Deve-
lopment Commissioner, Delhi.

The Committee regret to observe the notwithstanding the fact thot
the society approached Government in January, 1957 for a
copy of agreement to be executed by them, Government could not
get the agreement signed during the period of 6 years i.e. between
25-1:57 and 4-3-63 by the saciety to whom a loan of Rs. 2.5 lakhs had
been sanctioned on 25-10-56. In the opinion of the Committee, the
responsibility for this long delay of 8 years lies primarily with the
Ministry. The Committee cannot understand this failure to get the
agreement executed particularly because the society was already
under the influence of the Government and at least for some time the
full contro} of its affairs was in the hands of Government nominees.
This, in the opinion of the Committee, is a clear case of negligence

gre,



and dereliction of duty. The Committee hope that in future Govern-
ment till take necessary steps to avoid such long delays in execution
of agreements.

4. §.30 Do. The Committee are not happy at the manner in which unusual
concessions were given to the society and the failure to take proper
steps to safeguard the financial interests of Government.

47 5.31 Do. The Committee have noted the following disquieting features in
this case:--

(i) During the period from 1956 to 1962, cases of mismanage-
ment and other irregularities such as pledging of finished
goods worth Rs. 80,000 in favour of a private bank against
a cash credit of Rs. 52,000 were reported to Government.
Adequate efforts were not made by the Ministry to look
into the affairs of the society and to set them right.

(ii) Charges of mismanagement and irregularities were levelled
against the society even when the management had as its
; chairman a Government nominee. Further in spite of the
fact that officials of Government on the Managing Com-
- mittee were reporting to the Ministry about the unsatis-
SUN : factory state of affairs of the cociety, no action was taken
1o get the hypothecat'on deed signed in time so as to safe-

. guard the financial interests of Government.
48 $.33 do. Jn view of the serious nature of irregularities committed in this
e case, the Committee desire that an enquiry should be held to find
‘out why the unusual concessions were g ven and how far the office

ot



e e s e e s g s

The Comnittee also desire to be informed of the fingl position

The Commitiee are surprised and cannot understand as to why

The Committee may be informed whether the suit for the reco-

The Cominittee may be informed of the further developments in

The Committee desire to be Informed of the latest position veyard-
ing the recovery of amounts due from the Indian Hardware Indus-

1 3 3 4
’ besvers of the Sectety were responsible for jits failure, and Why ‘the
document remained unexecuted for such a long time.
49 S 34 Industry
of the recovery of the outstanding dues from the assets of the yoeléty.
$0 5.41 Do.
this delay in filing the suit when the Government has considered
that the party has no intentien to pay.
very of the amount of loan due from the Dogra Steel Industries,
Faridabad has since been filed in the Court and the result thereof.
1 _ Do
5 5-43 this case.
52 5.47 Do.
tries, Faridabad.
53 5.55 "Do.

The Commititee trust that vigorous steps will be taken to »ffect
tecovery of ‘the outstanding amounts from the defaulters. Thay
wonld lke to be informed of the progréss made in'this regerd.

ofe



43 5.59

56 6.16

Iron and steel

The Committee feel that unless utilisation certificates are receiv-
ed in time and the Inspectorate staff of the Director of Industries
submitted Inspection Reports regularly, the Government will not be
able to know whether the money has been utilised for the purpose
for which it was advanced. The Committee are surprised how such
an unsatisfactory situation was aliow -d o continue for such a long
time. They trust that steps would Le taken to ensure that utilisation
certificates are turnished by the loaneesin time and they are proper-
ly scrutinised.

Even though the Ministry succeeded in  liquiduting arrears
amounting to Rs. 7.08 crores bilied upid 3-3-1964, the committee find
that a large amount of money rougnly about Rs. 1) crores st:ll re-
mains to be cleared, and some of the iten:y related to the period 1949-
1953. The outstandings against thz rerollers by the end of Decem.
ber, 1965 amounted to Rs. 3283 lukhs. They are unhappy to note
that an amount of Rs. 10397 lakhs was outstanding on i-1-1966 in
regard to the surcharge on imported steel. From a note furnished
by the Ministry. the Committee find that there were 24 parties against
whom surcharge ducs for more than Rs. 1 lakh each i :maned out-
standing.

The Cominit‘ee regret to ohzerve *hat for a long time the Minis-
try were not aiive to the necessity of tightening up the administra-
tive machinery as a result of which arrears went cn accumulating.
It is surprising that some of tha arrears are more than a decade old
—during which period nn sericus effort seems to have heen made to

evolve a beti-r system. Accor”.ng to evidence there was no detail-

487 (Aii) LS—IT.

st



4

6.17

Iron and Steel

ed procedure or instruction as to how bank guarantees should be
asked for and their report verified on acceptance of a tender. There
was virtually no co-ordination between the different sections in the
office of the Iron and Steel Controller which issued the contracts,
which determined the bank guarantee and which issued the customs
clearance permit. The Departmental order of 1959 was not only in-
adequate but it was never given a fair trial either for the Committee
find that many letters orders were issued which did not provide for
submission of bank guarantee and there were instances where tht
letter orders were not endorsed to the Surcharge Section also. There
was as many as 101 cases subsequent to the issuance of the order of
1953 (which stipulated a bank guarantee) where either the bank
guarantee was not obtained or they were not furnished by the parties
when they were called upon to do so. It is all the more surprising
that it took nearly 5 yearg for the Ministry to locate the loopholes
in the administrative order and an amendment thereto was issued
only in 1963.

The natural consequence of all these was that the Ministry at &
later date found themselves in a helpless pasition to effect recovery
of arrears because either the documents were not available or safe-
guards were not adequate and even after ten years the Ministry have
to carry a huge back log of arrears.

44 4



6.19

6.20

The Commiitee feel that the Ministry should appoint a depart-
mental Commiitee to go into the details of the administrative pro-
cedure now obtaining in the office of the Iron and Steel Controller to
streamline the administrative machinery so as to ensure that the
defects referred to above do not recur in future and also to enable
the Iron and Steel Controller to effect quicker recoveries of arrears.

As regards the clearance of arrears, in view of the fact that the
C. & A. G. has agreed to do post Audit instead of pre-audit, the
Committee hope that the High Powered Committee would now be
able to move quickly in the matter and liquidate the arrears with-
out any further delay.

The Committee also notice that, by and large, a practice has deve-
loped where the firms do not make any payment to Government if
they have any claim on Government and this delays the settlement
of cases. The Committee feel that Government should try to deter-
mine the claims of the firms early so that they are also able to pur-
sue their own claims with promptitude. In any case, the Ministry
should consider the feasibility of introducing suitable provisions in
the rules for laying down a time limit by which the firm should pre-
fer their claims complete with all papers and documents and also »
time by which a final decision should be taken by the Iron & Steel
Controller.




- 4

2 3
57 §76.22 Iron and Steel
58 6.26 Do.

6.27 Do.

From a note furnished bv the Minisiry, the Committee find that
the question of merging the vbalance in the Steel Equalisation Fund
with the Consolidated Fund of India is s:i!l under consideration. They
would like to be informed of the decision tsken in the matter.

The Committes would iike to reiterate their earlier recommenda-
tion made in para 35 of the.r 38:h Report (Third Lok Ssbha) to put
J.P.C.oon a statutory footing. They tcel that the present status of
this Commitier is questionable because according to legal opinion
such a Commitice cunnut be created under the lron and Steel Con-
trol Order. Evun then the said Commitee is collect:ng an amount

which is far in excess of the requirement for payment to the staft ¥

and the burden of which is ultimately falling on the consumers.

The association of the Tron and Steel Controller with that Com-
mittee has further created an anomaly in the sense that the said
Committee virtuallv enjovs the authority and protection of the
Government.  The amount it eollects has the characteristics of a
levy and yet the amoant so collected does not form part of Consoli-
dated Fund of India, expenditure therefrom is not audited by the C.
& A. G. and thus it 15 not accountable to Parhament, The right to col-
lect an amount which has all the characteristics of a cess by an
organisation whose status is Jegally not viable without the sanction
of the Parliament creates an anachroni:m of peculiar nature. The
Comm ttee are surprised that the Minstry of Law had advised the



6.34

Ministry of Iron and Steel to constitute JPC into a company. For
the limited purpose for which the JPC has been created, company
form of management is least suitable. Moreover, in the vpinion of
of the Committee author:ty 1o coliect a compulsory charge, assumes
the colour of a tax, by whatever name called, and hence it should
net be entrusted to a cumpany ferm of organisation, the Law Minis-
trv's opinion notwithstanding. The Committee are of tne view that
the best solution to th's preblem would be to place the JP.C. on a
statutory footing as originallv recommended by the P.A.C.

The Committee cannut resist the feeling that the party secured for
itself a favoured tocat.acnt fram the affice of the Iron and Steet Con-
troller where for reasons unknown, all rules and regulations were
set at naught and the Government machinery seemed to have work-
ed more to uphold the interest of the partv than that of the Gov-
ernment. The successive events relating to this case, depict the
following serious lapses: —

(1) The letter order in this oiee vrangely enough excluded the
vital provisicns of recuvery of surcharge.

(i1) Copy of the letter order was not endorsed to surcharge
sectinn for recoverv of curcharge.

(iii) The firm did not furnish any bank guarantee not being
provided in the letter order though o herwise provided
in the rules. =nd the Iron and Steel Controller did not
show any firm insistence to obtain it or to took into the
case as to how such a lapse could occur.

—— e “

S



4

(iv) Even when a Committee was appointed in 1965 to look into
these cases, the case of firm 'A' was not considered des-
pite the fact that it was accountable for many lapses and
also for 35 per cent of the total outstanding amount.

(v) The irregularity/favour shown to this particular firm was
brought to the notice of the Department through an Au-
dit para in 1960.

In the face oi ali thesc facts the Committee find the arguments
of the Ministry that the stalemate had arisen because of lack of co-
ordination between the different branches of the office of the Iron and
Steel Controller and that no special favour was shown to this firm
as unconvincing. It is inconceivable that multiple lapses should occur
only in the case of a particular firm. While the Committee ncte with
* .i.5faction the decision of the Iron and Steel Controller not to
have any dealings with this firm in future, they would very strongly
urge that a thorough investigation should be made into this case for
the various lapses at different stages and that the delinquent officials
should be dealt with suitably. The Committee would like to be
informed of the action taken in this matter.

| |



6.47

Commnnications From evidence the Committee find that a chain of events had oc-

(P&T Board)

curred in this case which cannot rule out the possibility of a collu-

sion between the firm and the officials. The sequence of events was
as follows:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

)

(vi)

(vii)

The tenders were invited but the offer was not according
to the terms of the tender.

The parties were verbally asked to confirm.

The party quoting higher rates gave the confirmation while

there was nothing on record to show that the second party
was consulted.

The order was placed with the party quoting high rates
and later on relaxation was given as regards the specifica~
tions of the material which was asked for by the party.

Even when the relaxation was agreed to the implications
of the relaxation were never examined.

The P. & T. Board resorted to an unusual practice of in-

forming the party about the amendment of clause of »
contract entered into by the Iron & Steel Controller.

Even when the A.GM. had suggested that a3 fresh tender
enquiry might be called for with the revised specifications,
it was not put into effect; and

(viii) The P. & T. Board were very rigid at the outset about

these specifications of the material. But in actual practice

LSt



4

61

7-15

7-16

Mines and Mewals

Transport

the element of maximum elongation did not really mean
much because subsequently they climbed down to a Jower
specification.

Since the matter has already been referred to C.B.L for verifica-
tion. the Committee would like to be informed of the findings and the
action taken thereon.

From the evidence the Committee find that excepting in the Port
of Calcutta there is no independgent arrangement at other ports for
getting the grade of coal tested to ensure that the supplies are made

strictly according to the specifications. The ports of Bombay, Visakha- &

patnam and Kandla depend on the grading of collieries done by the
Coal Controller while the ports of Madras and Cochin obtain their
supplies through the Southern Railway without conducting any
independent test of their own. The port of Bombay further hold
that such tests are not necessary and thev only conduct some visual
inspection.  In a note furnished to the Committee in April, 1965, the
Ministry upheld the view that “the grade given by the Coal Board
represents what the grade of coal loaded by a particular colliery is
expected to be according to the technical assessment made by the
Board.”

Against this background, the Committee find from evidence that
neither the view of the Ministry nor the contentions ot the Bombay

»



63

7.17

Port authorities are substantiateq by facts, During 1963—85, aceord.
ing to evidence, 63 tests were carried out and out of these in 50 cases

it was found that the coal supplied wag of inferior quality.

the consumer hasg to pay at least for that consignment according to
the superior grade assigned by the Coal Board unlesg he has an
agreement with the culliery ¢ the contrary. In the face of these
facts, the Committee faj) to understand how the Bombay Port autno-
rities can claim that the “visual inspectiong” which they are now
conducting are adequate to oncyre that supplies are according to
Specifications. They are further surprised to he informed that
Bombay port authorities Tailed to furnish any explanation for thefr
stand even whey, called upon 15 dy g0 and that the Ministry did not
take any further action in the matter, Sinre all the consumers are
not likely to have their OWn arrangements for testing and  for the
sake of equity, it g €ssential that the testings done by the Coal Board
for allocating grades should be done so carefully a- 1o eliminate aj}
Possibilities of Mistakes and errors, In order to avaig such variations
and disputeg which resylt in compromise Payments being made by
the contractors, the Committee feel that the Coal Board should enforce
the standardg laid down fiy the allocation of the grades more strictly.
Thev shoulg also consider the feasibility of making frequent sample
tests even ip Téspect of the coal that is supplied 14 ports,

M\,MM—NM

6Sr



1 2

64 7.18
6s 7 24
66 7.27

Mines and Metals

- ~do—

4

e ———

The Committee hope that the Ministry will take an early decision
on the recommendations of the Committee which was constituted to
consider the question of revising the system of grading of coal and
whose report was submitted as early as in 1963. The Committee also
hope that Govt. will carefully analyse the results of tests conducted
at Calcutta Port to devise their future policy in this regard.

The Committee take a very serious view of the cheques having
been issued in this case without any balance in the accounts of the
Coal Board. The Committee feel that this appears to have been
done primarily with a view to exhaust the funds at the close of the
year and in that haste the Coal Board did not even have in view the
balance to their credit in the bank. The Committee would suggest
that the case should be investigated thoroughly and responsibility

fixed for this lapse. They further hope that such mistakes will be
strictly avoided in future.

The Commitiee were informed by Audit that the colliery bad
since refunded the irregular payment,

The Committee further understand from Audit that the Ministry
had stated that the Chief Inspector of Mines reported in August,
1964 that the colliery did not comply with the orders to introduce

cap lamps before July, 1961 and hence assistance was not payable
for the period to July, 1961



67

.32

7-37

7.38

Mines and Metals

—do——

—do—

The Committee fail to understand why the Chiet Inspector should
have taken three years to detect this non-compliance and to report

on it. They hope that proper steps will be taken by the Board to
avoid recurrence of such cases in future.

The Committee find that the losses suffered in this case was be-

cause of multiple lapses for which the administration alone s to be
blamed.

It is surprising that the usual practice of making a provision in
the contract that in case a work 1s abandoned it should be completed
at the risk and cost of the original contractor was not followed in
this case and the contractor had drawn a huge sum as advance from
the colliery before the completion of the work and the authorities
did not consider it worthwhile to safeguard their own position by
obtaining adequate security from the contractor as a result of which
recoveries could not be effected.

The Committee would like to be informed of the results achieved
by doing the work departmentally and progress made in regard to
the introduction of any unified control over the protective work.

The information regarding the interest liability in foreign ex-
change and interest on the investment so far made in regard to the
three Central ropeways is still awaited.

In view of the very heavy amount of loan (viz.,, Rs. 21 crores
approximately) earmarked for 3 ropeways, the Committee would

19¢



1 2
70 7.39
71 74

r——————

~Do.—

e e e o e e et T e T T [N e - e e T £ ———— S

3 4

v ve————

like to know the final decision taken by Govt. to ensure timely re-
payment of this loan and the details worked out for this purpose.

The Committee are not convinced by the arguments advanced by
the representative of the Coal Board mn this case. The retention of
the amount could have been just.fied only if there were any occasion
for doubt that the amount of Rx. 60 lakhs which was to be paid to
the contractor within a month of his depositing the security money,
would not be available within that perid Nothing  was stated
during evidence to substantiate such an apprehension. The amount
retained was bearing an interest of 5 per cent which of course. Was
neutralised to some extent by short term investment. The Com-
mittee feel that even the resultant loss could have heen avoided if
the Board instead of drawing the amount much in advance of the
requirement had done it at the proper time. The Committee hope
that the Board should in future exercise better control on their
borrowings and void in{ructuous expenditure.

The Committee regret to note that the «tatement on the following
points have not been furnished by the Ministry: -

(a) the hasis on which the amount of assistance given under
the head “Assistance to collieries handicapped by adverse
factors etc " rvide item E of the Statement of Receipts and
Fxpenditure of the Coal Board for the year ended 3lst
March, 1964 (Appendix XIiI) was determined; (b) how



it was verified that the amount of mouney given as assist-
ance was spent economically and for the purpose for which
it was given; (¢) the names of the collieries to which
assistance amounting to more than Rs. 2 lakhs--

72 86 Latour, Employment The Committee note with regret that rases registered in 1953 are
& Rehabilitation still pending for disposal. They  hope that 882 cases panding at
. ) P sed i imit e
Deptt. of Rchabilitation%g;em will be cleared with the proposed time limit i.e. 30th June,
73 88 Do. The Committec desire that the Miniztry should impress upon the

beneficiaries that 9.908 statements of Acvcounts involving a liability
of Rs. 1'10 crores at the end of November 1965 should bhe utiliged
at an early date. The Committes woiuld like to watch the progress
of utilisation of statements of Accounts by the persons econcerned,
through future Audit Reports.

Do. The Committee find [rom the statement that out of 801 cases
where properties were put to auctizn twice, only in 117 cases, the
subsequent bids were more than the first bid 1In 187 cases suhse-
quent bids were less than the first vid ard in 31 cases, no bids were
offered in subsequent auctinns. No. of properties which were put
to auction more than twice was 486. In view f this experience, the
Committee feel that Government have tc exercize care jn coming to
a conclusion as to whether bids in the first auction were really less
than competitive or not. The additional administrative expenditure
involved in retaining custody nf these properties for a longer dura-
tion should also be borne in mind, before rejecting a bid in the first

auction.

74 8.14

8



3

4

75

77

8 20

8

g3

Labour, Employment }
& Rehabilitation

Deptt. of Rehabilitaion
Do.

The Committee also desire that effective steps should be taken
to dispose of the remaining evacuee properties expeditiously.

The Committee note with regret and surprise that on the basis
of outstanding shown in the registers, the Government is not in a
position to state the effective arrears of rent out of outstanding
amount of Rs. 3-85 crores. The Committee feel that the Ministry
should work out the extent of effective arrears so that efforts are
concentrated for recovery of the same.

In view of the fact that outstandings (Rs. 60 to 70 lakhs) against
widow and destitutes are distributed over a large number of people,
the Committee feel that per capita writing off would be very small
To expedite scrutiny of these cases as also writes off, the Committee
suggest that the Ministry of Rehabilitation should consider the
desirability of delegating some limited powers to their junior
officers for write off.

From the note the Committee observe that an amount of Rs, 20: 70
lakhs had been collected from private parties during 1963-64, 1964-65
and 1965-66 (upto 12/85). The question of recovery of arrears of
rent to the tune of Rs. 3'67 lakhs outstanding against Government
Deptts. has already been taken up with the various Deptts. The
Committee desire that vigorous efforts may be made to recover the



8

s u

8 49

8. 54

g ¥

outstanding arrears of rent both from private parties as well as from
Govt. Deptts.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the progress of
recovery of outstanding arrears from the Delhi Municipal Corpora-
tion on account of compensation in respect of evacuee properties
acquired by it.

The Committee hope that the Ministry would be able to settle
the dues of Delhi Municipal Corporation expeditiously after scrutinis-
ing the bills received by them.

-

The Committee would like to know the result of this review.

The Committee regret to state that the information iz still
awaited.

From the evidence. the Committee note that there was nothing
available on record to show that the U.P. Government was not in a
position to take up this work as was claimed by the representative
of the Ministry of Rehabilitation.

The Committee also regret to note that the Ministry did not
receive quarterly progress reports in time from the State Govt. of
U.P. The Ministrv have also not yet calculated the extent of reduc-
tion in expenditure resulting from the transfer of this work to the
Govt. of UP. The Committee feel that the Ministry should have
taken prompt measures to effect reduction in their staff on transfer

-~



o o i e

P o e O USRS RS PR S s

3 4

of work to the UP. Govt. The Cominiilcs would like to be injormed
of the reduction in expendiiure il any, as rosudt of transfer of this
work 1o the Govt. of U

Rehabilitation, Agriculture  From the evidence, the Committcr ob-erve that due to lack of
coordination between the Minsifies i Rehabilitation, Food snd
Agriculiure, Law and Plaiaisg Commussion, the difficulties of the
Planning Com:mission Ministry of Rehabilitation could not Te taxen into account wbxlje
— __formulating Ceatral Government's coimie s on the proposed State
Home Affairs Legisl2tion before itz enactment

Law

Deptt. of Reha' ilitation  The Committee feel tha! the Mimsiry of Rehabilitation should
e e e have pointed out to the aponsoving Nt ¢ oo the Ministry of Food
and Agriculture the desitabihity of axotading the ovacuee's lands
from the proposed legislatzn to be enacted by Rajasthan Govt. The
Ministry of Food and Agriculture was 2l not vigilant enough as
otherwise, they themselves should have ~onsuited the Ministry of
Rehab:litation or even suggested exclusion of evacuee lands from
the propused legisiation as had been done in the case of other States.

Deptt f Agriculture

Home Affairs The Committee also »uggest that the Ministry of Home Affairs
should issue instructions, which should be clear and comprehensive
for the guidance of viarious Munstrics as regards the correct proce-
dure to be followed in such matters



8.87 Rehabilitstion The Committee fine no justification for delay in supplying the
approved drawings to the Inspecting officer. The Department had
incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 38475 in this case merely on
the plea that they needed the supply urgently. There was, there
fore, no justification for any delay in supplying the approved draw-
ings. The Committee feel that the requirement of the D.D.A. was
not 8o urgent for these trailers as it was made out to be on 28th
March, 1960 when orders were placed :n anticipation of the sanction
of the Chief Administrator. Had the requirements of trailers and
their dates of supplies been assessed more realistically, the Commit-
tee feel the extra expenditure of Rs. 38475 could have been avoided.

g 88 Do. The Committee also understood in evidence that some of the files
relating to these deals were taken away by the S.P.E. The Commit-
tee would like to be informed of the results of the case in connection
with which the S P.E. took away those files.

8 97 Do. The Committee observe that the Crankshaft Grinder 60” was
purchased on the basis of the urgency which did not exist. Tenders
were invited in July, 1959, and supply order was issued only in May,
1960. The machine received in October, 1960 was installed in August,
1962 after the expiry of the guarantee period of one year. The delay
in the installation has been attributed to non-receipt of inspection
manual and to non-availabilitv of power required to commission the
machine. In view of this the Committee feel that there was no
urgency in purchasing this expensive machine if the project authori-
ties were not equipped with the necessary facilities to operate it.

e+ v — . —— s e

s .
e -



a1

92

93

8 o

911

Rehabilitation

Do.

Department  of

Sovial

Welfar

The Committee therefore feel that an extra expenditure of Rs. 12,000
could have been avoided. as there was no urgency in this case.

Owing to delects in the machine, the Grinding jobs for which it
had been purchased were got done elsewhere at an expenditure of
Rs. 21000 - It 15 also understood from Audit that the machine was
jointly inspected by the representatives of DG.S. & D. Bombay and
the Divisional Manager of the Project. The Works Manager who
later examined the machine reported that the machine had been
“highly used bhefore being sold”. The Committee would like that
the responsibility should be tixed for the perfunctory inspection of
the machine by officers of the Project and DGS & D.

It is also understond from Audit that 167 (Rs. 5842) of the pay-
ment of the firm’s bills has been held up. The Committee suggest
that the desirability of forfeiting this amount may be considered.

The Committee fail to understand whyv the Directorate could not
explaim the position to the Audit earlier either when the draft Audit
para was sent to them or when the para was included in the Audit
Report so as to avoid this controversy. The Committee were given
to understand that a review of the administrative expenditure of the
Directorate was being undertaken by the Government. The Com-
mittee would like to be informed of the result of this review.



94 9.18
95 9 19
96 9 26
97 9 34
98 9.37

Department of Sovial
welfare

—Jo—

Home Affairs

—do—

Social Welfare

—do—

The Commuttee are surprised to learn that the Directarate had
evolved a procedure of preparing Profit & Luss Accounts which was
not on the genecraily accepted principles. The Committce feel that
the Directorate should examune this matter in consullation with
Audit and revert to the proper procedure of prepaning Profit & Loss
Accounts, which will give a true-picture of the financial position of
the Directorate.

The Committee also consider 1t unfortunate that despite the pro-
longed illness of the manager {or 1} vears no satisfactory arrange-
ments were made to iR up the post

The Committee appreciate the fact that out of wool accounts
worth Rs. 6 lakhs, the Board has received all the accounts except for
the anwunt of Rs. 19.000 only The Committee hope that by persis-
tent efforts on the part of Board this amount will also be covered
soun. But what is disturbing to the Committee is that all the com-
munications from the Buard to NEFA Adminisiration in this regard
remained unreplied. The Commitiee would like this matter to be
taken up at an appropriate level

The Committee regret to note that a statement of funds raised by
Mahila Mandals and other voluntary organizations, from private
contributions. other than Rs. 78 lakhs given by the Board, is still
awaited.

The Committee regret to note that the information indicating the
number of complaints received against these voluntary organizations

6cT



[
[ ]
w
ES

due to their non-maintenance of proper accounts and their ;;form-m m-
ance and, if so, in how many cases payment of grants was stopped,
is still awaited. ped,

9 9.38 o —go— The Committee deprecate the delay in furnishing the information
Social Welfare asked for by them. as it is necessary that the information is examin-
ed by them before they come tu any conclusion. They desire that
the information called for should be furnished without any delay.
In view of the adverse comments of the Evaluation Committee
appointed by the Board in January 1964 about the performance of
the Mahila Mandals and other voluntary organisations which had
taken over the projects the Committee would like to be informed
of the concrete cteps taken by the Board to improve the working of
these organisations and to ensure that the funds given to them are
properly utilised.

100 9.44 —do— The Committee hope that the new revised system of assistance
to the varioug units, as suggested by the Evaluation Committee, will
soon be given a fair trial.

101 9.54 —do— The Committee regret to note that accounts for the year as far
back as 1958-59, even though received, still remain to be finalised by
the Board. They hope that an early action would be taken in finalis-
ing the accounts. The Committee would also like the Board to take
suitable steps to ensure that such heavy arrear: in the finalisation
of accounts do not arise in future,



102

103

104

10§

9.%9

9.65

9.77

~do—-

—do—

——do__

The Committee are constrained to note the delay in placing the
Audit Reports on Employees State Insurance Corporation on the
Table of the House in time. This delay in presenting the report
tantamounts to deprivation of the right of the Parliament to receive
the accounts in time. The Committee take a serious view of this
delay and hope that in future the Audit Reports will be presented to
Parliament soon aiter they are submitted by Audit, so that, they are
available to the members of Parliament and the Public Accounts
Committee for examination without delay.

The Committee would like 1o be informed of the progress made
in the decentralisation of further jtems of work to local nffices,

The Committee desired that break-up of arrears of Rs. 11 lakhs
which represented the employee-’ contribution, and the replies re-
ceived from the employers when this demand was made, might be
furnished to the Committee. The Committee regret to note that the
information is still awaited.

The Committee regret to note that large amounts representing the
employers’ and employees’ contributions to the Corporation, still
remain to be recovered from the employers and that there oytstand-
ings are showing a progressive increase. This clearly shows that
the Corporation had not taken effective steps to recover these arrears,
The Committee would therefore, like the Corporation to take gpeeial
measures to realise these arrears and also to ensure that such arrears

do not accumulate in future.

¥4 4



107

108

109

9 .81

9.82

9.89

9 .90

—do---

So.ial Welfare

—lo—

——dJo -

4

Tt iz all the m re surprising that ths Corporation has not been
able tn recover it dues even from a Govt Deptt. (Rajasthan State
Eiectricity Board) which are pending for the last 14 vears. The
Committee would like to know the final decision in this respect.

The Committee also take a sornous view of the practice on the
part of the emplovers in coll e*ing the emplvees’ contribution but
not crediting :t to the Corporzten ymme:d:ately Even though such
case~ are stated to be few in number, the Committee {eel that irm
and deterrent action s called for as this resaits in the Employers
deriving irregular and un-intended benefits from the contribution
of the Emplovees and depriving the Corporation of the use of funds
which are legitimately theirs

The Committee are not satisfied with the action taken by the
Corporation 1 ad;usting the outstanding accounts peading for the
last seven to eight vears. The Cammittee would Like to suggest that
in case of advance paviest tio3tate Governments, the Corporation
shuuld fix the targets for the conplet on ¢f construction work as well
+< for the dnatsat:on of account; ¢to. and it should be adhered to as
far as po:sible.

In view of the magnitude of the construction work (Rs. 30 crores)
sanctioned by the Corporation the Committes feel that  greater

it



110 9.96
111 9 97
112 9.98
113 9.108

—do—

—do—-

._.\jo__
Law

—do—

supervision and contral aver the construction work is called for on
the part of the Corporation. Thev desire this matter to be examined
carefully and suituble measure; taken

As regards repavment of principal, the witness promised to verify
whether the repavment of prineipal was to begin after the last instal-
ment was drawn.  The informativn is still awaited.

The Committee do not approve of the practice of the Corporation
granting big loan: outright. The Committee feel that in such cases
the Corporation chould studv the huilding programme for which the
Ioan is asked for and issue the boan in instalments- -depending on the
progress of the building work  Such phasing of the loans would not
only prevent the amount being lacked up. but also ensure its proper
utilisation,

The Committee are not sure whether the Corporation  was
authorised under Section 23(121 of the E.S.L Act to advance loans.
They would like thi: matter to be examined in consultation with
the Ministry of Law and the result communicated to them.

The Committee would like that the question of application of
‘All India Average’ be referred to the Ministry of Law for their

opinion.

(74 4



LS

Social Welfare
Home Affairs

Supply & Tech.
Development

e i e o ————

From the note submitted at the instance of the Committee it is
clear that there was undue delay at every stage in this case which
reculted in locking up of the amount of Rs 1 lakh sanctioned for the
construction of a hospital. What is more surprising is that all cor-
respondence in adjusting this amount against the dues to be paid to
Delhi Administration. remain unattended to. The Committee would

like that this matter be taken up at a higher level and finalised
without further delay.

The Committee are not convinced with the explanation that limit-
ed tender was issued because of the urgency of the demand. They
feel that the present Indent was placed on 3-12-1962 after the issue of
the 28th October, 1962 letter so that the Defence Ministry placed this
Indent with the full knowledge of their requirements and this was
not to be governed by their general letter of October, 1962 i.e. before
the Chinese aggression. Even if the Department wanted to be
doubly sure a better course would have been to refer it back to the
Defence Ministry and ask them whether they wanted it to be treated
as an operational indent or whether the DG.S. & D. was to take the
dates given in the Indent as operative.

In view of the facts placed before the Committee and the fact that
the Defence Ministry did not raise the question of delay in supplies,

ric



1y

118

119

120

1011

10 13

10.18

10.20

Supply & Tech.

Development

—do—

—do—

—do—

the Committee are of the opin‘on that there was no urgency involved
in this case,

The Committee ire unable to understand how a bulk of the order
to the wne of Rs. :.1.96 lakhs out of Rs, 49.85 lakhs was given to a
party who had not quoted at all. Thig in the opinion of the Commit-
tee violates the san~tity of the tender system and provides scope for
favouritism etc. The Committee are not at all convinced by the
argument of the 3 pcr cent discount as the Committee believe that it
is always easy for a non-tenderer to give a small reduction to get the
business and defeat the rightful claim of hijs competitor. The Com-

mittee trust that this guestion w:]l be thoroughly looked into during
the detailed investigation referred to in the next para,

The Committee are not at aj] happy at the manner in which this
case has been dealt with. They desire that immediate steps should
be taken to expedite the completion of the enquiry already instituted
anid to fix responsibility for the failures which contributed to the loss.

The Committee note that disciplinary action has been taken against
the defaulting officer.

The Committee are not satisfied with the delay in implementing
their recommendation concerning the appointment of an officer well-
versed in Law of Contract. The Committee can hardly find any
justification for making a reference to the Ministry of Law. The

Committee desire that their recommendation he implemented with-
out further delay.

Y4 4



121 10 31

10 32

10.33

Supply & Tech.

Development

—do—

—do—

The Committee do not appreciate the reasons advanced for placing
the orders with a firm whose rates were Rs. 323 a dozen as against
the other firm whose rates were substantially lower i.e. Rs. 2.40 per
dzen. The argument that there were conflictng reports about the
~apacity of the firm offering the lowor rites s not substantiated in
as much az on 12th June, 1963 the Inspecter General of Stores stated
moreply to elarfication cought that he hag personally looked into the
matter and confirmed the capacitics reported in their telegram. More-
aver, the capacty report was net so adverse as it was sought to be
made out,

in the opinion of the Committee, if, in spite of such categorical
confirmation of the capacity of the firm, there was doubt the D.G.S.
& D could wait and obtain a further report, as the supplies were not
required urgently

in the opinion of the Comirittee the instructions were clear and
hd not lend themselves to snv alternale interpretation. They are,
therefore, unable to understand how the misinterpretation of the
orders of D.GS. & D arose as they were quite explicit. Even Secre-
tary stated i evidence 10 1 were an Assistant-Dircctor, T would have

also ‘nterpreted the instructions 1n the same manner as he had done.” .

9lt



10 34
10. 41

122 10. 44
123 10 45

e - i, e a2

—-*dﬁ-—~

—do-~

—d0-—

—do—

The Comntittee consider it unfortunate that a seaior officer should
have recorded an important order involving financial implications, in
4 manner which to say the least. id not convey the :ntention pro-

rly. They desire that this lapse should be taken due note of.

The Committee would like the constitutional point raised by the
C. & A.G. to be examined theroughly snd the decision taken in the
matter commun cated o the Committee at an early date.

From the Statement, the Committee find that the amount out-
standing at the close of each month on an average during 1963-64 wrs
Rs. 56454556 00 and loss of interest for one month on an average
was Rs 1.76420--Loss of interest for the vyear 1963-84 was
Rs. 21.17.040-00 or Rs. 1623.064:00 after taking into account the
period of seven dayvs allowed to ‘he Parties for cffecting payment.

The Committee are perturbed to note the magnitude of the
amounts involved. especially the loss of interest which amounted to
more than Rs. 21 lakhs during 1963-64 alone.  (This amount has been
calculated at the nominal rate of interest of 3°75 per cent only. If
the amount is calculated at the market rate of interest.it would be
much higher.) The Committee iee] that it is high time that Govern-
ment reconsidered the whole matter and reverted to the nld system
of obtaining a deposit from local authorities. in advance, 2 that
Government may not continue to lose huge sums of money anpusily.
Simultaneously the procedure of making recoveries from these non-
Government parties should be so streamlined as to ensure pavment

Ll



1 3

1 10.52 Supply & Tech.
24 5 upp

12¢ 10 61 —do—

4

within a period of seven days of the receipt of demand and charging
penal interest in cases of default.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the results of the
vigilance enquiry being held into this case and the action taken
against the delinquent official.

The Committee understand from Audit that in these cases, the
Post Master, Mirzapur did, in fact, confirm delivery of the two ex-
press delivery letters to the firm on 20th July, 1961. The Committee
fail to understand how the firm's statement regarding the non-receipt
of the advance Acceptances of Tender was accepted by the Depart-
ment and why legal opinion was not obtained before agreeing to the
increase in the price of the first contract. In the second case, the
variation in the dates of delivery helped the firm in wriggling out
of the contractual obligation leading to the cancellation of the cun-
tract without financial repercussion necessitating repurchase later
from the same firm at enhanced rates, The effect of this was that
the Government was put to a loss of Rs. 1-36 lakhs,

Another point which the Committee note is that in the first
contract, the price of Rs. 22'10 per blanket previously quoted by
the firm as ‘inclusive of excise duty' was, as a result, modified as
exclusive of excise duty’; this price finally worked out to Rs, 23.37
after taking into account the excise duty. In the case ‘A the second

git



136

10.69

contract which was cancelled, the cancelled quantity was repurchased
from the same firm as a result of negotiations, at Rs. 23:28 per
blanket only inclusive of excise duty. In the face of these facts, it
is difficult for the Committee to rule out the possibility of mala fide
in this case. The Committee, therefore, feel that an inquiry should
be made in this case with a vicw to fixing responsibility and the
results communicated to the Committee and to the Public Sector
Undertaking where the officer is now working.

The Committee are of the opinion that since the Department has
a technical Branch with fully qualified technical officer, they should
have known that there is difference between electrolytic copper and
fire-refined copper and the possibility of price differential should
have attracted the notice of the technical organisation in the
D.G.S. & D. Had this price differential been taken note of in time
extra expenditure of Rs. 59,400 could have been avoided. The Com-
mittee hope that such cases will not recur.

The Committee feel unhappy over the manner in which this case
has been dealt with by the D.G.S. & D. They regret to note that no
efforts were made to persuade firm ‘A’ to agree to the variation in
the sizes of boots without an increase in the contract prices, even
though firm ‘B’ had actually agreed to this when approached. In
regard to the use of eyelets in place of hooks also, the Committee
feel that there was still scope for negotiating an increase in the rebate
of Rs. 0-50 per pair actually allowed by firm ‘A’ to Rs. 1-65 per pair
agreed to by firm ‘B’, as they do not think that such a vast difference

6lt



127 10 9f Supply & Tech
Development
128 10.100 —do -~

S e e s e e s 4 B C e e e e awt e pas e e o A e e s e o b« o

like this was justified in the prices of specific items hke evelets and
hooks. In the matter of supplies for the Defence Fuorces, the Com-
mittee would not like Government to be placed in a weak positica
vis-a-vis suppliers in India on the ground of their being monopolists.
Government should, therefore. ¢ ntemplate taking suitable action
against the firm which took advantage of Government's weak posi-
tion in the present case, in respect of future orders. They hope that
Government will also take remedial measures against such situations
arising in future,

The nther aspect of the case which i< regrettable is the absence
of liaisen between the Defence Authorities and the Department of
Supply & Te hnict! Development. It is indeed surprising that the
Army Authoritics negotiated with firm ‘B’ for price reduction and
DGS & D knew nothing about it. The Committee would like
stifet instructions to be issued to all Government Departments so
that the closest liaison is maintained between the Indentors, Bup-

pliers and the D.G S.& D. with regard to all Governmnent indents.

The Committee are surprised at the explanation given because: —
(a) This is not the first time that such a clause was inserted;



129

i30

10.104

10.106

Supply & Tech.
Development

—do—

(b) The fact that the 1item involved was of proprietory nature
was also not unknown;

(¢) If the insertion of such a clause does not serve any prac-
tical use. the Government should have devised some other

means of safeguarding its position;

(d) In any case the Government's rights to information and
verification shouid huve been tested in a Court of Law if
the party was not co-operating, in view of the huge amount
involved.

The Commuttee feel that effective steps should have been taken to
implement the price verificativa clause.

The Committee are not convinced with the arguments advanced
for the delay of 23 months in this case. The procedure followed in
India Supply Mission, London in such matters leaves much to be
desired because under the existing procedure there is every possi-
bility of failure to pursue cases in the event of transfer or rctirement
or resignation of the concerned officers. The Committee therefore,
desire that steps should be taken to improve the present procedure
so that such serious delays are avoided in future.

The Committee desire that a thorough investigation should be
made immediately for the lapses in this case. The Committee may

18t



4

131

132

11.8

11.9

Stgply & Tech.
evelopment

Transpont &
Ariation

—do—

be informed of the results of investigations and action taken against
the officers found guilty.

The Committee desired that a note might be furnished giving all
facts from the beginning as to how the loan was given to the society;
why agreement was not executed. why the society went into liquida-
tion, what were the assets of the society; what were the chances for
recovering the money and what action, if any, was taken against the
officers. The Committee also desired that a copy of the by-laws of
the society might be furnished. The information is still awaited.

In this case the Committee are perturbed to find that a number

of irregularities had been committed which are summarised as
Yollows: —

1. Loans had been advanced to the society without entering
into any agreement.

2. Most of the members of the society had not depousited their
share money which was Rs. 1,000 per head.

3. The members of the society had been taking advances with-
out any genuine purpose.

4. The trucks were being plied in places like Gorakhpur and

Kanpur without the income being regularly credited tq
the accounts of the society.



133 11.10
134 tt.tt
13§ I1.19

Transport &
Aviation

—do—

8. The members of the society incurred haphazard expenditure
on miscellaneous repairs to vehicles at various places and
submitted chits which could not be verified.

6. Obligation to repay loan in instalments had not been ful
filled.

Thé Committee regret that Govt. failed to watch the working of
the society and ultimately the society went into liquidation. The
Committee consider it a serious lapse on the part of the authorities to
have advanced a loan to this society without entering into an agreé-

ment with them.

The Committee desire that thorough investigation should be made
in this case and the possibility of launching prosecution against the
members of the society should be examined. They should be in-
formed of the action taken in due course.

It is most regrettable that a society formed of the educated un-
employed should give such a poor account of itself. The Committee
are sorry to observe that this example would discourage Govt. from
launching any such project for helping the educated unetn’ployed
persons.

The Committee regret to note that the Ministry of Transport does
not know the loss which the Government had suffered as a result of
irregularities disclosed in this case. They feel that efforts should

BT (All) LS—19,

&



136 11.23
11.24
H.25

Transprrt &
Aviation

—do—

have been made by the Ministry of Transport to find out the amount
of money defalcated in this case. They desire that after the modus

operandi adopted in this case in committing the irregularities are:

analysed, preventive measures should be taken tp guard against such
cases arising in future.

The Committee regret to observe that investigations against offi-
cers who had committed financial irregularities in the engagement of
skilled and unskilled labour were completed after a period of three
yvears. It shows that such a serious case was dealt with in a routine

manner. They deprecate the way in which this case had been handl-
ed at different stages.

During the evidence, it was stated that the charge-sheet agiinst
three officers was filed before the Special Judge, Gauhati, on 28-5-1963.

The Committee would like to know the result of the prosecutiom

launched against these delinguent officers.

The Committee are surprised to learn that there were charges

against the officer himself who conducted the Court of Enquiry.

They feel that it is necessary to find out whether, in these circum-

stances, the Report of the Court of Enquiry was a full. faiy apd

complete one. ;

e



137 11 28

138 11 35
11.36
139 11.44

Transport and
Aviation

—do—

—do—

—do—

The Committee would like to be apprised of the result of the:

prosecution. They would also like that this complicated and dilatory
procedure should be simplified with a view to prosecuting the guilty:
persons expeditiously.

The Committee find two lapses in this case. Firstly, Government
had sanctioned a loan of Rs. 50 lakhs to the Madras Port Trust with-
out finding out the balance in the revenue account of the Port Trust.
Secondly, it was sanctioned on the specific condition that the
resources of the Port Trust had been utilised to the fullest practicable
extent. It was admitted in evidence that after giving the loan-Gov-
ernment had realised that the resources were not fully utilised by
the Madras Port Trust. The Committee regret to note that full veri-

fication of the financial position of the Madras Port Trust was not

made in this case before releasing loan of Rs. 50 lakhs in October,
1962. 1t is also unfortunate that the Madras Port Trust, while sup«
plying the financia! position to the Government of India in the pres-
cribed proforma failed to mention the reserve of the order of Rs. 2
crores. The Committee hope that such omissions would not occur in
future.

The Committee desire that in future every possible care shouid be
taken by Government in such cases and the financial need of the
institutions should be examined fully before giving loan.

The Committee may be apprised of the decision taken relating to
repayment of loan by the Visakhapatnam Port Trust.

2



4

140 116
11.54
141 11 60
11.61

Transgor &
Aviation

The Committee regret to note that the original decision to purchase
the dredger fitted with coal fired boilers as against oil fired boilers
which was recommended by the suppliers and consilting engineers,
was not sound. If originally oil fired boilers had been obtained, this
loss by way of initial extra cost and the expenditure on conversion
as also due to less efficiency of the coal fired boilers could have been
avoided. The Committee also regret to note that the Visakhapatnam
Port Trust failed to estimate correctly the amount of the money re-
quired to convert coal fired boilers into oil fired boilers. They feel
that had the Port authorities estimated correctly. there would not
have been such a long delay in the conversion of the boilers and a lot
of money could have been saved.

The Committee trust that as stated in the note, the equipment will
be fitted in June/;July, 1966.

The Committee are surprised to note that in spite of heavy losses
incurred by the Visakhapatnam Port Trust year after year and the
fact that the agreement with the State Government expired in 1963,
the Port Trust continued to run the ferry service.

In evidence, it was stated that Gokhale report had recommended
that it would be the responsibility of Government to run such inland
transport ferry service regardless of expenditure. On the expiry of



this contract in 1963, the Visakhapatnam Port Trust should have taken
up this matter with the State Government. The Committee see no
reason why the Visakhapatnam Port Trust should continue to run thig
ferry service when the agreement with the State Government had
expired in 1963 and it was no longer a contractual obligation on their
part to run it.

11.62 Transport & Aviation They desire that the question of continuing the running of the
Tepparevu Steam Ferry Service at a loss by the Visakhapatnam Port
Trust should be examined early.

142 11.65 do The Committee are not happy to note that the collection of Reve-
nue is outstanding to the extent of Rs. 2,39,000.

11.66 —do— They desire that vigorcus efforts should be made to recover the
outstanding amount from Government Departments as well as from
private parties.

143 I1.7§ Transport & Aviation  1he Committee regret that due to wrong advice given by the Sur-

vey of India, Government had to incur a loss of about Rs. 76,000 on
Education  the purchase of Boehnecke Current Meter which worked only for 10
hours. The Committee are at a loss to understand how, even after
one Senior Officer of the Survey of India had inspected and studied
the site conditions for 3 days in October, 1959 and had studied litera-
ture on Boehnecke Current Meter, he recommended the purchase of
Boehnecke current meter.




144 11.77 Tranport & Aviation The Committee are of the view that if the descriptive literature
was misleading, it was the responsibility of the Survey of India to
get clarifications from the firm before recommending purchase of
such a costly meter.

Education

11.78 —do— It is also surprising that the purpose for which the instrument
would be used was not intimated to the firm nor their views taken on
the use of Boehnecke Current Meter. This meter was considered
suitable only on the basis of information given in the
pamphlet which according to the Survey of India was misleading.
They feel that the purchase of such a costly meter was recommended
without adequate examination of the needs of the port as also the
usefulness of the equipment for the same. The Committee desire that
in future while recommending or purchasing costly equipments, ete.,
the usefulness and working of equipments should be examined
thoroughly in collaboration with the suppliers and as far as possib
proper trials under filed conditions conducted. :

14§ 11.80 —do— The Committee consider it most unfortunate that the Survey
of India did not reply to the letters of the Kandla Port Trust for

more than 3 years. The Committee feel that this inordinate delay in

giving reply to Kandla Port Trust requies to be examined properly.

The survey of India did not also consider it necessary to intimate to

ggt



i47

148

11.81

i1.85

11.93

Transport & Aviation

—do—

—do =~

the Kandla Port Trust the circumstantes under which the purchase
of this meter was recommended. They take a serious view of this
lapse and desire that explanations of those officers who recommended
purchase of Boehnecke Current Meter without ascertaining the com-
plete details of its working should be obtained and suitable action
taken against them, if they are found responsible for giving wrong
technical advice.

In the note the Deptt. of Transport, Shipping & Tourism has stated
that the Director General of Supplies and Disposals has been request-
ed to arrange the disposal of the Boehnecke Current Meter, The
Committee would like to know the result thereof.

The Committee trust that the Kandla Port Trust will recover the
balance amount of arrears from the Gandhidham Municipality ex-
peditiously. ’

The Committee regret that the Mechanical Supdt. who was in- ~
charge of the workshop of the Kandla Port and had knowledge of
lathes gave wrong opinion, and considered that the lathe had been
damaged to such an extent that it had become unserviceable while
later on it was discovered that the lathe was repairable. In the opi-
nion of the Committee either the Mechanical Supdt. had inadeguate
knowledge of lathes or he did not examine carefully the burnt out
machine. The wrong opinion given by the Mechanical Supdt. not
only delayed the repair of the lathe but also resulted in further
deterioration as it was kept exposed to sun and rain




149

15a

IsT

11.95

11.104

11.10§

Transport & Aviation

—do—

The Committee are not happy to note that after the settlement of
claim in September, 1962, more than 2 years were taken to set the
estimate for the reconditioning of the lathe sanctioned and gent it for
repairs. They feel that all efforts should have been made to get the
machine repaired early to avoid further deterioration.

The Committee are surprised to find that the Officer-on-Special-
Duty-In-charge of the Central Road Transport Organisation, Siliguri,
utilised the departmental receipts during the period from December,
1862 to March, 1964 in contravention of General Financial and Pree-
sury Rules which required that the departmental Receipts should be
deposited in treasury immediately after collection and should not be

appropriated for departmental expenditure,

The Committee are not fully convinced with the argument of the
representative of the Deptt. of Transport, Shipping and Tourism that
because of operational function and emergency, the officer concerned
found it difficult to comply with the General Financial and Treasury
Rules. They feel that if it was so, then the officer concerned should
have brought this fact to the notice of the Ministry of Transport and
taken their specific orders on the subject. They are sorry to find that
the officer concerned himself adopted this course and did not even
care to inform the Ministry of Transport about it, The Ministry came



i 752'

153

154

11.106

II.107

125

Transport and
Aviation

—do—

Works. Housing
& Urban Deve-
lopment

to know about this irregularity only when the Audit brought it to
their notice.

In this case, the Committee find that the Officer on Special Duty
not only utilised the departmental receipts but also exceeded th~
monthly monetary limit of Rs. 40,000 upto which he had been autho-
rised to incur departmental expenditure by drawing funds against
the letter of credit issued in his favour. In the opinfon of the Com-
mittee, the Officer concerned should not have exceeded the monthly
limit of Rs. 40,000 till the question of raising the limit was decided.

The Committee are also surprised to find that the Officer was
allowed to utilise departmental Receipts even after it was pointed out
by Audit. The Committee feel that after the irregular procedure
adopted by the Officer was pointed out by Audit, the Govt. should
have taken a serious view of that and the officer concerned shnuld
have been asked to stop the same forthwith. They hope that Cov-
ernment would ensure that such cases do not occur in future.

The Committee note that the percentage of cases where defects
were noticed by the C.T.E. have come down from 47 in 1963-64 to 43
in 1964-65. The Committee feel that this figure still constitutes a
very high percentage in regard to the execution of sub-standard
works. Since the examination of the C.T.E. is limited to 259, to
309, of the total value of works, the Committee are unable to get a
fair idea of the working of the Department. The Committee, there-

my——y

162



155

156

157

12.10

12.17

12.18

12.23

Works, Housing

4

fore, desire that the scope of the work of the CTE ghould be enllrpd
to cover a larger number of cases.

The Committee observe from the Audit Report that out of gover:

and Urban Deve- payments valued at Rs. 4'81 lakhs accepted by the CPWD, Rs. 3-8

lopment.

—do—

—do—

—do—

iakhs related to sub-standard execution of works. They feel that
this indicates lack of proper supervision of works on the part of the
Departmental officers. The Committee hope that suitable steps will
be taken by the Ministry to improve the position.

The Committee regret to observe that the information regard-
ing arbitration cases is still awaited.

They also regret to note from the Audit Report that there were
delays in sanctioning substituted statements by the competent autho-
rities and preparation of bill etc. which resulted in delay in :the
recovery of the overpayments. The Committee hope that steps will
be taken to recover the balance of Rs. 4-28 lakhs which has hea

outstanding for a number of years.

While noting that the entire amount of overpayment has been
recovered in this case, the Committee regret to observe that there
was a delay of about 3 years in accepting the defects pointed out by
the:CTE and assessing the overpayment made to the contractor.



158

159

12.33

12.44

12.45

——do—

—do—

They note that the Executive Engineer did not answer the queries
of the CTE promptly which resulted in the entire claim of the Gov-
ernment remaining under suspense. They would likr t0 be informed
of the action taken to fix re:ponsibility for the vari>us lapses viz,
acceptance of sub-standard works, delays in dealing with the objec-
tion of the CTE etc.

The Committee would watch the effect of the revised procedure
consequent on the revision of the C.C.S. Rules through subsequent
Audit Reports. They may be informed of the position regarding
appointment of a whole-time officer for conducting departmental
enquiries against non-gazetted officers, which was stated to be under
consideration of the Ministry.

The Committee regret to observe that notes referred to in para
12-43 of this Report are still awaited.

The Committee further regret to observe that prompt action was
not taken to recover the cost of stationery by the Stationery Office,
Calcutta and heavy amounts were allowed to accumulate. Even after
the modification of the procedure in 1961, the recoveries were not
made promptly with the result that a sum of Rs. 1:73 lakhs was out-
standing in January, 1966. Th: Committee would, therefore, suggest
that suitable steps should be t ken to streamline further the proce-
dure in order to eliminate the delays in regard to the preparation of
bills and recovery thereof. As regards the amount outstanding

tée



BTN

160

161

12 54

12.55

12 56

E 7 Works, Housing
and Urban Deve-
lopment.

—do—

—dOo—

prior to 1960-61, the Committee desire that the matter should be
settled without further delay.

The Committee regret to note that the information called for by

the Committee as mentioned in para 12-53 of the Report is still
awaited.

The Committee deprecate the matter in which the recovery of
the cost of forms supplied to various parties was dealt with by the
Forms Stores, Calcutta. It is unfortunate that an amount of Rs, 48,798
had been outstanding a part of which relates to a period as early as
1948-49, and no effective steps were taken to realise the same. It is
also regrettable that not only there was a failure on the part of the
local officer to pursue the matter of recovery, but also no proper
check was exercised by the higher authorities until the matter was
pointed out by Audit. This is indicative of gross negligence. The
Committee desire that the reasons for the lapses at various stages
should be examined and responsibility fixed.

The Committee are also not happy to learn that the suggestion
made by the Ministry to examine the feasibility of introducing the
system of receiving advance deposits from the indentors was mnot
promptly dealt with by the Controller of Printing and Stttionlry
and the matter was stated to be gtill under examination;



162

12 70

12.71

w—do—

They desire that a decision should be taken without further loss
of time.

The Committee regret to note that the noter on the points referred
to in para 12°69 of the Report are still awaited.

The Committee are amazed at the explanation of the Ministry
that at the time of fixing the termg and conditions for the lease of
the land they did not envisage that the Federation would be making
profits in the whole transaction and on the other hand they had a
fear that the Federation might suffer losses. It is clear from the
lease deed that the land was allotted to the Federation on payment
of ground rent at Rs. 1 per sq. yd. and in turn they were allowed to
charge 27 times of this amount which obviously left a large margin
of profit to the Federation. If, as ctated in evidence, the intention
was neither to give a subsidy to the Federation or to enable it to
make huge profits, the Committee fail to understand ag to why a
suitable provision was not in-corporated in the least deed to the
effect that the allotment of land to Government or semi-Government
organisation by the Federation would be made on a no-profit-no-
loss basis. The Committee can hardly escape the conclusion that the
officers dealing with this case failed to safeguard the interests of
Government while fixing the terms and conditions of the lease of land
and finalising the lease deed with the Federation.

S6e



I 2
12.72
163 12.7§
164 12 78
168 12.85
12 89

4

Works Housinng
and Urban Deve-
lopment

Home Affairs

e =do—

—do—

Works Housing
and Urban Deve-
lopment

The Ccmmittee are also of the view that Government should lay
down a clear policy that the concessional rents ete. to be charged far
the government lani for organising exhibition would be avaflable
to the parties concerned only if exhibitiong are organised on no profit,
no loss basis.

The Committee Jdesire that the recovery of the outstandingi
demands should be expedited without further loss of time.

The Committee trust that the werk of preparation of consolidated

records would be persued vigorourly since it has already been delay-
ed.

The Committee regret to note that the work of non-revision of
ground rent has been unduly delayved. They would like to be in-
formed of the further efforts made in this ground including the ap-
pointment of Special Collector promised by the Secretary, Ministry
of Works, Housing and Urban Development in the course of evidence,

A cimilar irregularity in the working of the Land and Develop-
ment Office was reported to the Public Accounts Committee in 1063-
63. In para 97 of their 8th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee
had expressed their dissatisfaction over the fact that cheques were
lying cashed in the Land and Development Office. The Committee
were then assured that the working of the Land and Develment.



166

12 96

12 101

12.102

—do—

—do—

Office had since been nationalised and such contingency would

not recur. The Committee are dismayed to find that inspite
of their observations and the assurance given by the Ministry irreglx-

larities are recurring and cheques coverning an amount of Rs; 11‘85'
lakhs tendered by the lessees in settlement of their dues had not

been encashed during their currency.

The Committee are constrained to note that unauthorised occupa-
tion of Government land remained unnoticed for 11 years. This
indicates a clear failure on the part of the Departmental officers to
follow the instructions pre-cribed in the CPWD Code regarding
inspection of Government buildings and works in the dlvision and to
take suitable measures to prevent encroachment on Government
land. They trust that the Ministry will conduct a =pecial review to

ensure that there are no further cases of unauthorised occupation

of Government land in the city, which require regularisation.

The Committee have on earlier occasions emphasised the need for
prompt finalisation of accounts of contractors. In this case they re-
gret to observe that the work was completed in December, 1958 but
the accounts of the contractor were finalised only in November, 1961
almost three years later. It is alto unfortunate that the contractor
was allowed to lift excessive material to the extent of Re. 5,249. The
Committee trust that suitahle action will be taken to fix responsibility
in this case.

The Committee are also not happy to note the delay in the insti-
tution of arbitration proceedings. The case was referred for arbitra-

3



168

169

170

12.110

12. 111

12.112

12.124

Works Housing
and Urban Deve-
lopment.

—do—

—do—

—do—

———— - orarsindie

tion in 1963, but the first hearing of the case was hold only on 13th
January, 1966.

The Committee regret to observe that the note regarding discip-
linary action against the officers concerned is still awaited.

From the facts of the case it is clear that the irregularities were
discovered in 1961 and the case was referred to the arbitration in
May and December, 1962 They are constrained to note the failure
on the part of the Deplirtment to consider the disciplinary aspects
of the case and take suitable action during this period 1961 & 1962
to fix responsibility for acceptance of sub-standard work.

The Committee would also like to observe that it is a common,
though lame excuse that action could not be taken as the records
were in the courtjarbitration or with police. The Committee can-
not appreciate this difficulty because the copits of those records
could always be obtained and necessary action taken.

In the opinion of the Committee, this case reveals lack of proper
planning which resulted in the costly machines and equipment re-
maining idle for periods ranging from 1 to 12 years. Had the matter
been purcued promptly the delays in obtaining administrative
approval for the setting of the press, acquisition of land and cons-
truction of buildings could have been minimised. The Committee

¥



171 12.126 —do—

are surprised that the plan for the construction of a building for a
Rotary (form) Wing was not included in the original scheme and
approval for the same was obtained 2 years later although its setting
up was also approved in 1949. The Committee trust that the Ministry
will ensure better planning and proper co-ordination in the setting
up of such projects in future,

The Committee need hardly emphasise that in the absence of
additional information, it is difficult for the Committee to formulate
their views. The Committee would, therefore, like to urge the Minis-
try to ensure that the information asked for is invariably furnished
within the time limit prescribed.

GMGIPND-LSI—4867 (Aii) LS—9-5-66—1,200.

66¢






